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1. GENERAL 

1.01 This section outlines the procedures 
for preparinG and obtaining the 

approval of specific estimates, supple­
mental estimates, routine orders, keep 
cost orders, and custom work orders for 
undertakings handled by the Engineering 
Department, excluding outside plant pro­
jects, 'l'his engineering practice complements 
Joint Practice 46, Estimate Routine. 

1.02 The Engineering·Department is responsi­
ble for the preparation of the following 

types of estimates: 

(a) Purchases and sales of real estate, 
including improvements located thereon, 
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and the retirement of real estate from 
telephone use as prescribed in Part 4A 
of Joint Practice 46. 

(b) Construction of new buildings, addi-
tions to, or changes in, existing 

buildings, and all retirements of buildings 
or portions thereof. 

(c) Construction and removal of special 
radio towers chargeable to Accounts 

212 and 241. 

(d) Additions and retirements of switching 
central office equipment, including 

major items of associated tools, test sets 
and special central office furniture kept 
and used in the central office, 

(e) Point-to-point radio systems and land, 
maritime and coastal harbor radio­

telephone service and paging service. 
(Hobile sets used in automobiles, boats, 
etc., and on persons and portable sets 
used for plant maintenance are the 
responsibility of the Plant Department.) 

(f) Additions and retirements of circuit 
equipment including intermediate 

repeaters and major items of associated 
tools and test sets used and kept in 
central offices or repeater stations. 
(Excluding customer premise subscriber type 
carrier terminals and associated items.) 

(g) Large dial private branch exchanges, 
teletypewriter svli tching systems, and 

other large installations of specialized 
types of equipment requiring detailed 
engineering (Account 234). 

(h) Additions and retirements of all power 
plant equipment serving switching 

central office, circuit, and large PBX 
(Account 234) equipment, including major 
items of associated tools, test sets and 
special furniture. 

(i) Installation and retirement of line 
concentrators and subscriber's carrier 

equipment including the central office 
and remote units (all items chargeable to 
the central office plant accounts.) The 
Plant Department shall furnish complete 
information, data, drawing, etc., required 
to prepare estimates for subscriber line 
concentrators or subscriber's carrier 
equipment. 

(j) Addition and retirement of mini­
computer systems used with central 

office equipment such as EADAS, TDR, etc., 
that are included in Account Code 70C. 

1.03 Refer to the Schedule of Authorizations 
for monetary limits within which 

undertakings may be carried out on approval 
by various levels of authority. 



2. PURPOSE 

2.01 The purpose of this section is to 
provide a system of management control 

whereby an undertaking involving the addi­
tion to, or retirement of, Telephone Plant 
will be properly authorized prior to the 
undertaking. The primary objective of such 
control is the optimum utilization of the 
company's resources, but it is very impor­
tant that the mechanics of the control 
system not be allowed to impede the 
company's ability to furnish prompt service 
to its customers in keeping with service 
concepts. 

3. DEI<'INITIONS 

3.01 The following are definitions of 
basic terms used in this section. 

3.02 Undertaking: The operations necessary 
to accomplish a desired objective 

affecting the company's investment in 
physical property. For example, an under­
taking may include a combination of purchas­
ing land, erecting a building, and installing 
central office equipment; or it may cover 
only one class of plant. 

3.03 Estimate: A formal set of documents, 
covering an undertaking which serves 

to present an explanation and reason for 
the proposed work, is used to convey 
authority for proceeding with the work 
and provides a record of the costs and 
the results accomplished upon completion 
of the undertaking. '-'arious types of 
authorization further defined within this 
section are: Specific Estimates (Job, Major 
and Purchase & Sale), Routine Estimates 
Supplemental Estimates, Keep Cost Order~, 
Custom Work Orders, and Routine Orders. 

3.0~ Supplemental Estimate: A formal set 
of documents conveying additional 

approval required when it is anticipated 
that the Gross Expenditures or Plant 
Retirements will exceed the approved 
estimated amounts by specific estimate 
proportions or 15 percent, whichever is 
greater. 

3.05 Authorization: Signifies the recorded 
favorable action taken by the Board 

of Directors or its Executive Committee 
with respect to an undertaking. 

3.06 Approval: Signifies the recorded 
favorable action taken by management 

personnel delegated final approval authority 
by the Boarq of Directors, Executive 
Committee, or President with respect to 
an undertaking. 

3.07 Gross Additions: Construction Costs 
charged to Accounts 100.1, 100.2, 
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100.3, 100.~, or 103 less reclassifications 
and before consideration of the deferred 
tax credit. These accounts are: 

(a) Account 100.1 Telephone Plant in 
Service (excluding accounts 201 

Organization, 202 Franchises, and 203 
Patent Rights) 

(b) Account 100.2 Telephone Plant 
Under Construction 

(c) Account 100.3 Property Held for 
Future Telephone Use 

(d) Account 100.4 Telephone Plant 
Acquisition Adjustment 

(e) Account 103 Miscellaneous Physical 
Property 

3.08 Cost of Removal: Cost of demolishing, 
dismantling, removing, tearing down, 

or otherwise disposing of plant and 
recovering the salvage. Includes trans­
portation and handltng costs, and cost of 
removing from service (disconnecting), 
even where plant is not physically removed. 
It does not include value of plant retired 
or value of salvage. Care should be taken 
to charge the appropriate refurbishing 
expenses, if involved, to maintenance. 

3.09 Gross Expenditure: The sum of the 
amounts representing gross additions 

and cost of removing. This excludes amounts 
billed to others. 

3.10 Plant Retirement: The removal, sale, 
abandonment, destruction, or other 

withdrawal of plant from telephone service. 
Retirements are calculated at the book 
cost at which plant is carried in the 
company accounts. The original cost, 
minus the Western Electric Tax Credit for 
those companies included in the Consolidated 
:b'ederal Income Tax Return, represents the 
book cost. See Section 790-100-520 SW. 

3.11 Het Additions: Equals gross additions 
less amounts retired. 

3.12 Net Capital Requirements: Equals 
gross expenditures less reused 

material. This represents the new monies 
necessary to finance an undertaking. 

3.13 Book Cost: The value of property 
as recorded to Account 100',1 (i.e., 

original cost less WE deferred tax) on 
the books of the company (i.e., capitalized 
without reduction of its original installed 
cost by depreciation). 

3.1~ Location Code: A geographical loca-
tion code that is unique within an 

operating company, as it is designed to 
fully identify a specific location or 
entity of telephone plant. 
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3.15 Routine Order: A routine order is a 
formal written authorization to 

perform certain work on an undertaking 
chargeable to a Routine Estimate and which 
is not authorized by a custom work order 
service order, or keep cost order. ' 

3.16 Custom Work Order: A custom work order 
covers work for which it is expected 

all or the costs or a portion thereof will 
be billed to others, 

3.17 Service Order: A service order is an 
order issued by the Commercial or 

Jtlarketing Department authorizing the con­
nection, disconnection, or change of 
equipment or wiring directly associated 
with ~ customer's service, including the 
assoc~ated installation, removal, and 
change work at a customer's premises. 

3.1~ Keep Cost Order: A keep cost order is 
an order to be used for the purpose 

of assembling job cost data which could not 
otherwise be segregated, e.g., submarine 
cable, or any other plant for which actual 
cost records by locations are required. 
Keep cost orders shall be used to 
authorize all purchases and sales 
which involve gross expenditures of less 
than specific estimate proportions. Keep 
cost orders may be used as a work authoriza­
tion in lieu of a routine order or to identi­
fy costs of portions of vlOrk provided for 
under authorizations, i.e., a specific 
estimate or service order. Keep cost 
orders may also be issued to authorize other 
work of less than specific estimate pro­
portions where records of cost are desired 
e.g., replacements of plant units on jointiy­
owned plant in connection with routine 
maintenance work performed by the Telephone 
Company. 

3.19 Classes of Plant: Classes of plant 
refer to the various groupings of 

plant for vrhich separate accounts, sub­
accounts, or field codes are provided. 

3.20 Completed Ready for Service: Plant is 
completed ready for service and there­

fore includable in Account 100.1 under 
the following conditions: 

(a) When placed in actual use in telephone 
service. 

(b) vJhen regularly assigned as completed 
spare or stand-by facilities. 

NOTE: The conditions under which 
expenditures for various classes 
of plant should be transferred 
to Account 100.1 are outlined 
in Section 790-100-570. 

3.21 Start of Physical Construction: Physi-
cal construction should be considered 

as starting when construction work (exclu­
sive of removals and maintenance work) is 
begun by installation, construction, or 
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contract forces. This excludes engineering, 
advance delivery of material, and other 
preliminary construction activity. The 
determination of the start of construction 
under a specific estimate or order is the 
responsibility of the department in charge 
of the work. 

3.22 Work Authorization: As used in this 
section, work authorization refers 

to the proper approval of a formal set of 
documents (Routine Order, Keep Cost Order, 
or Custom Work Order) approving expendi­
tures of monies which have been authorized 
under the Routine Estimate. 

3.23 Under Construction: In connection with 
construction work, a specific estimate 

or order shall be classified as under 
construction if it is expected that con­
struction work on any class of plant pro­
vided for thereunder will not be completed 
ready for service within two months after 
the date physical construction work on the 
undertaking begins and if the authorized 
gross additions for the undertaking are 
$10,000 or more. Estimates and orders 
shall be reclassified as under construction 
if it is determined during the progress of 
the undertaking that plant will not be 
completed ready for service by the end 
of the second full calendar month after 
the date physical work on the undertaking 
began except where the gross additions are 
less than $10,000. Readiness for service 
of a particular class of plant may depend 
upon the completion of other plant associated 
with the undertaking, whether covered by 
the same or another specific estimate or 
order. 

3.24 Currently Ready for Service: A specific 
estimate or order should be classified 

as currently ready for service if it is ex­
pected that construction work on all classes 
of plant provided for thereunder will be 
completed ready for service within two months 
after the date physical construction work 
on the undertaking begins, or if the 
authorized gross additions for the under­
taking are less than $10,000. Readiness 
for service of a particular class of 
plant may depend upon the completion of 
other plant associated with the undertaking, 
whether covered by the same or another 
specific estimate or order. 

NOTE: In those cases where the actual 
gross additions exceed $10,000 and 
the vmrk has taken longer than 
two months, reclassification to 
"Under Construction" should be 
made and the estimate handled as 
provided in Paragraph 3.23. Refer 
also to Joint Practice 46, Part 2D, 
Paragraph 2,04, covering SW-2525 
card processing. 

4, ESTU1ATE REQUEST 

4,01 Each undertaking of specific estimate 
proportions shall be assigned an 
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estimate request number prior to proceeding 
\'lith the engineering work. These numbers 
shall be obtained in accordance with 
Joint Practice 46, Part lE. 

4.02 All charges for engineering work on 
active undertakings prior to estimate 

approval shall be charged against the 
estimate request numbers. Upon approval 
of the estimate, the Accounting Department 
will prorate these charges over the various 
locations and accounts contained in the 
estimate. 

4.03 When it is decided not to proceed with 
the vlOrk under an estimate request, 

a letter shall be sent to the Accounting 
Department with instructions for clearing 
any engineering charges made against the 
estimate request number as covered in 
Part 2F of Joint Practice 46. 

5. EQUIPf;1ENT RECOl•Il'-'iENDATIONS 

5.01 Requirements on which to base an 
estimate for Central Office equip~ent 

are generally furnished by the Traffic 
and/or Plant Departments in the form of 
Traffic Orders and Equipment Reco~mendations. 
In some cases the requirements are establish­
ed within the Engineering Department, such 
as requirements for carrier and/or associated 
equipment. 

5.02 The engineer responsible for preparing 
the estimate shall insure that all 

contributing factors which may account for 
additional requirements related to the 
equipment recommendation have been con­
sidered, Factors for consideration include 
reviewing floor space requirements, povter 
drains, traffic schematic office drawings, 
and maintenance items and office review and 
retirement of obsolete equipment. 

6. SPECIFIC ESTIHATES 

GENERAL 

6.01 A specific estimate is an estimate 
covering a specific undertaking or 

a portion thereof, if it is expected that 
the gross expenditures or plant retire­
ments for the undertaking or that portion 
of the undertaking covered by the estimate 
will be more than $15,000. Soecific 
estimates are divided into three classes, 
job estimates, major estimates and 
purchase and sales estimates. A job 
estimate is a specific estimate of more 
than $15,000 but not in excess of 
$100,000. A major estimate is a 
specific estimate in excess of $100,000. 
A specific estimate for a purchase and 
sale shall be handled as outlined in 
Joint Practice 46, Part 4A or 4B as 
appropriate. 

6.02 Refer to Joint Practice 46, Part 2B, 
Section 3, for guidelines on the 

scope of specific estimates. 
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SPECIFIC ESTIMATES PREPARATION 

6.03 Preparation of the estimate should 
begin sufficiently early in the 

undertaking schedule to insure that 
approval is obtained before any commitments 
have to be made. 

6.04 The engineer responsible for the pre-
paration of the estimate for a 

particular job is required to estimate 
costs, segregated into the proper accounts, 
for all items listed on the detail estimate 
sheets. Care should be taken to open all 
accounts which may be required. Accounting 
classifications shall be made using the 
Accounting Handbook for Telephone Plant. 

6.05 The engineer responsible for writing 
the estimate assumes responsibility 

for everything in the estimate. He cannot 
merely provide equipment or building space 
on the basis of a request but must evaluate 
the request and be assured the quantities 
required are reasonable, current, and in 
line with system, company, and area 
guidelines. The engineer must exercise 
his managerial responsibility to be sure 
that the expenditures provided for in 
his estimate are in the best Corporate 
interest. 

6.06 The engineer should assure himself 
that in the "Nature and Necessity 

of Work" on the "Authorization Sheet" he 
has answered the following questions, 
sometimes referred to as the four "Ws" 
of equipment engineering: 

(a) Where are the monies being spent? 

(b) What does the undertaking entail and 
accomplish? 

(c) ~hy do the work at all and in this way? 

(d) When is the proper time to expend 
money for the desired result? 

6.07 Each Specific Estimate shall contain 
the following parts assembled in 

the following order: 

(a) Authorization Sheet, SN-~. (Part A) 

(b) Outline of Plan. (Part B) 

(c) Accounts Chargeable Sheet(s), SN-~A or 
SN-lJC and SN4-E if appropriate. (Pt.C) 

6.0~ In addition, each Specific Estimate 
Request shall contain such of the 

following parts as the particular request 
may require to present a complete >:11d 
self-contained package which will help to 
sell the job with minimal need for oral 
support, in the following order: 

(a) FCC authorization, SN-4D. (Part D) 
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(b) Supplemental Information. (Part E) 

(1) Supplemental information, exhibits 
and other data. 

(2) All estimates covering exchange 
svritching equipment in major offices 
shall include a copy of Forms 
SW-9517A and SW-9518A, Facility 
Report, and the corresponding issue 
of' Form Svl-9051, Demand and Facili­
ties Charts, which vrill be obtained 
from the Plant Extension Engineer. 
Provide Forms SW-9517A and SW-9518A, 
Facility Report, only for estimates 
covering s\vitching equipr.Jent in minor 
of'fices (under 2,000 main telephones). 
These forms should reflect the 
latest forecast. All data on these 
forms and that on which the estimate 
is based shall be in agreement. 
Include also "Wire Center Area 
Forecast," Form S\t/-~017b if the 
estimate covers central office equip­
ment for exchange growth. An "Annual 
Gain Trend" should be included \vi th 
major estimates. 

(3) Study J;1ap. 

(4) Approved Recommendations, Studies, 
and Fundamental Plans. 

(5) Correspondence and C.O.E.R.s. 

(6) Supplementary data for memorandum 
records (as an SN-4C in Part C). 

(7) COEES Printout. 

(8) Plot plans. 

(9) Building Study Plans (VP-Engineering 
copy). 

6.09 The first sheets normally filled out 
when preparing an estimate request 

are the Accounts Chargeable Sheets. The 
cost figures shown on these sheets should 
reflect, as closely as possible, the 
actual costs that are expected to be in­
curred, by location (and by requisition 
number \'/here Western Electric billing is 
expected) and account code. The next sheet 
in order of preparation (for more than one 
location) is usually the Summary Accounts 
Chargeable Sheet, which summarizes the costs 
estimated on the Individual Sheets. The 
Authorization Sheet is usually completed 
last and contains the information upon 
which the Officers of' the Company and 
others base their judgments as to the 
justification for the authorization of 
the estimate request. 

6,10 Some of' the sources for developing 
estimates of Western Electric 

I'llaterial, Engineering, and Labor Charges 
are: 

(a) Broad Gauge Price Estimating Guide 
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(b) Central Df'fice Equipment Estimation 
System ( COEES). 

6.11 Other sources f'or pricing material 
costs are: 

(a) Western Electric Company's published 
price lists. 

(b) Outside Supplier's published price 
lists. 

(c) Western Electric Company's priced 
specif'ications f'or similar equipment 

items. 

(d) Engineering Letters (EL) and Planning 
Letters. 

(e) Recent jobs of' comparable size and type. 

6.12 Other sources f'or estimating Western 
Electric Labor Cost are: 

(a) Recent vlestern Electric estimates 
covering similar items of work. 

(b) Written or verbal information f'rom 
the Installation Department of' Western 

Electric Company. 

(c) Western Electric Handbook 151. 

6.13 Western Electric extras, incurred 
expenditures ordinarily excluded from 

the 'It/estern Electric main estimate and 
billed later, such as, adverse installing 
conditions, etc., shall be estimated on 
the basis of the particular job conditions. 

6.14 Some of the normal sources for ob-
taining Telephone Company furnished 

material are listed below. The records of 
the sources may be used in developing 
Telephone Company Material Charges. 

(a) Other of'f'ices within the company 
(Direct Reuse, 122-24, 122-39). 

(b) Chief Engineer's "C" stock (122-Q!j), 

(c) Engineer's supplies (122-14, 122-24). 

(d) Purchase from other associated compan­
ies by way of Central Records AX cases. 

(e) Central Office equipment held for 
initial use (122-14). 

(f) Central Office equipment held for 
disposition (122-39). 

(g) Purchase from outside supplier. 

6.15 The cost of material from source (a), 
(b), (c), and (f), shall be the 

material cost of the original installation. 
Items from (d), (e), and (g), shall be 
priced in accordance with the purchase 
price (this includes shipping charges, etc.). 
Care should be taken to properly consider 



the Western Electric Company tax credit in 
each of the cases above. See Section 
790-100-')20 sw. 
6.16 Telephone Company EnGineering Costs, 

including Commercial and Traffic 
Engineering, related to the undertaking 
shall be included in the estimate. At the 
time the estimate is being prepared, Account­
ing may have already accrued charges against 
the estimate request that must be considered 
in pricing the job, Hourly rates for 
engineering expenses can be obtained from 
Accounting. 

6.17 Plant Department expenditures related to 
the undertaking shall be included in the 

estimate. They are generally obtained by re­
viewing with Plant the Engineer's estimate of 
the labor hours required for the undertaking 
or the costs developed by using broad guage 
figures. 

6.18 House Service Charges associated with 
the undertaking, when significant, may 

be included in the Specific Estimate. House 
Service Costs are a breakdown by square 
foot of the total cost of such items as 
electrical service, heating and cooling, 
cleaning services, etc. Charges to the 
Specific Estimate should be based on the 
total amount of floor space that will be 
used by vJestern Electric Installation 
Forces during the installation interval. 

6.19 Interest During Construction - Under 
the Federal Communications Corr~ission's 

Uniform System of Accounts, Telephone Com­
panies are permitted to capitalize, i.e., 
charge as part of the construction cost of 
any new plant, a reasonable amount of 
interest while the new plant is being built 
and is not producing revenue. The cost of 
new construction should include an amount 
representative of the interest cost of the 
investment while it is tied up in nonrevenue 
producing plant. After plant is placed in 
service, it is considered revenue producing 
and the revenue rates (tariffs) include a 
cost element for a return on the investment. 
While amounts are held in the Telephone 
Plant Under Construction, Account 100.2, 
interest is applied to monthly balances in 
each "C" account code at a specified annual 
rate, obtainable from Accounting, These 
costs should be estimated and included in 
estimates classified as under construction. 

6.20 Plant Retirements - The engineer pre-
paring the estimate shall arrange to 

have the proper records changed to reflect 
the amount of Plant Retired. The book 
cost of equipment being removed from 
existing plant shall be reported to the 
Accounting Department. This is done so 
that the plant investment can be reduced 
by the book cost of equipment being retired 
and that the proper debit can be made to 
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the Depreciation Reser.ve Account. The 
book cost to be retired consists of the 
original cost of material, engineering, 
and installation, together with overhead 
expenditures. This cost shall be calculated 
by increasing the original material cost 
by the estimate factor of the particular 
estimate under which this material was 
installed. In cases where the equipment 
\vas installed under Routine, the office 
factor should be used. This amount should 
be adjusted for W.E. Company tax credits, 
if applicable. See Section 790-100-520 SW. 

6. 21 The estimate factor 'is calculated on 
completed jobs from actual costs. 

It is the total installed cost of plant 
additions divided by the material cost. 
The estimate factor is calculated on each 
job by individual subaccount. (See 
Section 790-100-5BO SW, Specific Estimate 
Closure.) 

6.22 Estimated Salvage - The estimated 
salvage value of material removed 

or buildings retired shall be shown in 
the estimate. If the material is to be 
put in stock, held for reuse, or trans­
ferred, the estimated salvage amount shall 
be the original material cost less the 
Western Electric deferred tax credit. 
If scrapped or disposed of as rubbish, the 
expected salvage amount from the sale of 
such should be shown. The estimated gross 
salvage for plant cut dead but not physical­
ly removed should be transferred to 
Account 122-39 until physical removal. 
Care should be taken to reverse Account 
122-39 entries when plant is physically 
removed and actual salvage is realized. 
(See 790-l00-520SW. Paragraph 5 and 7) 

AU'l'IIORIZATIOii SHEE'l' 

6.23 The Authorization Sheet, Form SN-q 
(Fig. 2), is designed to convey all 

pertinent data required to identify the 
undertaking and to provide space for 
the necessary approval signatures. Infor­
mation shall be entered on the Authorization 
Sheet as follows (where possible, limit 
to one page): 

(1) Authorization, Estimate Number -
Enter the Estimate Number, if known. 

Estimate Numbers shall be obtained in 
accordance with Joint Practice 46, Part lE. 

(2) Area - Enter name of operating area. 

(3) Division - Enter name of division 
and distribution code (group code). 

(4) Estimate Request Number - Enter the 
assigned estimate request number. 

(5) Title - Enter the city, state and 
the authorized wire center designa­

tion (name), PBX customer's name, or an 
appropriate circuit equipment project 
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title. Add a concise statement identifying 
the type or kind of endeavor. For PBX 
estimates state the type vehicle and ser­
vice proposed. (Only 60 spaces can be 
included on Hechanized reports.) 

(6) Nature and Necessity of Work - Enter 
the nature and necessity of work. 

(a) Enter a clear and concise descrip­
tion of the work or transition 
involved, the reasons for undertak­
ing the project at this time and in 
the recommended n~nner, and the 
results to be accomplished. The 
description shall contain information 
upon vlhich the officers of the 
Company and others can base their 
judgment as to the justification for 
the authorization of the estin~te. 
The information shall be presented 
so that anyone unfamiliar with the 
engineering details and terminology 
may readily understand the nature of 
the proposed undertaking and judge 
as to its advisability. Acronymns 
should not be used on this sheet. 
They can be used in the Outline of 
Plan and other parts of the estimate 
if first spelled out. The four "Ws" 
of equipment engineering should 
always be ansv1ered. (See 6.06) 

(b) Reference should be made to associated 
specifications (project number for 
circuit equipment estimates), Traffic 
Orders, IVIethods of Provisions, 
Facility Reports, Annual Gain Trends, 
Power Data Sheets, Central Office 
Equipment Recommendations, Wire Center 
Area Forecasts, Engineering Question­
naires, Plant Extension Studies, 
Associated Projects, etc., as appro­
priate for the type of endeavor 
covered by the estimate. 

(c) Only the approval letter of refer­
enced Plant Extension Studies should 
be attached. Referenced specifica­
tions should not be attached. All 
other references should be attached 
in the same order as listed on the 
authorization sheet. 

(d) Signature of the engineer preparing 
the estimate should be entered 
on the SN-4 in the Vice President­
Engineering copy. Also, the 
signature of the Senior or Supervising 
Engineer who reviewed the estimate, 
if any, should be entered on the 
SN-4. 

(e) The date' of preparation or latest 
review of supporting data shall be 
indicated (if other than the detailed 
forecast or planning forecast of 
stations) and in no case shall this 
date be more than six months prior 
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to approval by the Vice President 
and General Manager, and submission 
of the estimate to general company 
headquarters for executive approval. 

(f) Large PBX estimates shall include 
the customer's name, location, 
present serving arrangement and the 
proposed serving vehicle. Include a 
brief explanation of choice of 
serving vehicle or why the project is 
being done this way. A statement 
shall be made that contract agree­
ments have been signed. 

(g) When an undertaking involves joint 
ownership of telephone plant between 
this company and A'1'&'1', the Authoriza­
tion Sheet shall reflect only those 
costs to be borne by Southwestern 
Bell. 

(h) When joint ownership of telephone 
plant is involved, a statement 
shall be included on the Authoriza­
tion Sheet stating the non-Telephone 
Company expenditures to be incurred 
(AT&T, etc.). 'I'his statement (where 
joint work is with AT&T) shall also 
state which company is to direct and 
perform the work. If Southwestern 
Bell is the constructing company, a 
statement shall be included that AT&T 
(or other organization, as appropriate) 
has authorized or will be requested 
to authorize its portion of the costs. 

(i) If advance approval has been obtained 
for the undertaking, a copy of the 
advance approval request should be 
included in the estimate request. 

(j) A statement should be made that 
estimated gross salvage for plant cut. 
dead but not physically removed is to 
be placed in Account 122-39 until 
physical removal, if this is known at 
the time the estimate request is pre­
pared. 

(k) A statement should be made that dis­
placed plant not held for reuse will 
be returned to the Western Electric 
Company for best allowance or junked 
locally. 

(7) FCC Authorization - Place an "X" in thE: 
appropriate space indicating whether or 

not Federal Communication Commission (FCC) 
Authorization is required for a particular 
undertaking. The requirements for FCC 
Authorization are covered in Joint Practice 
46, Part lF, Accounting Instruction in 
accordance with the Communications Act of 
1934, Section 214 (Inter-state Facilities) 
or Section 319 (Radio). The Engineer 
making the determination of FCC require­
ments should place his initials in space 
provided. Also see 6.26 (e) (7). 



(8) Service date, completion date - These 
dates indicate the time frame of the 

job to management. They also can be used 
by accounting as an indication of reason­
ableness of the timing of certain charges to 
the estimate. The Service Date is the date 
all plant is expected to be in service or 
completed and regularly assigned as standby. 
The Complete Date is the date all work in­
cluding any removal work is expected to be 
completed. 

(9) Gross Expenditures, Plant Retirements -
The gross expenditures and plant 

retirements should be shown here for approval. 
Spaces are also provided for net additions and 
maintenance. 

(10) Recommended By and Approvals - Line 
through the titles not applicable to the 

individual recommending the estimate. Spaces 
are provided at the bottom of the Authoriza­
tion Sheet for appropriate signatures and 
dates of approvals. 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

6.24 All central office equipment, large PBX 
or building estimates shall contain an 

Outline of Plan. The Outline of Plan should 
provide the details of the proposed endeavor 
as may be required to present, to those who 
review and approve the estimate, a definite 
and comprehensive outline of the work involved. 
In general, the Outline of Plan shall include 
but is not limited to the following: 

(a) A quantitative list of major items of 
equipment being added, removed, or 

modified, e.g., lines, terminals, numbers, 
total trunks, originating registers, senders, 
traffic usage recorders, frames, dial long 
line mountings, repeaters, signaling equipment, 
battery strings, rectifiers, carrier terminal 
mountings, power plants, engine-alternator 
sets, and other items of equipment represent­
ing significant cost. 

(b) A statement of the relation between 
building, central office equipment and 

outside plant conditions. For example, in 
estimates covering additional central office 
equipment, state whether the building is 
suitable or adaptable to accommodate the 
additional equipment, and whether the outside 
plant is adequate and in satisfactory condition. 

(c) Complete detailed information relative 
to the necessity for the work and the 

propriety of doing it in the way planned, 
taking up each component part in sufficient 
detail to establish the case clearly. This 
should include an explanation of the extent 
and reason for any work which may be done 
later. 

(d) A tabular comparison of the study view 
and the present view of gross additions 

for all the associated projects should be 
shown if the undertaking is covered by a 
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Plant Extension Study. Any important vari­
ation between the amounts in the study and 
those in the estimate shall be explained, 
indicating their effect on the results 
forecasted in the study. This comparison 
may be included on an attachment if several 
undertakings are involved. 

(e) When maintenance expenditures on equip­
ment projects are involved, a memorandum 

showing the breakdown of charges by category 
should be included. (See Fig. 10-4) 

(f) Exchange Switching: 

Forecast data of line and telephone 
development in the office covered by the 
estimate should be included as shown in 
Figure 14. A statement regarding the source 
of these figures should be included (wire 
center area forecast or planning forecast). 

A table showing the lines and terminals 
or numbers and the operative capacity split 
between present, addition and total should 
be given. 

(g) Toll Switching: 

(1) Switchboard: 

Basic traffic data shall be provided 
when switchboard positions or traffic 
service positions are involved as 
shown in Fig. 16. 

(2) Intertoll Dial Switching: 

The basic trunk and switching equip­
ment shall be listed for major inter­
toll dialing equipment. 

(h) Circuit Equipment: 

A table summarizing the carrier systems 
being provided and the usage of the channels 
equipped should be included. 

Basic traffic data for the circuits 
involved, should be included as shown in 
Figure 20. 

When telephone repeaters are provided, 
a table showing the number of trunks involved 
the appropriate resistance {exchange trunks) 
and the loss with and without repeaters shall 
be included. 

(i) Buildings: 

State the contract and loaded costs per 
square foot. Costs per cubic foot may be 
shown. 

State or show on the attached study 
plans, the forecasted lines and main tele­
phones and the capacity of the building in 
terms of lines and main telephones. 

Describe briefly any unusual conditions 
affecting cost and design. 
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For building additions and alterations, 
attach to the Vice President-Engineering 
copy a work sheet shm-ring retirement 
details and reasons for charges to the 
various C, X, r·1 and R account codes. 
(Retain a copy of this breakdown for 
possible audit.) 

Attach a copy of the Annual Gain Trend 
for major estimates. 

(j) Large Private Branch Exchange: 

Undertakings for large PBX equipment 
shall include a copy of Form SW-5054 
(Facility Report - Centrex/PBX), or the 
PBX proposal and Equipment Order. 

(k) Power Plants and Emergency Engine 
Alternator Sets: 

Undertakings involving telephone po\'rer 
plants shall include, in the Vice 
President-Engineering copy, a summary of 
the pertinent power data developed by 
the Engineer in sizing the plant. This 
summary should give the data for the 
present, the end of the engineering 
period and in some cases a long range 
view for the particular equipment in­
volved. Refer to the Power Engineering 
Practice, Section b02-000-90l SW, for 
more information. 

(l) Radio Routes: 

Undertakings involving the establish­
ment of new radio routes shall include 
in the Vice President-Engineering copy a 
summary of proposed Frequency Plan, 
polarization plan, order of channel 
growth, tower and antenna information, 
reliability study (attach MICROREL 
computer program printout), and inter­
ference study (attach RAX computer program 
printout). The program printouts should 
be furnished by the Transmission and 
Protection Engineer or Engineering Hanager­
Facilities. 

(m) Cable Carrier Routes: 

Undertakings involving the establish­
ment of new or extension of existing 
cable carrier routes shall include in 
the Vice President-Engineering copy a 
design sketch which will indicate all 
pertinent transmission parameters, i.e., 
repeater spacing, transmit and receive 
levels, section losses, noise calcula­
tions, etc. Por N carrier routes attach 
computer printout NCXR-2 which should 
be furnished by the '.L'ransmission and 
Protection Engineer or Engineering Nanager­
li'acilities. 
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(n) Joint Undertakings With Independent 
Companies: 

Joint undertakings with Independent 
companies for new or extension of existing 
cable carrier or radio routes shall 
include, in the Vice President-Engineering 
copy, information required in Paragraphs 
(k) and (l) above for the entire project 
including the Independent company portion. 
Also include a copy of the SWB-Independent 
Company agreement covering such pertinent 
transmission design parameters. 

(o) Plug-In Estimate: 

The annual central office plug-in 
unit estimate shall include a tabulation 
of plug-in units required by type of 
service, e.g., toll circuit program, 
special service, exchange trunking, etc. 

SUHf.IARY ACCOUN'l'S CHARGEABLE SHEET 

6.25 The Summary Accounts Chargeable Sheet 
(Fig. 3) is designed to summarize 

the total expenditures that are recommended 
for approval in the estimate request. Where 
only one detailed Accounts Chargeable Sheet 
(Pig. 4 or 5) is used in an Estimate Request, 
the Summary Accounts Chargeable Sheet is 
not required; the detailed accounts charge­
able sheet is used in its place, Informa­
tion shall be summarized from the individual 
Accounts Chargeable Sheets onto the Summary 
Accounts Chargeable Sheet as follows: 

(l) Estimate Number - Enter the Estimate 
Uumber when known. 

(2) Estimate Request Number - Enter the 
Estimate Request Number. 

(3) Location Code -Enter individual 
location codes. 

(4) Class of Plant - Enter a term descrip-
tive of the major effort involved, 

i.e., #5 X-Bar Addition, SXS and Toll 
Addition; New #l ESS Office, etc. 

(5) Gross Additions, Cost of Removal, 
Plant Retired, Salvage, and Reused 

Haterial - Transcribe these amounts from 
the "Total Expenditures" row of the 
individual Accounts Chargeable Sheets. 

(6) Maintenance Expense - The Maintenance 
Expense, as shown on the lower half of 

the detailed Accounts Chargeable Sheet, is 
summarized here. 

(7) Total - Show the total for each column. 

(8) Total Expenditures In - Summarize 
expenditures to show years of antici­

pated occurrence. 



(9) Summary of Estimated Requirements -
Enter total of summarization from 

individual sheets. 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE SHEET 

6.26 The Accounts Chargeable Sheet, SN4-A 
or SN4-C, is designed to accomplish 

the following: (See Fig. 4 and 5) 

(a) To summarize, for each class of plant, 
the effect of the undertaking on the 

Company's accounts. 

(b) To furnish to Western Electric the 
necessary information for applying a 

percentage breakdown of Western Electric 
Company Billing under Account 725 Billing. 
This requires that a separate SN4-C be 
prepared for each requisition placed on 
Western Electric. 

(c) To furnish to Accounting the necessary 
information for preparation of Estimate 

Ledgers and Journals. 

(d) To furnish to Accounting the necessary 
information to allow them to distribute 

the charges accumulated under the Estimate 
Request Number to the Estimate Number when 
the undertaking is authorized. 

(e) To provide the equipment engineer with a 
document to make job cost comparisons 

through the life cycle of the estimate. 
Information shall be entered on the Accounts 
Chargeable Sheet as follows (refer to 
790-100-415 SW for description of 725 Billing 
input portion) : 

(1) Estimate Request Number - Enter the 
Estimate Request Number. 

(2) Estimate or Routine Order Number -
Enter the Estimate or Routine Order 

Number when known. 

{3) Area Number -Enter location code per 
Telephone Plant Accounting Handbook, 

Sec. 27.603. 

(It) Area Number (R&H) - Enter location 
code for R&M charges. 

(5) Sheets - Enter page number(s) of 
Accounts Chargeable Sheets. 

(6) Date - Enter preparation date. 

(7) FCC Authorization Required - fllake a 
positive indication by location by 

placing an 11 X11 in the appropriate box 
to indicate that Federal Communications 
Commission Authorization is or is not 
required. Also see Paragraph 6.36. 
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{~) Under Construction or Currently 
Ready for Service - Place an "X" 

to indicate appropriate category, Refer 
to Joint Practice 46, Part lA, for 
instructions. Not required for removal 
only estimates. Also see Paragraph 
3.23 and 3.2lt. 

{9) Engine~red By - Place an ux" to 
indicate which engineering organiza­

tion does the detailed engineering. 
Engineered Service Orders (ESO's) are 
Western Electric Engineered Orders. 

(10) Subaccount - The description and 
account code shall be entered, 

followed in the appropriate column by 
the total charges of gross additions 
and/or cost of removal. These should 
be brought forward from the "'l'otal 
Charges" column at the bottom right­
hand side of the sheet. 

(11) Plant Retired and Salvage - Totals 
by account of plant retired and 

salvage should be shown in these 
columns. Salvage from sale as junk 
should not be shown unless expected 
to exceed $2,000. See 790-100-520 SW, 
Paragraph 5.01. 

(12) Reused Material - The totals by 
account of material being reused, 

if known, should be shown in this 
column. To be included in this 
column, the amounts have to also be 
included as part of the gross additions. 
Reused material represents the total 
worth of material being used from 
Accounts 122-0ti (C Stock), 122-14, 
122-24, and 122-39. This does not 
include AX purchases. 

(13) Gross Additions By Years - These 
blocks are used to show the amount 

and year in which the engineer antici­
pates the money will be spent. 

(14) Area Number - Enter location code 
to which each amount should be 

charged. 

(15) Accounting Classification - Enter 
the account code appropriate for 

each expenditure. The main account 
entry on the SN4-C is not required at 
this time. 

(16) W.E. Co. Bills - The amounts of 
expected Western Electric billing 

are broken down under material, labor, 
and remainder. Thi~ breakdown is 
helpful for analysis of Western Electric 
contracts and billing. Telephone Com­
pany material transferred from another 
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location shall be shown under "Other 
Telephone Company Charges - Tel. Co. 
Haterial." Refer to 790-100-510 SW for 
explanation of W.E. billing. 

(17) Other Telephone Company Charges -
This includes all charges other than 

Vl.E. Co. billing. They are subdivided 
as follows: 

(a) Telephone Company Haterial - This 
includes the cost of material 
transferred from another location 
or from a supplies account (other 
than 122-08, C stock). Material 
obtained from another corapany on 
an "AX" transaction or from C 
stock should be sho~m under W.E. 
Co. material, since billing will 
be handled through the Western 
Electric Company. 

(b) Plant Labor and Associated Costs -
This includes amounts for actual 
plant labor hours, plus supervi­
sion overhead, charged to the 
estimate. 

(c) Telephone Company Engineering and 
Associated Costs - This includes 
the loaded cost of time charged 
to the estimate by Engineering 
Department, Traffic Engineering, 
and Commercial Engineering person­
nel. 

(d) Sundry and i'lisc. Bills -?his 
includes all charges to the esti­
mate not included in other cate­
gories, such as house service 
expense, Traffic Dial Administra­
tion expense, Long Lines billing, 
vouchers, etc. 

(e) Interest During Construction - This 
includes a charge representing 
interest on funds involved in 
plant additions prior to being 
placed in service. See Paragraph 
6.19 and 6.30. 

(lo) Total Charges - These charges are 
carried forward to the plant 

additions and cost of removal columns 
(see Item 10 above). 

(19) -Summary of Estimated Requirements -
This summary shall be computed per 

formulas shovm on the form and included 
in the space provided. The items 
sununarized here (summary sheet where 
more than one TEO is involved) shall 
be carried forward to the Authorization 
Sheet. As these are estimated figures, 
the totals for each account should be 
represented in whole one hundred 
dollar amounts. The requirements are 
computed as follo~Ts: 
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(a) Gross Expenditures equal Gross 
Additions plus Cost of Removal 

(b) Net Requirements equal Gross 
Expenditures minus Salvage. 

(c) Net Additions equal Gross Addi­
tions minus Plant Retired. 

(d) Net Capital Requirements equal 
Gross Additions plus Cost of 
Removal minus Reused Material. 

6.27 One accounts chargeable sheet for each 
Telephone Equipment Order ('l'EO) or 

location and a summary sheet, when needed, 
shall be prepared to show the combined totals 
for the entire estimate by location for all 
locations. Vlhere estimates involve more 
than one division, summary sheets by divi­
sion should be prepared in addition to the 
total summary sheet. See Figure 17. 

6.2o Where estimates involve billing to 
others, such as Long Lines, which· 

will necessitate crediting the plant 
accounts, separate Accounts Chargeable 
Sheets shall be prepared as follows: 

(a) One form showing each category of 
plant by accounting areas showing 

the totals, sum of (b) and (c) below. 

(b) One form showing the amount of expected 
billing to the party or company for 

which the construction is being done. 

(c) One form showing the net amount charge-
able to the Southwestern Bell Telephone 

Company's telephone plant accounts. This 
is the amount to be carried forward to the 
Authorization Sheet for approval. 

6.29 Hegative amounts on the Authorization 
and Summary Accounts Chargeable Sheets 

shall be shown by enclosing in parentheses. 
Credit lines must be shown as "CR" on the 
Accounts Chargeable Sheets for 725 billing 
(see 790-100-415 SW). 

6.30 Under construction estimates associated 
with an undertaking which includes 

the construction of a building should 
include an allowance under the land code 
for interest during construction and taxes 
during construction, where appropriate, on 
the cost of land involved for the period 
of construction of the building. vmere 
buildings are constructed on land previously 
acquired, the cost of which is carried in 
Account 100.3, or in the miscellaneous 
physical property account (103), the 
building estimate should provide for the 
transfer of the book cost of the land 
from Account 100.3 or 103 to Account 100.2 
as outlined in Joint Practice 46, Part 2D. 
Such transfers from another account should 
be provided for on Form SN-4A by means of a 



negative entry in Column A, plant additions 
under Account 1211-llC or 103 and an off­
setting positive entry in the same column 
under Account Code 100.2 - llC, together 
with an explanation of the entry. Care 
should be taken in showing transfers of 
amounts from Account 103 to Account Code 
100.2 - llC when buildings on the property 
in Account 103 have been leased to tenants. 
Depreciation amounts should be taken into 
Account when determining the amount to be 
transferred to Account 100.2 - llC. Ex­
penditures for other items applicable to the 
land code, including interest during con­
struction, should be shown separately on 
Form SN-4A. 

6.31 The Accounts Chargeable Sheet shall 
also show estimated maintenance 

expenditures by maintenance account codes, 
subdivided when involving work on plant 
jointly owned with others, in a manner similar 
to that described in Paragraph 6.28 for 
other appropriations. For projects involv­
ing Lone Lines, estimated maintenance expend­
itures by account codes should be shown 
chargeable to Southwestern Bell's plant 
accounts. These maintenance expenditures 
will not be billed as they are recovered 
through Division of Revenue procedures. 
Accounts Chargeable Sheets SN-4A for build­
ing work shall include in tabular form a 
breakdown of the amounts shown in Columns A 
and B, plant additions and cost of removal, 
by account codes and source of major charges 
such as main contract, architectural super­
vision, architects' fee, etc., where appli­
cable. Similarly show M&R codes where 
applicable. 

6.32 Where an estimate authorizes the addi-
tion or retirement of plant designed 

for both toll and exchange usage, e.g., 
step-by-step switching trains, the accounts 
chargeable sheet shall show the estimated 
appropriations separately between exchange 
and toll for the classes of plant involved. 

6.33 When the project involves the installa-
tion or removal of any of the following 

equipment or other equipment covered in 
Section 790-100-905 SW, Memorandum Records, 
a supplementary sheet shall be included in 
the estimate giving the breakdown of the 
subaccount in which the equipment is included 
similar to the example given in Figure 37, 
only if other equipment is booked under the 
same location code. This is known as a 
Memorandum Record. 

DSA switchboards 
Information boards 
Intercepting boards 
Auxiliary boards 
Service observing 
boards 

Broadband circuit 
equipment 

SXS CAMA Equipment 
Foreign Area Trans­
lators 

INWATS Timers 
(For additional items, 
see Section 790-100-
905 SW) 
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6.34 The approximate date of the withdrawal 
from service for any plant displaced 

shall be included on Forms SN-4A or SN-4C 
in the space provided. 

6.35 Forms SN-4C shall be revised and 
:furnished th~ Accounting Department 

as :follov/s: 

(a) When it is :found at the time of 
analysis o:f the Contract Proposal, 

or when it otherwise becomes known, that 
the distribution o:f the contract billing 
to the various subaccount codes (C, X, 
Rand tl), per the original Form SN-4G, 
will result in a deviation :from the 
total amount estimated :for any account 
code by 25% or more :for estimated amounts 
of less than $6,000 for the account code, 
by 20% or more :for estimated amounts o:f 
$6 000 or more and less than $25,000, 
and by 15% or more :for estimated amounts 
of $2S 000 or more, (providing the changes 
do not'a:ffect the distribution of all 
account codes proportionately), the engi­
neer shall revise the Western Electric 
charges portion o:f Porm SN-4C, briefly 
explain the reason :for the change, and 
:forward three copies to the Accounting 
Department. No changes can be made, 
however in the total amounts (expendi­
tures, ;etirements, etc.) initially 
approved for the estimate except on 
subraitting a supplemental estimate. One 
copy of Form SH-4C shall be filed with 
the estimate (see Section 790-100-415 SW, 
725 Billing). 

(b) When a change of plans results in an 
increase in gross expenditures or 

plant retirements of Specific Estimate 
proportions requiring a supplemental 
estimate per Paragraph 7.01, revised 
Forms SN-IJJ\ or SIJ-4C made a part of a 
supplemental estimate shall be forwarded 
to the Accounting Department as a part of 
their copy of the supplemental estimate. 

FCC AU'i'HORIZATION 

6.36 Hhen FCC approval is required, a 
summary of the costs applicable to 

the interstate portion shall be included 
on Form SN-4D. See Joint Practice 46, 
Part lF. 

7. SUPPLENEN'l'AL AUTliORIZATIOHS 

GEllERAL 

7.01 A supplemental estimate shall be 
submitted during the course of 

approval or after approval of a specific 
estimate when: 

(a) There is a change of plans involving 
additional gross expenditures or 

plant retirements by an amount of specific 
estimate proportions (Schedule of 
Authorizations, Section 4.05). 
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(b) It ls expected or found that for any 
reason the actual gross expenditures 

or plant retirements will exceed those 
authorized by 15% or more, and the excess 
is an amount of specific estimate propor­
tions. 

Note 1: A change in plans involving 
equipment is defined as a change which 
results in a greater or lesser amount 
of lines and terminals, traffic handling 
capacity, trunk circuits (including 
intertoll, etc.), the change or elimina­
tion of one type of plant at the expense 
of another type or a change in inter­
office trunk design. For instance, 
additional long line equipment might 
be required if the conductor gauge 
of the outside plant is reduced, or 
additional Tl carrier repeater loca­
tions might be required due to changes 
in outside plant design. 

Note 2: A change in plans involving a 
building is defined as the addition of 
more space (such as the construction 
of an additional floor, additional 
bays, etc,), or the inclusion of a 
major service feature such as air con­
ditioning or elevators not covered 
in the original estimate. 

1.02 Close administrative control of 
estimate expenditures is necessary 

so that supplemental estimates, where 
needed, can be prepared and approval 
obtained before limiting deficits are 
reached. 

7.03 The Authorization sheet of a supple-
mental estimate shall show in tabular 

form the gross additions, cost of removal, 
retirements, salvages and maintenance 
amounts previously authorized, the supple­
mental amounts being requested and the 
total amounts required under the current 
view. 

PREPARATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL ESTI!1ATES 

7.04 The supplemental estimate shall be 
prepared in the same manner as the 

estimate it supplements. It should be 
given the same title and number as the 
original estimate and "Supplement No. l, 
2, etc.," shall be shown as the case may 
be. Accounts Chargeable sheets shall be 
prepared showing: ( l) the brea.l-:dovm of 
the supplemental authorization being 
requested and (2) the total amounts 
authorized under the original estimate, 
previous supplements and the supplement 
being submitted. Only the "total by 
requisition".SN-4C should be completed 
with "header" data for 725 Billing. Each 
Accounts Chargeable sheet should be clearly 
marked to show vrhat it covers. See Pig. 32. 
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7.05 Supplemental estimates shall be 
routed along the same lines of 

organization as the original estimate 
and, in addition, shall be routed as 
required to obtain any necessary higher 
approval, if the supplemental amounts 
increase the gross expenditures or 
plant retirements sufficiently to require 
it. 

7.06 After a supplemental estimate has 
been approved, the appropriations 

under the original estimate shall be 
combined with those under the supplement 
when making any subsequent comparison 
between the actual expenditures and appro­
priated amounts. 

7.07 Changes in plan involving the change 
or elimination of one type of plant at 

the expense of another but not requiring 
a supplemental estimate shall be referred 
to the Vice President-Engineering for 
concurrence. Example: Changes in type of 
ringing plants, power plants, or carrier 
systems. 

8. APPROVAL AND ROUTING 

GENEHAL 

8.01 Sufficient copies of each estimate 
in Hhole or part shall be prepared 

for distribution as shovm on the Routing 
and Assembly Chart, Fig. 1. 

8,02 The original Authorization sheets of 
estimates prepared by the Engineering 

Department shall be signed by the Equipment 
Engineer, Special Service Engineer, or 
Architectural Engineer as appropriate. 
After approval by the division level 
engineering manager, copies Hill be routed 
as indicated by the Routing Chart, Fig. l. 
The copy of this Authorization sheet for 
the Vice President-Engineering shall be 
signed by the engineer preparing the 
estimate, the senior or supervising 
engineer if appropriate, and the Equipment 
Engineer, Special Service Engineer, or 
Architectural Engineer as appropriate. 

8.03 The Division Accounting Ivlanager•s copy 
shall be forwarded as soon as the 

estimate has been approved by the division 
level engineering manager. After verifying 
the accounting, the Division Accounting 
tlanager will notify the division level 
engineering manager of accountiqg verifica­
tion, including any corrections required, 
and retain the copy of the estimate. If 
extensive corrections are required, the 
estimate will be returned, The division 
level engineering manager shall arrange for 
the necessary corrections, if any, to be 
made on all other copies of the estimate. 



H.04 Before approving an estimate, the Chief 
Engineer shall, among other considera­

tions, determine: 

(a) Whether on the basis of' the f'acts pre­
sented the work planned is proper 

and the expenditures warranted. 

(b) Whether there are any f'urther considera­
tions which will aff'ect the propriety 

of the plans or expenditures. 

(c) Whether the work proposed is in accor­
dance with the approved technical 

standards of materials and methods. 

(d) Whether the work proposed is in accor­
dance with the f'undamental plans 

established by the Engineering Department. 

(e) Whether the estimate presents all the 
essential f'acts concerning the necessity 

and propriety of the work. 

(f) Whether the estimate is prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of 

this practice and the Estimate Routine and 
whether all necessary attachments, recom­
mendations, etc., have been included. 

8.05 After the Chief Engineer has approved 
an estimate, the original copy shall 

be routed to the other departments, Vice 
President and General Nanager, and Vice 
President-Nissouri-Illinois or Vice 
President-Texas if appropriate, for approval. 
To expedite approval, the Vice President­
Engineering's copy may be forwarded to 
General Headquarters immediately following 
approval by the Chief Engineer. 

8.06 Verification of the accounting by the 
Division Accounting Manager shall be 

obtained before the original copy of an 
estimate (Form SN4) is routed to the 
Vice President-Engineering. Preliminary 
copies of all Purchase or Sales Estimate 
Requests and Keep Cost Orders should be 
sent to the Inventory and Cost Engineer 
Who will forward the preliminary copy to 
the General Inventory and Cost Engineer 
for review and concurrence prior to rout­
ing for approval. 

~.07 After the required estimate approvals 
have been secured, the Vice President­

Engineering will assign an estimate number 
and notify the Chief Engineer vfho shall 
n?tify the other area departments concerned. 
Tne Division Accounting r:Ianager shall 
transmit two copies of the Form SN-4C to the 
Invoice Supervisor upon receipt of the 
approved copy of the SN-4 from the Chief 
Engineer. 
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~.0~ Estimates which cannot be closed by the 
end of the third calendar year after 

approval, or estimates to which charges are 
not expected for 12 months or more after 
installation (or removal) has been started 
shall be handled in accordance with ' 
Section 790-100-5~0 SW. 

JOIJIT UNDETI'l'AKHIGS 

8.09 ~he Long Lines Department's authoriza-
tion shall be obtained for estimates 

involving expenditures chargeable to the 
Long Lines Department. Upon approval by 
the Chief Engineer, copies of the estimate 
shall be furnished to the Long Lines 
Department and approval requested. \tlhen 
the Southwestern Company's estimate has 
received the necessary approvals, and 
notification of the approval of the 
Long Lines Department also has been re­
ceived, the Chief Engineer shall notify 
the departments concerned of the approval 
of the estimate. (See paragraph 6.28) 

8.10 When the work under a specific estimate 
is to be performed by the Long Lines 

Department, the Southwestern Company's 
specific estimate shall be forwarded for 
approval in the same manner as for exclu­
sive Southvfestern Company's estimates. 
Hhen the .Southvrestern Company's estimate 
has received the necessary approvals, the 
Chief Engineer shall notify the Long Lines 
Department accordingly and furnish the 
Southwestern Company's estimate number under 
which bills covering the cost of the work 
should be rendered. (See paragraph 8.13) 

8 ~1 'l'he following procedures should be 
followed on projects engineered by 

Long Lines on jointly ovmed plant where 
vwrk will be performed by Southviestern Bell 
forces: 

(a) Place a statement on the face sheet of 
each Southwestern Bell Estimate that 

charges against the estimate shall be 
limited to Long Lines billing and South­
western Bell engineering charges. 

(b) Place a cross-reference in the Estimate 
to a Custom Work Order which shall be 

issued at the same time as the estimate. 
This Custom Work Order should cover all 
plant charges for the project and direct 
that all billing be made to Long Lines 
estimate. This Long Lines estimate number 
should be listed in both the Custom \'Jork 
Order and the Southwestern Bell estimate 
as a reference. 

It is also suggested that Long Lines be 
requested to include the Southwestern Bell 
Custom Work Order number on specification 
face sheets where Southwestern Bell forces 
will perform work with a statement that 
11 S .'vi. Bell plant charges should be charged 
to S.W. Bell Gustom Work Order !Jo. " 
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ADVA!JCE APPROVALS 

8.12 When it is necessary to perform l'lork 
or incur expenditures prior to the 

submittal or approval of a specific estimate, 
advance approval may be secured through 
the regular channels in accordance with 
Part 4.04 of the Schedule of Authorizations. 
After the required approval has been 
secured, the Vice President-Engineering 
will assign an estimate number from the 
regular or casualty series of numbers and 
notify the Chief Engineer, who shall 
advise the other area departments concerned. 
Requests for advance approval shall be· 
accompanied by a statement briefly outlining 
the nature of the urgency, the work 
involved, the estimated gross expenditures, 
plant retirements and the estimate request 
number assigned to the undertaking. The 
estimate shall be submitted as soon there­
after as practicable and in no event more 
than 30 days after the date of advance 
approval. In the case of estimates cover­
ing large PBX equipment under a customer 
termination agreement, the estimate number 
may be obtained by telephone from the 
Vice President-Engineering after the 
contract agreement is negotiated and 
approval of the Vice President and General 
l'·1anager obtained. The Chief Engineer should 
confirm the estimate number in writing 
to the Vice President-Engineering for 
record purposes and forward the related 
estimate promptly. Upon receiving advance 
approval, the SN-4A or SN-4C showing . 
estimated detail distribution of expend~­
tures must be furnished to Accounting 
promptly so that billing can be incurred 
under DOPAC procedures. 

8.13 Advance approval on specific estimates 
involving expenditures chargeable to 

the Long Lines Department shall be obtained 
by the Chief Engineer from the Long Lines 
Department. 

9. EXPEHDPJ.'URES UUDER THE ROUTIN:>:: ES'l'If.!A'l'E 

GENEHAL 

9.01 A routine estimate is a formal set of 
documents used to authorize the expendi­

tures of money for individual undertakings, 
each amounting to less than specific 
estimate proportions. These undertakings 
include jobs involving buildings, central 
office and PBX equipment, outside plant and 
subscriber station equipment, and general 
equipment by various departments of the 
Company. 

9.02 Preparation of the routine estimate 
is the responsibility of the Division 

Plant Engineer, and is covered in Part 3A 
of Joint Practice 46. The equipment engineer 
is not responsible for preparation of the 
routine estimate, but is responsible for 
managing the expenditure of much of the 
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routine estimate money via routine orders, 
keep cost orders, and/or custom work orders. 
Therefore, Part 9 of this section outlines 
specific methods to be used by the equip­
ment engineer, where he has prime responsi­
bility, and supplements that data with 
additional information. The authorization 
of the routine estimate is of a general 
nature and does not remove the responsibility 
for the proper planning and supervision of 
routine work. 

9.03 Jobs under the Routine Estimate with 
gross additions of less than $10,000 meet 
the currently ready for service requirements­
and the expenditures will be charged directly 
to the final accounts as they are incurred. 

9. Qll A service order issued by the Commer-
cial or Harketing Department or a 

Routine Order or Keep Cost Order prepared 
by the Engineering or Plant Department shall 
be issued to authorize expenditures under 
the Routine Estimate. Items that are not 
the responsibility of the equipment engineer 
are covered in detail in Part 3B of Joint 
Practice 46. 

SERVICE ORDERS 

9.05 Service orders issued by the Commercial 
or T·1arketing Departments covering the 

installation, disconnection, changes, etc., 
of station apparatus, (which includes 
radiotelephone equipment, teletypewriter 
equipment, small PBX equipment, and booths) 
are the authority for placing and retiring 
classes of plant such as the following: 

(a) Station Connections 

(b) Exchange aerial wire on existing poles 
when placed by the station installation 

force to provide service for a customer. 

(c) Installation of ready access terminals 
on aerial PIC cable when placed by the 

station installation or repair forces. 

(d) Subscribers' station apparatus, in-
cluding carrier, radiotelephone and 

teletypewriter station apparatus, key 
equipments and wiring plans, etc., and 
intercommunicating systems. 

(e) Booths and special fittings, except 
that additions and retirements of 

special fixtures, furniture, floor cover­
ings, etc., such as rugs, chairs for 
customers, counters, etc., at public 
telephone centers of specific estimate 
proportions shall be authorized by specific 
estimates. 

(f) Small private branch exchanges includ­
able in Account 231. 

(g) Private mobile radiotelephone equip­
ment. 



(h) Order turrets chargeable to the station 
apparatus accounts. 

(i) Cross-connections and other miscellan­
eous work performed in central offices 

incident to the completion of service 
orders. 

9.06 The Plant Department shall generally 
be responsible for preparing the 

necessary plans and specifications for 
construction, replacement, or removal v10rk 
authorized by service orders except that, 
by agreement of the Engineering and Plant 
Department Heads, certain work may be 
handled by the Engineering Department. 

HOU'l .. INE AND KEEP COST ORDERS 

9. 07 'l'he Engineering and Plant Departments 
are responsible for the preparation 

of Routine and Keep Cost Orders. The 
Engineering Department has the responsibility 
for preparing orders of the following types: 

(a) Acquisition of land, including improve-
ments thereon, and its retirement 

from telephone use and assessments for 
public improvements chargeable to the land 
account and purchase and sales of buildings 
and all COE equipment. 
(b) Construction of new buildings, additions 

to or changes in existing buildings, 
and retirements of buildings. 

(c) Additions and retirements of central 
office equipment including major tools 

and test sets used and kept in central 
offices and charged to the central office 
accounts. 

(d) Additions and retirements of large 
private branch exchange equipment 

and other equipment included in Account 
234 for which specific estimates are not 
required. 

PREPARATION OF ROU'l'INE ORDERS 

9.0B The preparation of plans and specifica-
tions and the estimating of costs for 

work to be done under routine and keep cost 
orders shall, in general, conform to the 
provision for comparable work under specific 
estimates insofar as they are applicable. 

9.09 A routine order shall be prepared on 
Form SN-1146( a or e) Routine Order Au­

thorization. The Accounts Chargeable Sheet is 
required with the Houtine Order for 
Account 725 Billing Distribution, on 
orders involving Western Electric Company 
billing (See Fig. 35). A combined form 
(See Fig. 9) can be used where only a 
small amount of space is needed for the 
"nature and necessity" of the proposed 
undertaking. The order, with any necessary 
attached sheets, shall show: 
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(a) Location and appropriate location 
code, and nature and necessity of 

work with essential facts required by 
those to whom authority for approval 
has been delegated. 

(b) The estimated monetary requirements. 

(c) Information concerning any amounts to 
be billed others vihich will be credited 

to the accounts charged in the order and 
reference to the related custom work order 
or billing authorization involved. 

(d) The estimated required facility 
service date or completion date, 

vlhere applicable. 

(e) Tabular list of estimated amounts by 
account codes. On orders involving 

Hestern Electric Company billing, this 
should be shown on the detailed distribu­
tion portion of the Accounts Chargeable 
sheet, Form SN-4C. Breakdown of expendi­
ture by category (Gross Addition, Cost of 
Removal, etc.) and Summary of Estimated 
Requirements on the SN-4C are not required 
for Routine Orders. 

(f) A reference to related telephone 
equipment orders and departmental 

recommendations. 

9.10 A sufficient number of copies of 
orders shall be prepared to meet the 

needs of the departments involved. 'l'he 
original copy of the authorization sheet 
shall be signed by the person preparing 
the order and by the management levels 
delegated to approve the undertaking for 
the gross expenditures or plant retire­
ments involved as provided in the Schedule 
of Authorizations. The original signed 
copy of the order, plus three copies of 
the Accounts Chargeable Sheet if W.E. 
Company billing is involved, shall be 
sent to the Accounting office immediately 
following its approval. 

9.11 Routine authorizations shall not be 
held open for long periods of in­

activity. If delays of six months or more 
have been or probably will be experienced 
during the progress or following substantial 
completion of the work, the order shall be 
closed and the remainder of the work 
covered under another authorization. 

9.12 Routine orders or keep cost orders 
shall be prepared for all undertakings 

not authorized by service orders or custom 
v10rk orders, vrhere the estimated aggregate 
gross expenditures or plant retirements 
are of amounts less than specific estimate 
proportions, except as provided below: 

(a) Routine orders are not required for 
general equipment items involving 
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charges and credits of less than specific 
estimate proportions chargeable to Account 
261, Furniture and Office Equipment ("X"70C 
subaccounts excepted) and Account 264, 
Vehicles and Other Work Equipment, except 
as covered below. 

NOTE: Motor vehicles should be purchased 
or retired under periodic specific 
estimates. Other items of general 
equipment of less than specific 
estimate proportions to be purchased 
shall be covered by properly approved 
supplies requisitions. 

(b) Routine orders are not required for 
maintenance replacement of station 

apparatus. 

(c) Routine orders are not required for 
the placing of additional jacks, 

cords, or power equipment at existing 
small PBX locations when installed for 
Plant Department reasons and which are 
covered by memorandum service orders 
issued by the Plant Department. 

9.13 Authorization for changes in plans 
shall be prepared and approved per 

the 3chedules of Authorization. An increase 
in grrss expenditures or plant retirements 
to or above $17,250 on routine orders re­
quires that they shall be resubmitted as a 
specific estimate. 

9.14 Procedures for closing routine orders 
are covered in Section 790-100-580 SW. 

PREPARATION OF KEEP COST ORDERS 

9.16 A keep cost order is to be used for 
the purpose of assembling job cost 

data which could not otherwise be obtained 
readily or for jobs requiring Federal 
Communications Commission Authorization 
when such jobs are of less than specific 
estimate proportions. It may be used as 
a work authorization in lieu of a routine 
order or to identify costs of portions of 
work provided for under other authorizations, 
i.e., specific estimate, routine order, or 
service order. A keep cost order shall 
not, in any case, be issued as a work 
authorization whenever the work covered 
by the order has been or will be authorized 
under a specific estimate. In such cases, 
authority to proceed with the work shall 
be obtained by approval of the specific 
estimate as provided in Part 6. Keep cost 
orders are also used for Under Construction 
jobs of between $10,000 and $15,000. 
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9.17 Keep cost orders are prepared for 
the following: 

(a) Purchases and sales, where the gross 
expenditures or plant retirements 

involved are of less than specific 
estimate proportions. 

(b) Work for v;hich the segregation or 
assembling of actual cost is required 

and which could not otherwise be deter­
mined readily. 

(c) Construction and retirement of the 
following: 

(1) Building and central office equip-
ment jobs when desired for the pur­

pose of assembling cost data not other­
wise readily available or for jobs 
involving Account 100.2 accounting. 

(2) Jobs requiring Federal Communications 
Commission Authorization when such 

jobs are of less than specific propor­
tions. (See Fig. 36) 

(d) Accumulating the cost of an item of 
general equipment (except motor 

vehicles) or tools built locally, when 
the estimated cost is of less than 
specific estimate proportion, so that 
the total cost may be included on the 
appropriate record for the item. 

(e) i'Jorl: on jointly-owned plant, of less 
than specific estimate proportions, 

vlhere billing to the Long Lines Department 
will be made direct from the telephone 
plant accounts. (See 9.24) 

(f) Work done for other organizations. 

9.18 Keep cost orders shall be prepared on 
Form SN-446b, Keep Cost Order. (See 

Fig. 36) The orders shall be assigned 
numbers from the appropriate series of 
numbers. (See Joint Practice 46, Part lE, 
for number assignments.) The Accounts 
Chargeable Sheet is required with the Keep 
Cost Order for Account 725 Billing Distribu­
tion, if Western Electric billing is 
involved. An accounts chargeable sheet is 
also required, for Keep Cost Orders, used 
as work authorizations, when: 

(a) The construction expenditures are 
chargeable to the land or building 

accounts, regardless of amount. 

(b) Used for billing to Long Lines Depart­
ment. 

9.19 vlhen used as a work authorization, a 
Keep Cost Order shall meet the require­

ments for a routine order as stated in 
9.08. vlhen the Keep Cost Order is not a 
work authorization, Form SN-Il46b shall 
state the location and a brief description 



of the work on which actual costs are de­
sired, the reason for keeping actual costs, 
and reference to any related specific 
estimate or other order number. Where the 
order is issued to accumulate cost of an 
item of general equipment or tools built 
locally, the account codes to be charged 
with the expenditures upon completion of 
the order shall be included on Form SN-446b. 

9.20 Keep cost orders used to identify 
portions of work provided for under 

other authorizations shall be approved by a 
division level manager. Keep cost orders 
issued as vmrk authorizations shall be 
approved by the management level authorized 
to approve an undertaking of the amount 
involved. 

9.21 Authorization ror changes in plans 
shall be prepared and approved in the 

same manner as for routine orders (see 
9.13). 

KEEP COSTS FOR JOINT UNDERTAKINGS 

A. v!ork Performed by the Telephone Company 

9. 22 i'Jhen the 'l'elephone Company is to 
perform the work, the engineering 

Department shall prepare a Keep Cost Order 
and secure 'l'elephone Company approval. 
'l'he order shall state the estimated amount 
to be billed to the Long Lines Department. 
Two copies of the order shall be sent to 
the Long Lines Department. If the Long Lines 
approves the work, they will notify the 
Telephone Company and give them billing 
authority, after vlhich the work may proceed. 

HO'l'E: The above applies only to jobs 
involving amounts affecting the Tele­
phone Company accounts or less than 
specific estimate proportion. Iror 
emergency vmrk, advance Long Lines 
approval may be secured by telegram 
or telephone, but f'inal approval 
should be obtained by the procedure 
outlined above in all cases. 

9.23 'i'he reports during the progress and on 
completion of an order involving 

billing to the Long Lines Department shall 
be the same as other orders except that 
reports during the progress, preliminary, 
and final billing to the Long Lines Depart­
ment shall be rurnished as outlined in 
Joint Practice 46, Parts 5A and 5C. 

B. Work Performed by the Long Lines Depart­
ment 

9.24 \'!hen the Long Lines Department is to 
perform the work, they will forvmrd to 

the Telephone Company the information as to 
the nature of the work, costs, etc., for 
the preparation of a routine order. On 
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approval of the routine order, the Tele­
phone Company shall notify the Long Lines 
Department by letter. In cases of emer­
gency, approvals may be given by telephone 
or telegraph, but the procedures outlined 
above in this paragraph shall then be 
followed. 

HOTE: The above applies only to jobs 
involving amounts affecting the 
Telephone Company accounts of less 
than specific estimate proportion. 

9.25 On completion of joint work performed 
by the Long Lines Department, a final 

bill will be rendered. Basic data for 
outside plant work will be available on 
marked specification detail sheets accompany­
ing the final bill and statement of owner­
ship percentage applicable to items added 
or removed will be shown along with 
appropriately revised Joint Line Contract 
schedules, if necessary. 

NOTE: Copies of equipment specifications, 
if needed, may be secured by letter 
arrangements between the Telephone 
Company and the Long Lines Department. 

c. Final Bills rrom Long Lines Department 

9.26 Final bills from the Long Lines 
Department shall be handled in the 

same manner as provided in Section 790-100-
415SW for final .bills in connection with 
work performed under specific estimates. 
Also see Joint Practice 46, Part 2D. 

10. CUSTOH WORK ORDERS 

10.01 A Custom 1-/ork Order is the medium 
through which the Accounting 

Department of this company is authorized 
to bill an associated Bell System Company, 
Governmental Agency, or others for work 
done by this company for the associated 
company, etc. 

10.02 Authority to bill and issue custom 
work orders for Central Office work 

is usually covered in letters to and from 
the Engineering Departments involved, 
Custom work orders shall not be issued 
without such authority nor shall they be 
issued prior to the approval of an 
authorization when required. 

10.03 A Custom Work Order shall be prepared 
for an undertaking when it is expected 

that the costs to be incurred will be 
billed to others. The order shall be pre­
pared in a manner similar to that for 
routine orders vd th the addition of 
details for billing arrangements. A 
separate block of numbers shall be used 
for Custom Work Orders as prescribed in 
Section lE of Joint Practice 46. Form 
SN-446a, SN-446b, or SN-446e, as appropriate, 
can be used for a Custom Work Order. Also 
see Joint Practice 46, Part 5A. 
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790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 2 

FORM SN-4, AUTHORIZATION SHEET 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
{REV. 1-73) 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.--------

AREA DIVISION ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

TITLE: 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NOD INITIALS 

SERVICE DATE COMPLETION DATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

I 
FfECOMMENDED: 

APPROVE:D: 

D!V. PLT. SUPT., BLDG. & EOPT ENG .• ENG. BLDG. OR ENG. EQPT 
ENG - ENG OF Q S P ·-ENG, MGR - FAC 

DATE 
I 

APPROVED: DATE 

VICE PRESIDENT AND GI!:NaRAL MANAGII:R 

VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT -MO.- ILL. 

LISTED ON WEEKL.Y SUMMARY# FORM SN.86t 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 



FIGURE 3 

FORM SN-4E, SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE SHEET 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FORM SN-4E 
(1Q-73) 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE NO __ (!);;:l;__ __ ESTIMATE REQUEST NO.~_G);;:;._ __ 

LOCATION CLASS OF PLANT GROSS COST OF PLANT SALVAGE 
REUSED MAINTENANCE 

CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL EXPENSE 

G) G) 5 
..... G) - -

(i) (A) (B) (C) !D) lEI IF) 
TOTAL 

TOTAL® YEAR 19 

EXPENDITURES YEAR 19 

IN YEAR 19 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 0 NET 
REQUIREMENTS (A+B.O) $ --------------------------------------

GROSS GROSS 
EXPENDITURES (A+BI $ --------------------------- ADDITIONS (AI $----------------------------------------

PLANT NET 
RETIREMENTS (C) $ -------------------- ADDITIONS (A .C) $ ---------------------------------------

NET CAPITAL 
REQUIREMENTS (A+B-E) $ ------------------------

Page 3-1 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 4 

FORM SN-4A, ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. ____ _ 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 
CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE 

PLANT COST OF PLANT 
CLASS OF PLANT ADO I TIONS REMOVAL RETIRED 

A 8 c 

TOTAL 

n: IUATED MA I NT EN AN CE EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF 

FORM SN-4A 
(REV. 7-70} 

SALVAGE 
0 

CCT.CftDE AMOUNT jt.CCT.CODE AMOUNT ACCT.CODE AMOUNT ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
EXI'ENDJTUIIES (A+B) 

PLANT RETIREMENTS (C) 
NET 
IIEQUiaEMENTS {A+B-0} 
GROSS ADDITIONS (A) 

TOTAL NET ADDITIONS (A-C) 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 5 

FORM SN-4C 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
{REVISED 11-73) 

EST. (l). EST./R.O. ( 2) 
REO. NO.------- NO. ----'---'---

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES D NOD ( 7) 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION ( s) ENGINEERED BY -TEL. CO. 
0 

( 
9

) 
CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE D -W.E. CO. D 

LOCATION LOCATION 
CODE lC & X) __ (,_,3::..;)'---- CODE (R ~Ml ( Q) 

SHEET __ 5_bF __ 

DATE ( 6) 
APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUBACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 

DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETifiED MATERIAL 

$ $ $ $ $ 

a 
A 

(10) (lO) (10) s (10) ( 11 ' ( 11 ' ( 1 ~' 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. A. 

A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
(A) (81 (CI IDI lEI 
$ $ $ $ $ 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 
(PLANT ADDITIONSl (l i) 19 19 19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FIL~ 

GROSS (19) SECTION 1 -HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDiTURES lA +B) $ 

co. A OFC. AUTH. FILE ADDRESS ~ !!i PLANT 
MO. DAY YR a: 0 

10. c NO. NUMBER CONTROL LOC I REO. NO w = RETIREMENTS lC) $ 
0<( 

t-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 ~tu NET 
w :r 0 REQU1REMENTS (A+ B- D) $ 0 
0 WWw 

CD " "'"' .... GROSS 
LOCATlON AI COMPL. DATE z;: z z w 

ADDITIONS (A) $ ID <I <I .... 
0 w ::t ::t w 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 ;:: z <J" 0 NET <J 
1 E I I I <I..: N M ¢ ADDITIONS (A-Cl $ 

NET CAPITAL 
SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRfBUTION REQUIREMENTS (A+ 8- E} $ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATtON W.E. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD ADJ. LTR MATERIAL REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. ID LOCATION MAIN CODE OA LABOR SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT, SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EOPT. INST. OIV. BILL EOPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 54- 72-70 
MAIL. ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 41-47 48-50 51-53 55 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 

4 ( 14) (11'; £ v; ~ ) tlf) ( 1 h flh) (17 ( 17\ ( 1 7 ( 17) ( 17 (1R 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 
2 TOTAL 

3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION-------------------------- TEL.ND·--------------------------------
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SECTION 790-100-310SW 

FIGURE 6 

FORM SN-40, FCC AUTHORIZATION RECORD 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FORM SN-40 
{REV. 7-70) 

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AUTHORIZATION RECORD 

ARFA DIVISION ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

ESTIMATE NO. 
KEEP COST ORDER NO. 
CUSTOM WORK ORDER NO. 

TITLE 

1. APPROXIMATE DATE F.C.C. APPLICATION WILL BE SUBMITTED 

2. ENTER ANY F.C.C. NUMBERS WHICH APPLY 

SECTION 214, P-C OR T-C NUMBERS DATE GRANTED 

SECTION 319, RADIO C-P FILE NUMBERS 

3. TO BE LISTED ON CONTINUING AUTHORITY FOR MONTH AND YEAR 

4. MONTH AND YEAR ACTUALLY REPORTED ON CONTINUING AUTHORITY 

5. WHICH AREA OR COMPANY WILL MAKE APPLICATION 

6. START DATE OF INTERSTATE CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED ACTUAL 

START DATE OF RADIO CONSTRUCTION ACTUAL 

7. COMPLETION DATE OF INTERSTATE CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED ACTUAL 

COMPLETION DATE OF RADIO CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED ACTUAL 

8. GROSS ADDITIONS FOR INTERSTATE PORTION 

GROSS ADDITIONS FOR RADIO PORTION 

Page 6-1 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 7 

PORN Stl-446a 

SOUTHWESTERN BELl. TELEPHONE COMPANY 
SN-440 

tREY. 8·e4) 

ROUTINE ORDER AUTHORIZATION-NUMBER 
DIVISIO-N DISTRICT I<XCHANCJE co •• AREA OR TOLL REFERENCl 

ASSOCIATED ORDER AND NUMB • .R TAX DISTRICT(S) RECOMMENDED 

RECORD REFERENCE WORK UNITS APP-ROVED 
IENGINI&R DATI: 

PL. &PL. OTHER TOTAL 

OIST. '£NGlNEER OR $ENIOR ENGINEI:fC DATE 
GROSS 
A COITION$ 

COST OP' FACILITY ARCH. ENGR. OR EQUIP". ENGR. OR SPCL. SERV. ENGR. DATI: 

A£MOVAL SERVICE 
OAT£ 

DIVISION PLANT ENGINEER DATE 
GROSS WORK 
EXPENDITURE STAitTI-Q 

OtvtSION PLT. SUPT. OR Bl..DGo EQUIP. ENG., DATC 
f'LANT WORK 
R£TiftED COMPLETED 

ENGINU:A OF EQUIP. OR i.NGINEER OP' 8&.008. DATE 

SALVAGE 
COMPLETED .. 

GENERAL PLANT hf,_NAGEit OATt ... 
MAINTENANCE PREPOST 

NO 

CHIEF ENGINEER DATE 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 8 

FORM SN 4468 

SN-446b 
te-es) 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

KEEP COST ORDER AUTHORIZATION- NUMBER 

DIVISION DISTRICT rXCH.NGE CO., AREA OR TOLL REFERENCE 

ASSOCIATED ORDER AND NUMBER TAX DISTRICT( B) RECOMMENDED 

RECORD REFERENCE WORK UNITS 
APPROVED 

ENGINEER DATE 

PL. I SPL.. I OTHER TOTAL 

GROSS 

I I 
OIST. ENGINEER OR SENt OR ENGINEER DATE 

ADDITIONS 

FACILITY 
COST OF 

SERVICE 

ARCH. ENGR. OR EOUIP. ENGR. OR SPCL. SERV. ENGR. DATE 

REMOVAL 
DATE 

GROSS WORK 
DIVISION PLANT ENGINEER DATE 

EXPENDITURE STARTED 

PLANT WORK 
DIV!S!ON PLT. SUPT. OR BLDG. EQUIP. ENG. DATE 

RETIRED COMPLETED 

COMPLETED 
ENGINEER OF EQUIP. OR ENGINEER OF BLDG$. DATE 

SALVAGE 
BY 

YES 
GENERAL PLANT MANAGER DATE 

MA.NTENAHCE PREPOST 
NO 

CHJEF ENGiNEER DATE 

F. c. c. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED D YES D NO 
INITIALS 
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SECTION 790-100-310SW 

FIGURE 9 

FORM SN-446e, COMBINED ROUTINE ORDER AND 725 BILLING FORM 

I i SOUTHWESTEI.!N SELL TELEPHONE COMPANY {RSE.N,,/j
6)'4,1 

~-::-:~~------R_O_U_T_I __ N_E_ORD ER AUTHOR I ZATl ON-NIJt,:_:_:t; B:-_:E::_-~R2--========----
I otv1s1oN DIST'Ri"CT____ I -]'"'"':"' ~o .. A A <A oA wee ""'"'""' 

I 
. TAX DISTRICT{S) RE<:OVWENOED I 

-

--+--------I REFERENCE I APPROVED -ENGINEER ___jOATE I 1GROSS 

~~~~-~s I 
I 
SENIOR ENCH'H~ER DATE JJ' 

OST GF I 
REMOVAL 

GP.OSS ! FACiLITY SUPERVISING ENGINEER DATE I 
SF.~VlCE l 

EXPENDt-runE 
1 OAT~ EQUIP ENGR. OR SPCL. SERV. ENG:< DATE I 

PLANT WORK 
RETIRED STARTED i 

WORK j I, BLDG. & EQPT. ENG., cu-::1. sER\1. E!\iG. ENG. MGR·FAc. 

COMPLETED I :3ALVAGE 

MAINTENANCE COMPLETED 
BV 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DAi A FOR fi.•ASTER O!STR!8UTlON FILE 

GENt:.RAL PLANT MANAGEq 

ACTION CODE 

DATE 

--
DATE 

DATE 

1. NEW 3. CHANGE DCTAIL D1S. 

I SECTION 1- HEADER DATA 2. CHANGE HEADER ONLV 4. DELETE 

1 co A MO. DAv!vR oFC., AUTH. ~===:~F~tL~E~A~D~D~R~E~s~s~=:~hc=!o)j.:.:._.::.:_.::_::=-=-:.:.=:~~~~~---:.:_=:.::.:~:_::T 1-;;-r;l:;-;:;;;::-;:;-;~ 
1 10.. C ~ · NO. NUMBER l-CONTP.OL LOC. REQ. NO. ID LOCATION Rl C0!\1PL. DATE 

I 1-2 4-s 6-7ia-9 10-11 12-19 2o-26 I 27-37 38 39·72 173·74 I 7>·8.2,--~ 

~·~~~·L-L--J--L-~-L--~---~-- ----~---------L~~L------------------------------L=E_L~---L--_L___I; 
i SECTION 2- DETAiL DISTRIBUTION 

~ ~g AOJ. 

A:::COUf"..TlNG CLP .. SSIFICATIGN l W.E. CO. SILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

TOTAL 
CHARGt.:S 

LOCP._ n c.·N MAl N c~S ;;PR !1...) R! ,..~.j~Tr=tb~L r:,::;rl-..:t-;,:Tai5'_ 0,;o:,;7,::v:::. ::;,1,"~"'~""~"p"'~~,,.,~"~"t"'.~,tT::.E.::L:..: . .::c:..:o_·r=:: IE::l>.::~:..:~:::~:=:: ,r:,,~::J-::-d-:..:.>::~:-:g:.:.~·r l1 !~:.:u:..:N=-_-o:::c R::::...vr-1 ,-, N-\-;---1 

CODE ACCT. ACC~c., _;~c:;--R,-,~, _ _,E'-'-""'"'-T'-'.-+--'8'-'-1-'=L'=L--+, __ E:o_T_,_C"-.'--1 MA T'L .• , & ASSOC. I~ AS.SCX::...I"' ~d_.C. CU.-,_ 

i-~-::8-+3-9_-•_o+----·-1_·~ 48-50 I >1-53 r 56--b--J--1--6-4--7-1--+-!. --7-2--7-9--+---·+ L:_c_o_s_~_. 5-+ !,_~=_o_s_T_-s-+-
9

-' L-L-S-+'-CO_N_S_T_R+----------

I"' 

L• '----f------~--~----4~+-------4------~------+-----+----+-----+----+----+--------~ r:;-• 

. : ____ L_ __ ~-----~-4--------+--------+-'------~----~----~----~----~----~-----------~ 
~G£TOT_,,'_L~------------~--------~--------~----------J PREPAREDDV'--·--------·------------------------

~XPLANATION•----------------------------------------------------- TEL. NO.----------------------·-----------------
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·SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 10 

DIAL WITH DIAL REPLACEMENT 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.---------

FORP.l SN-4 
(REV. 1- 73) 

AREA Kansas City DIVISION Springfield (4) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 10995 

TITLE: Springfield, Missouri - McDaniel 682 Office - Initial No. 1 Electronic Switching 
System 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for 43,520 lines and 53,000 numbers 
(2 Control Groups, 509 frames) of No. 1 ESS Equipment in the new Spring-
field McDaniel Office to replace 40,400 lines and 44,500 terminals (5 
units) of No. 1 Step-by-Step in the Springfield University Office. 

This project is planned for service in December, 1974, and 
is proposed at this time to modernize plant and to care for the forecasted 
growth unti 1 December, 1976. This project will improve service to 
customers in this office and will reduce maintenance costs. It also 
will provide relief for the Springfield Tandem Office by establishing 
LAf.1A and high usage direct trunks to Kansas Gi ty, St. Louis and Joplin. 

Displaced equipment not held for reuse will be returned to 
the Western Electric Company for best allowance or junked locally. 

REFERENCES 

Outline of Plan 
Facility Report 
Plant Extension Engineering Study KC-421 - Approval Letter 
Power Plant Capacity Study 
Annual Gain Trend {Typical 
Traffic Order 72-M-76 

illustrated in Fig. 13) 

Specifications 4T43.3, 4T43.4, 4T43.5, 4T43.6 
7731.343, 9319.131 (Not Attached) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO IX:] INITIALS J-r-M 
SERVICE DATE December, 1974 COMPLETION DATE "october, 1975 

GROSS EXPENDJTURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS 1 MAINTENANCE 

$10,668 800 I $5,137,300 $5,252 100 I $159 500 
.RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIV. PL.T. ENG •• EQUIP. I:NG • • ARCH.ENG. OR &I"CL. &UY. ENG. ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MAMAGER 

APPROVED: 

OIV PLT SUPT BLDG. 8: EOFT ENG., ENG BLDG OR ENG FQPT VICE !"ftli!:SIDENT A:HO CE:NEI'tAL MANAGER 

CUST SERV ENG - ENG 0~=" 0 S P --ENG. MGR' FAC 

CH!Er ENGINEER VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT MO ILL 

GENEIIIAL PLANT WA.NAGER VtCI! I"Jt'E.IDI!:NT - ENGINEERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY· FORM SN-861 

GI!:NERAI.. CO'NM:ERCIAL MANAGER 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 
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SECTION 790-100-310-SW 

Estimate Request 10995 
Page 1 of 7 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Springfield - McDaniel 

This installation consists of replacing 40,400 lines and 44,500 
terminals (5 units) of No. 1 Step-by-Step Equipment, located in the Spring­
field University Office, 301 South Jefferson, Springfield, Missouri with two 
new Control Groups of No. 1 ESS consisting of 43,520 lines and 53,000 numbers. 
The new No. 1 ESS equipment will be installed in a new building at 530 East 
McDaniel in Springfield, Missouri. The ESS Control Group 0 will consist of 
the following major items of equipment: 

18,432- Lines 
287 - Frames 

- SP-CTX-7 Generic Program 
- Data Links for CO-Centrex Service 

1,585- Outgoing Trunks 
1,475- Incoming Trunks 

202 - Operator Trunks 
28 - COSMIC Frame Modules* 

1,600- E-6 Repeater Mountings 
1,400- E-6 Repeater Units 

550 - LSR Mountings 
500 - LSR Units 
385 - D.L.L. Units 

*Sufficient modules are proposed to provide an ul_timate of three control 
groups. 

ESS Control Group 1 will consist of the following major items 
of equipment: 

25,088 - Lines 
222 - Frames 

5 - Remreed Trunk Link Networks 
- SP-CTX-7 Generic Program 
- Dial Tone First Coin Service (For future use) 

1,440- Outgoing Trunks 
1,196- Incoming Trunks 

275 - Operator Trunks 

This project received executive approval April 7, 1972, and 
has been assigned Plant Extension Engineering Study Number KC-421. A 
comparison of the present view and the study view is shown on an attachment. 

The ESS Office when·cutover will replace step-by-step NNX Codes 
862, 869, 865, 866, 831 and 836 without number changes. ESS LAMA for 1 and 
2 party customers and direct high usage trunk groups to Kansas City, St. 
louis 4A and Joplin XBT will be provided to relieve the existing Springfield 
Tandem Office. 

Page 10-2 



SECTION 790-100-310-SW 

Page 10-3 

Estimate Request 10995 
Page 2 of 7 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Special Service and Toll Equipment provided on this project is 
for initial turn-around units only. After cutover, units now located in 
the University Office will be relocated to the McDaniel Office to provide 
requirements through the engineering period. 

A new dedicated 48 volt negative and 24 volt positive 326A Power 
Plant is being provided with the ESS installation which is a system require­
ment. Two new 200 K.W. Emergency Turbines are also being provided at this 
time to meet the estimated power requirements for this wire center. 

DEVELOPMENT 

The Commercial Forecast, dated November 15, 1972, indicates the 
following: 

12-31-73 12-31-74 12-31-75 12-76 
Actual Cum. Cum. Cum. 

1-25-73 Gain Total Gain Total Gain Total Gain Total 

Lines 36,157 1205 37362 2510 38667 3657 39814 4752 40909 
Main Stations 37,910 1195 39105 2560 40470 3567 41477 4490 42400 

CAPACITY 

Present Installed Operative Capacity 
Lines Terminals Lines MT 

Step-by-Step (Exh. 11-74)* 40,400 44,500 38,400 40,000 

This Project 

Step-by-Step (Removed) (40,400) (44,500) {38,400) (40,000) 

No. 1 ESS (Added) 43,520 53,000 41,200 42,400 

Total - (Exh. 12-76) 43,520 53,000 41,200 42,400 

*May work overloaded on switching capacity until 12-74 cut to Springfield 
McDaniel ESS. 

BUILDING CAPACITY 

A new building is being built for the ESS Equipment. Based on 
forecasted development, building space will last beyond 1985. 



SECTION 790-100-310-SW 

Estimate Request 10995 
Page 3 of 7 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Rearrangements and Changes 

A. The following rearrangements will be required at the SXS 
Springfield University Office: 

Line verification tests to about 38,600 old cable pairs 

57M 

$ 99,000 

357M 57M 357M 
1. Permanent rearrangements of approximately 300 carrier 

circuits at the University Office to extend them on 
VF tie cables to the new office. 6,300 9,600 

2. Rearrangements of special service and miscellaneous 
circuits during removal of surplus equipment $ 4,600 -0-

Total $109,900$9,600 

B. The following repair expenditures are required at the 
McDaniel 862 Office: 

77R Control Group 0 -
Minor tools and maintenance spare circuit packs $20,000 

77R Control Group 1 -
Minor tools and maintenance spare circuit packs $20,000 

Total $40,000 
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SECTION 790-100-310-SW 

Page 10-5 

Estimate Request 10995 

Page 4 of 7 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

STUDY VIEW/PRESENT VIEW COMPARISON 

ESTIMATE REQUEST 10995 

The present view of gross expenditures for the Springfield 
McDaniel ESS Office, which replaces the Springfield University Office, 
compares with approved Plant Extension Engineering Study KC-421 as 
follows: 

Electronic Switching Machines 
(This ER) 

SXS Removal Cost (This ER) 
C.E.T. Equipment (This ER) 
Outside Plant (E.R. 12391) 
Land (A-0651) 
Building (Estimate 0875) 

Equipment Engineering - Switching 
Kansas City Area 
March 20, 1973 

Study View 

$11 ,417,000 

584,000 
235,000 
216,000 

2,750,000 

$15,202,000 

Present View 

$ 9,847,200 
279,400 
541,200 
306,000 
283,000 

3,058,000 

$14,314,800 



POWER PLANT DATA SHEET 

OFFICE McDaniel 

CITY Springfield 

SPEC. NO. ______ _ 

w 
-48 1- PRESENT 

VOLT PLANT 0 
z 

19 -

TYPE OF PLANT 

1-
PLANT CAPACITY (AMPS) 1 z 

< ..... 
c.. 

TOTAL EQUIPPED CHARGING CAPACITY (AMPS) a:: 
LJ.J 
0. 

CHARGING CAPACITY, LARGEST UNIT (AMPS) 

A FINAL VOLTS PER CELL 

B BATTERY STRINGS - QUANTITY/LIST (YEAR INST) 
1-z 
< ..... 
0. 

a:: c BUSY HOUR PEAK DRAIN (AMPS) w 
c.. 
I 

"' 
D VARIABLE DRAIN (AMPS) 

z 
0 

i= E VARIABLE DRAIN - 24 HOUR EQUIV. (AMPS) < 
...J 
:::> 
u F CONSTANT DRAIN (AMPS) ..... 
< u 
w 
> 

G POWER FAILURE DRAIN - ADDITIONAL (AMPS) 
a:: 
w 

H TOTAL BATTERY DISCHARGE DRAIN (AMPS) 2 "' w 
a: 

>- I AGE CORRECTION FACTOR - ALL STRINGS a: 
w 
1-
1-

J TOTAL DRAIN CORRECTED FOR AGE (AMPS) < 
"' 

K BATTERY RESERVE PROVIDED (HRS} 

L BATTERY RESERVE REQUIRED (HRS) 
1-a::z 

~~ MAXIMUM DEMAND (KW} - THIS PLANT 3 

w MAXIMUM DEMAND (KW) -TOTAL OFFICE a:~ 
LJ.J u. 
c..u. 

0 ENGINE- ALTERNATOR CAPACITY (KW) 

NOTES: 1. SHOW TOTAL CHARGE CAPACITY RATING OF THE POWER PLANT 
2. FOR 3 HOUR RESERVE - D + F + G 

FOR 24 HOUR RESERVE - E + F + G 
3. KW RATING FOR BH PEAK DRAIN 

# One Battery String Produces Only Two Hours Reserve 

SECTION 790-100-310-SW 

Page 5 of 7 

DATE 3-20-73 

ESTIMATE 

sw 5073 
(7/73) 

R EQU EST-'1'-"0'--"-9"""'95"--------

END OF PWR. 
ENGR. ESTIMATED 

PERIOD 
191.6_ 198.0.._ 

326A 326A 

4000 4000 

1400 1500 

100 100 

1.90 1.90 

2/07(74 2/07 (7 

1150 1350 

150 200 

-- --
1000 1150 

97 97 

1247 1447 

1.0 1.0 

1247 1447 

7.0# 5.5 

3.0 3.0 

85 100 

220 240 

400 400 
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SECTION 790-100-310-SW 

POWER PLANT DATA SHEET 

OFFICE McDaniel 

CITY Spri ngfi e 1 d 

SPEC. NO. ______ _ 

w 
+24 1- PRESENT 

VOLT PLANT 0 
2 

19_-_ 

TYPE OF PLAN"( 

1-
PLANT CAPACITY (AMPS) 1 2 

<t 
....J 
c.. 
a: 
w 

TOTAL EQUIPPED CHARGING CAPACITY {AMPS) 
0.. 

CHARGING CAPACITY, LARGEST UNIT (AMPS) 

A FINAL VOLTS PER CELL 

B BAITERY STRINGS - QUANTITY/LIST (YEAR INST) 
1-
2 
<t 
....J 
c.. 
a: c BUSY HOUR PEAK DRAIN {AMPS) w 
0.. 

I 
D VARIABLE DRAIN {AMPS) Cl) 

2 
0 
f:: E VARIABLE DRAIN - 24 HOUR EQUIV. (AMPS) <t 
....J 
=> 
(.) F CONSTANT DRAIN (AMPS) ....J 
<t 
c.:> 

w 
> 

G POWER FAILURE DRAIN - ADDITIONAL {AMPS) 
a: 
UJ 

H TOTAL BAITERY DISCHARGE DRAIN {AMPS) 2 Cl) 
w 
c:: 

> I AGE CORRECTION FACTOR -ALL STRINGS c:: 
w 
1-
1-

J TOTAL DRAIN CORRECTED FOR AGE (AMPS) <t 

"' 
K BAITERY RESERVE PROVIDED (HRS) 

L BAITERY RESERVE REQUIRED (HRS) 

a:~ 
~~ MAXIMUM DEMAND (KW)- THIS PLANT 3 

UJ MAXIMUM DEMAND (KW)- TOTAL OFFICE a:~ 
wu.. 
o..u.. 

0 ENGINE- ALTERNATOR CAPACITY {KW) 

NOTES: 1. SHOW TOTAL CHARGE CAPACITY RATING OF THE POWER PLANT 

Page 10-7 

2. FOR 3 HOUR RESERVE - D + F + G 
FOR 24 HOUR RESERVE - E + F + G 

3. KW RATING FOR BH PEAK DRAIN 

Page 6 of 7 

OATE 3-20-73 

sw 5073 
(7/73) 

ESTIMATE 
REOUEST--=..1.::.:09:..::9_.::_5 ___ _ 

END OF PWR. 
ENGR. ESTIMATED 
PERIOD 

191§._ 19~ 

326A 326A 

"4000 4000 

1600 1600 

100 100 

1.90 1.90 

2/07 (14) 2/07(74 

1300 1350 

-- --
-- --

1300 1350 

8 8 

1308 1358 

1.0 1.0 

1308 1358 

5.0 4.7 

3.0 3.0 

48 50 

220 240 

40n Ann 



Emergency Power Data Sheet 

Office: _ __,!L:JI:1c .... O,..aLLnui..,ec.LJ __ _ 

E. R. __ __.!.;1 0~9!.-'!.9:!....5 __ _ 

Telephone Equipment load 

-48V Plant, KW (AMPS) 

+24V Plant, KW (AMPS) 

Plant, KW (AMPS) 

Plant, KW (AMPS) 

Inverter Plants 

AC-Operated Ringing Machine 

Other Telephone Equipment load, KW 

Essential Building Load 

Emergency Lighting, KW (AMPS) 

Sump Pump, KW 

Ventilating and Exhaust Fans, KW 

Elevator, KW 

Compressor-dehydrator, KW 

Other (list), KW 

Water Pump 

Total Load, KW 

Size of Installed Engine(s), KW 

Present 

SECTION 790-100-310-SW 

Page 7 of 7 

End of Power 
Engr. Period 

1976 

850150} 

48{]300) 

14 {190) 

2 

53 

15 

2 

4 

220 

400 

sw 5075 
17·73) 

Estimated 

]980 

lOOUl5..0J 

50(1350) 

14 (190) 

2 

53 

15 

2 

4 

240 

400 

Page 10-8 



SECTION 790-100-310-SW 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

FORM SN-4E 
110-73) 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE NO. _____ ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 10995 

LOCATION CLASS OF PLANT 
GROSS COST OF PLANT SALVAGE REUSED MAINTENANCE 

CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL EXPENSE 

G1840 Spd. McDanie 
ss - (i 5,196,400 20,000 

G1840 Spd. McDanie 
Ckt. EQ. 534,900 30,000 

G1732 Spd. McDanie 
ESS - 1 4,651,800 20,000 

G1720 Spd. Univ. 
sxs 241,300 ,762,60 487,500 99,000 

Gl720 Spd. Univ. 6,300 38,100 374,70 107,600 20,500 
Ckt. EQ. 

I 

!AI (Bl (CI (DI (EI (FI 
TOTAL I Hl . <A.Q 401 279.400 .137.301 59!1 _, 00 30.000 159.500 

TOTAL YEAR 197:i 4 046,001 12,000 10,000 
EXPENDITURES YEAR ui/4 h "<1() Lilli lA!; lLOO .137.301 595 100 30.000 100 000 

IN YEAR 1971; L< _ 001 R?.oon 4Q liOO 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
NET __ lO.~.OZ.3.,.Z.QQ ______ REQUIREMENTS IA+B-D) $-----

GROSS 
$ _____ 1Q.._6.1i8..80.0 .... _____ GROSS _ ___ 10..,38.9 .• .4.00 _______ 

EXPENDITURES (A+Bl ADDITIONS (AI $---

PLANT s _______ 5 .. 13L •. 30!!. ________ NET s ___________ §. .. _Z2.2_,_1QQ _______ 
RETIREMENTS (Cl ADDITIONS (A.CI 

NET CAPITAL 
$ ____ __]_{).._6_3.8 ... 80!!. ------REQUIREMENTS (A+B-1:) 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

ESS CG-0 EST. EST./R.O. 
REO. NO. _1=.0:.9 .... 9 .... 5.__ ___ NO. -------
LOCATION LOCATION 
CODE (C & X) G1840 CODE (R & Ml G1840 F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YES 0 NOXJ 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 4J -TEL. CO. o SH EET_1 __ OF .5__ 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE CJ ENGINEERED BY -W.E. CO.kl DATE __,3c_-.:::1.:::.0-_7'-'3"'----
APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUBACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 
DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

Switchirul: Electronic n Sl.!:,ljb0 00 ~ $ $ $ 

B T.in,:. P.l17 lh ~01 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R 

e·4t_tT A Auto. Message Rec. -'l'O.LL ~.LeC't;rOn 25~0 M 
A 

p Pwr. P1t. - __g_4 Volt and 48 VOlt 01_{ 18_2_&'2_ 
0 
w 
E Pwr> Pl t F.mer. Elec 977 1~30 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1
::5,196,40 

(BI !C) 101 (Ei 
$ $ $ $ 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS 
143AR 

AM6f\IT YEAR 

11 
AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

(PLANT ADDITIONS) 4,00,,700 19 74 189.700 19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FlU: 

GROSS 
$ 5,196,400 SECTION 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES lA + 8) 

co A OFC AUTH. Fl LE ADDRESS ~:2 PLANT 
ID c MO. DAY YR 

NO. NUMBER CONTROL LOC. I a: c 
RETIREMENTS !C} $ REO. NO w ... -c;; 

1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 I 17-37 
w ~:; NET 

$5,196,400 20 i 10 iLl (}' 1i J T om; c :r c REQUIREMENTS iA + B- D) 

c w w w 
co I 0 "" ... GROSS 

LOCATION Rl z z w $5 196.400 10 COMPL DATE z;:: " " ... ADDITIONS IAI 2 w :r :r w 
38 39-72 73-74 75-80 ... z 0" c NET 0 
1 SPD. l"b Wnie1 862 E I 41 2 l2i I 7<=i ""' NM ..; ADDITIONS (A-C) $5,196.400 

NET CAPITAL 

$ 5 196 400 SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS iA +B-E. 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD ADJ. LTR MATERIAL PLANT TEL. CO. 10 LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LABOR REMAINDER SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EOPT. INST. DIY. BILL EGPT. SPE.., ETC TELCO. LABOR & ENGR'NG & MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 48-50 54- 56-63 72-70 
MAT'L. ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 41-47 51·53 'i5 64·71 COSTS COSTS 

4 Gl il.!U if' 361 0000 tSRr::;oon [)[ :JI Ltl_}_OOO 0000 
4 G1 40 8 if' 2<=i<=i0 'L?.,n 10 0 qoq_ 200 qr::;. 1bqoo 
4 m :lln D i(' 1" 0200 l4600. QSOO 20.00 -2100 ']6C L~~?Q-4 Gl 40 9 9q7oo 5L!_90 2Ci00 2500_ 1000 ~Q() 10 00 
4 

4 mR4o 477 ',L'C 221s6 lhOO 4r::;o __2l.)_ ,,., Ill"' 2<=iHOO 
4 IJ. OL!l 77 R 20JOC 'J()()(V'\ 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL ::l9Litlb00 707tl50 lBCiOO 67CiSO ?anr ., ?1 I) 4nn 
3 CHANGE TOTAL 

PREPARED BY· 

EXPLANATION---------------------------
TEL. NO. _______________ __ 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

I 
I 
I 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES 0 NO !X 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 9:: -TEL. CO. 0 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE o -W.E. CO. 'j{ 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUBACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

nt 57 
B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s _t;].I'Cw:c J:!.qUJ.pmem; j':)( 
p E 
E. R 

A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS 7~R iPLANT ADDITIONS! 19 
ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 

ACCOUNT 725- 1NPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FILE: 

SECTION 1 -HEADER DATA 

co A OFC. AUTH. FILE ADDRESS 

I D. c MO. DAY YR 
NO. NUMBER I CONTROL LOC REO. NO. 

1-2 3 4-5 &7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 

2 "< '"< C<l! iH· 77 !C)~ 

CD I 
lD 

LOCATION Rl I COMPL. DATE 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 

1 I SPD. Mcfuniel 862 E 141 2 I 2~ I7Ci 

SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION 

ACCOUNTING CLAsstFICATJON W.E. CO. BILLS 
CD ADJ. LTR MATERIAL 10 LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LABOR 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

EST. 
10995 

EST./R.O. 
REQ.NO.--~~~-------NO.--------------
LOCATION LOCATION 
CODE (C & X) Gl840 CODE (R & M) ----=-­

SHEET_2 __ OF __5__ 

DATE --=:.3-__:1=-cQ-=----<7-=3'----

COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 
REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

~ts5. 700 $ $ $ $30,000 

'!)I ,~UL 

1
:

1
534,900 

IBI ICI IDI 1
;

1 
30,000 $ s $ 

AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

8 000 19 74 ')1'1.900 197') B.OOO 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 

~ EXPENDITURES {A+ B! $ 534.900 
~ ~ PLANT a: 0 RETIREMENTS lC) $ -w ~ 
0 <( 

~ ~ NET 

$ 534.900 w :r 0 REQUIREMENTS (A-+ B- D) 0 
0 w w w 
<.> "'" ,_ GROSS 

$ 534,900 ZZw z;c <( <( ... ADD I nONS {Af 
!2w :I: :I: w ,_ z <.>UO NET u 
<("' Nro;..; ADDITIONS IA-CI 

$ 534.900 
NET CAPITAL 

$ 504,900 REQUIREMENTS {A+ B-E) 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

.RE'-4AINDEA PLANT TEL CO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EOPT. INST. OtV BILL EQPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR CHARGES 

38 39-40 48-50 54- 56-63 72-70 
MArL. ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 41-47 51-53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 U.l.O'+U ')7 c 328 100 6~00() 1Ronn 11 nnnn ;:>~C)()() 1 ()- ;::>()( :mnn '<()f)(\1 )JQIO: 7(\(\ 

4 <' 
4 lHijLJU 357 c 2i. iOO 16000 ~, ()() ??nn 1 l(lf h()(i ':/(i()t lia.:::>OO 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

• 
4 

4 

4 

4 
2 TOTAL ~">1. LIOO 7qoo ;::>;::>()()( 2'1700 11~00 2Ci()[ ~~()( 111 anr 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION: __________________________________________________ __ 
TEL NO. -------------------------------

Page 10-11 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

ESS CG-1 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES D NW 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION g( -TEL. CO. o 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE 0 ENGINEERED BY -W.E. CO. d{ 

APPROXIMATE OATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

li::lWl"~;Crung ru.ectron~c 77 
B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R 

A 
M 

Auto J~ssage Rec-Toll Electronic Lt77T 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS YEAR 
!PLANT ADDITIONS} 1973 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION Fllt 

SECTION 1- HEADER DATA 

CO. A OFC. AUTH. FlLE ADDRESS 
MO. DAY YR. I D. c NO NUMBER CONTROL LOG REO. NO. 

1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 

;>q .~ .l.U j j't lil "(ji!. "{"{90'73 
CD I 
ID LOCATION Rl J COMPL. DATE 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

EST. EST./R.O. 
REG. NO. J 0995 NO. ____________ _ 

LOCATION LOCATION 
CODE (C & X)--'G:=lc.:...7::::.32=---- CODE IR & M~l732 

SHEET_3_ OF __5__ 

DATE 3-10-73 

COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 
REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

1$4 ,b2b oocs $ $ s 

2s. soc 

1
:4,651,8( 

lSI ICI IDI lEI 
Os $ $ s 

AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

25 000 19 74 4 626 800 19 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQU.REMENTS 

GROSS 

$ 4,651,800 ~ EXPENDITURES iA + 8} 

5~ PLANT a: 0 
w = RETIREMENTS lCl $ 
0 < 
~ ~ NET 

$ 4,651,800 w :1: c REQUIREMENTS tA + B- D) a 
0 ww w 
u "'" ~ GROSS z z 

6'51 2;: .... ADDITIONS IAI $ 4 800 9 w ::t :I: w 
1- z (J u 0 NET u , I :::i.t'D. JVJcD:miel ~b2 E ILl I 2 I 23 I 75 <..: ~ c<i..; ADDITIONS {A-C) $ 4 651 800 

NET CAPITAL 
$ 4,651,800 SECTION 2- DE TAlL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS {A+ B- El 

CD 
ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BilLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

ID 
ADJ. LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LTR MATERIAL LABOR REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUBACCT'. CD COST OF EOPT. INST. DIV. BILL EQPT. SPE .• ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG & MISC. DUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 41-47 48-50 54 56-63 72-70 
MAT'L. ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTA. 51-53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 UlF:l2 .!..!.. c l-!71000 9'1~00 5500 l-!5000 1500 Lt,b2b,OOO 
4 Gl7~2 '-1{( ~" 221'10 1600 4"iO &;() 1nn 11-IS 2S.Cl00 
4 -I j<:: "{ R ?()()(1(1 ?{).(1()(1 
4 > 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL 3bLI7150 't 2b00 Y'IY"iO 75550 LIS: hll"i ll.h7 .Hnr 
3 CHANGE TOTAL 

PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION: ___________________________________________________ ___ TEL. NO. ______________________________ __ 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YES D NO 0C 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 'X -TEL.CO.D 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE D -W.E. CO. f' 
APPROXlMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 12-74 

SUBACCOUNT 

r DESCRIPTION CODE 

I 
Switching Steo-Bv-Sten ?':<7 

B 'l'n1 1 <" ... -~ nP' St:Pn-Ru-_q f.Pn2-~ "1 

I 

A 
TO' T.~ '"'" ,.., R47 s 

I 
c 

I 
s s 
P E 
E. A. 

I 
A ll.lt-,-, Tfl<>nt-.i f'i r><:>t-i "'"' 417'1' 
M 
A 

~ 48 Volt 6i7 

I w l'"nni>'loc 937 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

l GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS YEAR 

(PLANT ADDITIONSl 19 

ESTIMATED C0MPOSIT10N OF EXPENDJTURES 

I ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FILl 

SECTION 1 -HEADER DATA 

co A OFC. A:.JTH. FILE ADDRESS 

10 c MO. DAY YR. NO. NUMBER CONTROL LOC I REO. NO 

1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 I 27-37 

2Q 1 < . < "< Ll rn '?(l 17701 <;? 

CD I 
ID 

LOCATION AI I COMPL. DATE 

381 39-72 73-74 1 75-80 

1 I SPD. Dniversitv 862 E 14 I 2 I ;:>':I 17 <; 

SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS 
co ADJ. LTR MATERIAL 
ID LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LABOR 

$ 

{A) 

$ 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

-
AMOUNT 

::; 
2,; 
oc; 
ffi = 0<( 

~tu w J: 0 0 

EST. EST./R.O. 

REO. NO. -=1:.:0:...9'-'9'--'5"---- NO. ------

LOCATION LOCATION 

CODE (C & X) (l] 720 CODE (R & M) G 1720 
SHEET .Jj__ OF __5__ 

DATE --=<-3--=.1 0:::..-_7..__3"'----

COST Of PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 

REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

1'1:>?1 <DO $ lit:;l 000 1!5 4'1100! $ 

?·nan 12i0 15ill 
. tji)Q 111~0 

10 ._300 162 ..illl 17Qru 

<;_<;()() 4'1.00 8001 
1. :'1so 19 10 1 Q(]_QJ 

l 1

41. iOO ~762,600 
IDI 

487501 
lEI 

$ s 
YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

19 19 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURES (A+ B) $ 241 ._3fiO 
PLANT 
RETIREMENTS !Cl $ 1!.7F." F. no 
NET 
REQUIREMENTS {A + B- 0} $ (246 200) 

0 w w w 
(J CJ CJ 1- GROSS 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ADDITIONS (A) s -
.... z C.1 tJ Q NET 
~...:NM¢ ADDITIONS tA-Cl $ 4.762 600}. 

NET CAPITAL 
REQUIREMENTS (A+ B-E) $ 241.300 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUBACCT CO COST OF EQPT. INST. DIV _BILL EQPT. SPE . ETC. TEL. CO LABOR & ENGA'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

54- 72-70 
MAT'L ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR 

38 39-40 41-47 48-50 51-53 55 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 41 ')(I 2 X 6000 170 :0 11 1 2 ,uuu 1000 221 .100 
4 ·a ?n X 1 <;() l 0 5 )0 10 2J tn 
4 11 ?n lr :iOO w H )() 10 10 IC 
4 G ?( - 0 <0 10 f 0 

• n ')(I 200 i <;() " 10 
4 (, 11';() :JO ;o 
4 '") l'J ,HOOf l::loOVV 120 qy 000 

• 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL :>!!Roo ltl') 200 11 .e'5o (:2 1'10 1?'<0 jUlL._j(Jl 

3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION-------------------------- TELNO ----------------
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SECTION 790-100-310 sw 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES C NO ljt 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION llC -TEL.CO.D 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE D -W.E. CO.Xl 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 12-74 
SUB ACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

Circuit - E t:;? 
8 ('i·.,..,.n'l-r 'f'nll t:;?~ A 

Circuit Subscriber 157. s -I CatTier c 

s s f:il'P.llit: - ~r:;7 p E 
r.i l'C'll i. t Toll 3S7T E. R. -A 

M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS YEAR 
(PLANT ADDITIONS) 19 7~ 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA fOR MASTER DISTRISUTfON FILE: 

SECTION 1 -HEADER DATA 

FILE ADDRESS co. A OFC. AUTH. 
10. c MO. DAY YR. 

NO. NUMBER I CONTROL LOC REO. NO. 

1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 

2Q .L 1 10 n 14 Gl '20 I77Ql54 
co I 
10 LOCATION Rl I COMPL. DATE 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 

' I SPD. UnlversitY 862 E 14 I 212117"i 
SECTION 2- DETAil DISTRIBUTION 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E.CO. BILLS CD ADJ. LOCATION LTR MATERIAL 10 MAIN CODE OR LABOR 

EST. 
10995 

EST.IR.O. 
REO. NO. __ __;:....::..._::::.._ __ NO.------­
LOCATION 
CODE (C & Xl Gl720 

GROSS COST OF PLANT 
ADDITiONS REMOVAL RETIRED 

$ 6300 $ 1<:5000 $ 272 00 
HI.! Hl 14 00( 
21)00 43 ()0( 

7]1=)0 ~6 ;:>(l( 
20'50 q ."iO( 

$ 

LOCATION 
CODE(R&M) G1720 
SHEET__5_0F __5____ 

DATE _ _,.3.::.-..=l-.=0_--'7~3'--

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERIAL 

R~nnn $ 

woo 
1 Qnnn 

2000 
600 

1
:

1
6300 ·:

1
38100 7'374 

1

~
1

107600 
{EJ 

70 $ 
AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 
11~no 19 19 

SUMMARY Of ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 

44,400 ~ EXPENDITURES (A + B) $ 
z.,; 
0 0 PLANT 

s374,700 ffi = RETIREMENTS {Cl 
0< 

~ ~ NET 
$(63,200) w :I: 0 REQUIREMENTS (A-t B- Di c 

0 w w w 
0 (3 t!i ~ GROSS 

6. 300 ~~~~~ ADDITIONS lA I $ 

~ z u 0 0 NET 
$(368 ,400) t.l <...: f'l M .¢ ADDITIONS IA-Ci 

NET CAPITAL 
REOUIREME.'HS {A+ 8- E) s 44 400 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL CODE ACCT. SUBACCT CD COST OF EOPT. lNST. OIV. BILL EQPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR"NG & MISC. OUR. CHARGES 
38 39-40 48-50 54- 56-63 72-70 

MATL. ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 41-47 51-53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 
4 G1 '2. I _C_ 45_00 loo <;QQ_ 100 100 300 300 
4 G1 2 7 y 2900 1e 00 ~f 88 1200 1000 lt; lf) ,() 
4 Ul 'C:' X jl 1\J 1' ;uu 2 ou ~uu 6 II IQ 
4 Gl ";:>: 1 X '0 ;5o < 00 00 400 5 5 0 
4 liJ. ·c ~ .A -~ 0 2 Q_Q_ 1100 1 
4 G1 20 3 X 0 ou 00 uu 200 .l 0 0 
4 G1 '2.0_ r.1 6b_OO tOO 12 r:; IY' 0 
4 G1 20 .3 1'1 9b00 6f 0 4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL I 1 4S50 11 R1 r:;o 1 ?~()() 2700 11100 ::>ROO ~no o4QOO 
3 CHANGE TOTAL 

PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION ------------------------- TEL. NO.-----------
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 10-15 

Major Accounts Springfield University 

1/73 Total Book Costs 

37C (Basic Switching) 4,407,164.07 

37TC (Basic Toll Switching) 12,267.30 

* 57C (Basic Circuit} 383,355.93 

* 57TC (Basic Toll Circuit} 261,963.61 

437TC (Auto. Number Identification) 161, 184.01 

357C (Special Service-Exchange Circuit) 36,178.31 

357TC (Special Service-Toll Circuit) 9,502.15 

157C (Circuit-Subscriber Carrier} 40,316.34 

* 637C (Pwr. Plt. -48 volt Exchange) 123,649.06 

* 937C (Pwr. Pl t. Emergency) 38,102.62 

847C (Exchange Line Concentrator) 14,176.28 

*These account codes will be only partially retired due to 
Local Test Desk, Mobile Radio and 11 N11 Carrier equipment left 
in the University Building. 

Equipment Engineering - Switching 
Kansas City Area 
March 20, 1973 
JME/jko 



SECTION 790-100-310SW 

FIGURE 11 

INITIAL NO. 1 ESS 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
!REV. 1-73) 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.--------

AREA St Louis DIVISION Ladue (1) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 10708 
TITLE: 

- Manchester 527 Initial 1 ESS Equipment St. Louis, t·1i ssouri Office - No. 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for the installation of 12,800 lines 
and 16,00 numbers of No. 1 ESS equipment and associated trunking 
and power equipment which is to be installed as a growth unit in 
the Manchester Central Office, 200 Manchester Road, Ballwin, Missouri. 

This project is planned for service in August, 1970, and is 
being proposed at this time to provide subscriber relief within the 
wire center. Centrex-CO services are included for the new Western 
Electric Regional offices. 

At cutover the No. 1 ESS will serve approximately 4,500 high 
usage subscribers presently working in the existing No. 5 Crossbar 
Office. This will increase the No. 5 Crossbar operative main telephone 
capacity. 

Displaced equipment not held for reuse will be returned to the 
western Elec.tric Company for credit or junked locally. 

REFERENCES 

Outline of Plan 
Plant Extension Study STL-114 
Traffic Order 70-56 
Power Plant Capacity Study (Typical illustrated in Fig. 10) 
Annual Gain Trend (Typical illustrated in Fig. 13) 
Spec. 4T40.1 (not attached) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ NO [i:) INITIALS 
~L.£7...-Al -, 

SERVICE DATE Auaust 1970 COMPLETION DATE Auaust 1970 
GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

$3 621 500 I - $3.621.500 I $54 100 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIY. PLT. &NG •• &QUIP. IINO •• ARCK.EHO. OR SP~ apy, KNG. ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

OIV. PLT. SUPT., BLOG. 8: EOPT. ENG., ENG. BLOG. OR ENG. EQPT VICE P'RESIOJENT AND Cii£N&RAL NA.NAC&R 

CUST. SERV ENG -ENG OF 0 S P --ENG, M'GR . FAC 

CHIEF II:NOtNRJIR V1CE PRESIOENT·TEXAS VICE PRESiDENT· MO ·ILL. 

GENERAL PLANT MANAOEN VICE PRESIDENT - IINGIH&ERING 

LlSTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 

GIINRIIAL. COMMEIIICIAL MAHAOI!JI 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS· FORM SN 860 

Page 11-1 



SECTION 790-100-310SW 

'age 11-2 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 
ST. LOUIS-MANCHESTER 

Estimate Request 10708 
Sheet 1 of 3 

This installation consists of the following major items of equipment 
for a new initial No. 1 ESS for growth in this wire center: 

12,800 - Lines 
205 - Frames 

- SP-CTX-5 Generic Program 
- Data Links for CO-Centrex Service 

62 - Operator Trunks 
1,214- Outgoing Trunks 
1,426- Incoming Trunks 

This office will provide service initially as a growth unit to business 
and residential customers within the area plus cutting approximately 4500 
high usage lines presently working in the existing No. 5 Crossbar equipment. 

This project received executive approval April 21, 1968 and was assigned 
Plant Extension Engineering Study No. STL-114. 

POWER 

The new dedicated 48 volt negative and 24 volt positive 1llA Power 
Plant is being provided with the ESS which is a System requirement. An 
additional 115 KW Emergency Alternator is also being provided at this time 
to meet the estimated emergency power requirements for this wire center. 
Refer to the attached power study data. 

BUILDING 

The present building capacity is adequate until after 1983. 



SECTION 790-100-310SW 

DEVELOPMENT 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 
DEVELOPMENT AND FORECAST DATA 

ST. LOUIS-MANCHESTER 

Estimate Request 10708 
Sheet 2 of 3 

The commercial forecast dated February 21, 1969 indicates the following: 

12-3i-69 12-31-70 12-31-71 12-31-73 12-31-74 
Actual 
2-25-69 Gain Total Gain Total Gain Total Gain Total Gain Total 

Main Tel. 10082 1298 11380 5203 15285 6875 16957 10345 20427 12160 22242 
Lines 9663 1184 10847 5085 14748 6769 16432 10353 20016 12107 21770 

Both the new No. 1 ESS and existing No. 5 Crossbar equipment capacities 
are developed as follows: 

Capacity 

No. 5 Crossbar (Exhaust 8-70) 
No. 1 ESS (This Addition) 
Total No. 5 Crossbar & No. 1 ESS 

{Exhaust A-74) 

Installed 
Lines Numbers 

17,000 
12,800 
29,800 

15,000 
16,000 
31,000 

Operative 
Lines Main Tel. 

14,680 
12,150 
26,830 

12,200 
15 ,1 00 
27,300 

Page 11-3 



SECTION 790-100-310SW 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

PRESENT VIEW OF ASSOCIATED PROJECTS 

No. 1 ESS Equipment - This Estimate 

T-1 Carrier 

Circuit Equipment for Private Lines 

Outside Plant 

Equipment at Customers Premises (CO-CTX) 

Building Addition (Estimate 1425) 

Total Project 

~~INTENANCE EXPENDITURES 

Estimate Request 10708 
Sheet 3 of 3 

Gross Additions 

$3,621,500 

420,000 

200,000 

345,000 

100,000 

1,033,300 

$5,719,800 

Identify, relocate and rearrange auxiliary framing and cable racking now 
existing in the ESS area which was originally installed for future No. 5 
Crossbar. Rearrange rolling ladders, track and ladder stops. 

Material $3,000 

W.E. Labor 2,500 

Tel.Co. Labor 2,000 

Tel.Co. Engr. 1,600 

47M $9,100 

Spare circuit packs, memory card modules, and program use fee. 

Material 77R $45,000 

Page 11-4 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
{REVISED 11-73} 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YESD NO~ 
UNDER CONSTRUCTION fl""' -TEL. CO. D 

EST. EST./R.O. 
REO. NO. _ ___~./_,0~7-=():.Jfl...__ NO. -------
LOCATION LOCATION 
coDE tc & xl D ;o z~- coDE tR & M> D/P z~­

sH EET __ /_ OF ___L__ 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE o ENGINEERED BY -W.E. CO. ,..,... DATE ___________ _ 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. A 

A 
M 
A 

SUB ACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION 

P 2u.ll t 11-8 II p..,, lift P~AHT 
0 

~ lr- .. ~:D.::~ucv t:Nt".lltl€ RLT. 
R 

p 

B 
X 

CODE 

7? 

"77 

91.17 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS 
{PLANT ADDITIONS) 

YEAR 
19 41f 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

20./10/J 

!AI (8) 
$ j(.Z/ !j"()t) $ 

COST OF 
REMOVAL 

AMOUNT YEAR 

2. qiO 0110 19 70 

ICI 
$ 

PLANT 
RETIRED 

IDI 
$ 

SALVAGE 

YEAR 
19 

lEI 
s 

REUSED 
MATERIAL 

AMOUNT 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER QjSTR!BUTJON FILE: 

SECTION 1- HEADER DATA 

co. A OFC. AUTH. Fl LE ADDRESS 
MO DAY YR 10. c NO. NUMBER CONTROL LOC I REO. NO 

1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8·9 10-11 12-19 20-26 I 27-37 

:Z.<f I O(; ,,- &9 Bl D o~r l7.6.o:t33 
CD 

LOCATION Rl I COMPL. DATE 10 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 

1 ... 
E \2\ /( ~~<f. \7Z. 

w 
0 
0 
u 
z;:: 
0 w 
;:: z 
~...: 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURES (A-t- B) 

$ 3. G ?../. !i-oo 
PLANT 
RETIREMENTS iC) $ 

NET 
REQUIREMENTS lA + B- Dl $ 3 '2./ ~-\) 0 
GROSS 
ADDITIONS lAl 

NET 
ADDITIONS !A C) 

NET CAPITAL 
SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS {A+ 8- El $ 3 ~ Z / !;i 0 0 ~,---,---AC~c0~U~N=T~1N~G~C~~--~I-FI~C~A~TI_O_N~~~~~W~.E~.~C~O.~B-1L_L_S ________________ -r~O=T~H~ER~TE~L~E~P~HO~N~E~C~O~.~C-H~A~RG~E=s~~------~~~~~~=---~ CD AOJ.~~~~~~~~~~~~--~----~~r=~~----.---------~~--~r-~~~~--~.------r-----1 10 LOCATiON MAIN CODE OR LTR MATERIAL LABOR REMAINDER PLANT TELCO. SUNDRY tNT. 

CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EQPT. INST DIV BILL EQPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG & MISC. OUR. l-38--\-3-9_4_0t----41_-4_7---t-4-8-'--50-'-i.;;.:.5=-1:.:.·5::.3=f-~<.5:+--56-.£-3----\-=;_::64.;_·7'-1="'-;c""'-'-7'-'2'--7"'o""'-"; MATl. ~~<;.;· & tci:~sC. BILLS CONSTR. 

D 1025 
I I 'IDa 

j 
I ~- f'_ _I91HO S600 Z.IIDU /!>(lb uDIJ ~Db 13tJ(J 

I u. M q: ooo · uan _3:Z.Dil -n~o Ron 
9 tfj C. J 00 SPO It\ Dftn I 0 DO 

77 R ~S:ODO 

TOTAL 
CHARGES 

3. 397 ?oo 
.-,.&. Jon 

135 ooo 

~· IOn 

zo Ann 
~000. 

TOTAl 

CHANGE TOTAL 

'2.Bo4Ja.o~ .. «UiJOI1 
I I ' 

93loo lom>o .~Z2.oo 11..-~oa ~ .. •o.,..J,.•'"'"•I,_,,o"'"----"'3'+JLL (..7"'~-......... l • ._,.n"-'o"-' 
PREPARED BY -----------------'----

EXPLANATION -------- TEL. NO ------------------------

Page ll-5 
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Page 12-1 

FIGURE 12 

NO. 5 CROSSBAR ADDITION - TRUNKING 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.--------~ 

AREA San Antonio DIVISION San Antonio ( 3) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

TITLE: Additional No. 5 
San Antonio, Texas - Culebra 684 Office: Crossbar Equipment 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for 455 trunks, 29 frames 
of No. 5 Crossbar equipment and additional negative 
48 volt power. 

This addition, with a service date of July, 1972, 
is proposed at this time to: 

l. Provide trunking for the elimination of 
interzone charges in Metropolitan San 
Antonio in accordance with our. commitment 
to the City of San Antonio. 

2. Provide additional negative 48 volt charging 
and battery equipment for the engineered 
growth of this office. 

REFERENCES: 

Traffic Order 7l-S-19P and 7l-S-19P, s. 1 
Specification 1665.40 
Outline of Plan 
Power Plant Data (Typical illustrated in Fig. 10) 
Annual Gain Trend (Typical illustrated in Fig. 13) 

Estimate Prepared By 

Estimate Reviewed By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ NO [X] INITIALS t!.:lf/ 
SERVICE DATE July, 1972 COMPLETION DATE June,l972 

Form SN-4 
(Rev. 7-70) 

10809 

GROSS EXPENDITURES l PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

238 100 I --- 238,100 I 25,000 
RECOMMENDED' DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIV. P'L.T. I:NO. , IEQUIP. 1ENG. , ARCH.II:NG. OR ai"'CL. &I:RV. IINQ. GENERAL MANAGIUl 

APPROVED: 

01'\1. PL T. SUPT., SLOG. II EQPT. ENG., ENG. BLOG. OR ENG. EOPT. VICE PJIIESI.DIENT AND GENERAL MANAGI:Jt 

CUST. SERV. ENG.- ENG. OF O.S.P. 

CHilli" I:HOINiljiUI VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESt DENT- MO. ILL. 

GENEilAt.. PLANT. MANAGER VICE !"RESIDENT - EHii;INaERIHQ. 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY# FORM SN-861 

GENE!I!IAt. COMMERCIAl. MANAGER 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS· FORM SN S60 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

E.R. 10809 

Sheet 1 of 2 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

SAN ANTOHIO-CULEBRA 681! OFFICE 

Of the 455 total trunks being nrovided, 235 are 
Incoming, 186 are Outgoing, and 34 are Miscellaneous. Twentv­
nine No. 5 Crossbar frames are programmed. 

The additional nower eouinment consists of one string 
of 27 cells of KS-15544 List 508 batteries and one additional 
100 Ampere 48V Charging rectifier. See attached Po'l'ter Plant 
Data Sheets. 

The present View of Associated Projects involved in 
this undertaking which provides for the elimination of inter­
zone charges in San Antonio is as folloNs: 

Location Est. Reo. Present View 

S.A. Diamond 342 E.R. 10821 $ 109,600 
S.A. Salado 692 (See S.A. Diemond 342) 
S.A. Edison 333 E.R. 10833 81,600 
S.A. Indian Creek 623 20,000 
s.A. Oak Island 624 (See 'l>lalnut 922) 
S.A. Palo Alto 628 (See Walnut 922) 
s.A. Buena Vista 627 (See Walnut 922) 
S.A. Walnut 922 180 ,ooo 
S.A. Thelma 626 46 ,ooo 
s.A. Sandy Hills 621 (See Thelma 626) 
S.A. Jarratt 622 45,000 
S.A. Southton 633 131,000 
s.A. Elmdorf 635 (See Southton 633) 
S.A. Martinez 661 150,000 
S.A. St. Hedwig 667 (See Martinez 694) 
S.A. Helotes 695 28,000 
S.A. Elm Creek 697 (See Wetmore 6911) 
s.A. Wetmore 694 150,000 
S.A. Fratt 655 150,000 
S.A. Bracken 651 (See Fratt 655) 
S.A. Universal City 658 E.R. 10788 108,100 
S.A. Lackl.and 674 E.R. 10829 112,000 
S.A. r~ontgomery 677(See Lack).and 6711) 
S.A. Potranco 679 (See Lackland 671!) 

219' 300 S.A. Culebra 684 E.R. 10809 

Page 12-2 
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Page 12-3 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

SAN ANTONIO-CULEBRA 6 8!1 OFFICE 

Location Est. Reo. 

S.A. Geronimo Creek 688 (See Culebra 68~) 
S.A. Babcock 696 
S.A. Leon Springs 6gP (See Babcock 696) 
S.A. Sayers 6~9 

Total C.O.E. (Switching) Expenditure 

Total Circuit Equipment Expenditure 

Total Outside Plant Expenditure 

Total Project Ex~enditure 

MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES 

E.R. 10809 

Sheet 2 of 2 

Present View 

$$ 
41,000 

2l,OOO 

$1,592,600 

2,670,600 

258,000 

$4,521,200 

The following rearrangements will be required at the 
Culebra office: 

47M 1. Permanent rearrangement of four bays of No. 5 Crossbar 
equipment to allow for orderly growth of the trunking 
equipment. 

W.E. Labor 14,400 
W.E. Engineering 3,800 
Tel.Co. Engineering 3,800 

Total $22,000 

347M 2. Associated Plant labor involved in turning down trunks 
in conjunction with the above rearrangement. $3,000 



SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

EST. 
REO.NO. 10809 
LOCATION 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES D NO~ CODE (C & Xl X4146 
UNDER CONSTRUCTION ~ -TEL. CO. D 

ENGINEERED BY 
CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE D -W.E. CO. Cit 

APPROXIMATE OATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVIC E 

SUBACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 
DESCRIPTION CODE ADDiTIONS REMOVAL RETIRED 

1'10. ;) t>qpt:. 4/ $ $ $ 
8 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R 

A 
M 
A 

p 48 Volt Pc.wer Eaot _647 1 SH~Ol1 
0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1
:

1 
238100 

IBJ ICI 
$ $ 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS 
19 YE;y]_ AMO\~QQO YEAR AMOUNT 

!PLANT ADOITIONSi 19 72 234100 

$ 

IDI 
$ 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73f 

EST./R.O. 
NO. ____________ _ 

LOCATION 'Y 11 .1 
CODE (R & Mf '\'1=1 Tt6 
SHEET _L_ OF ___.L_ 

DATE 6-/-70 

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERIAL 

$ 

lEI 
$ 

YEAR AMOUNT 
19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FlU: 

GROSS SECTION 1 -HEADER DATA ::; EXPENDITURES {A+ Bi $ 238100 co A OFC AUTH. FllE ADDRESS ~ ~ PLANT 
10. c MO. DAY YR. 

NO NUMBER 
r 

a: 0 
RETIREMENTS \C) $ CONTROL LOC. REO. NO. w = 0 .. 

1-2 3 4·5 6·7 8-9 iO-li 12-19 20-26 I 27-37 ~ ti NET 
$ 238100 w :ro REQUIREMENTS \At- B- 0) ?C b X4 .4b 7-3205. g w w w 

CD 
LOCATION AI u ~~~- GROSS 

ID COMPL. DATE ~!~~~ ADDITIONS IAI $ 238100 
38 39-72 73-74 75-80 ..... z u u a NET 
1 CULEBRA E I 3 10 lOS 172 ~...: N ..,j .; ADDITIONS lA -CI 

$ 238100 
NET CAPITAL 

SECTION 2- OETAIL DtSTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- E) $ 238100 
ACCOUNTING CLASSiFICATION W.E. CO. 81 LLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES CD ADJ. LTR MATERIAL PLANT TEL. CO, ID LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LABOR REMAINDER SUNDRY INT. TOTAL CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EOPT. INST. OIV. BILL EQPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 3940 48·50 54· 56-63 72-70 
MAT"L ASSOC. & ASSOC. BiLLS CONSTR 41-47 51-53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 X4146 47 13~700 SlOOQ_ 1960( .000 4000 qoo 41 or '}lQ'\00 4 X4146 647 c -l!l,~oo --4-1 no ?lln ann 1\nn <:1\1\ ?I\ 1001\tl 
4 X4146 47 M l4 400 '!Sloe ~ililiL ;;..,";;;:; 
4 ?C4146 347 M 1 .one "ioon 4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL .L'iOOVU O::I::IUV ..::>~vv ,_IHlUU ~~~u_u il. 4\J_\) • 40 
3 CHANGE TOTAL 

PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION -------------------------- TEL.NO·-----------------

Page 12-4 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 13-1 

FIGURE 13 

NO. 5 CROSSBAR ADDITION - EXCHANGE GROWTH 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.---------

AREA ~·~ans _. DIVISION Snrinrrf'"' e ld ( 4} -. ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

TITLE: 

Sedalia, r·1is sour-j_- 826 Office - Addit:tonal no. 5 Crossbar 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

Form SN-4 
(Rev. 7-70) 

10704 

Enr-t. 

This estimate provides 1320 lines, 1000 numbers, 20 frames, 
and 172 trunks of No. 5 Crossbar equipment. 

'l'his addition, vrith a serv:!.ce date of' '1arch, 1972 
is nronosed at this timr; to meet forecasted dl3velonment unt:'-1 
September, 1973. It ln based on Wire Center Area "'ore cast 
dated February 1, 1971 wh~_ch 'tras verified on llfarch 5, 1971. 

Disnlaced enui"r~ment not held for re-use wi 11: be 
returned to the vJestern Electric Comnan~r for hest allmrance 
or junked locally. 

P.EFEREliCES : 

Traffic Order n-r-•-7 
Sf\eci fj.cation 32fl8.178 
Fac11it'' renort dated March 5. 1071 
Outline of Plan 
Annual Oain Trend 

Estimate PrPnared Bv 

Estimate Revie"I'Ted B:v 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ NO 110 INITIALS 'JI/:,77!/ 
SERVICE DATE f'.1arch 1972 COMPLETION DATE rJarch 1972 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

1 Bl 200 I 100 180 ,700 l 18,300 
R£COMMENOED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

OJ 'I, PL T •• HO. , ltQUII". &NG •• ARCH.IINO. 011 SPCL. eiiRV. ENC. o•N lli:JtAL. MANAGI!It 

APPROVED: 

DtV. PLT. SUPT., BLDG.&! EQPT. ENG., ENG. BLDG. OA ENG. EOPT v ret: PRESIDII:NT AND O&H.RAL. MANAG • .R 

CUST. SERV. ENG.- ENG. OF O.S.P. 

CH III:P' IINCIN ll!lll VICE PAESIDENT·TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT· MO.· ILL. 

QIINIIIIAL PLANT MANAGIIR VFC& PIII:&IDI!NT - IINOIN&.RtNO 

LISTED ON WEEKL.Y SUMMARY· FORM SN-861 

O&N&JtAL COitMIIRCIAL MANAOEII 
AUTHORJZEO BYBOARDOFDIRECTORS-FORM SN 860 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

SEDALIA, MISSOURI 

E..R. 10704 

Sheet 1 of 3 

The following major items of equipment are being added: 

The lines 
development: 

2-25-71 

Actual 

Lines 9,846 

Main 
Stations 10,982 

1320 - Lines 
1000 - Numbers 

20 - Frames 
3-Basic 290 Line Link Frames 
2-Split 100 Line Link Frame 
2-Split 50 Line Link Frame 
8-Trunk Frames 
1-Trunk Link Frame 
1-Number Group Frame 
1-Line Link Connector Frame 
1-Number Group Connector Frame 
1-Miscellaneous Frame 

172 - Trunks 

and numbers are based on the following forecasted 

12-31-71 12-31-72 9-73 
Cum. Cum. 

Gain Total Gain Total Gain Total 

770 10,616 1,482 11,328 1,914 11,760 

408 11,390 1,012 11,994 1,326 12,308 

The existing and proposed switching capacities are as follows: 

Installed OJ2erative 
Lines Numbers Lines Numbers 

Present - Will Last Until 3-72 13,660 13,000 12,180 11,500 

This Addition 1,320 1,000 1,100 800 

Total - Will Last Until 9-73 14,980 14,000 13,280 12,300 

Page 13-2 
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OUTLINE OF PLAN 

SEDALIA, MISSOURI 

Rearrangements - Changes - Hodifications 

E.R. 10704 

Sheet 2 of' 3 

In addition to the ~rovisions for estimated 
growth, the :foll,wing service imProvement items are 
included: 

1. fl!odif'y DP Sendr rs to provide "wink" f'eature 
per E.H. 1445. $4,700 47M 

2. r·~o. if'y fP Sen~lers to provide time out f'eature 
per SD-26050-01 Issue 16-D. $8,000 47M 

3. Hodif'y off'ice f'er stuck sender tracing fea~ure 
ner E.r~. 1812. $2,000 47M 

4. Modif'y coin supervisory circuits per 
E.L. 892. $1,000 47M 

5. tl!odify CM~A Billing Indexer ner SD-26012, 
Issue llD. $ 500 4 7M 

An increase in recording trr.tnk multirle is bein~ 
accomplished on this job by re-locating and re-using 200 
existing intertoll and tributary trunk multinle. $2,100 17M 



Moberly District 

Sedalia Exchange 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Sheet 3 of 3 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

ANUUAL GAIN TREND 

Est. Req. 10704 

Soringfield Division 

Sedalia 826 Wire Center Area 

NAIN TELEPHONE GAIN 

ACTUAL FORECAST 

1966 388 1971 401 

1967 152 1972 604 

1968 337 1973 421 

1969 167 1974 415 

1970 148 1975 185 

Ann. Avg. 238 Ann. Avg. 405 

NOTES 

1966 and 1968 f!:ains and 1967 loss caused b;.r 
moving and out of Minuteman modi~ication 
crews. Lmt gains in 1969 and 1970 were 
caused by poor economic conditions. 

The new Army ABM oroject will cause another 
u~usual gain nattern. Even though Senate 
approval has not been received, it is assumed 
it will be and the gains are reflected in the 
forecast period, l'Tith move out exnected in 1975. 

r.1ay 11, 1971 
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.SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
!REVISED ll-731 

EST. 10704 EST./R.O. 
REQ.NO, ______________ NO. ____________ __ 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES o NO c¥ 

UNDERCONSTRUCTION c¥ -TEL.CQ.O 

LOCATION LOCATION 
CODE IC & X) __ .:::G5:::...:8:...:0:._4.::__ CODE (R & Ml G5 804 

SH EET __ l_ OF __ 1 __ _ 

DATE 3-JD-71 ENGINEERED BY 
CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE o -W.E. CO. E 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE :t-7~ 

SUB ACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 

DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

No. 5XB Eqpt. 41 $ $ ~!)U $ .LUU $ $ 

B 
A 

~ I""T. C:W'Rn Mnlt-inlA 17T 150 s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R. 

A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAl EXPENDITURES I:} 180800 IBl 400 ICl 100 IDl IEl 
$ s $ $ 

GROSS AD01TIONS BY YEARS YEAR AMOUNT YEAA AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

(PLANT ADDITIONS) 19 71 140. !l( lo 19 7?. 40.000 19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER OISTRJ8UTION FILE: 

GROSS 
SECTION 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES fA-t- Bl $ 181 200 

co. A OFC AUTH. FILE ADDRESS ~ !!i PLANT 

I D. c MO. DAY YA 
NO NUMBER CONTROL LOC I 

a: 0 RETIREMENTS (C) $ 100 REO. NO w = 
0 .. 

1-2 3 4-5 6·7 B-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 I 27-37 ~:; NET 

1-7997 
w :I: 0 REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- 0) $ 1Bl 200 2.9 .L 3 10 71 31 G 14 c 
0 w w w 

CD I AI I 0 "~ 1- GROSS 

ID 
LOCATION COM PL. DATE ~~~~~ ADDITIONS (A) $ 180 200 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 1- z o u a NET 

I E II I 1 125 I 7 
<J 

ADDITIONS !A-C) $ 180,700 1 Sedalia <...: t"J M.,;: 

NET CAPITAL 
SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS (A+ 8- E) $ 181,200 

ACCOUNTING CLASSifiCATION W,E, CO. BilLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD ADJ. LOCATION MAIN LTR MATERIAL LABOR REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. 
ID CODE OR SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. co COST OF EQPT. INST. DIV. Bill EOPT. SPE., ETC. TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

3940 ~- 72-70 
MAT'l. ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 38 41-47 48-50 51-53 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 \,j!)l:SU'i 4/ II..: J.J./!)UU _jQ.}UU ..t....>..:.vv 1150 1000 6501 150 400( _l8_0_8_0_0 
• G5804 7 IM 500( 5400 4800 500 !}QQ Lb~' 

• 35804 7 X .LUU !)U J.UU ~ 
4 r-.;Q, 4 M 0( 1100 200 50 50 2100 
4 G5S04 I 'l'l ;;JU !:>· >U 

• 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

• 
2 TOTAL 12320( 42950 20300 l50 .l!:>!JU /2UU .l!)U ~uuu 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BV: 

EXPLANATION --------------------------- TEL, NO. 

Page 13-5 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 14 

STEP-BY-STEP ADDITION - EXCHANGE AND TOLL SWITCHING 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY Form SN-4 
(Rev. 7·70) 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.---------

AREA Kansas DIVISION Northern ( 4) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 10000 
TITLE: 

Topeka, Kansas - Topeka 232 - Step-by-Step Addition 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for additional exchange and 
toll switching equipment consisting of 1800 Lines, 600 Term-
inals, 35 Shelves and 190 Trunks, exchange circuit equipment 
and initial TOUCH-TONE equipment in the Topeka 232 office as 
covered on the attached outline of plan. Associated power is 
also provided. 

The additional equipment is required at this time ( 1) 
to prevent exhaust of present exchange switching equipment, ( 2) 
to care for forecasted exchange development until January, 1974, 
and for the 1974 toll busy season and ( 3) provide for the 
Suburban 4-party conversion scheduled for completion in 
July, 1973. 

Displaced equipment not held for re-use shall be 
returned to \vest ern Electric for best allowance or be junked 
locally. 

REFERENCES: 

1. Outline of Plan 
2. Facility Report dated March 5, 1971 
3. Annual Gain Trend (Typical illustrated in Fig. 13) 
4. Power Data Sheets (Typical illustrated in Fig. 10) 
5. Central Office Equipment Recommendations 
6. Traffic Order TO 71-N-00 
7. Wire Center Area Forecast dated February l, 1971 

(Verified !'~larch 25, 1971) 
8. Specification SWK-XXXX-73 (Not attached) 

Estimate Prepared By Estimate Reviewed By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO DD INITIALS J?;t~ 
SERVICE DATE July 1972 COMPLETION DATE July 1972 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETlREMENTS NET AOOJT!ONS I MAiNTENANCE 

404 400 I 17,000 383,400 I 8,500 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

.DIY, PLT. iiHG, , ltQUIP, EHO. , AIICH..IIHG. Oft .PCL. aRRV. ltNO, GENE.ftAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

OIV. Pt..T. SUPT., BLDG.& £OPT. ENG., ENG. BLDG. OR ENG. EQPT. VICE PRESIDENT AND GENiiiiAL MANAGilll 

CUST. SC~V. ENG.- ENG. OF O.S.P. 

CHilli' IINGIN&.It VICE PREStDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESfOENT. MO. ILL. 

QEHRRAL PLANT. NANAOIIR VICII PlttaiDI!:-NT - ENGINIIERINQ. 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY· FORM SN-861 

O&N&RAL COMN&ItCIAL MANAQ.Eit 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS. FORM SN 860 

Page 14-1 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 14-2 

Page 1 of 4 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

E.R. 10000 

Topeka 232 

1. Major items of equipment 

Additions: 
1800 

Removals: 

600 
20 
75 
40 
25 
50 
30 

1 
llO 

10 
94 

140 
2 
1 
1 

Lines (Total 16,200} 
Terminals (Total 17 ,4·00) 
Selector Shelves 
Interoffice Trunks 
Intertoll Trunks 
Tributary Trunks 
Incoming CAMA Trunks 
Originating Registers (TOUCH-TONE) 
4A Traffic Usage Recorder Frame 
Dial Long Line fiTountings 
Two Party ANI Dial Long Line Units 
E Repeater Mountin~s 
2A Range Extenders 
48 Volt Battery Strings (B and D) 
400 Ampere 48 Volt Rectifier (G 05) 
6000 Ampere 48 Volt End Cell Switch 

1 48 Volt Battery String (B) 
1 2000 Ampere 48 Volt End Cell Switch 

Modifications: 

18 SXS CAMA Senders - PEM 9629 
1 48 Volt 302A Power Plant - 6000 Ampere 
3 SXS Line Finder Units - TOUCH-TONE 

2. Dial Equipment 

All equipment added in normal pattern of growth. 

3. Power Equipment 

(a) 48 Volt Power Plant 

Forecasted demand will exceed the rating of the present 
2000 ampere end cell switch. The proposed 6000 ampere 
switch will care for expected requirements through 1985 
by which time much of the SXS equipment wi~l be replaced. 
Battery string B is electrically deteriorated and 
unreliable as covered on the discharge-recharge test 
results included with the attached power study. The 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 2 of 4 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

addition of Battery string D and rectifier G-05 
care for expected demand through the engineering 
period for this project. 

(b) 24 volt, 130 volt, and Emergency Engine-Alternator 
plants present equipment is adequate to care for 
expected demand through the engineering period for 
this project. 

4. Exchange S··itchines Capacity 

Instal:'.ed Operative 
Lines Term. Lines Term. 

(TT) (Total) (Total) (T~Total) (Total) 

Present (Ext. 7 /21) 0 14400 16800 0 13000 15100 

Additional 2400 1800 600 1200 1550 ~ 

Proposed Exh.l/74) 2400 16200 17400 1200 111550 15625 

5. Exchange Development 

(Verified 3/25/71) 
Wire Center Area Forecast (2/l/71) 

Actual 1~/31/71 12731772 12731773 l77Ii (Exh.) 
2/25/71 Cum. Cum. Cum. 
~ Gain Total Gain Total ~ Total Gain ~ 

TT 
Lines 0 0 0 750 750 1150 1150 1200 1200 

Total 
Lines 12650 175 12825 475 13125 1825 14475 1845 11JIJ95 

Total 14625 
Terminals 250 14875 600 15225 970 15595 1000 15625 

6. Exchange Circuit Equipment 

A - Exchange Loops 1300 to 1600 ohms (2A Ranp:e Extender) 
B - Exchange Loops 1600 to 1800 ohms (IJ8 volt Lonp: Line 

and E Repeater) 
c - Exchange Loops 1800 to 2800 ohms (96 volt Lonp- Line 

and E Repeater) 
D - Special Service Loops (E Repeater) 

Page 14-3 
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Page 14-4 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Pap;e 3 of 4 

Forecast Requirements 

Present 
Loop Party 2/1/71 12/31/71 12/31/72 12/31/73 1/7 4(Exh.) 

A all 0 0 10 140 140 
B 1 0 0 0 5 B 2 15 15 17 20 
B 4 0 0 0 75 B 8 3 5 8 0 c 4 0 0 0 30 
D 15 16 18 20 

Installed Forecast 
Eguipment Present Reauirements 

48v DLL 30* 100# 

96v DLL 0 30# 

E Repeater 60 150 

*Existing 48 volt DLL units consist of 10 SD-96555 wired units 
and 20 SD-96588 2-party ANI units. 

# Shelves are provided for 100 plug-in DLL units (22 individual 
line, 88 four party selective lines). Plug-in equipment will 
be provided by the Central r1ug-in Coordinator. 

7. Building Capacity 

Switching equipment floor space is adequate to care for 
growth through 1975. A building addition is presently 
scheduled to be ready for equipment in August, 1975. 

8. Modifications 

5 
20 
75 

0 
30 
20 

37M 1. Step-by-Step CAMA Senders Power Plant Line Finder Units 
W.E.Material $ 300 
W.E.Labor 1,400 
W.E.Engineering 700 
Tel.Co.Engineering 400 

Total $2,800 

$ 300 
800 
300 
100 

$1,500 

$ 100 
1,000 

500 
100 

$1,700 

337M 2. Plant labor required in connection with turning down trunks, 
etc., in association with the above modifications. $2500 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 4 of 4 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

9. Associated Project Costs. 

Associated project costs for the Suburban 4-party 
conversion are as follows: 

Outside Plant E.R. 10001 
Outside Plant E-500 (Approved 

March 5, 1971) 
COE (This E. R.) 

$ 89,000 
110,000 

95,000 

$294,000 

Page 14-5 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
I REVISED 11-73) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YES 0 NQ}f' 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION ~ -TEL CO. 0 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE o ENGINEERED BY -W.E. CO. i)!: 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 7-72 
SUB ACCOUNT 

OESCRIPTI ON CODE 

F.xch - sxs Dial Switching 37 
B 
A 

F.Ych r;rr'nit- 57 s -
I 
c 

'l'n 1 1 - !':X!': ni,.l !':wit:china 37 T 
s s 
p E 
E. A:. 

A 
M 
A 

I 
p ...A.llY.Power Plant 637 
0 

I w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

i GROSS ADD!TlOI\IS BY YEARS YEAR I (PLANT ADDITIONS) 19 71 
ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 

ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FILE: 

SECTION 1 - HEADER OAT A 

co A OFC. AUTH. Fl LE ADDRESS 

10. c MO. DAY YR. NO. NUMBER REO. NO. CONTROL LOC 

I 1-2 3 45 6-7 8·9 10-11 12-19 2()..26 27-37 

~1 q2 K~ l!:>.lU 7-7651 
I CD 

LOCATION AI COMPL DATE 10 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 

' 
I Topeka 232 E 12 I 9107172 

SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS leo ADJ. 
ID LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LTR MATERIAL LABOR 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

EST. EST./R.O. 
REO. NO. ---=1=-=0'-"'0-"-0-"-0 __ NO. ------

LOCATION LOCATION 
CODE !C & X) K351 0 CODE (R & M!K351 0 

SHEET~ OF _L__ 

DATE b-5-71 

COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 
REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

$ 325 10oos $ $ $ 

30 100 

22 70( 

22 60( 4 000 17 000 51000 

~:lloo I 40< {:I 41000 '~"171000 ~5,000 (E} 
$ 

AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

2.000 19 72 39 B 40( 19 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 

~ EXPENDITURES !A+ Bl $404 400 
~ ~ PLANT 

ffi::! RETIREMENTS iC} $ 17,000 
0 .. 

~ t NET 
w I 0 REQUIREMENTS \A+ 8- D) $1qq 400 0 
0 ww ... 
'-' "" ~ 

GROSS 
z;: zz 

ADDITIONS !AI $400 .400 .... 0 w :t I ;:: z 0 '-' 0 NET 0 .. ..: N M <i ADDITIONS !A-CJ $383,400 
NET CAPITAL 
REQUIREMENTS (A+- B-E) 404 400 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

REMAINDER PLANT TELCO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
I CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT co COST OF EQPT. INST. DIV BILL EQPT SPE ., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR.NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

39-40 54- 72-70 
MAT'L ASSOC. &c~~ BILLS CONSTR. 38 41.47 48-50 51-53 55 56-63 64-71 crw;Ts 

4 K3510 3 c 200,00 /U,UOU .5/ 1 UUU .5, 00"0 · J..<:UU 1-' I U U .).t::J 1uuv 
4 K3Sl0 3' Ire 17 00 3 000 1 500 100- .:lU .<:.<: 1 /UU 
4 K3t;l0 5' c 21 00 5 000 2 BOO 200 {II) ;!11,!1111 
4 K3510 63 c .~ ~u o,::>uu 2,!>UU !:>UU 'U .<:U .t:.t:,ouu 
4 "r<<r;in f\3' "l( - 2 .51 200 4 .QI)I) 
4 K3510 37 M _10 3,200 l .500 o,uuu 
4 K1t;l(l <<7 M - .51 2 500 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 
2 TOTAL '[50 900 90 200 46 300 '6 suo .4,!:10 J ~Ul l.:l t !:JU 4 .. .<:,~UU 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED 8Y 

EXPLANATION -------------------------- TEL NO.-----------------
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 15 

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE POSITIONS-CONVERSION OF 23A DESKS TO 2B AUXILIARY POSITIONS 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY Form SN-4 
(Rev. 7-70) 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.---------

AREA liouston DIVISION t'l . Houston (2) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO 10470 
TITL.ff: ,oust on, 'r€XB.S - PasaG.en~ '::'oll Office - T·lnd:t f~ cat 1. on of Ho. ?}A 

Directory Assistance Positions to :Jo. 2B Auxiliary Servtce Posit1ons 
NATURE AND NE<..:ESSITY 

This estimate rcrov:tdes for the conversion of 36-No. 2311. 
Director:' AssistP.mce PnR~_tions to No. ~B Aux:!.JiB.rv Service Posit1.on~ 
and for the r.rovision 0~ J· ne~ auxil:l:.ar" serv:f.ce nos5.t:f ons +'or 
one ration with a No. 5 Crossbar Automatic Call Distr:thutor. 

Provisions are also included for the renoval o+' rld 
ilo. 23! desk enuirment t~wt \'1~_11 not be re-used. 

The existin~ director:' ass1.stance svstem :!.n Houston 
consists of seven scattered :!.nfornat:lon units Hhtc:1 are neBr:tnr-
exhaustion. Each of th~se un:tts has its O'lln c~'ncentrat~.nl"' and 
call distributinp; unit. The dirr:ct"lr•r P.s'ii.stBnc<? i_oad has 
increased substant:tallv s:l.nce the i_ntroduct:l.on of Extended 
r!:etronolitan Service :!.n 1970. Purt 11er p:rowth :!s exf'ected NhP.n 
nearby Inderendent Comran1es .io:l.n rhe "etro"olttan d:!.aJ.tnrt rlan. 

'i'his \'TOrk is in accordAnce ~T:i. t '; l'l"T'rcved Plant Extrmston 
Engineerinr: Stud" H-103 and is T'rorosed at this t:1.me for th€ 
follo'l'linp; reasons: 

1. To r;aln the ef'ficienc:.' of the one larr:e Ho. 5 Crossbar 
call distributor which '!Till effect reduced T'OS-..t:ton 
requirements. Space is not available to ex,.,P.nd ,.,resE>nt 
Ho. 23A Desk installations. 

2. To eff'ect a more constant and even]v distributed work 
load to all desk r•osittons and to nrovide call carrv:fnp-
canacity f'or theaanti c:!.pated increase in information 
tr.aff't c. 

Disnlaced e(!uipment not held for re-use shall be 
returned to \'!estern Electric for best allowance or ,1unked locall'r. 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ NO CJ INITIALS 

SERVICE DATE COMPLETION DATE 
GROSS EXPENOlTURES I PLANT RETl REMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

I I 
RECOMMENDED~ DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIY. JILT. &NO •• I:QUIP, &NO. • AIICH.KNG. OR &PCL. aaiiV •• NG. OI:NERAL MANAGilll 

APPROVED: 

OIV.PLT. SUPT., BLDG. & EQPT. ENG., ENG. BLDG. OR ENG. EOPT VICE PRESIDENT AND Ot!N£11AL MAN·AGIIr:tl: 
CUST. SEAV, ENG.- ENG. OF O.S.P. 

CHJEP &NOINII:IIR VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESlOENT- MO. lLL. 

o•NRRAL PLANT MANAGER VfCE PJt'l:81 DENT - INGINI:EJtrNO 

LISTEO ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 
G.N1i:ftAL COMM.JICIAL NANAG'I:Jl 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS. FORM SN 860 

Page 15-1 
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Page 15-2 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.---------

Form SN-4 
(Rev. 7-70) 

Page 2 of' 2 

AREA J'r; JRt: VI Houston {2) 
I l on DIVISION . ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 10470 

TITLE: 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

RLFERE!! CES : 

Outline of Plan 
•rraffic Orders: 70-EH-46 

70-EH-46, s. 1 
Specification 4H87.12 
Vice President-Texas letter of December 31, 1969, to 
Vice President-Engineering - File E-lPl.Ol 

Estimate Prera:red B:r 

E'ltimate Reviewed By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ NO [L) INITIALS 0 J)J/ 
SERVICE DATE March, 1972 COMPLETION DATE September.L. 1972 

GROSS E:XPENCITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

113,600 I 111 700 111 200 I <ll'ln 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

Dl'l. ,_LT. I:NO . • llQUIJ>. KNG •. A"CH.IING. 0" SI"CL. allAY. I[HG. GII:NEI't41. MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

DIV. f"t.. T. SUPT., BLDG. & EQPT, ENG., ENG. SLOG. OR ENG. EOPT. VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

CUST. SE~V. ENG.- ENG. OF O.S.P. 

CH!E:I"' KNGlNtr:,_:Jt VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT- MO.· 'LL 

GllNIUlAL PLANT MANAGER VICE PRII:SIDENT - IENQIN:I:1UI1NG 

L.tSTED ON WEEKL. Y SUMMARY • FORM SN-86 t 

G&N:I:ItAl. COMMEJICIAL MANoii.CJ£A 
AUTHOR I ZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 



SECTION 190-100-310 SW 

E.R. 10470 

Sheet 1 of 1 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

HOUSTON-PASADENA TOLL 

This job which is in accordance with approved Plant 
Extension Engineering Study No. H-103 provides for the following 
major items: 

Jl!odify 
Add 
Add 
Add 

Add 

Remove 
Remove 

36 - No. 23A desks for No. 2B desks ($900 to 4 7M) 
4 - No. 2B Desks 
2 - No. 2B ~upervisory Control Consoles 

40 - Position, Trunk & Control Circuits 
(Primary) 

4 - Position, Trunk & Control Circuits 
(Secondary) 

170 - Incomin~ Trunks 
8 - Outgoing Trunks 

~he conversion of the Houston Information Service to 
the No. 5 ACD has progressed so that there are now 144 pnsitions 
of No. 23A desk already modified or other orders have been placed 
for their modification to No. 2B operation. These positions 
are located at the Capitol, Ashland and Pasadena Toll Buildin~. 
With this installation there will be 184 positions of No. 2E 
Auxiliary Service Positions connected to the No. 5 ACD in 
Houston. 

The following is a comparison of the present and study 
view costs of this project. The study view of this project was 
calculated based on preliminary price information prior to the 
issuance of an Engineering Letter. Western Electric price 
information was unavailable. Also originating office test 
equipment information was unavailable. 

~ Study View Present View 

3ACD System installed for 
interim relief {Est.2195) 

5ACD System 5XB ACD (E-2547) 

Auxiliary Service Centers: 

Witte location 
Airline Toll 
Pasadena Toll 

Modify existing 23A desks 
Circuit Equipment 
Originating Ofc. Test Eqpt. 

$200,000 

$525,000 

$144,000 
$125,000 
$ 9,600 
$192,000 
$209,000 

H:4o4,6oo 

(60 
(52 
( 4 

pos.) 
pos.) 
pos.) 

$166,000 

$599,000 

$454,000 
$188,550 
~ 14,400 
$380,000 

(estimated) $209,000 
$ 63 2 600 

$2,074,550 

( 120 pos.) 
( 52 pos.) 
( 4 pos.) 

(estimated) 

Page 15-3 
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SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
lREVISED 11-73) 

EST. EST./R.O. 
REO. NO. _1,_0~4_,_7-"'0 ___ NO.------

LOCATION LOCATION 
F.C.C. AUTf-IORIZATION REQ'D YES 0 NQfl CODElC&Xl W2099 CODElR&Ml--W2099 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION l¥ -TEL. CO. c Sf-tEET _l_ OF _l__ 

DATE 1/1lJ/71 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE o -W.E. CO. E 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE __ 3-72 _ -

SUB ACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 
DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

Exch: 2B Aux. Servl.ce Center 4 { $ '::II, 500 $ $ $ $ 

B 
A 

F,y,-.h• 21 OP«k Rant 37 16.100 1111.700 100 s 
I 
c 

5 s 
P E 
E. R 

A 
M 
A 
p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
':' 97 .<;Q(] 

1

:

1 

1 li . 1 or 
!CI 1

~
1 

100 
lEI 

$111.70(] $ 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS 
19 YEA'71 

AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 
!PLANT ADDITIONS} 5,000 19 72 92,500 19 

ESTIMATED COMPOStTION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FILE: 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
SECTION 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES (A+ 8) $ 113 600 

co A OFC. AUTH. FILE ADDRESS ~ 2? PLANT 
ID c MO. DAY YR. 

NO. NUMBER 
a: Q 

RETIREMENTS !C) $ 111,700 CONTROL LOC REO. NO. w = c .. 
1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 

w ~t; NET 

l:l.:l II .L o:.: w.::u'::l'::l I I tltl .l~.L :1: Q REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- Of $ 113 500 2Q .L ''i 8 w w w 

CD I I I lJ CJ 0 ~ GROSS 
ID 

LOCATION Rl COMPL. DATE ~! ~ ~ ~ ADDITIONS lA! $ 97 500 

*Pasaaena 
39-72 73-74 75-80 1- z 0 u 0 NET 0 -_ Tol.l. l E I 4 !:J IU .l (I;.: <...: N f!'i o::i ADDtTIONS IA~C) $ ll4_L_200_l 

NET CAPITAL 113,600 SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS !A + B- e• $ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD ADJ. LTR MATERIAL REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. 10 LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LABOR SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUBACCT CD COST OF EOPT. INST DIV. BlLL EQPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR& ENGR'NG & MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 54- 56-63 72-70 
MAT'L. ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 4147 48-50 51-53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 r.7'lf\aa .11.7 (' &;.':l; (1(111 1 Sl (111 ( lfl ()(111 1 soc 2 .50( _5_0_0_ _2.j)_( .0. __97 .'>00 
4 W20C}9 37 X 10 20( 4 500 soc 80( 100 16 100 
4 IAJ'JI1QQ 117 M liOf 200 10( 900 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAl 63 00( 28 800 14 700 2 000 3 40 600 00( 114 500 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATtON -------------------------- TEL. NO.---------------
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FIGURE 16 

3CL SWITCHBOARD GROWTH 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.--------

AREA Dll a a§ DIVISION !':; t:h n 11 OH a as (R) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 
TITLE: 

Longview, Texas, Main 753 Of'flce: Additional #3CL St<r:f_tchboard 
Posit inns 

NATURE AND NEt.:ESSITY 

This estimate T'rovides for the installatton of' 11) additional Uo. 3CL switchboard nosi t:!.ons, multinle facilities, 128 intertoll trunks, 351 intertoll ster--by-steT' selectors and 78 local selectors. 

This addition is nronosed at th1.s ttmP to: 

1. Provide s1rri t chb oard nositions f'or the est:trated 
lncrease in onerator handled traffic throup,h 
Aup,ust, 1972. 

2. Provide intertoll trunks to handle the d:i.aled 
intertoll traffic throup:h A!lgust, 1972. 

3. Provide intertoll tand-.m sten-bv-sten selectors and local selectors for the new Lonp,view "757" unit and the Longview Judson t166 3" wire center. 

Form SN·4 
(Rev. 7-70) 

10075 

Surnlus 3CL switchboard and associated enuinment from "941" the Dallas office will be anr-lied. on th:!.s at'dit'!.on to the extent nossible. 

REFERENCES: 

Traff':!c Orders 70DS-10 and 7nDS-2tfP 
Sneci ficati ons P393.29o and n6 r.s. 59 
Outline of Plnn 

Estimate Prenared By 

Estimate Reviewed By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO CiJ INITIALS f:JilFJ 
SERVICE DATE r::_7l COMPLETION DATE '1-71 

GROSS EXPENtliTURES I PL.ANT RETIREMENTS NET AtltliTIONS I MAINTENANCE 

249_1:\QO l - ? /10 t:;()r. I 6.000 
RECOMMENDED: tlATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIY. II"LT. IENG •• &QUfP". liNG •• AltCH.aHG. Oil SJOCL. SIEitV. IENG, GllNS:ItAL MANAGEN 

APP'ROV£D: 

DIY. PL. T. SUPT •• BLDG. & EOPT. ENG •• ENG. SLOG. OR ENG. EQPT. VICE ~RI!:SIDilNT AND OENilltAL. MANAGER 
CUST.SEAV. ENG. -ENG. OF O.S.P. 

CHIIEP ENOINIE.It VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT· MO. ILL.. 

GllNENAL PLANT MANAGER VICil JOJlllSf.DI!NT • llNGINiliEJI:ING 

LISTED ON WEEKL. Y SUMMARY • FORM SN-861 
OIENilRAL COMI4.RCIAL. MANAGilJII 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS· FORM SN 860 
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Page 16-2 

E.R. 10075 

Sheet 1 of 1 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

LONGVIEW, TEXAS-MAIN 753 OFFICE 

items: 
This addition consist of the fo11mring major 

15 Positions 
120 Recording Multiple 

So Toll Switch Multiple 
128 Interto11 Trunks 

22 Selector Shelves 
351 Interto11 Selectors 

78 Local Selectors 

The above are required at this time to provide 
the necessary facilities to handle the anticipated increese 
in operator handled and dialed intertoll traffic through 
August, 1972. 

The additional positions are based on the switch­
board traffic data indicated on Page 2 of Traffic Order 
70DS-10. Surplus equipment will be applied on this project 
fro~ the Dallas "941" office. 

Rearrangements and Changes 

The following rearrangements will be required at the 
step-by-step Longview Main 753 office: 

37M Verification tests and labor associated with relocating two 
switchboard positions. 

$3,500 

337M Permanent rearrangements of approximately 60 intertoll 
trunks. 

$2,500 

Total $6,000 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-731 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

EST. EST.IR.O. 
REO. NO. 10075 NO. 
LOCATION LOCATION 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YESO NOcK CODE IC & Xi M:Z435 CODE (R & M) M7<1 <t; 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION C!{ -TELCO. 0 
SHEET_l_oF __ l_ 

ENGINEERED BY 
2LlOL70 CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE 0 -W.E.CO. IK DATE 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT GROSS COST Of PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 
DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

Local: SXS Sw1.tch1.ng 37 $ 17,000 $ s $ s l.,SOO 
B 

I 
A 
s Toll: SXS Switchina 37T 77 500 
I 
c 

Toll: Manual Switchina 17T 155 000 30 000 

I 
s s 
p E 
E. A. 

! A 
M 

I A 

ii l 
p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1
:

1
249,500 

{B) (C) IDI 
'i31,500 $ s s 

GROSS ADD! TIONS BY YEARS YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 
(PLANT ADDITIONS) 19 70 4,500 19 71 245,000 19 

EST1MATEDCOMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT OAT A FOR MASTER OISTRfBUTION FJLE: 

SUMMARY Of ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
SECTION 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES iA + Bi $249,500 

co. A MO DAY YR. 
OFC AUTH Fl LE ADDRESS t5 ~ PLANT 

I D. c NO. NUMBER CONTROL LOC. REO. NO. ffi::: RETIREMENTS {CI $ -
c <( 

1-2 3 4·5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 ~ ~ NET 
w :r a REQUIREMENTS lA + 8- Ol $249,500 29 1 5 29 70 58 M7435 I 725025 0 a w w w 

CD I u "C),_ GROSS 
ID LOCATION Rl COMPL. DATE z;;: z z w 

ADDITIONS !A) $249,500 <( <(-' 
Ow J:J:W 38 39-72 73-74 75-80 ;: z uuo NET 0 

1 I Longview 753 Toll E 14 10115 171 <('"' NM-<i ADDtTIONS iA-Ci $249,500 
NET CAPITAL 

SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRtBUTION REQUIREMENTS (A+ 8- Ei $218,000 
I ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

CD ADJ LTA PLANT TELCO. ID LOCATION MAIN CODE OR MATERIAl LABOR REMAINDER SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT CD COST OF EQPT. !NSL DIV. BILL EOPT. SPE. ETC TEL. CO LABOR & ENGR'NG & MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 3940 41-47 48-50 54- 56-63 64-71 72-70 
MAT'L. ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR 51-53 55 COSTS COSTS 

4 M7435 37 c 7,500 3,000 1,500 1500 1000 2000 500 17,000 
4 

4 M74'lt; <7 'T'("' llfl c;nn 1(1 t;(l{l 1 n nnn - ?nnn e:.nnn ~son 77 t;(l(l 
4 

4 M7435 17 TC bO,~Ul "L.. ,UUl L!>,U~ [3UUUU 3!>UU tlUUU 6000 155 000 
4 

4 M7435_ 37 M - l,UUU !:llJ()_ - "L.UU(.; - .;,!>UU 
4 

4 M7435 337 M - - - - 2500 - 2,500 
1--": 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL 108 900 36 100 27.000 131500 9000 18000 25000 255 500--
3 CHANGE TOTAL 

PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION TEL" NO 
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(RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE) 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 17 

INITIAL NO. 4 ESS - JOINT OWNERSHIP 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FORM SN-4 
(REV. 1-73) 

AREA 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTLMATE NO.-------­-spr!iigf'1eld "& 
Page 1 of' 2 

11020 (KC) Kansas City K ~;r. (5) DIVISION ansas y. ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

TITLE: 

Kansas City, Missouri -Toll Off'ice - Initial No. 4 Electronic Switching System 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Kansas City Area's portion of costs for the addition of a new jointly owned Number 4 Electronic Switching System and removal of the present Number 4A Crossbar Switching System. Also included under this authority are the addition, removal and rearrangement of one hundred per cent Southwestern Bell owned associated circuit equipment at Kansas City Toll and various locations throughout the area. This joint undertaking is covered by Long Lines Estimates 3-Wl679, 3-Wl569, 3-W4004 and 3-W2012. 

This project with a service date of July, 1976 is proposed at this time to provide a replacement for the present Number 4A Cross-bar Switching System which will exhaust its incoming termination capacity during the 1976 busy season. The initial install at ion, planned to cover forecasted growth through the 1977 busy season will provide for the termination of 13,719 intertoll and 10,883 toll completing and secondary intertoll trunks. 

All equipment in the jointly owned Electronic Switching 
System environment will be engineered by Southwestern Bell. South-western Bell will bill Long Lines on a custom billing basis. Excluding A type channel banks and associated carrier equipment, Southwestern 
Bell will assume engineering responsibility for 100 percent owned 
circuit equipment outside the Electronic Switching System environment 
at Kansas City Toll and various locations throughout the area. 

Displaced equipment not held for reuse will be returned 
to Western Electric Company for best credit or junked locally. 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ NO CJ INITIALS 

SERVICE DATE COMPLETION DATE 
GROSS EXPENDITURES I Pl-ANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS . I MAINTENANCE 

I I 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIY. PLT. I:NG •• GUll". &MG •• ARCK.I:NG. 011 ePCL. ai:RV. I:NCi. ASSISTANT VICE: PR£S:JD£NT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

OIV. F'LT. SUPT .. BL.OG. 8: EQPT ENG., ENG. BLDG. OR ENG. f:OPT VICE PIIEStDENT AND GI!NEIIAL NANAGI:II 
CUST SERV ENG - ENG OF 0 S P ·-ENG. MGR . F4C 

CHIEI" ENOIHIE!IUl VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT- MO. tLL.. 

Glr:NERAL PLANT MANAGER VlCE PRKSIDI!NT - IENGINII:ERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 
OCNli:ltAL COMMaRCIAL MANAGER 

AUTHORIZ£0 BY SOARD OF DIRECTORS· FORM SN 860 
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SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
!REV. J-73) 

AREA 

AUTHORIZATION, 1,~}:~~:-ffe ftiO-g;.-------- Page 2 of 2 
11020 (KC) Kansas Citv K~ng~g r.;r.~ (~) DIVISION ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

TITLE: 

Kansas City, Missouri - Toll Office - Initial No. 4 Electronic 
Switching System 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

REFERENCES: 

Outline of' Plan 
Plant Extension Study KCT-131 (Approved Letter dated 1-9-73) 
Letter dated 7-11-73 to Vice President-Operations 
Long Lines Switching Equipment Order No. 26192, Issue 2 
Methods of' Provision 3704-73 and 1424-74 
Engineering Letter 1224 
General Letter 72-08-097 
Plant Extension Memorandum dated 8-14-73 
Traf'fic Order 73-T-02 and Supplement No. 1 

Estimate Prepared by Date 
Engineer 

Date 
Senior Engineer 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO [i:J INITIALS H!Lf/ 
SERVICE DATE July 1976 COMPLETION DATE July 1977 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

17,236 850 I 8,345,900 8 187,600 I 301,050 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: OAT£ 

DIV. Pl.. T. ENG •• EQUIP. ENG. • ARCH.EJH',L OA SPC!.. SIUlV. ENG. ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

DIV. PLT. SUPT. BLDG.&: EQPT ENG., ENG SLOG OR ENG. EQPT VICE PR£:l!OENT AND GENERAL MANJi.GII.R 
CUST SERV E"fG - ENG OF 0 5 P --ENG. MGR- FAC 

CHI8;JI' £HGINE!IR VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT· MO. -ILL. 

GENERAL PLANT MANAGER VICE PJtl!aiDENT - ENGINEERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 

GENEfiiAI.. COMMERCIAL. MANAGER 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF 01 RECTORS. FORM SN 860 
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SECTION 790-100-310 S\1 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Kansas City Toll Office 

E.R. 11020 
Sheet 1 of 6 

It is proposed to equip the No. 4 ESS initially with Circuit 
Maintenance System (CI'IIS), Carrier •rransmission Measuring System (CTMS), 
Centralized Automatic Reporting on Trunks (CAROT), Remote Office Test 
Line (ROTL), Unitized Terminal Equipment (UTE) and Digroup Terminals 
(DT). In addition to the above, a Switched Maintenance Access System 
(SMAS) will be provided for testing N, ON and metallic circuit 
facilities from 51A test positions. Testing on A Bank facilities will 
be performed primarily by the CTMS, but also from the aisles (on a 
manual basis), and from the 51A test positions using a CMS-CTMS 
interface. The initial system planned to meet second quarter 1978 
growth requirements is expected to reach its ultimate capacity in 1987. 

The major amount of maintenance expenditures are for 
rearranging drop (i.e. equipment side) of all packages "N2" and "N3" 
carrier terminals and 480 "ON" carrier terminals to the second floor 
distributing frame for the following reasons. 

1. Distributing frame and cable rack congestion will not permit 
termination of No. 4 ESS voice frequently and signal leads 
on the third floor distributing frame. 

2. Packaged "N2" and "N3" carrier systems presently terminated 
on the 4th floor distributing frame utilize "E" type signal 
units which will require E and 111 lead applique units (one 
component of a retrofit bay) to be compatible with No. 4 
ESS. 

3. All retrofit bays consisting of E and M lead applique units, 
"window shade" pads, manual access panel, SMAS connectors, 
communications panel, terminal strips and fuse and alarm 
panel will be installed as hard wired units (within the 
retrofit bay) and terminated on the second floor distributing 
frame. 

4. All existing non packaged "N3", "N2" and "ON" carrier 
equipment on the first floor is terminated on the second 
floor distributing frame and will require no work other 
than plant cross-connections. 
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E.R. 11020 
Sheet 2 of 6 

5. •rermination of' leads from all 11 N" and "ON 11 carrier terminals, 
retrofit bays and signaling equipment on the same distributing 
frame as the voice interface units (VIU) and signal processor 
(SP) will permit full utilization of connectorized cable to 
the No. 4 ESS, maintain uniform VF levels at the maintenance 
connects and eliminate the need for segregation of private 
line and message circuits on "N" and "ON" carrier. 

6. Adequate frame space appears to be available on the existing 
second floor 023 frame. A detailed analysis will be made 
after the cutover committee begins to function. 

Extensive use of T carrier in conjunction with this project is 
based on the following. 

1. The introduction of the Digroup Terminal (DT) will allow 
direct switching of T lines without decoding to 
individual channels. 

2. Cost reduction realized by the use of Digroup Terminals has 
reduced the distance at which "T" operations are economical. 
This reduced cost will allow conversion of VF metallic 
circuits to "T" carrier and release outside plant facilities 
for local growth. 

3. Cutover from the No. 4A to the No. 4 ESS will be on a phased 
basis. The use of "T" carrier as a replacement for metallic 
VF facilities will allow the cutover to be on a 24 circuit 
group basis and will reduce cross connect effort and con­
gestion at Kansas City Toll. Cutover devices and plant cross 
connect effort will be distributed among the end offices. 

4. Existing DlA and DlB banks require replacement of 12 common 
equipment plug-in units for conversion to DlD banks (which 
is required to be compatible with Digroup Terminals). Dis­
placed plug-in units will be used on future T carrier systems 
not associated with the No. 4 ESS. 

Southwestern Bell proposed Accounting classification and per cent 
ownership of No. 4 ESS equipment engineered by Long Lines are as follows: 

Unit 

51A Test Positions 
Circuit Maintenance System (CMS) 
Centralized Automatic Reporting on Trunks (CAROT) 
Remote Office Test Line (ROTL) 
Digroup Terminals (DT) 
Switched Maintenance Access System (SMAS) 3B 
A6 Unitized Terminal Equipment Frames (UTE)* 
Signal Processor I (SP-I) 
Signal Processor II (SP-II) 

SWB % 
Ownership 

77 
77 
85 
71 

100 
61 

100 
49 
49 

Account 
Code 

57TC 
770C 
770C 
57TC 
57TC 
57TC 
57TC 
77TC 
77TC 

* Each company assumes 100% ownership of the A Banks used for its 
trunk groups . 
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E.R. 11020 
Sheet 3 of 6 

SWB % Account 
Code Unit Ownership 

Metallic Trunk Frames (MTF) 100 
Voice Interface Frames (VIF) 61 
Voice Interface Units (VIU) 61 
No. 4 Electronic Switching System (including 

lA Processor and Time Division Network) 49 
620A Power Plant (-24V) 50 
620A Power Plant (+24V) 50 
625B Power Plant ( l48V) 50 
451A Power Plant ( +l40V) 50 
KS20452 List l 140 Volt Battery String 50 
750 Kilowatt Turbine Alternators 55 
AC Power Facilities 55 

#Assumes Account Code of its environment. 

57TC 
57TC 
57TC 

77TC 
577TC 
577TC 
677TC 
777TC 
777TC 
977TC 

# 

The following is a comparison of the present view and Toll 
Plant Extension revised study letter dated July 11, 1973. 

COE 
CET 
Station Equipment 
Building and Air Conditioning 
Total Gross Additions 4ESS 

Removal 4A SWB 
Removal Misc. CET SWB 
Contingency Plan Mission 4A 
Outside Plant Advanced 
Gross Expenditures SWB 

Maintenance No. 4 ESS 
Maintenance Contingency Plan 

Total 

Combined SWB-LL Gross Expenditures 

Study View 
SWB 

$ 7,610,000 
10,627,000 

* 
525,000 

$18' 762,000 

$ 623,300 

729,100 
403,500 

$20,517,900 

$ 216,000 

$20' 733,900 

$33,573,100 

*Station equipment is a part of COE Cost in Study view. 

Present View 
SWB 

$ 6,381,500 
10,152,000 

225,000 
525,000 

$17,283,500 

$ 587,950 
115' 400 

1,038,300 

$19,025,150 

$ 301,050 
157,000 

$19,483,200 

$30,387,800 

It is estimated that the replacement of the No. 4 A Switching 
System with a No. 4 Electronic Switching System will result in 
Maintenance charges to this estimate as follows: 

(Not shown--See Typical Fig. 10-4) 
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E.R. 11020 
Sheet 4 of 6 

Quantitative description of Major No. 4 ESS and associated 
power equipment engineered by Long Lines. 

Quantity 

2 

5 

9 

6 

12 

4 

6 

5 

3 

19 

8 

9 

9 

22 

130 

260 

12 

8 

1 

2 

1 

20 

1 

Description 

Central Control Frame 

Program Store Frame 

Program Store Unit 

Call Store Frame 

Call Store Unit 

File Store Frame 

File Disk 

Signal Processor (SPI) 

Signal Processor (SPII) 

Time Slot Interchange Frame 

Time Multuplex Switch Frame 

Distribute and Scan Matrix Frame 

Distribute Applique Fra~e 

Voiceband Interface Frame 

Unitized Terminal Equipment Frame 
55 100% SWB, 75 100% LL (Includes 
15 e/w Echo Suppressors} 

Oscillator and Transfer Unit 

Digroup Terminal Frame 

51A Test Position 

Switched Maintenance Access System 
(12,000 Line Concentrator) 

Remote Office Test Line Frame 

Centralized Automatic Reporting on 
Trunks System 

Total Miscellaneous Frames 

Circuit Maintenance System lA 
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E.R. 11020 
Sheet 5 of 6 

Quantitive description of major items continued: 

Quantity 

17 

4 

283 

74 

17 

394 

41 

35 

2 

1 

1 

9 

18 

630 

Description 

Metallic Trunk Frame 

Group Distributing Frame (GDF) 

A6 Channel Bank Plug-In Units 
(Full Complement) 

A6 Channel Bank Plug-In Units 
(Partial Complement) 100% SWB 

A6 Channel Bank Plug-In Units 
(Basic Unit) 100% SWB 

A6 Channel Bank Plug-In Units 
(Full Complement) 100% LL 

A6 Channel Bank Plug-In Units 
(Partial Complement) 100% LL 

A6 Channel Bank Plug-In Units 
(Basic Unit) 100% LL 

750 Kilovolt Turbine Alternator 

Turbine Control Bay 

750 Kilovolt Ampere Transformer 

415A Positive 140 Volt Power Plants 

200 Ampere 140 Volt Rectifier 

1680 Ampere-Hour Cylindrical Cell 

*Cost for station equipment (Model 40 TTY) not included in estimate. 
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Quantity 

5 
3 
3 

1!0 
7 

52 

Description 

Area Bus Center 

E.R. 11020 
Sheet 6 of' 6 

620A Power Plants (-21! Volt) 
620A Power Plants (+21! Volt) 
Positive 11!0 Volt to 21! Volt Converter 
625B Power Plants (1!8 Volt) 
Positive 140 Volt to 1!8 Volt Converter 

Major items of' equipment engineered by Southwestern Bell; 

Quantity 

21 
5113 

16 
3 

38 
14 

146 

232 

Description 

Retrof'it Bays 
Fi-lA Plug-In Units 
D3 Bays (Fully Equipped) 
DSX Bays 
DlD Bays 
Carrier Group Alarm Bays (T Carrier) 
T-Carrier Terminals Converted From 

DlB to DlD 
Existing T-Carrier Terminals euipped 

as DlD 

Major items of' equipment removed by this Project: 

Quantity 

1300 
480 

1 
250 

11 
lll 

146 

Description 

4A Crossbar Frames 
llA Crossbar Trunk Frames 
48 Volt Power Plant 
A5 Channel Banks 
X Type Signal Bays 
E Type Signal Bays 
Sets of DlB Common Plug-In Units 

Specifications associated with this Estimate Request are: 

8186.288 8186.289 8186.290 8186.291 
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Southwestern Cell Telephone Compa•lV 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FORM SN·4E 
(10·73} 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE NQ. _____ ESTII'vlA Tf: REQUEST NO. //0 g 0 

LOCATION I I GROSS I COST OF lPLANT SALVAGE REUSED MAINTENANCE'~ CODE ClASS OF PLANT' ADDITIOt:S REMOVAL I RETIRED MATERIAL -· EXPENS~-

~.:/3<> r r./il>/l"o i 
l£4ii/Z$ ~?.{CJI~D I:Z.71.70CJ '571./1()(, ¢26',0151 2/J /00 
L-:' l~?f ~"/.1/00 I 
if 1373 5'57900 I :tooo 
E~~tf 15/ £;a I /()6o flloo 
i£41.30 613 65'0 9¢00 84/Do 1.?...550 "'ooa 1ft 50 
~ :(J.f?. 3(JQ 
G23Cfq 

I 
1~00 

I ' 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I I 
I 

I 

(A) !Bj~/ (C) .,lA~ ~D);:p/J' ~1 < !Eq!7M (F) ).<n TOTAL li~:.... .... .n ·!... . /M l'i. 'fil'f"fUJ, 36/ II. 
TOTAL YEARl~ i.-S'itJ Olm 

EXPENDITUI'IOS YEAR t9/5' /{, 4-JS M11 lill CJt; 9'i:J.lo 
IN YEAR 197t. J 71/t /oo 1/ '1 17111'11> ~(Ul){J q,.., btl! !.':J<' I l~o1 70/J 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

NET 
s S2:J. . .1~LJ-:2.s::__ ... . REQUIREMENTS !A+B-r 

GROSS 
s 'Zl-tJ.¥a5o.tL ........ I GROSS s2f...7.9..9..~_(L ......... EXPENDITURES !A+B) ACDiriONS (A) 

I' LA NT 
$ . .15:£4(!).~0------

NET 
$ .... 'i_f!f!J_.f/)~---··----RETIREMENTS (C) ADDITIONS (A .C) 

NET CAPITAL 
s ~-L,50.a_.~--REQUIREMENTS IA+B-E) 
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Soutlmest€rn BEll Telephone Company 

FOAM SN-4E 
(10-73) 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE NO. _____ ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. U0~0 

ILOCATIDro! CLAS~ OF P~AN .-; GROSS I COST OF · PLANT SALVAGE REUSED MAINTENANCE 
CODE I I : ADD!TIO!\'S i REMOVAL ! RETIRED MATERIAL EXPENSE 

,£61.301 r·{/9~~,-
I 

I 
£'1.25'1 J..6941So tfKf.SO f.t51!oo :l31tll7S d..! I/O(} 
1(112.9 y M-Mo 

I ..€1..37.3 1 5519oo !J.Ooo 
Ezoc.s 1n .roo I Jooo Cl' I Oo 
~4/30 ~/36/5) ¥~0 $tSOo 6J.$.5/o 6ooo '1¥/~0 
G n.i1,. -.Soo 

G23'1<J 'J.I/ 00 

I 
I 

I 
I I 

j 

i %5'~~ .( {)(j ~~ ....... 2 ..... -n 
(C) (0) lEI {fl 

TOTAL t34(9ao ~~~Eli 'lCIOo 301 o.s"tJ 
TOTAL YEAR 19/~ .d. ?In "'' 

EXPENDITURES YEAR 191s1/051f/ ~0 9(!)00 993..)0 
IN YEAR 197' I '12 '), 6oo 7oHO\ k3~,(96o '.2 1!/I..Jt:J.. ( l~o/70o 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED :tEQUIREMENTS 
NET s.L4.:-~~--q_~_ i REQUIREMENTS (A•e.r 

GROSS sl.Z~_!/~---1 GROSS 
$ L-'-~-:1a..UQ. __ EXPENDITURES (A+BI ADDITIONS (I\) 

PLANT s_t__3~Q.Q __ , NET 
$ _f__n_:t_ __ 6_ 00 -

RETIREMENTS (C) ADDITIONS (A.Cl 

NET CA?ITI>.L 
$ -~'1-:J_s.r/l ____ , 

REQUIREMENTS (A+B E) 
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At; r fbAtl?'~.v ~; ~t'I:TB::'T 
South;.:;estern B~lt Tefephane Comi=any 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FORM SN-4E 
(10-731 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE NQ _____ ESTIMATE REQUEST N0.//0 :'J.O 
LOCATION I GfiOSS COST OF , PLANT , REUSED MAINTENANCE 
r-c7o~D~E~~CL_A_s_s_o __ F_P_LA_N_T~!~A~DD~I~T~IC~~l~S-~R=EN~lO~V~A~L~i~R~E~T~IR~E~D-· __ sA_L_V_A_G_E __ I~~~1A~T~E~RclcA~L~-E~X~P=E~N_S~E~~ 

[6/3~ I" '9 ~OJ~~! i i i 

,. "01$'1 -'"s .f!>o l ~?7 7.ID ~ s""""• i ' 9 m. • 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

EXPEtJOITURES 

IN 

YEAR 1tJJol ::1 t#. 

I I I 
I I 

I I 
i II I 
i 

NET 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS REQUIREMENTS (A+B·~' 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURES (A+BI 

PLANT 
RETIREMENTS !CI 

NET CAPITAl 
REQUIREMENTS (A+B-EI 

s.9.%EJ.h£(L _________ j GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

NET 
ADDITIONS 

!AI 

!A-C) 

IFI 

$ q_ __ ,;s~_9{l_Q_ _______ _ 

s L.:d.L--~r!_.(L ____ _ 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

FORM SN-4E 
(10-731 

SUM!v'IARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE NO _____ ESTIMATE REQUEST No./J0:1 0 

LOCATION I CLASS OF PLANT GROSS COST OF PLANT SALVAGE REUSED MAINTENANC!' 
CODE i ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL EXPENSE 

"""'3<> I ;~.f"W.~c-
! 

~6/2~ .1. {ljl/ 7fo ''~'9J'b f ~"'too .2.3~1~7., :::1;; /o o 
12 f81 ilfdo 
I 3 1!> I ~t'/Ot> :1.000 

'(413o ~1.36.50 -r~ itfoo 6.lJ'So 6oao 7/5/J-o 
It: lo6{ JJ1 joo IOOD 9/oo 

I ' 

I 
I 

I 

I 
/u:;~ !Bl 

R~!"OO 
IDJ IE9h 1

~9!35'0 TOTAL 7o'l~~o 2 #/' P.::t <' ~0 

TOTAL YEAR 19]~ 413CJ0()0 
EXPENDITURES YEAR 19/( /o ........ 9Doo <?X 1S"Z> 

IN YEAR 197/, I !l.l ~ -C.00 /0\~\1> ,~J'tMt. .14//,IJ-f ~00 000 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

NET sL!/.X),.Q __ a..l.~----REQUIREMENTS IA+B-r 

GROSS 
$ 11.3.~~--3.£~: .... _ GROSS $ j_(. ___ _£3_??__.[0.,p ______ 

EXPENDITURES (A+Bl ADDITIONS !AI 

PLANT $-$J~O.Q ______ NET 
$ J'_ __ ,t~__7_~QQ_ ____ RETIREMENTS (Cl ADDITIONS (A-Cl 

NET CAPITAL sJ~J.(iSQ __ --:--REQUIREMENTS (A+B-E) 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FOR~1 SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

~~~.No.f/0:2 0 
EST./R.C. 
NO. 

LOCATION t: LOCATION 
F.C.C. AUTHQRIZATION REO'D YfSCJ NO)( CODE (C & x.£.J jQ CODE (R &Ml 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION ~ -TEL.CO.D 
SHEET_/_ OF __/_J[_ 

ENGINEERED BY 
-W.E. CO. ')t -,;;-r.H~ 4L: tf,./3~73 CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE '; DATE 

;..PPAOXIP<:lATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE REUSOC] 

Dt-SCRIPTlON CODE ADDITIONS H:Er.,::JVAL RETIRED MATfFlt~l 

!-£~"" C.t 12L.t£l'L 13/(l!T .57T $ q~/.,N:$ s IS $ 

=i s ~;;, IE"~~~ " . j)fAL r.cud: ?-;T q41J /ltv 
-- I 

A 
c£ng~ E§lez . 77n_ . .51.4 .kit:. s 

I ' c 

s ; 
• £ 

E " --A 

l .. 
A 

p U Atlo 4 f V'4>L.T 677_ So/OM 
j 0 14-D V'a~r _ 777 w 
I E L'. 

..,...., .... __ ...... 
Q·r7 7,t7ae"n,.o, 

R 
-

I p 

l B 

' X -: ·~7~1 to.:: TOTAL EXJ.!:NOITURES 161 fCl !0) !F:l 
j s s s s 
j GROSS ADDITIONS SV YEARS y~4 (:;jp(;~., 

YEAR 

~5 "t~/Nk. 19 72' !,f ::;;UNT 
~ tPLANT A0UlT101\.3l 19 19 "1.\:" "[It s"oo 
l ES"rlMATEO COMPOSITION OF EXPENOJTURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

ACCOUNT ;,l&- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER OISTRUJUTWN FlU: 

j 
GROSS 

s :1./ '7 nl .?oo SECliON 1 - HEADER OAT A ~ EXPEND! fURES fA+ 8) 

l co. " OFC. AUTH. FILE ADDRESS ~!!! PLANT 
!{>. c MO. DAY VR NO. NUMSEfl I a:-" RETtREMENTS \CJ $ -CONTROL LOC REO. NO .. = 

"" --
I 1-2 3 4·5 6-7 8-9 10·11 12-19 2G-26 '27-37 ~:=; NET 

s ,:;., "1t'J/ Yav w :::" REQUIREMENTS lA + 8 - OJ 
·:&.¥ 73 2 ~"' 7-793 g Ill wIll 

! co I 
u (3 0 1- GROSS 

s~; 7ol Poo 10 LOCA.nON AI COMPL. DATE ~!~~~ A001TIONS !AI 

t-7 39·72 73·74 75-80 i-ZUUO NET u ?oo K.C. Toll C4El' E jSj 071 01176 ct..:tVn• ADDITIONS !A-CI ·~I ?o. 
l I NE'r GA0 1T AL 

s :li70I J'oc SECTiON 2- DE TAll DISTRISlJTION REQUIREMENTS l '\ + B - El 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFlCATION W.f. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES leo ADJ. LTR PLANT TELCO. 10 LOCA"!'ION MAIN CODE OR MATERIAL LABOR REMAINDER SUNDAY fNT. TO":"AL 
CODE ACCT. St:e ACCT co COSfOF EOPT. tNST OIV. Bll.l E"lPT. SPE., ETC. TEl. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG & MISC. OUR CHARGES 

38 3940 48·50 54· 56-63 72-70 
MAT'l. ASSOC. S: ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR 41-47 51·53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 rt :J_ It) 1 '111. ~ IS":. i"oa 74 S'oo m .AXl 1~ib:J IJ; l'ibt: 9. lt'l ;110 ' • &: I 0 ., P'ltl !t.li!l / .. ~('o ?. :""Dn 
, 

In ~"" 0 'I ll)l) 

• ·e ~D .~~~~ I.OD ,.,., >4D til• :., ,_(. tL Inn 

' 4 ~ 50 :f{JI/ le.o /4-: roo ,t{_ ~12(..1 lb • 'KDII , 
'" IAn 

4 ~ ~ Ill >oa ';. (JQ f: ~ .UJ(J ,441 ·41'1 
4 £(. :/. 0 7 r7. ()/) " '.oD 14 ~u - ~('~~ /)b 
4 

• 
4 

4 

' 4 

4 -• 
2 TOTAL 1'7 711 '7411 1_~S!So 301/IDU •3lq'lf(1 ell llo '.JT.I611( :JJ 701 XtJO 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY: 

EXPLANA liON TEL. NO. 
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SECTION 790-100-310 S\1{ 

f 
i 
I 

I 

I 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

F 0 P.r,1 S"l4C 
I REVISED 11-7J\ 

I ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

I 

EST_ 
ILa~o 

ESLR.O. 

REO. NO. NO. 

LOCATION LOCATION 

F.C.C. AlJT'+C.RiZATJ();,; fl.cO·D YES- '>OY' COOE (C & Xl£~.o__ COOE 1'1 & M) ----

I UNDE~ CO'· .. STSUC:f10~~ 't( -TEL. CO_= 
SHEET .-2e._oF _I£_ 

I 

E''<GI~EEP::o BY 
ATfT- 4-e- l·L3.·Z~ CIJRRE:·,TL ,. iiEt,DY I' OR SERVICE -\V.E. CO.')( DATE 

..:>.::<?ROX!·.~.::.::= CAT~.:,~~· .... ~::.;::::;l_.-;,.\L. ::~,:-·.1 SER\ ;:;E 
1:: . 

--

! .: _. ~ .·.~:.::."'>-. GROSS COS7 or= P"L:..-.7 
$~_'/A"3E 

~£US.FD 

r..~~C..f..ftp-r, .:·. CC:-: ~ .!.'):)lTIO~S ?E'.1C.iAl PEn~·::; MATEF~!AL 

F{s~ 
I S'Tr · ~ .:Ho :Joo 5 s I' s i 

ca.' I 11.'Z. ]4- lJ!f~ I 

~ 
I 

710 I - I 
lt!J:Joo 

I i 
I I I j 

I 
·--c---

s s ' p E 
[ " i·----f ! i 

A 

l M =i A I I 
I . ;J.fl! •• '" 4'ff' 1/ot..T {U.2-J 40cr~ooi 
I 0 .14.t-> VIILT ~ 1 31170ol j 

w .. EN61N_4J _!1_7_1.__' ..3!i' .il:B1l 
------.-----

I E ·--
I R i 
l 

p 

I I a 
I X 

r- -
TOTAL E X.:."'E~.oQ•TURE.S ;9)J( ~~ 18\ 

rCI ,. 
"' - 0 5 s 5 s 

I Gf'IOS$ Aj!)l T :;• 1:; 3Y YEARS 19¥7:/ r2 r:';;oo j_ 19 v7J' ~'.h~~~a. '9 y?t. ~Z~".r~} ' tf':..A>iT AC::wr : ·,_;, 

' 
ESTiMAT£0 CGMllO~ITlON 0F EXP£NOITUP.ES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REOUtfiEMENTS 

i i ACCOUNT 7?5- 1NPUT DATA fOR MASTER OISTRIBUTfON Fll~ 

.I 
GROSS 

i SECT10N 1 - HEADER OA. T A :::; FXPE!'IlOITURES f~.., 81 s <i.r::Ue.<~&~. i 
C.:> ~I···~ I DAY 

::;Fe AUTH I F'!LE ADDRESS ~ !d PlANT I 
I YP .: 0 
; hJ. ~.:o NUMBER r CV'\ITR.JL LOC ME'.l t.C "' ::! 

RETIREMENTS tCl s -
I i 4 ' l J 

0 <( --
i 1·2 J .,., 89 1011 12-1<) 20-26 27-31 ! ~ NET 

s 'j__illg_ .fbo 
I i .z.y 

w ::t 0 REOUIRE'..IENTS 1A • 8- m 
I I g w loU w 

i CD I I 
u Cl 0 !- GROSS 

s 4 ~/0 ./('bf> 10 
LOC-\TION Rl COMPL. DA!£ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3 AOOITIQNS IAI 

38 '39-72 1:1-1• 1 15-20 ~ z tJ u (l NET 

s 9 efl/o .1'11 o li 1 I K.C. Toll (4E) E I I I I !i,..: N ri..: A00jTIONS fA-c• 

I -· NETCAPJTAL 

s 'irJ/o .5'bo SECTION 2- OETAIL DISTRIBUTION AEOUP=~E~.1ENTS !A. .. 13- El 

ACCOUNTING CLASSifiCATION W.E. CO. BJI.LS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

' 
I leo AOJ PLANT TEI.CO. 
110 U:Ji:~rtON \.1.:01'"'4 COOE OR LT0 ,,,ATERlAL LASCA HS'.'A''\;OEA S'J',QAV :J'!o-T. TOTAL 
I C:·:i:JE ACC'"T SUe ACCT CQ COST Of EQPT. INST. D:V 8tLL =.:?-:- 'St-=i. .• ETC re· __ co. LABOR& ENGR'NG &',HSC C':JR CHARGE!; 

39-40 48-50 ~- 56·63 72-70 
M..\rt. ASSOC. &ASSOC 81U .. S CO!'.ISTR 

llS :l-47 51-53 '">5 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

i • I if./' f) ~ (' 2 <"' .2,.,.. u ,,tJ l~u lllb ~,, bb ,,, "" ~ 2.~1'> l•n 

l 4 . /- .l"!o6 ~ f4.l) 'Dr. ..,. ?tl!f"O • .. "Y. rO£ ~9 4 '<10 ;bQ 

II • ~I '30 !) 1.::. ~DO i '1Q..Q_ lt:)D I 'Do .9tll:! ,;.., 100 I • 1/2.1 !'Jo f. iC!. ::1. 100 .. 1?oo a..~ ~00 "' Ibn .2 IDle t'l llC _40, Oo I 

4 GJ~ o 

'·~ 
:!. Do t. ;1.110 L'f 100 .u Op .:!. •oo 0 ::{1-, "l 1n I I • t! t:./.30 ~ . .., c. ~ 00 "1"1/00 l'i ODtJ £..<oo :l.'j bO II~ ~_l'\' -I. , .... 

r-4 +-I 4 I 
I i 

• I 
I 4 I ! • i I 

' • 
l I 

' 4 
-

I 
I 2 TQ"";".:,.~ i7.41qrJill• ~~.taSD I_~S"YDo l~l.fD 'U.JOD. 'lllKiMII ¥~In IC1b 
i ~ C~..:..~::;S TOTAL I PREPARED BY 

EXP!..ANATIO"# TEL. NO. 

. l 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

~~~. NO. II (J:J. 0 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ•o YES Ll NO"f4 
LOCATION .. "/' :z 
CODE iC & X)~ <Q ..;.,~0 

SW6 UNDE~ CONSTRUCTION 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURAENTL Y READY FOR SERVICE ' • 

-TEL. CO.D 

-W.E. CO. "r( 1E 

FORM SN4C 
(REVISED 11· 711 

EST.IA.O. 

ND.---------
LOCATION 
CODE (R & Ml ---:-­

SHEET__.l__OF ~ 

DATE f.-J-f-]_3 

.ol.?PROXtMA fE OA TE OF \.~J! fH DRAWAL FRO:..~ ::s:E_>::R_:::V~I:c.:E-======::::;=-___!ra~~fZ~7.~~~(~2!N\L __ r-____ 
1 

_____ 
1 

____ _ 

-·----·--------'s?'uC::B-:A:::C.:::C~u::::uN~.T,__-__________ _, GFLS5 cosToF PLANT SALVAGE REU~£D I 
DESCRIPTION CODE ACC.:!"7·:·.s. RE\10\'AL RETIRED MA1UHAL 

I 

I 

I 
j 

B 
A 
$ 
I 
c 

s s 
P E 
f R .. 

M .. 
p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

8 

" 

1~44 CeRLV" e~P, ·.--+--~S?~,.~~~~~~~~~~~·~~~~s ______ -+s--------fs----~--~s--------
'TALI J'L~<.'T'~1111. \t' n1AL ~D· ?"IT <I t.ll4bl'1 

Z.4ANO Jt.:f'/ot..T 
/'4/'J !/,/_..,.. 

GML! 12. l&.eJJC.Y' 6" A/ ti!A.16 S. 

;·QTAL EXPENOIT1 !R£S 

777 
977 

ICI 
s 

YEAR 

'"7f 

':)-:a..'At5oc ~:' 
~~-G-ROS_o_S_A_D_O_rT-,0-,-,S-8-Y_Y_E_A_R_S _____________ ,__Y_EA.-R---f~·~~·~~v~~-~-

i lPlANT &.GOtT10NSJ ~9 74 L,J~ "CfU 
If 0A~OUNT 7_L,Ih 

101 
s 

YEA~ 

19 7f-
ESTIMATED COMPOSITION Of EXPENDt TURfS 

ACCOUNT 7:.5- INPUT DATA fOR t~1ASTEP 013TRl8UTiON FILl': 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

L'------- SECTIONI-r!EAOEROATA --------,--------1 $ J:J d4J :.2...-.. 
--~~-.~.--~---,;----~~=-~ ~~~~~~LA~~~~~~-~ 

GROSS 

>. EXPENf?ITU.c:tES lA • 8) 
z.; 

3 4-5 1;.7 89 10-11 

I co. " OfC AUTH. fiLE ADDRESS 
I 1!). C MO. DAY VA. f\JO. NUMBER CQrHROL LOC. ~ REO. NO 

~ 0 PLANT 

"'~ 
RETIREMENTS (CI 

0 .. 

~~ NET 

"' :::a REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- 01 u 
0 ~ ~ t GROSS u 
z;:: ....... ADDITIONS fA! 
s.> ~ :r r"' ... z u u " 

12-19 2o-2s 1 27-37 

~,.._,r'--'-· -.1.-----'-- ........L~--.1.----~--' -~-.--'1 .... _.__.._ 
Rl I COMPL OA TE LGCi-lThJN 

39-72 73-74 75-80 

$ -

NET u .. ..: N ~.; ADDITIONS !A-CI ,.-. sJ~4'fl .30~ 
---------------r7N~ET~C~A~P~IT~A~L----------~~.~.~ ~-~~~~~~.--; 

REQUIREMENTS !A • 8- El $ fa I ~##if/ ~o SECTION 2- DETAIL OISTRIBUTtON 

W.E. CO. BilLS OTHER TELEPFONE CO. CHARGES 

LOCATION MAlt; CODE OR LTH MATERIAL LI'.BOR REMt>!\IOER 
COz;E ACCT. SUB ACCI. CO COST ()F EOPT. tNST O!V_ BILL EQPT. !=P~. ET~ TEL. CO. 

i-+-+--==-+==F==-4.;54:;..~:.:..:-=.:.-=..:~+'!=--"'==:::.-t=:...:..:..:::..:'-'-':.-::.-j MArL. 
4l47 48-;50 51·53 -l5 5S.S3 64-71 72-70 

TOTAL 

ib 

10 

lt:ll 

0 

ltJ fob 

7 lc. '"'· on 
J' ...... 

E~ATION'-----------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------

PLANT TEL. CO. 
LABOR & ENGR'NG 

ASSOC. & ASSOC. 
COSTS COSTS 

!lo 'SOD ~ 'otl 

oou •o 

SUNDRY 
&Mt~C. 

SILLS 

fNT. 
OUR. 

CONSTR. 

TOTAL 
CHARGES 

(... l7n 1-tx:. 

PREPARED BY --'-------------

TEL.NQ--------------------------------
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN·4C 
{REVISED 11·731 

esT 1 I 0 :Lo esT.tR.c. 
REG. NO. NO. -----· 

F.C.C. AUTHORI~ATION PEQ'D YfS Cl NO'i 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION Y' -TEL. CO. D 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE iJ -W.E. CO.)( 

LOCATION ; r LOCATION 
coDE (C & XI Fo/.2..$ coDE (R&MI--:--

' SHEET---f=..OF~ 
-r;rAL -?A DATE -~,3-73 

AP?ROX!\~A-rE. DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 7-J-7~ 
-

SUB A~COUN! GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

R£US::G 
ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETlP.EQ MAT£R!,:..•_ 

l 

I OtSd~tPTION CO Of 

~ J4AL ClJ4 
---l 

47r S/CJ9()0Q S s IS s j 

B _-t:i.J.J...._ 0 u)l ("o f. Z47T ~ 11-1'9 tiLJD I _3 b4~ 77 .l"' -! 
A ! s 

; I ! 
c 

I 

s " 
-

~ p E -
F. R 

A 

; .. .. 
p 

0 
_!/_ 'f? V tl L. r {.4'7 --J'Jif-?tJO 1151Joi1 

! w 
; £ 

R 

i 
p 

8 

I X 

i TOTAL EXf!:NOITURES 'ifo9." . ':]/41../too ~~ ... ~f~aJ '~3_g /R_77..)' 
,., I 

s '110 s I 
: GROSS AOOITIONS BY YEARS 

'"7~ 
~'AMOUNT , ](~ lf,.ii'McuN'r :

9 
YE~ A.MOU~-i: 

i lf'LANT A::lOITtO;'!,;~)I 'P1.u~ 
19 " 

:zo, aoo I. 
I ES liMA TEO COMPOSITION Of EXPEND! TUAES SUMMAt=IY OF fSTIMATEO REQUIREMENTS 
1 ACCOUNT ;1&- INPUT OATA FOR. MASTER DISTAIBUTION Fllf: 

i 
GROSS 

s J .2.<~ t.oo SECllON 1-HEAOER DATA ::; EXPENDITURES lA t- 81 

I co. A OFC. AUTH. FILE AOOHESS ~~ PLANT 

' '"· c 'JO DAY VA NO. NUMBER a:·o RETIREMENTS fC) 5...L4.J!"Y ~"".J I CONTROL LOC I REO. NO "'= 0 .. 

: 1·2 3 45 6-7 8·9 10-11 l2·19 2026 27-37 ~:; NET 

$ US65't"d) •• li ~I&C 
... "'0 REQUIREMENTS lA ... 8 - m 

lil.-r I IW. 7~ oz. 17 .. g w w \1,1 

i co I AI 
u t.3 C)~ GROSS /o9.~~o· 10 

LOCATION COMPL. DATE ~! ~ ~ ~ ADDITIONS (AI $ 

~~I 39-12 73-74 75·80 ~ z f.J u Q NET 

s (,4 (.t/9_ b) l , I I<C. 7'•L&. C-4aA'\ E 1$ 071~1177 ~..: .... f'i.; ADDITIONS IA-CI 

f I NE1 CA~ITAL 

s/ .2S.3 6"(,} 1 SECTtOfol2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS I/\+ 8- E} 

lc~~ ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E". CO. 81 LLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

~ 11:., ADJ. LOCA:"ION MAIN ccne OR LTR MA.TERfAL LA !:lOA AEMAtNDEA PLANT TELCO. Si.JNORf I t-IT. TOTAL 
CODE ACCT. SUeACCT co COST OF EOPT. INST. OIV BilL EI)PT. SPE., ETC. TEL. CO LABOR & ENG~'NG &MISC. OUR. Cf-!ARGES 

138 39-40 48·50 51-53 54· 56·63 64-71 n-70 
MATL. ASS DC ·~ASSOC. SILLS CONSTR. 41-47 55 COSTS COSTS 

I • IE~J:z.r: 47T 1<!. IZt:,oo 74- tQ.oo i(iloo '"~~0 
~ IJ!~J).,<" i2.<4'1T IX SOtJD ~.1'1at1 .. u ...... ~Q~ /4tb J b<'b.,. 
I 4 II. C, I"-(" (,4, r-.t :Lab a L.fJ'Iaa &.Q tJb t:.'l#t:> ~47ua 
• • 

i 4 

r• --
ic 
' 4 

4 

! 4 

I • -
4 

2 TOTAl !1~70• '"'7o t..nn -.oN 300 l.lOtkrl ~-~oo I ~3bao 
13 C>-tANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

E~NAnON'---------------------------------------------------- TEL. NO.----------------------------
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTH>": ESTERN BELL TELEPHONE C0;'.1PANY 
FORM SN-.!C 
•REVISED 11·73' 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

EST. Lloe-2 Cl.. 
EST.iR.C. 

REQ. NO. NO. 

NO){ .57~u 
LOCATIO'J ./ LOCATION 

F.C.C. AUTHORiZATIOf~ REQ'D YES" CODE (C & X) E_6/2.) CODE "'I & 'M 

U1<0E~ CONSTRUCTION ~ E'IJGI'JEERED BY 
-TEL. CO. D 

/brr/o/V 
SHEET J OF _1£_ 

,AT1iT 
DATE i...~J~~ Z3 CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE cl -W.E. CO. 'l( 

APPnCXI",..,ATE DAlE OF WITHDRAWAL FRO\; SERViCE 2-l-1.' 4A 
SUB .V.:;CQUNT GR·J'iS cos:- or: PLANT 

SAlVA:::;S 
R~t,;S!:. 

DESCRl?TION coo=: AD017.2~.S :::;:·.·~ ~·!.L RETIRED MAT~::; :_ - -th,&. 1hAL f:._ol! ['~2 L. S <<.II!J.bu IS s s s 
a --r ..... DiAl r~£ '2....4~T" IS!iQ_~ ..Z.i/...O!il_ o .... ; --
.\ 

I I s 

' I I c 

s s 
p E --. ~ i .. 

M 

! .. 
p 

! 0 I w 

I E 
R 

p 

8' 
X 

TOTAL EXPENOIT:..~SS ':5540ot':'54a~ ~7 'J.Oo '1co '~'/KJX?>oo lEI 
s 

: ~R'::,ss .:..OOJTION$ 5V VEA~S ,g1S 114r~ y7; v;;~TO 
YEAR AMou~.r 

: IPL"-"•T A:lDITtOJ'.o$.1 19 ~ 19 

" ESTIMATED COMPOSITfON ro)f EXPENDITURES I I SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS ACCOUNT 72S-INPU1" DATA FOR MASTER OISTRIBUTI0!\1 flU: 
GROSS 

s_<'~r""9..J"""o t SECTION 1- HEADER DATA !; £ XPENOITURES (A • Bl 

I 
co A or-c. AUTH I FilE -':J~RESS ~ ~ PLANT 

s 7 /loo t:~oo 
MO DAY YP. u; 0 

"' c .. o NUMSER j C0.iHROl LOC AEQ.f\:0 .. = AETIAEM:ENTS !Cl 
0 ... 

: t-2 3 4-5 &> 8-9 1(}..11 l2-19 l 20-26 I 11·31 ! ::; ,-n 
s (/ ~'.2 _.;>~) I 0 ::t 0 REOUlREMENTS (A + 8 - 0) 

..... - I 0 w w .... 

I Ci) u CJ u""" GROSS 

5'5.11/oo 10 LOCATION '" COMPL. DATE: g ~ ~ ~ 2 ADDITIONS IAl s 
38 39-72 73-74 75-80 .... z u u Q NET 

{114.l:l"fJo' " 1 E I I I < ..:: N M ,.; ADDITIONS 11>.-Cl s -
NET CAPITAL 

,j"'9J' '1 ro SECTION l- OET4.1L DISTRJSUTfON REQUIREMENTS (A,..~- El $ 

ACCOUNTIN':!i CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS OTHIE:A TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
jCD AOJ. LOCATION MAJN CODE OR LTR "JATERIAL. LA BOA !=!EMAI~OER PLANT TEL.CO. SUNDRY :NT. TOTAL I'D CODE ACCT SUBACCT co COST OF EOPT. I~.ST QIV BILL EQPT SPI: • ETC TEL. CO. LABOR&: ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 
!38 3940 54· MAT"L. ASSOC. &ASSOC. SILLS CONSTR 41-47 <8-50 51·5.3 <;S 56-63 64-71 72-70 COSTS COSTS 
{4 IG t:.;L'( 4?'TIC. I:Jl.i!JD j11#10 9oo :CU'JO .\":f'4DD 
i 4 "61'\.< 24"i'T' !)I. a.~fa f.i'L nn.o.o _,.4t'l .'re"'n 
!4 
i 4 

4 

I 4 

, .. ... 
' 4 

4 

4 

i 4 

H-t-- TOTAl. lbJSO :3o(a9t>o 17.2.410 31~ "Y"l·vxo 
i 3 CHANGE TOTAL 

PREPARE08Y 

£XPLANATION· TEL ... O. 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORI\~ SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

EST. jjt) , EST./R.C. 
REG. NO.eL Q NO.-------

LOCAl"! ON ~ . _ /LOCATION 

CODE IC & X) A:' t:/.il._L CODE IR & Ml---:::;-­

SHFET~OFL_ 

DATE /:JJ;ZJ 

F.C.C. AUTHQRIZATION P.EO'D YFS D NO'Ji( 

UNDE~ CONSTRUC'TION )('ENGINEERED BY -TEL. CO. 0 

CURRENTLY FlcADY FOR SERVICE u -W.E. CO.I( 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERV1CE eL·2' ~A 
SUB ACCOUNL GROSS COST or PLANT 

SALVAGE 
REus::::o 

OES..:RtPTION CODE AOOlTIONS RE~.10VA.L RETIRED f'.~ATERI.\L 

..::.n;,_, Ot AL- -;,a~ 47.,. sn~o s s s s 
8 J/.9 . .1!'b I~ 'F/K.rflo 
A l-7../lU.._p t A L 04 . L"Z.K.l__4"7~ 
s 
I 
c 

s 3 

• E -
E R 

A 
M 

" p 

! 0 
w 

! E 
R 

: .. 
B 
)( 

TOTAL EXfENDt rURES ':5'3~~ '~.51?~· 'g~9~ 
iOI 

·" ,... ,., 
I $ 19 (J s . t)o 5 s 
l GROSS AOOITIDNS BY 'YEARS ~7~R ~43°'2~ 

YEAR If AMOUNT YEAH AMOUNT 

t tf'LANT A.ODI TIOi'-..5) 19 19 ' /o OUt# 19 

I EStfMATED COMPOStTION OF EXPEtJOITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS . ACCOUNT ;2&- INPUT DATA FOA MASTER DISTRIBUTION Fllf: .____ GROSS 

s"1:2 9sa I SECllON l- HEADER OATA ::; EXPENDITURES lA +- 8) $ 

I C'). A OFC AUTH FILE ADDRESS ~!:? PLANT 

' C 'II S' J'bo on. c MO. OAY YR. 
NO. NUMBER CONTROL LOC I 

.,.o 
RETIR~MENTS IC) 

REO. NO ... _, 

~ ~ r--
i 1-2 3 4-5 &1 8-9 t0-11 12·19 20-26 '21-31 

w 
NET sJ! ~I :l,~j_ __ ::l 0 l: 0 REQUIREMENTS fA + B - 0) 

-- 0 w w loU 

co I I 
u 0 0 t- GROSS 

I 10 
LOCATION Rl COMPL. DATE 2! ~ ~ ~ ADDITIONS lA I s .r"3 'ou 

~38 39-72 73-74 75-80 1-Z'-IUO NET sf' it4 '/OCJ) " I 1 I KC. 'JOLL. f4A'I E I I <.,: N,.;..; AOO!TIONS lA-CI 

f I NE"• CA~ITAL /. ~ 
SECTION 2- DETAtL OiSTRIBUTlON REQUIREMENTS 1.\ + 8 :~ 1?- 0 

lCD 
ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.f. CO. SILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHAPGES 

IC 
ADJ. LOCATION MA:N CCOEOA LTR MATERIAL LABOR REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO S-.JNORf INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT SUBACCT co COST OF EQPT. !NST. OIV. BtLL EQPT. SPE .. ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENG!=I"NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

138 39-40 54- 12-10 
MATL. ASSOC. !<ASSOC. SILJ.S CONSTR. 

41-47 48-50 51-SJ 55 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

~ .Iff ~11.5 4'7r c 11/ou 1~466 /i:Joo )/00 J.3&bll 
I 4 Jr/! I\.( ::~..-,,.. X .i4.\"b tLL\"" ~J'l3J"'D 

! 4 

4 

~ 4 

l 4 
l4 
I • 
I 4 

• 
14 

I • 
• 

I 2 TOTAL 1s.rro 1 a9a.o,. .31_011 

l 3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY: 

EXPLANATION'----------·------------------------------------------ TEL. NO. 

Page 17-18 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORMSN4C 
(REVISED 11-71) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATIOi-.1 REO'D YES CJ NO')/ 

U:IIDEJ}CONSTRUCTION '1( ENGINEERED gy· -TEL. CO. c: 

CURRENTLY READY fOR SERVICE ; ; -W.E. CO. X 
7-1-- 7' ..\ft?RCXtMATi:- l'jATE OF IJ'.!THDRA\\'AL FR0\ .. 1 SERVICE 

SUB ·\CCOUi.! T 

DESCA'PTlQ,;. COCl:: 

a ~-
A 
s ---

l 
I 

; c 

s s 
F E -· 
f " 

A .. 
A 

" 4'1? VbL1"" "47 
i 0 

"" ! E --R 

• 
9 

' X -
i >QT AL EXPEND!TtiR£S 
(__ 
i GROSS AODtnOt.JS 6Y V£ARS YEA.::t 

t ~1"-AtH ~OUlTIONSJ :9 

I ESllt..tATE:D COMPGSlT~ON OF EXPENOIIURES 
ACCOUNT 1~-tNPUT DATA fOR MASTER DISTRiBUTION fiL~ 

L_ SECTfON I - hEADER OAT A 

I co. .. 
MOJOAY 

o;c.l AUTH . fiLE AODRES-5 

f '!)_ c YR. NO. NUMBER cornROL t..OC REO ~0 

t \2 3 4-51'1;.7 8-9 10-H f 12·19 20-26 27-31 

:D I - I 
;g l LGC .... f!ON I AI I COMP!... DATE 

38 :N-n 13-74 75-80 

1 ' f<C. T•U. on~' L e l J I I 
SECTION 2- D£TAIL OlSTRIBUTION 

~TtNG CLASSIFtCATJON W.E. CO. 8JLLS 
CD ADJ. UXATlON MAtr~ LTR MAT~AIAL COGE OA LJ',BOR 

s 

I 
I 

fA' 
s 

EST. I 
REO.NO_ I 02.0 
LOCATION •/ . / 
CODE <c & xJ Eb 1:/.J 

/t~Tlo,.J 

4A 
JROSS COST OF PLANT 

;.:::ITIONS RE\10'~-A\.. RETIRED 

s s 

I 

.. 7.:1be~ ::~,.-,~;c ... 

s 

EST./R.O. 

NO.---------------
LOCATION 
CODE IR JaMl 

SHEET_~_ OF _!A_ 

DATE k-•13-73 

I REUSJ.:O 1 
SALVAGE 

•.,A1 £Rit<_L I 

$ --- -

-1 
~ 

7.t.J"au 

f:l 37)/;o ~~3o3/D~ '~'7JJ'3u 
~e; 

s I 

AMOU-:"~ :.•!OUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR 
19 19 I 

SUMMARY Of ESTIMATED REOUI~EMEN~ 

s37~oy CROSS 

~ EXPEN~ITURES fA..- Bl 

~ 2i PLANT a: c RETtREMENTS tCl s 3o'3t.OQ 1 w = 
0 .. 

~:; NET 
( .3' 3ou) 

1 
"'0 REQUIREMENTS (A ..- 8- Ol s 

g w"' w 
CJ 0 u ~ GROSS 

9! ~ ~ ~ AOOlTIONS fA! s -~ z u u a NET s(3o'3/oa) " c.;NM.,r ADDITIONS IA-CI 

Nt:T CAPITAL 

37~00 REQUIREMENTS (A+ 8- El $ 

OTHER TELEPKONE CO. CHARGES 

Rf!o.•:. •,OEA PLANT TEL. CO. SUNDAY INT. TOTAL t'l) CO~': ACCT. SUBACCf co ':OST Of EOPT. ll\IST. 01V Bli..L EQPT 5~!:: ETC TELCO. LABOR & ENGA'NG &MISC. OUR CHARGES 

jJ& J9-40 48-50 54 56-63 72-ro 
MArL ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 

41-47 51-S.l ;s 64·71 COSTS COSTS 

I• '"Gd:J.'i '"'-1 X '/UU .J~'loo 3Q.ou ~OliO -~7.J.oo 

I • 

L• 
' . 
14 

I • .. 
'• 
I • 

14 .. 
I • I 
' . 
I 2 TOTAL 'lllb '(ilC.U ~()(}O X)Oo ~"'7 :Jno 
I 1 O+ANGETOIAL PREPARED BY: 

-------------------------------- TEL.N~-------------------------------
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE CDr,1f'ANY 
FOR~~ SN-4C 
!REVISED 11-731 

ACCOUNTSCH~RGEABLE 

EST. /LO.;{o t:STJR.O. 
REO. NO. NO. 

LOCATION ~ ,,~ LOCATION 
F.C.C. AUTHORIZATIO"• REQ'D YE.S::: :-;oY 

564 
CODE IC & X) CODE 1y Ml----

UNDEfl CO',STRUCT!O'; y -TEL. CO.::: SHEET OF Jl:_ 
E-~~!:-.=::.RED BY .S.w·~ ';J'o,J ~/~-Z3_ CURREc,TL Y READ>' FC"' SERVICE -W.E.CO.~ DATE 

APPROx:·.•;..-:-:;:: LATE c.;:: ; •. j~:;t~t.;.l/,'hL ~F._-·. 2: 0 '.iCE 7-/-7~ 
S .. ;5 •\CCOY.T GROSS cos; oF ;l;_A~~T 

SALVAGE 
AEUS~D 

CfSS~!PTlG~. c::::·::-~ .l.QQlTIONS RE".•Q .. '4L .:::;T:P~;) MATER! ·~L 

~ 
; s s s s 

B 
! .. 

s 
i • 1 
! c 

I 
s s I 
p E 

I E A 
A .• 

' A 

i ? .tt1tVh'--r ~.., ~~r~~:~u li'6.t.rno 
' 0 
t w 

I E 
R 

r----;;-1---· 
8 

, X 
t--'--'-· .•. 

(~47Mo ~3'85Koo l¥io1Sov 
lEI 

' 
TOl ALE X;>E:\lDITURES s I s s 

~ ;~~::T A~O;~;;~.~:~:>~V YEA~, I YEAR 
.).._10UNT l YEAR ~·.~CU\IT YEAR AMOUNT 

;g 19 19 

I ESTlMATED COM?OStTION .:iF EXPE~DITURES I S\J"\1MAAV OF EST~MATED REQUIREMENTS 

I ACCOUNT 1~- i~1JU1 DATA FOR MASTER OlSTAIBUTION Fll( 

j 
GROSS 

s 47SOo SECTION t- HEAD€ A OATA ~ £ XPENDITURES lA +51 

co. A Of C. AUTH FILE ADDRESS ~~ PLANT 

s~o :o. c ~-'0 OAY yp 
NO. f'~UMB~R I 

0: 0 
RETIRE:O.~ENTS fC! 

CV ot"iMOL LOC AEG." C .. :! 
0 .. 

1-2 3 4-:St &7 39 10-11 12-19 20-26 I 173.1 ~!; NET 

(J~flob) ·-!-- '" :t 0 AEOUtF:E'.'E.~iS !A • a- 01 s 
: .:l.R I g w w UJ 

co I Rl I u ~ ~ ~ GROSS 

10 
LOCATIO~ CQMPL. OA.Ti:: 

~!~~u: AOOtTIONS !AI s -Jal 39-72 73-74 75-JO .-zouo NET 
(38Sf'oo) )~Lt._ E I f I '-' AODtTfO"'S (A-C) s I I K. C". f4AJ I 4..: N M.,.: 

·- NET CAP!Tt.L 
4~1.5'00 UCTION 2- OETAfL OISTRlBUTION REQUI~E\•E.~TS lA + ~- Cl s 

.AQX)UNTING Cl.ASStFICATJON W.E. CO. BILLS ro:n::ftiR TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES --co A[l.J_ -
PLAI\Il TEL CO !0 LOCATION ·.-~1·-l CODE OR LTPi "·"ATE.=!!At. tABOR qp.'~''.IOER SUNDRY !NT. TOTAL 

CDOE :..en SUS ACCT. co CCST Oi= ECJPT. INST. iJIV en.t EOPT SH: , ETC TE 1~.CO. LABOR & E~~A'NG &MtSC DUR. CHARGES 

3940 S4· n-10 
MAT'L ASSOC. & ASSOC. 8fLLS CON~TR. 

33 4l-41 48-50 51-53 •s 5&63 64-7\ COSTS COSTS 

' . ~'nr' 164., y //00 3~00 J"'OD 4"1SIJa 
I • 
I 4 

• 
r • 
I • 

4 

!• 
• 

' 4 I 

i 4 I I 

• I . 
2 TOTAL II() (I "MI.oo <!.'HID ... .,.b 47..)""00. 
3 CHA.'tG.E TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPLANA TlON: TEL. NO. 

i ---
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FORM SN·4C 
!REVISED 11 731 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

EST. 
//0.2..0 EST./R.O. 

REO. NO. NO. 

LOCATION / LOCATION 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO"O YES n N4/t CODE :c& XleGIJJ CODE IR & Ml 
UNDER CONSTRUCTION X -TEL. CO. n 

SHEELf __ OF .1£_ 
ENGINEERED BY 

-w.E. co.)(' too% sw.s DATE ...l::.L.~7 3 CURRENTL V READY FOR SERVICE 

4PPROXIMATE OATE OF 'l.'i:l fHOHA':.J/'>.L FR0\..1 SERVICE: '7-!-7C. 
sue .\L·:CtJ,'JT GHOSS COST Of PLANT 

SAlVAGE 
REUSLO 1 

OE.SCI-I!r'TlU~J C;JJE AL01TIONS R'E',-\0.·/Al RETIRED '.iATEHP.:._ I 

~.i.,L Co6 r7 r s s s s s I 
B i!:. "- r r~. ~:'? ,/&..,}4.61> ~LI'or. ~&'lb 1: "Onb .. 

~h. CliU.Ui"'t £&/(),. s-1-r £b'-1So S1j'DDo 1"':1 'if <"nt> i s 
i ' I 
! 

c 
--l 

s 5 
p E 
E R 

A (ti:'I.Jl'#IIJ. I 7 .«! At"'! A 447T ~/Jov l:t 'i.H>oa 1~~00 
I M . 

A 

I 
p· 

I 
0 
w -· 
E 
R 

I 
p 

B 
I " 

iOTAL EXPENOI T'1HES '~I H/1~" ':'132/oo ~'9 (IJ.Y"O 't4t7Jt>o 
\EI 

I s 
: GROSS AODHIONS fl,'{ YEARS YEAR "";-;MOUNT 
; tPl.ANT AOOITtO~.:S! ;g 7"" 'lXI 000 

YEA,., 
19 7 "-i4TlT '/ ,J 'IJDCJ 74R 19 G. ~.~~o~';o 

i ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EKPENOI TURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
I ACCOUNT 7:;;:5- INPUT OA fA fOR MASTER DiSTRIBUTION FlU. 

I GROSS 

s ~ 7"13 :t(q L SECTtON 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENf?ITURES lA • B) I z.,; 

! co ~ OFC AUTH flLE AOORESS 0- PLANT 

I!J. c MO DAV YR. 
NO NUM~ER I f.IEO.!'lO 

0:0 RETIREMENTS fCJ s 9{~.fO<:t COt!TROL LOC '" ::. 0 .. 

l •·2 l 4·5 f\.1 89 10-11 12-19 20-16 I 27 J7 ~ ~ NET 
s ;(.~o_(q...('u ... X 0 REQUIREMENTS tA + B- OJ 

'11.'1 ., (1 /?J 173 o2.. G ./Z..S 7 l'l?d.f 0 
- 0 w Q,l w 

co I u Cl 0 ~ GAOSS 

10 
l.OC.-.ThJN AI CQf.~PL. DATE ~! ~ ~ j AOOlTlONS lA) $ :t'-41/SO 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 1- z u u 0 NET 
'-' 

s I t. J i ='-'~" I I I< C. %Lc.. E~ nJ Jl 17~ cc ~ N,.; ... ADDITIONS lA-C} 

NET CAPITAl 
SECTION 2- DETAIL o•sTRfBUTJON REQUIREMENTS !A+ 8- E) s 2773. ;:J-.$( 

ACCOUfiiTING CLASSIFfCATION W.E. CO. BlLLS OTHER TElEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

leo AOJ LTR PLANT TEL. CO. ·•o LOCATION M-'fN COO€ OA MATERIAL U'S.JA REMt'.!NOER SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
co;:;e ACCT SUSACC7 co COST OF EOPT. LNST OlV. Slll ~CPi SPE., ETC TEl.CO. lABOR & ENGR'NG &Mt!'iC OUR CHARGES 

j38 39-40 48-50 54· 72-70 
MAi"L ASSOC. &ASSOC. SILLS CONSTR 

41-47 51-~J '5 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

I 4 1~-'l.:t< t:'r ~ ,43~~ lzft:tt~ {;,)OQ (., .60 I.:I.DlJ ll'lbc J. _, , .... ,., 
I • 5 c /.%3300 411oa 3000 1l..~tJO I £"1 loo 
I • 1' I! ~~ .abo 4~'!1oo ~ l.B' t>o 1311 ~Oil '?.JIIM. f.l..fS< Ylt'. '1..("a 

4 
, 

I~ Jb~ ·:t • .::to 
I 4 

,.,.. 
Sbon !o.:t.ooa 3C.OQ 57 1PL ICJ 'J(, /() lou 

4 ... 'r J6D IIX'66 S"'oo ..1.'1~, 'J ()O 
4 ., I 41t:.b. t7.,_o '-..(., {,ov Jq~. JS11 '60 

I 4 J C'1 m 4t tuv A Dh 
! 4 [-, M ~&/r.r 16b co 

4 I 
4 I 

! 4 I 
' . 
I 2 TOTAL ;to5'l~ ·,QQI\, 7'1'-oo 1:192..710 11{1(1() /(JOD l~'jf.£ 1 q;y.q :i.ro 
l 3 CHANGE TOT~:.. PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION. ----- TEL NO. 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

EST. 
REO. NO. /IO~o 

F.C.C. AUTHO"li7ATION REO'D YE'>; 1 NO)(. 
LOCATtON 
CODE !C&Xl £ /')..9 [ 

UNDEf'! CONSTRUCTION y -TEL. CO~ 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERI.11CE ' -W.E.CO. '1 

APPROXIMA1E DATE OF V\IITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUS ACCOUNT. _____________________ -j 
OESCrllf'fiON CODE 

S'l 
B 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

COST OF 
REMOVAL 

---

PLANT 

RETIRED 

FORM SN-4C 
!REVISED 11-73) 

EST./R.O. 
NO. ____________ __ 

LOCATION 
CODE IR & Ml . 

SHEET~ OF ./L__ 

DATE f•/3•7~ 

fALVAGE 
REUSE.D 

MATlfHHl 

A r-·----------------------------+-------+------~-------1-----·---+------_,------~ 
s 
1 
c 

s s 
p E 
E ~ - A 

~; 

A 

p 

I 0 

! 
w 
E 
R 

p 

! 8 

TOTAL EXPlNOITURES 

i GROSS ADOITIONS BY YEARS 
19 y~~ 

i ESTtMATEO COMPOSlnON OF EXPENDITURES 
I ACCOUNT 7:..5- INPUT DATA FOR N'ASTER DISTRIBUTION FIL~ 

j SECTION l- HEAOER DATA --------,--------~---------1 

r
·-~-.0--r-A-r--.---,---~-OF-C-.-r--A-U_T_H-.-r-------F-IL_E_A_D_D_A_fS-S----~ ~ ~ 

10 c ~AO. DAY YR NO. NUMBER CONTROL LOC. I REO. NO ~ -~ 
l ~-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20·26 27·37 ~ t; 
1~.- I ()}I'~ 1) CfEj &.12.96 "1•'13K"' g =~ ... 
i co I I u 0 0 ... 
( IO LOCATION Ri COMPL DATE g ~ ~ ~ ~ 

J8 39·72 73·74 75.80 ... z u (J Q 

1CI 
s 

AMOUNT 

IOl 
s 

YEAR 
19 

IE' 
s 

AMOUNT 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
EXPENOfTURES iA + 8) 

PtA.\lT 
RETIREMENTS fCl 

NET 
REQUIREMENTS lA + B- ot $ 

GROSS 
ADOITtONS !AI 

~+.W-te-:-Jr::::-.~ P.~t-r=-~-=· te=-,c=JQ-=:-1.--c..--·-=n·-A~-+-::= I• '14'-=--lo-=n:-,lr:u"-::t=-lr:::;-?7~'--t :1 "' "' '" .. 
NET 
ADDITIONS lA- Cl $ :;1. 'I~ Q 

ACCOUNTING CLASSifiCATION 

ADJ. LOCAT!ON MAIN COCE OR 
CODE ACCT. SUS.l\CCT 

3940 4147 48-50 51-53 

I£J2.qx .'~7 · • C ~I ~oo 
I 4 

; 4 

' . 

~~6~,~~~~~Ts (A + s- e• s .,t ~ Ya u 
OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES ·T-"'--_;:;-----1 

REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. SUNDRY 
EOPT _ SPE • ETC TEL CO LABOR & ENGP.'NG & MISC. 

MAT'L. ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS 
72-70 COSTS COSTS 

U\iT. 
OUR. 

CONSTR 

TOTA';_ 
.:H.~RGES 

,-·~---4----------~---~------+--+---------+'--------~~---------r-----+------~-----+----~r---~~------------, 
! 4 

I :~--1---------t---~-------r~~------~----------t----------t----~------1-----_,------t-----t---------------j 

~ l·~-4-----4--+----+--+-----+----~---------~~--~--~--~---1--------~ . 
[ 2 TOTAL "l.DDo ,... 0 0 
l 3 CHANGE TOTAL 

PREPAREDSY ----------------------------

EXPLANATION: _________ ------------------·------ TEL. NO. 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FORM S:\l4C 
(REVISED 11~ 71) 

ACCOUNTS CHJ\RGEABl:E 

EST~ tla;J.o EST./R.O. 

REO. NO. NO. 

LOCATION I 3 3 LOCATION 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZI'.TION REO'D YES'' Nd'¢ CODE fC & Xli! 7 CODE (R &M) 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION ~ ENGINEERED BY 
-TEL. co';c SHEET ....fl..._ OF ./L_ 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE ' -IN~E. CO. DATE t J?r 23 
~PPAOX;:,.1ATE D1-\TE OF WfThDh"AWAL FR0\.1 SERVICE 

SUB ,.;~-::C:()!p. T c;:,. _ _:.s COST OF PLANT Ht.USlD 

O£SCRIPTIQN AD:·-.: ·.s Rf.r.10VAL H'=TIRED 
SALVAGE 

MAT(Ii!AI 
CODE 

I__£2S..C t!JHJ6- 6 r ( ,10 "t£t. .elf .57 s .55' '7 """ s 
s s s~u . 

• 

~ 
-

A 
s 

; ' c 

s ~ 
p E 
E q 

A 

I .. 
A 

! ? 

' 0 
w ---~ 

E 
R 

I • 
8 -
X 

! ··oTAL EXPENDl TIIRES ':'{(1'/00 
I B) !CI IOl tE:;zl 

! s s s s 0~ l CROSS AOOITJQ!'~S BY YPAP:S VE7R ;:;~·~ YE?- AMOUNT 
19 y-}t _,:;OUNT 

, 'JPI-..ANT A:JO! TlOI\:S? <9 f/. 19 1 <"ba t1DO floe;, 1 

I ESTtMATEOCOMP'OSHION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT 725-- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER OtSTRISUTION Fll~ 

GROSS 

s .~~79oo L SECTION 1-HEAOER OAT~ :'; EXPENDITURES iA t Bl 

I co. . OFC I AUTH FJLE ADDRESS ~~ PLANT 

!1). c 1'.10 DAY VA 
'<0 NUMBER I 

0: Q RETIREMENTS !Ci s -COrHROL LOC •REO. NO w = 
lt219 

a< 
12 3 45 6-7 8·9 10-11 2026 27-37 :; :u NET 

s s~;79o:::; w "a REQUIREMENTS iA +- 8- Di 
. .,.., , l.olll' IJ n '2~~ /;I ~?3 ~ 0 

0 w w w 

~I 
u "' "' ~ GROSS 

$ ~ ")!)'-:;.! 2 • ..., ('~ teo::.:. noN R! COMPL DATE z il: z z"' AOOlTIONS (A) 
" " .J '? ~ :I: l:"' 

"' 39-12 73-74 75-llll ~ z u u a NET 

KC /11 r£.rl!"~ el,! ~71 CJ/17/.1 
u N M .; ADDITIONS !A-C) s .53'79aO ' I ... .: 

NET CAPITAL .::s3'3'"9au SECTION 2- DETAIL 01STRIBUTf0N REQUIREMENTS !A+- 8- EJ s 
~~NTINGct.ASSIFICATION W.E. CO. SILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

co AllJ. MATERIAL REMAF~OECl PLANT TELCO. 
~oo LOCATION '\~~11-J COCE OR L TR L.A. BOA SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT SUB ACCT. CD ":.OST OF EOPT. INST OIV. BILL EOPT S"!: E.,: TEL CO. LABOR & ENGR"NG & MISC OUR. CHARGES 

"' :5.40 54~ 56-63 72-70 
MAT'L. ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 

41-47 48-!A! 51-51 ~;s 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

14 :g: 11 73 I'7 It!: i4:f4 e--;... ~~QQ(J il(J(Jg lSlbo ~(J() 1.10#0 '31'-0L ':J .£'19"(') 
I• 
I • 
! • 
' . 
I • 

r. -· 
I • 

' . .. 
I • ' -
' . 
I 2 TOTAL #34'!/'(Jf) q'qoo I~O(Ib I::U llK> 95411 .... (J{JI.; !.3tr..cv ..il_7_&] 0{) I 
I 3 OtANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPU!ttA T10lo. TEL. NO. 

-
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

L~~DER c::~,STRUCTlO~~ 

SOUTHWESTER<~ S":Li. TELEPHONE t:Qr,1P.O.'JY 

ACCOU~TSCHARGEABLE 

-TEL CO.::: 

-W.E.CO.'i( 

EST. 
REO ~C. tf020 
LOCATIO': & "' / 
CODE c & x'E:-_0<0 6.)_ 

FORM SN·4C 
(REVISED 1F73l 

EST.IR.O. 

ND.-------------
LOCATION 

CODE in & M) -----­

:;HEET~OF..t$:__ 

DATE j' ·/ ~- ] 3 

·------------;1 GROss cc.s- .:= ;;._.!,·.r SALVAGE REusr.o I 
---r-~~~-=---~~~C:~S~C._R~IP0T_•c~·~·~~~-----r---·~-~-~---~~~7A_D1Dl~T~l0~~~·S--r--_R_.E_·:_: __ ._c __ ~ __ =_e_-_=_e_~ __ ~------~-·.~A~T-E_R_l\_L~_j 

~~~~~(~~·F~I~A~~J'~~~~?:L-~r.~A~I.~~~~~d1t~---~~f~1~.~"~/~3L"/~J.~o~o~------4-------4-------~r5 ~/~D~O~~Cl--~J 
~--------------------------~--4-------~-------+-------.---------r-------~------~ 

s s 
P E 
< ~ 

M 
A 

0 
w 
E 
A 

':;ROSS AQ:;lTI ': ~.5 aY YS::ARS 

TOTAL EX?1:'~DITI...'A[S ':'Jrt fUJ 
181 ~c; •O• 'i'!ooo s 

YEAR AMOUNT 

t?t..A'•i "•CC: >-:· .. ~:· 
YEA'J--' 

19 ., 11J~C~o YE~~ 
jq ~ IZf~~ 19 

co A 

I G. c 

I 2 

IP.', I 
co I 
10 

! 38 

ESTIMATED COMPOSHION OF EXPENDIT~JRE.S 

ACCOUNT 725- tNPUT DATA FOR MASTER OISHU8UTiON Fll~ 

SECTlON 1 - H£AOE R OAT A 

--·----------------~ 
•.•o I DAY y~ 

OFC AUTH 
1-.0 NUMBER 

FILE ADDRESS 

cc:nRo~ LOC I REG: •• ::-

.:. 5 : &1 •• 10-11 12-19 I 20 2ti .n-3~ 
ll'J'll n. 73 ! 'i( 

LOCATION ( ~~ I c~ftPL c~ n· 
39-72 7.l-14 75-i) 

1 • JSio7 I 01 I7L 
SECTION 2- DETAIL OISTAISUTtON 

SU~MARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

~~oss 

f.X?E"VOJT~RES lA + Bt 

PLA~~T 

AETIREME~TS CCI 

s 15/.5/Jo 

~6wRE\•:·as 'A+ a- Dl s /J/ J'Q 0 
GROSS 
~OOITIONS CA~ $ /f/..500 
!',ff 
.ADOITlONS iA- C) 

ico AOJ ~~A=C~C~O~U~N~TI,N~~~C~LA~~=riF~I=CA~T~I~02Nr-~----~W~.E~.C~Or.~B~1L~L=S-----,----------~O~T~H~E~R~TrE=LE~?~h~O~N~ETCO~.~C~H~A~R~GErS~---.-----i 
; 10 LOCATION "!A.I'\! CODE OR LTP ".1AT€:P!~t. LABOR ·~P.fAl"'W:OEA P!_.A ~~T TEL CO. SUNOAY !NT. TOTAL 

~OUE A::~T. SUBACCT CD CDSTOF E.J?T I~ST. CI'J 3iLL E::!PT SPC. ET: TE! .CO LA9:Cl: & ENGR"'"-.;G & M~SC. DUR. CHARGES 

"" 72-10 
MArL ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTA. 

4<1-50 51-53 
'5 

56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS '3R 39-40 -41-4-7 

57 c II I ?.5'o !4 tdJt:J ~"00 /oatJ 1~'-0" 'l.li'b !/Ooo IJD~-0 JS"f_~Od 

I ~...,;, L4rl J I <'f> u...-..., !J 2 ~.,., 

~ '("1 M IGX.:lO t!.JrOO 

~~----+,--~----~--~------~------~---------r----+-----~----+---~r----r----~----~ 
I 
! 

T:yr~L 

PREPARED gy ________ _..;. _________ _ 

EX?LANAT'O"' ----------------------------- --------
TEL. NO. _____________________________ _ 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHV'JESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORI\~ SN .!C 
!REVISED 11-73' 

~~~-NO __ fl(;;J._g_- ~~T./_R_.c_. _____ _ 

F.C.C.AUTHORIZATION REO"D YfSU N~' 

UNDER CO~STRUCTION ")) -TEL. CO. rl 
ENGINEERED BY 

LOCP.TION ,-~·-f LOCATION . 

CODE IC & XI~...JQ__ CODE iR & M) ----

SHEET+OF..!.L_ 

DATE 57_3-J) -W.E.CO. ~ CUR'1E:HL Y READY FOR SERVICE •' 

-~~.PPMOXJ'.l;:..Tt-_ DATE OF WITHLJRAV'i,i),_':L~F~R~·c::'_'':'"•l_:S:E~·R:_:V':_!~C~E~1=·=·=/=-~1=4-==;=-----,-------,~-----,------.,--- ----~ 
-------------=SUB ACCO!J:'\IT GRoss cosror PLANT ':iALVAG~ REt...):....::. 1 

--o-·,-,---,--=--O,=-ES_·c._·_R"'IP-,r,-'Oc:-N=-:=-:-----,--7CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED t.1AL i 

-8-~-CNA&kE ~Mll_CI,_c__ __ -+-_....S'-''1---+s-'""-l._.';S.._,~,""'""'~'P'-+-_s~-~'----'-=-'.q- >I YJou 
1

5 1':ti.5o ,s ~oou l 
A r---------------------~----~------T-------+-------~-----·-

~ ~--------------------f-----~-----~-----~-----+---·--~------i/ 
c 4 

:_~ ---------------- -------------l------t-------1-------!,------ll----- '--·----] 

" £ -------------------------4-----4------+--------f----------+---------r--------~ 

-..Lji-r----- ---------------+-----+-------+----- -+------i----+-1 j 
' M .. 

p 
J 0 ... 

: E 
R 

p 

8 f-----
X 

-~~-------------------------------~---------,_-----r--~F-------+--------4------~~ . i 
I 

TOTAL EXPE:NOITURES 

lA I 

131! 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFtCATION 

AOJ. LOCATION MAIN CCDE OR 
CODE ACCT. SUB A.CCT 

39-40 41-41 48-50 51-53 

,_o_R_o_ss_A_oo_._r_'"_~_·s_"_'·_v_E--A-As _________________ _J_,_:·_v -~·-A .. R_" _ _.=:=· !J-"_, ......... "'o"'u-":"-T---'-4 I-~~~.!:.. 19 ?r!} r_ .,..:: A'.'9'-;;.or II_ 

~f'U\.~Jf."'-OClT!Qr,.:>, - .7 .~&r.,.., F... !Lf7JVVU b i • ...,~(,..,J! 

ESl !MATEO COMPOSITION OF EXPENOlTURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMA1"ED REQUIREMENTS I 
ACCOUNT 7!5- INPUT OATA FOR MASTER OISTRISUTION fJLE:. 

·-::-:=--:·-----------,---------i Gf10SS 
SEC liON'- HEADER DATA ~ EXPE;N:JITURES iA. 81 $ 'I 3 ~ 

OfC. AUTH_ FlU: ADORfSS ~ ~ P!_ANT 

DAY YR ,.0. NUMBER CONTROllOC I HEO.NO ffi": RET!RE:MENTSfC} $ J y ~-~(..; 
>0-26 2737 ~ ~ ~ -~ 

I.E q 13 0 11 7 '1.3tiC g ;: ~ w REOUIREMENTS lA • a - o; s f55'::. -t'J t' 1 

I 
u C 0 1- GROSS 

LOGAnON HI COMPL. DATE ~ ! ~ ~ ~ ADDITIONS 

~~-K="'c..--;1---J-,-~,...~~--,t..-'=~::.;A·1~2,w'--·-a------l,c-1:.:.3-:..,i,.r:•±lo,...1=' ll-=37,=.s,7"o:,t7=,:-t ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~;6moNs lA-c• s ..J",:)dJ".f'o I 
! NET GAPITI.l ~-

!. -,rl--r---:-=c-c------,- .SECTIO·.:.N:::2:::-:,.0-E-,T+A-IL-D-I-ST-R_::i:;:8U:..T.::ITOC:N=:o:_---,--------,f--=-=::.:...-.=:;;-::_:R:_::E:.:O-lU'::IR=E::M.::E":NTc'STi.::'_'_"_-_e_tr-$-G_--J/ ;L 0 (.; 
l W.E CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHAFJGES 
lCO 

1
10 LTR MATERIAL LABOR MEMAtNOER PLANT TELCO SJNORY tNT. TOTAL I 

CD COST Of EQPT. lNST OIV. BILL EOPT. SPE .. ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENG::f'NG & MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

i-+--r--=='---+==-F==-'-'f-i;~,S--t=---'---'56'--6-3--t=.:....OS4!:.·.:.1l=::.::..r.::....:.7c.:2":·7"'0'--"--=j MAT'L. ~~S~- tjr.A:~SC, BILLS CONSTR. 

l 
i 
I co 
: 10 

l 1 2 

.:1.¥ 

i CD 
10 

12-19 8-9 10-11 6-1 

! • L~ I :;o S1 t.l3l r"O 
! 4 ~ 't lo J7 d.,,,., 
! 4 /¥( t'?o .5''7 
' . E"' >1:::1o ::;JJ~7 

4 

' • 
I 4 

• ~~-+--------c-----~-----~-+--------+------+---------1-----~------l~---+-----+---~----------i, 

4 I 
• 

i • 
• ~~~----+---+----1--+-------r------~------~---r-----+-----~--r-----r-------~ 
4 

~ 
' J 

tTOTAL 4f&"KSV ..5'/~,'Sb /;/J7JO biiiO "1fl.s'olf.J5.(11 J'"1afi fl\Mn t,C/{.,:]C}CJ! 

icH~NGETOTAL~------------~---------L---------_j----------J PREPAREOBY·---------------------------

EX!'I.ANATIO"' ------------------------·--------
TEL. NO. ______________________________ __ 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

5, W, ~e;tl. f'6r2. T r b 11.0 

... 5Pf:l/ DJV. 
South-..·isst:;rn 3:.!1 Telephone Company 

FO=i'.1 SN4E 
10-731 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTir.'ATE NO. ______ ESTI1.1ATE REQUEST NO. //O;J..o 
-

I PLANT ; 
LOCATIO'• CL;..SS OF PL."<NT ~ 

GROSS COST OF I RETIRED 
I SALVAGE 

REU$1::0 ~1AINTENANCE 
CODE AD!JITIQ\l$ R;::.:ovAL f.1ATcR1."-L EXPE;>.;SE 

6 22.1~ : 

I 

.Joo 

G23tf71 I 
~'/oo 

I 
I I 

I 

I 
I 

i 

I 
J 

I 
I 

I I 
I 

I 
I 

I I 
I I I 

! 
I j 

I 

I 

!A) IB! ICI (OJ lEI IF) .:1_ 
TOTAL. jOO 

TOTAL YEAR 197( I /t!JO() 
EXPErJDITURES YEAR 197/., I Roo 

IN YEAR 19 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
NET 
REQUIREMENTS IA•B-r $-----------·--·---------------------··· 

-
GROSS GROSS 
eXPENDITURES IA•Bi $-------------------------- ··--· ADDITIONS lA! s ........................................... 
PLANT NET 
RETIREMENTS lCl $ --'----------------- ADDITIONS !A-Cl $ ·-----------------------------

I NET ~API TAL 
$--------------1 REQUIREMENTS IA+B·El 
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SECTION 790-100-310SW 

--- --

SOUTH\':ESTERN BELL TELEPHONE C0.'.1PANY 
FORIV SN-~C 
\REVISED 11 73< 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

~ST. IIO:lo EST./R.O. 

REO. NO. NO. 

LOCATIOrX LOCATION 

F.C.C'. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YEs: Nrf\ CODE IC & Xl 6 'J:.'2-l 'L CODE lf1 & Ml----

V.O::R CONSTRUCTION ')I -TEL. CO.~ SHEET~OF___!L 
ENGI'JEERED BY 

DATE; -0~ 1A C~nRENTLY RE;..DY FOR SEF,VICE -\i.E. CO. Ll 

.:.~?.:::-.;::Xli\-lATE 0...'--E. OF '\iiii n-:.~.:..: . ..:..L Fr;c•.: SERVICE 

s~::: =-:=:-~~n GMC-55 ::._,.,..or PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REL6f. 

r;::;::~":>TIO~~ ~ODe __ 
5 

A00171C~~s =-::·:Q:AL RETIRED MATEf~ 1 •• 

~ 
I' s s s 

s I 
: ! s 
I I I .. l 
c 

I ! 
s I i I 
i' 

' - I 

"' I 
'·' I A i 
p 

0 .. ~, 
E 
R 

• 
8 
X 

TOTAL EXPEN:JlT'~:::s 
IAI IBI (Cl IDI 1£1 
$ s s s s 

~P~S~ ADDITIONS BY YE;..qs f YEAR AMOU'•T V'fAA AMOUNT YEAR AMOW\il 

I ,;;:...:. ·~; A(•DITfO!'.S, 1 19 1$ !9 

ESTIMATED COMPO~tTJON OF EXPENOtTURES SUMMAHV OF ESTJMATEO REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT 725-INPUT DAfA fOR MASTER DISTRIBUTtON flU: 

GROSS 
I SCCTJON 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPE~..;OITURES (A + 8) $ I 

co .. OFC AUTH, l FILE .!.:J:JRESS •. ~::! PLA~~T I 
I !Q c MO OAY YR NO. NUMBER i a:" RETIREMENTS !C) $ 

cc;<rROL LOC I REO.NC ... : 
"" I 1·2 3 45 6-7 8-9 10·11 12-19 I 20 26 17-37 !~ I'<ET I 

"' XC REQUIREMENTS (A + 8- Ol s I .... ., I 4lf ll ~ 'Vl di 'Z?-1~ fl-7· ~3, 0 I 0 w w w 

i co I LOCAT10P4 Rl L u ~ ~ ~ GROSS 

1:1 C~Pl.OATf:. e! ~~a AOQITIONS IAI s 

I ]8 39-72 73-74 75-00 ~ z u u 0 NET <> 
I 1 I EL.DoA.I e "107 lo\'17.l <II( .,.; ft f"i • AOOlTIONS IA-Cl s 

f 
NET CAPITAL 

SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS (A+ R- CJ $ 

ico ACCOUNnN-:; Cl.ASS~FiCATlON OTHC:.R TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
l 

W.E. CO. Sll LS 1 

; •o 
ADJ. LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LTR MATEB!AL LABOR qEMAI~OER PLANT TELCO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT SUB ACCT CD COST OF EOPT. !~ • .s- .;!V. BILL EOPT. SPE.. ETC TEt .. CO LABOR&: ENGR"NG & MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

j .38 3940 41-47 48·50 
,.. 

56-63 72-70 
MArL. ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTA 

Sl-53 oS 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

• 6 ,l./1 _r., M /()() /ah .. r:. 1.:1. ,,. :u'-, rt\ ...:z.a.u. .::l#b . ! 

4 . 
• 
• : 

' . 
' . l . 

• . . 
2 TOTAL .aou /D?J ...Joa 

I 3 CHANGE TOTAL 
I 

PREP"AA:EOB"r' 

EXPLANATION: TEL. NO. 

f 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERNBELLTELEPHONECOMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-7:>1 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATr8N REO'D 

UNDER CONSTRU·'::TlON 

YES c; NO'!J 

'i 
ENG!'' EERED BY 

CURRENfl'' RC'P.DY <'~R SEhVICE :: 

-TEL. CD.)I( 

-W.E.CO. c. 

EST. II EST.iR.O. 
REO. No.O ~ 0 NO. ___ _ 

LOCATION J' _,
3

1? 1/' LOCATION 
CODE (C & X)_,fr::....!;-""-"-~Z.4f--- CODE (A & Ml ---.--­

SHEET~OF U' 

DATE i'~/3~13 
APP HOX>,\U-. r;.:; 0~ 1 E CF ;,V; T MD •:_:• ;~\V~'~A-=L~r~-R~v~"'~·'JI :c:::-;-:~R~v~-~1 C=:E~======;::::::._ ___ -r-----,.--------,r-------.----

1 COST OF PLA•\tT SALVAGE fl~ U~ 
-------------,--'-C.:.OO:..E:__t:-------jf

0 
__ R_E_M_Ov_•L_-fo_R_E_T_IP_.E_.D_-\-;c-----t-'·'-"_h_!-HAt , 

-----------~sc~-e~~~'~:c~~~v~".:.r ____________ _, 
o::SCRJPT!O"'J 

GROSS 
AOLilT!Q'-.'.3 

~-~-----
---------+-----~------~----+------~--~-~---------

s r-----------------------------~-------_,r--------f--------,---------+---------t--------1 
r---------------------+------r-------+--------1-------~-------+--------

s , 
P E 
E. R 

A 

M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 

----·-------------------------+-------+------~-------r-------+-------4--------

~------------------------r------r------+-------+-------~-------+-------~ 
X 

f GROSS ~OGITIONS &Y YE!'AR..'i 
i lPLA•'fl/..,C'D!l fGN~~ 

T::TAL EXPEND!Tt!8:ES 

YEAR 

ESTIMATED CQ;\~PQSITION Of EXPEN:JllURES 
ACCOUNT7T.:i- !~PUT DATA FOR MASTER 0 1 STRIBL'Ti0N FlU: 

!AI 
s 

A'llflOU~oT 

fBI 
s 

YEAR 

l 
--------------.-------------~ 

SEC-fiON 1- HEADER DATA 

AUTH. FilE AQORESS co 
Hl C MO DAY YR NO A I I OFC 

r---+--+ 
NUMBE;R CONTr!Ql LOG I REG NO 

1·2 

CD 
lD 
38 

45 1 &7 r a9 w-n 

'" LOCATiGN 

Jot'LI AI 

20-26 27-37 

:Jet"! 1717;33 
AI COMPL DATE 

73-74 75-80 

E" 471".) 171" 

0 
0 
<.> 
z;:: 
0 w 
;::: z 
~.,.; 

~ 
~ ~ 
ffi = 0 .. 

! ~ 
:r 0 

~ ~ ~ z z w .... -' :r :r w 
tJ;,) c 
N t') • 

fCl 
s 

A~OUNT 

10) 

YEAR 

... 
s 

AMOUNT 

SUMMARY OF ESTfMATEO REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
EXPENDITUA€5 lA • Bl 

PLANT 
RETIREMENTS tCi 

NET 
RECUFREMENTS iA t S- Oi S 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS (A} 

NET 
ADDITIONS lA- Cl 

NET CAPITAl 
SECTtON 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS lA • B-E) $ 

! 

r--r---r-----------------------r-------------------------------r--------L-----~--~------------.-------------~ 

I 
CO ~_P.COUNTtNG CLASSJF:CATION W.f. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

"10 AOJ. LOCATION ~JIAf~ COD':: OR LT? MATERIAL LA9G-R REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. S'JNORY INT 
COC:E ACCT. S:.JB ;.ccT. CO (':QST o,; EQPT. INST DIV BILL ED:PT SPE. ETC TEL. CO LABOR & ENGR"NG ~ ~.HSC:. OUR 

t-:+c:--:-::+-....::.:=:__-+=::..:..:.-r==~-,54,;;--if----f-f-"-'"'--=:....::=+=~::_:o.==-j MArl ASSOC. & ASSOC. SILLS CONSTR 
38 39-40 41-A-7 48-~ 51·53 ~~ 56-Sl 64-71 72-7G COSTS COSTS 

J7 M 
l.~7 IM I 'I Oo 

I 4 

I 4 

I 

TOTAL 
CHARGES 

PREPARED BY ------------------------

EXPLA~ATtON -----------------------------------
TEL. NO. _______________________ _ 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 18 

BROADBAND CARRIER ADDITION-JOINT OWNERSHIP 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
(REV- 1-7"3} 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.--------­

AREA n 11 a a<) DIVISION 
ijor}~ Ra~~as-Pt. Worth (6) 

Qll a· as ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 10661' f 
TITLE: 

Dallas Area - Additional Broadband Carrier Enu~.nnent 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for the Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company Dallas Area's portion of costs for the 
addition and removal of jointly owned L carrier multiplex 
and associated equipment at six locations. This multiplex 
equipment will provide mastergroup, supergroup and group high 
frequency lines for 250 Southwestern Bell channel groups 
required for the 1971 Toll Circuit Program. The Long Lines 
Department's portion provides for approximately 460 Long Lines 
channel groups. This joint undertaking is covered by Long Lines 
estimate 9w0846. 

'i'his "!'rork is beinf' oer:rormtHl b,, the Lon!" Lines Den art-
ment. Southwestern Bell "1'11 11 be hiLled on a custoM btl1inv 
basis. 

Charges to this estimate will be limited to Long 
Lines billing and Southwestern Bell engineering. 

All Southvlestern ,.(' ll nl<mt laho:r ncrforr.r:d at 
Ft. Harth i.n connection i'li t 1l Lonr: Lines s"ed. f'i cat 1 ons undPr 
Long LinPs Estimate CJH00841'; shall be c1-n.rr:eo t0 CustoM 1-Jo:rl-:-
Order Pt. Harth C.H.O. 22.0211. 

IlliF:SREl!CES: 

Lonr: Lines Pro.~ ect lU:fJ 7l 
Lon~<" Lines Est{_l'1atc 'HTO iJ!t(, 
01..<t1ine of Plan. 

Estimate Prenared B;r 

Estimate Revie-v;ed Bv 
F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CXJ NO c::J INITIALS ?:4/JJ 
SERVICE DATE October 31, 1970 COMPLETION DATE October 31, 1Q70 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDJTIONS I MAINTENANCE 

202 l;oQ I 21 1100 17R 20'1 I --
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIY. ~1.. T. RHO. • EOUIP. ENG •• AIICK.IING. Oft S~Cl.. Sll:ltV. £HC, ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAl. MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

D!V PL T. SUPT BLDG. & EOPT ENG .. ENG BLDG OR ENG. EOPT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

CUST SERV ENG - ENG OF 0 S P ··ENG. MGR FAC 

CHIEF ENCINE!Ul VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT· MO. ILL 

CENERAL PLANT MANAGER VIC£ PRESIDENT - I!NGIHEERlNO 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 

G£NE11AL. COMMIIRCIAL MANAGER 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 18-2 

E.R. 10664 

Page 1 of 1 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

This estimate provides for the Southwestern Bell 
Company's portion of the following additions and removals, 
at the locations shown. Southwestern Bell % ownership at 
each location is also shown. Equipment removed at ~ineral 
Wells will be re-used at Dallas. 

Mineral Dallas 
Adams Dallas Ennis Hells RlE 

SWB % Ownership 2b"r 28% 25% 19% 23% 
Supergroup Dist. Frame 

(T&R) 1 
Supergroup Bank Bays 

(T&R) 3 
LrllX2 T&R Term. Bays 1 4 1 
L-3 Carrier Supply 1 1 
MMX-1 Banks (T&R) 6 6 
r4MX-2 Banks (T&R) 11 2 
MG Connectors 1 
4 kHz PFS 1 1 22 
64 kHz Pilot Supply 1 
f!JG Branching Panel 3 
24V 800A Rectifier 1 
24V Battery String 1 
130V lOOA Rectifier 1 
LMX2 T&R Term. Bays 3 -3 
MMX-1 Banks -6 
13.00MC Carrier Supply 1 -1 
15.60MC Carrier Supply 1 -1 
18.20MC Carrier Supply 1 -1 

Fort 
Worth 
--mir 

2 

1 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 19 

INITIAL MICROWAVE SYSTEM 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE N0.--------­

AREA Arkansas DIVISION (1) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO ll3o4 
TITLE: 

Pine Bluff-McGehee - Initial ru crow ave System, and Pine Bluff 
McGehee Broadband 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides the initial Pine Bluff -!11cGehee 
TM-1/TL-2 3-Hop microwave radio system consisting of one messae;e 
channel and one protection channel. It also provides L carrier 
multiplex terminals and channelizing equipment at McGehee and 
Pine Bluff for 132 channel8. 

This work is proposed at this time to provide facili-
ties for the 1972 Toll Circuit Program and special service forecast, 
and to relieve the Little Rock-Pine Bluff and Pine Bluff-McGehee 
N carrier cables that will be working at capacity in 1971. 

Displaced equipment not held for re-use will be 
returned to Western Electric Company for credit, or junked locally. 

REFERENCES: 

Toll Plant Extension Study AT-1096, approved 
October 27, 1969 

Transmission ~ecommendation TR-7.27.1 
Projects 7220, 7266 
Outline of Plan 
Traffic Data (Typical Illustrated inFig. 21) 
Power Data Sheets (Typical Illustrated in 

Fig. 10) 
(Typical Microwave Transmission Calculations 

Illustrated in Fig. 33) 

Estimate Prepared By 

Estimate Reviewed By 
F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CXJ N 0 c::::J INITIALS 

SERVICE DATE May, 1972 COMPLETION DATE April. 1972 
GROSS EXPENDITURES I PL.ANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

483,800 I -- 474.200 I 2.100 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIV. 1""L.T. IENG •• EQUIP. ENG, • ARCH. ENG. OR SP'CL. •Kil'l. ENG. ASSISTAN ... VICE PRES!OENT ANO GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

OIV PL T SUPT, BLDG. & EQPT ENG., ENG BLDG. OR ENG. EOPT VICE P'RI!:SIDENT AND GENERAL JIIIANAGJ:R 
CUST SERV ENG - ENG OF 0 S P --'ENG. MGR · FAC 

CHIRP ltNOINII:JlR VICE PRESIDENT TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT MO ILL 

CI:NII:RAL ~LANT MANAGeR VICE ~RI!atDI!:NT - I:NOJNII:ERINC 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY. FORM SN-861 

GENERAL COMMI!R-CIAL MANAGER 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS. FORM SN 860 
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SECTION l~U~lOQ-310 SW 

Page 19-2 

E.R. ll30I.J 

Paf"':! 1 of 2 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

The 3 hop Pine Bluff-McGehee TM-1/TL-2 microwave 
system provided in this estimate will utilize the existing 
tower at Pine Bluff central office, and new guyed towers 
at the two repeater points and the McGehee terminal. Land, 
buildings and towers are provided in other authorizations. 
Path loss testing is included in the towers authorization. 

Major items of equipment added: 

6 TM-1 radio bays 

6 TL-2 radio bays 

6 KS-15676 horn antennas 

lJ J86822C-2 Negative 2l.JV pO'I>Jer plants 

1 llOA power plant (re-used) 2l.JV, 
120 amp capacity 

1 String KS-155l.J4 L-508 batteries 

2 U600A T&R Multiplex Bays 

13 A5 channel banks 

1 Group distributing frame 

AT-1096 Present 
Associated rrojects Study View View 

Land ER-11377 $ 10,000 $ I.J,579 

Buildings & Towers E-OI.J29 & ER 11238 li.J6,500 195,800 

L. Rock 1972 Broadband Estimate I.J2,200 1'3,700 

Radio & Toll Ckt. Eqpt. (this est.) 
ER-11304 395,300 I.J29,700 

~: 

(A) The present view includes ~30,000 for path loss testing 
that is in circuit equipment in the study view. 

(A) 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

E.R. 11304 

Page 2 of 2 

OUTLINE OF PLAN (Continued) 

T~e increase in present view over study 
view is the result of: 

1. Additional waveguide costs due to increased 
tmter hieght from 100 feet to 250 feet. 

2. Change in antenna type from parabolic to 
horn with associated waveguide pressurization. 

3. Three per cent increase in material price. 

4. Four per cent increase in labor price. 

5. Additional power requirements. 

See attachment for channel utilization information. 

Channel Utilization Information 

(Not shown--See Typical in Fig. 20-4) 

Rearrangements and Changes 

(Not Shown--See Typical in Fig. 10-4) 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 20 

TOLL CIRCUIT EQUIPMENT ADDITION 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
l REV. 1-73) 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.---------

AREA Arka' sas (1) .. < DIVISION ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 1129S 

TITLE: 

Little Rock - Circuit Erniinment for Little Rock, Searc;r, Stuttp:art and 
Associated 'Tributaries for t'le 1972 Toll Circuit Pror;cram 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

'l'his estimate Drovi.des toll circuit enuir>ment and associ-
a ted natchin;c and testing enuiDMent for the 1972 Toll Circu~t Pror-ram 
and snecial service forecasts :l.n Little Rock, Searc•r, Stuttp.:art and 
associated tributaries of Little Roc]( rnd Searcv. 

It r>rovides new carrier m0cntings for 180 channels of N 
carrier and 16 channels of ON carrier, and 5 l7C toll test hoard DOS :f. t 1. ons 
( 3J% Long Lines mmershir>) for test ,i acl~ re0uirements throur:h 1973. 

It also nrov:!.des for the removal of am,roxiMate l;r 200,000 
feet of aw~. t chbor.rd cable nrevious 1:1 retired in nlace, and for the 
reMoval of tt'IO tandem ratch bass (25% Long Lines ownersh:!n). 

Disrlaced e11uinment not held for re-use 'iT:! 11 be returned 
to Western Electric Co. for credit, or .iunkes locallv. 

Associated Pro.jects: 

E.R. 11350 1072 Plug-in Units $214,500 

REFEREHCES: 

Transmission Recommendat~ ons 72.111.2, 72 .1 t:j .11 
Pro,iect 7265 
OutHne of Plan 
'l'ra.ffi c Data 

Estimate PrenAred B;T 

Estimate Revie'i'Ted Bv 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES c:J NO c;:J INITIALS IJ{j"YU 
SERVICE DATE ..•. ., "'7'"> COMPLETION DATE Februarv 1Q72 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PL.ANT R.Ei-fREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

lqs .9oo I 10 100 72 800 I 4 700 
A:ECOMMENOEO: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

OrV. PLT. JLNG •• EQUIP. liNG •• AACH.ENG. OR 5PCI,.. a&II:V. aNG. ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

D!V PLT SUPT, BLDG- 8: EOPT ENG., ENG. BLDG OR ENG. £QPT V lCI: PRESIDENT AND GI!NS:RAL. MANAGER 

C"JST SERV ENG -ENG OF 0 S P ·· ENG. MGR - FAC 

CHIEI" ENGLNI!:JEit VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT MO. ILL. 

GI!N&ItAL PLANT MANAGER VICl! PREa!DI!!:NT • ENGINIEERING 

LISTED ON WEEKI..Y SUMMARY· FORM SN-861 

CIENE .. Al.. COMMifRCIAL MANAGER 
AUTHORfZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS· FORM SN 860 

Page 20-1 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

E.R. 11295 

Page 1 of' 4 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Major items of equipment added: 

5 - 17C Toll testboard positions (30% Long Lines) 
14- N2 Carrier terminal mountings (11 for ofc. engr.) 

4 - ON Carrier terminal mountings 
1 - Nl Carrier terminal mounting 
2 - "P" Pad bays 

Power cable f'rom basement to 8th f'loor BDFB in 
Little Rock Toll Building. 

Major items of' equipment removed: 

200,000 f'eet of' switchboard cable and power cable 
2 - Tandem patch bays (25% Long Lines) 

Terminal equipment for other toll centers will be 
provided in estimate requests for those toll centers. 

This project also releases five Nl systems and two 
N2 systems to provide carrier paths f'or N3 systems in cable routes 
operating at capacity. 

Approximately 200,000 feet of dead switchboard cable 
in the first floor N carrier area at Little Rock Toll is bein~ 
removed to provide cable space f'or the 1972 requirements. r!lany 
of the cable runs are now blocked. The cables were retired in 
place in 1970 (Estimate 0014 which included $94,000 plant retire­
ments a1.d $12,9400 salvage into Account 122-39). Removal work 
has been deferred until the cable space is required, in order to 
defer removal expenditures. 

The two tandem patch bays are no longer required 
because of the reloc~tion of associated equipment on another 
project. 

Page 20-2 
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Page 20,..3 

OUTLINE OF PL,\N 

t:.R. 11295 

Page 2 of 4 

Test Jacks requirements forecast, 17C toll testboards: 

1971 

Intertoll Message Trunks 5369 

Total Jacks Available 5700 

1972 

6013 

7620 

1973 

6615 

7620 

Total Jacks Required 6174 6905 7607 8362 
(to allow for orderly growth in each ~roup) 

Rearrangements and Changes 

(Not Shown--See Typical in Fig. 10-4) 



-,::1 
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0 
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New Carrier Systems 

202N2 Beebe#-Little Rock* 

205N2 Cabot*-Little Rock* 

104N Little Rock#-Lonoke* 

lOlONC L. Rock#-Lonsdale* 

1030NA L. Rock*-Shirley# 

1030NC L. Rock*-Shirley# 

l030ND L. Rock*-Shirley# 

~: 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

CHANNEL UTILIZATION 

E.R. 11295 

Page 3 of 4 

Added This Project (See Notes) 
Spare or Uneqpd. Ton. ___ SpedarFaerUty 
Before this Pro 11. ~ Service Reargmt. ~ ~ 

" 3 ( 9) J.. 

3 2(11) 

3 4(41) 

1 

1 (A) 

2 (6) 

1 (C) 1 

1 (B) 

2 (B) 

1 (B) 

4 

5 

7 

1 

2 

4 

3 

1. * Indicates new mounting # Indicates existin~ mounting 
2. Quantities in ( ) in Special Services Column are existing special service assir.nments 

in the group indicated. 
3. (A) Clinton-Shirley section of Clinton-Little Rock circuit to be provided by 

Independent Company. 
(B) Fairfield By-Little Rock circuits re-routed direct Little Rock to Shirley 

instead of back-to-back via Helen Springs. 
(C) Little Rock-Shirley section of a Fairfield Bay-Little Rock circuit. Fairfield 

Bay-Shirley section provided by Independent Company. 
4. Plug-±n Units added to existing systems or mountings to provide circuits not included 

in this tabulation. 

<.n 
rn n 
-I ..... 
0 
:z 
-... 
<.0 
0 
I ...... 

0 
0 
I 
w ..... 
0 

<.n 
:E 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 20-5 

Pap:e lJ of It 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

TRAFFIC DATA 

Schedule Pres. Forecast 
~ Prop. 1971 1972 1973 1974 

Hope - Little Rock .01 .01 116 125 134 144 

Dallas - Hope Hl8 Hl8 9 12 16 17 

Cabot - Little Rock .03 .03 21 21 25 26 
Cabot - Little Rock 

( 1W CAti!A) .01 .01 15 16 17 18 

Jknvl. (982) - L. Rock .03 .03 ___ll __]]_ 40 ----12. 
Totals 194 213 232 240 

Total provided for in this Estimate 12. (7 of 
the above total will be provided with plug-in units only.) 

Traffic data reviewed November 15, 1970. 

Interoffice Trunks 

Jknvl. 982 - Little Rock WI5 

Little Rock WI Tm1 - Jknvl. 982 

Pres. 
1971 

20 

51 

Forecast 
1972 1973 1974 

21 

54 

23 

57 

26 

64 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 21 

EXCHANGE INTEROFFICE CJRCUIT ADDITION 

(Typical for T-1 Carrier Interoffice Trunk Project) 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

CHANNEL AND CHANNEL BANK MOUNTING UTILIZATION 

Exist. Mtgs. Mtgs. Tot. Htp;s. Tot. New New 
Mtgs. Req'd. Req'd. After Exist. Msg. s.s. Other 

Q.!.f!.£.e 1970 1971 1972 Pro,j. CCTS. 1971 1971 1971 

Hazelwood 166 218 219(A) 1360 1880 

Ladue 228 211 225 228 3271 324 214 3'13 

Parkview 138 131 147 138(B) 1895 264 2 252 
366 508 590 585 

For 1971 For 1972 Total 
Mountings added this estimate 166 218 219 

NOTES: 

(A) One additional mounting provided a~ result of 3 mountings 
per bay. 

(B) Mountings required for 1972 will be provid..=d in the 1972 
project. 

Total 
CCTS 
1971 

32l.JO 

4162 

2l.Jl3 

Page 21-1 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 22 

ANNUAL PLUG-IN UNIT ESTIMATE - CENTRAL STOCK 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FORM SN-4 
IREV. f-75) 

AREA 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.-------- Sheet 1 nf 2 

QUEST _llfl11 Olclahoma DIVISION ~~~u~~ fli 1 ' EST IMATE RE NO. 

TITLE: 

OKLAHOHA AREA -Calendar Year lq7l Plur~-: n Eoui:oment Penuirements 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estinate nrovides for material and other costs f'or 
circuit equinrnent nlup:-in un:'.ts in the Oklahoma Area for the Calendar 
Year 1971. 

Plurr-in units for toll, exchange and Snecial Service 
renuirements are to be bulk ordered neriodicallv and warehoused at 
thf.· Oklahoma Central Stnck locat-t on -t_n Oklahoma Ci t;r. InM vi dua.l 
circuit order renuirernents t'!j_ll be met from this SUT'"l:V m; set forth 
in the Central Off'ice Plup:-in Central Stock Plan da.ted Jul'', 1970. 

Hork under this est1mate :ts 1"rOI"OSed at tM.s ttrne for tl-le 
following reasons: 

1. 'ro nrovide for l"lup:-in materil'!l and othe:r cost::; f'or the 
1971 •roll Circuit P:rop;rarn, the 1071 Exchan~e C1rcuH 
renui:rernents, the 1n1 S1"ec1al Service renuirements ilnd 
nortions of the 197? Toll Circuit Pror:rarn renui red in the 
latter I" art of' 1971. 

2. To nrovide for n1ug-in material and other costs £or thP 
1971 rortton of the Oklahoma Cit~! Metro""oli tan H1 de II. rei'! 
Cal ing Pl<m. 

3. ?o nrovide for Plur.:-in material and other costs for 
subscriber loon ~rnnrQvement and the rural f'our-T'artv 
conversion in the Oklahoma Area. 

'I'raf'fic data is included as re11uirement "1-T:f.th each 
authorization f'or toll center and exchanp;e estimates. 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO D INITIALS 

SERVICE DATE COMPLETION DATE 
GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT R£TJREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

I I 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIY. PLT. ENQ, , EQUIP. I:NO. • ARCH.ENG. Oft 5PCL. 81UlV, liNG. ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL. MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

DIV PLT. SUPT. BLDG & EQPT ENG., ENG_ BLDG. OR ENG EQF'T VICE I"RESIDENT AND GENEitAL MANAGER 
CUST SERV ENG - ENG OF 0 5 P ·- t:NG. MGR FAC 

CH lEI'" ENGl N EJEit VICE PAESIOENT -TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT· MO.· ILL. 

GI!NI:RAL PLANT MANAGER VIC£ PRESIDENT - J:NGINEERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY. FORM SN-86f 

GEN£11AL COMMERCIAL MANAGER 

AUTHOR I ZED BY BOARD OF OJ RECTORS· FORM SN 860 

Page 22-1 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
CREV. 1-73) 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.---------

AREA (l!rl h a om a DIVISION tt~H~~~ H{ ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 11()17 

TITLE: 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

REF~RENCES: 

1971 Toll Circuit t1ethod of Prov-tsions 
1972 'l'oll Circuit r~ethod of Pr0v:l.sinns 
1971 Exchanp:e !lf~thod of Provisions 
Oklahoma Ci tv-vade Are Calling Plan !·"ethod of 

Provision. 
Snecial f.erv:tce :<'orecast. 
Outl:!.ne of PJ.an 

Estimate PreT'ared By 

.Estimate Revif;,red B;' 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES rn NO CJ INITIALS h?72 
SERVICE DATE Januarv J.q71 COMPLETION DATE ~ecember 1971 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

6 801.700 I --- () P,ri) '700 I ---
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIV. PL.T •• NG. • £QUIP. RHO •• AACK.IENG. Olt 5PCL.. &EitV. llNO • ASSISTANT VICE PRESfOE;.;jT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED' 

DIV. PLT. SUPT, SLOG & E:CF'T ENG., ENG. BLDG OR ENG EQPT Y ICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAG&It 

CUST SERV ENG - ENG OF 0 S P ENG. MGR • FAC 

CHI£1" ENG!NE!IIR VtCE. PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT MO.· ILL. 

GENERAL f'LANT MANAGER VICE f'RI!&tDI!NT BNGINiiERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY. FORM SN-861 

GEN"I:ItAL COMMERCIAL MANAGER 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 
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Page 22-3 

E.R. 11017 

Sheet 1 of 1 

OUTLIIJE OF PLAN 

OKLAHOMA AREA 

The plug-in requirements for the Calendar Year 1971 
are as follows: 

1971 1972 Special 
TCP ...!£!: Service Exchan~e 

*non & "ON" Channels 998 114 800 
*"N2" Channels 758 133 250 50 
*"N3"Channels 1357 133 480 20 
*"T-1" Channels 2200 24 100 15751 
43Al Telegraph Channels 10 190 
"E6" P.epeaters 32 350 1675 
"T-1" Repeaters 1075 9800 
"N-2" Repeaters 902 11 
"E" Type SF's 2041 180 850 50 
"F" Type SF's 250 
Dial Long Line Units 475 
"1" Type Term Sets 2189 300 300 125 
227 T1pe Amplifiers 44 300 150 
359 Type Equalizers 37 200 100 

* Includes associated group equipment 

** These requirements include approximately 1500 
"O" and "ON" Channel units and 200 113Al tele­
graph channels that eill be recovered from 
disconnected systems and reused in 1971. 

Total 

1912** 
1191 
1990 

18075 
200** 

2057 
10875 
9913 
3121 

250 
475 

2914 
494 
337 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 23 

POWER PLANT ADDITION 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
!REV. 1·73) 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.---------

AREA Kansas .. ~. ~ -- - D"ISIOI' I S.,.,.,..i ngf'i <>1 t'l (:::>)ESTIMATE REQUEST NO -· 10672 
TITLE: 

Fisk Repeater Station - Power Plant Enuipment 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

'l'h:!.s estimate rrovides for nower rlant enuinment worl{ 
at Fisk ·;:reater St;·t '.on to renlace a 180 amnere hour 130 volt 
battery with a 540 amnere hour battery, to add one 3'1 amrere 
rectifier to the IJ8 volt Plant, and to remove a tvne hlOA ,..,o~1er 

plant that is no longer renuired at this location. 

Disnlaced enuinment not held for re-use '!!Till be 
returned to vJestern Electric Comnanv for ca>edit, or .i unkr d 
locally. 

llliFEREHCES: 

Central Office Enuinment Recommendation Snringfield 38-0 
Outline of Plan 
Power Data Sheets 
Specification 4T41.05 (not attached) 

Estimate Prepared By 

Estmiate Reviewed By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ NO CBl INITIALS a, /I ,II. 
SERVICE DATE I1ay 1971 COMPLETION DATE Anril 1971 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITtONS I MAINTENANCE 

13, liOO I 5 000 7,000 I --
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED' DATE 

DI'Y. PLT. KMQ, • EQUIP. I:NO. , ARCH .• NG. OR .PeL. SERV. ENG. ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT A~O GENERAL. MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

DIV PLT. SUPT SLOG. 8< EQPT ENG., ENG. Bi.OG. OR ENG EOPT VICE PRESIDENT AND GI!NERAL MAN AGlER 
CUST SERV ENG -ENG OF 0 Sf>_-- ENG. MGR . FA.C 

CHlllP" E-NGIHI:.R VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT- MO.- ILL 

GI!HEAAL PLANT MANAGER VICE PRESIDENT ~ llNQINiiliRINQ 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY. FORM SN.661 

CltNEJtA~ COMMilRCtAL MANAGEJt 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 23-2 

E.R. 10672 

Page 1 of 3 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

~. Replace the +130 volt battery. The present KS15544 List 
311 batteries do not provide adequate reserve. Several 
cells are cracked and constitute a service hazard. 

2. Add one 30 ampere rectifier to the type lllA -48 volt 
plant. Charging capacity must be increased because of 
increased drain. 

3. Remove a type 410A -130 volt power plant. Beca~se of N 
carrier repeater power feed rearran~ements there is no 
further requirement for this plant at this location. 

~1ajor items of equipment added: 

66 KS15544 List 407 cells 

l lllA supplemental bay equipped with one 30 
ampere rectifier 

r~a.1 or i ter~s of equipment removed: 

1 410A power plant 

132 KS15544 List 311 cells 



POWER PLANT DATA SHEET 

OFFICE Fisk Repeater 
CITY ______________ __ 

SPEC. NO. __________ __ 

w 

+130 1-
VOLT PLANT 0 

z 

TYPE OF PLANT 

1-
PLANT CAPACITY (AMPS) 1 z 

<( ..... .,_ 
a: 
w 

TOTAL EQUIPPED CHARGING CAPACITY (AMPS) 
.,_ 

CHARGING CAPACITY, LARGEST UNIT (AMPS) 

A FINAL VOLTS PER CELL 

B BATTERY STRINGS - QUANTITY/LIST (YEAR INST} 
1-z 
<( ..... .,_ 
a: c BUSY HOUR PEAK DRAIN (AMPS) w 
Q. 

I 
D ... VARIABLE DRAIN (AMPS) 

z 
0 

~ E VARIABLE DRAIN - 24 HOUR EQUIV. (AMPS) <( ..... 
::J 
u F CONSTANT DRAIN (AMPS) _, 
<( 
u 
UJ G POWER FAILURE DRAIN - ADDITIONAL (AMPS) > a: 
UJ 

H ... TOTAL BATTERY DISCHARGE DRAIN (AMPS) 2 UJ 
a: 

> I AGE CORRECTION FACTOR - All STRINGS a: 
UJ 
1-
1-

J TOTAL DRAIN CORRECTED FOR AGE (AMPS) <( 

"' 
K BATTERY RESERVE PROVIDED (HRS) 

l BATTERY RESERVE REQUIRED (HRS) 

a:~ 
~~ MAXIMUM DEMAND (KW) - THIS PLANT 3 

UJ MAXIMUM DEMAND (KW) -TOTAL OFFICE 
a:~ 
wu.. 
Q. ..... 

0 ENGINE- ALTERNATOR CAPACITY (KW) 

PRESENT 

19_1.Q_ 

!~lOA 

40 

27 

9 

1.86 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

sw 5073 
Page 2 of 3 (7/73) 

DATE __ ~3~--1_-~7_0 ____ __ 

ESTIMATE 
REQU EST ___ -=1:..:::0..=:6..._7.:.2 __ _ 

END DF PWR. 
ENGR. ESTIMATED 

PERIOD 
19~ 19_12_ 

410A 410A 

40 40 

27 27 

9 9 

1. 86 1.86 

1/L31 l/L"07 1/L407. 
(1962) (1971) 

21 21 23 

-- -- --
-- -- --
21 21 23 

-- -- --
21 21 23 

1.0 1.0 1.0 

21 21 23 

7 32 31 

24 24 24 

4.2 4.2 4.6 

6.8 7.2 7.7 

NONE NONE NONE 

NOTES: 1. SHOW TOTAL CHARGE CAPACITY RATING OF THE POWER PLANT 
2. FOR 3 HOUR RESERVE - 0 + F + G 

FOR 24 HOUR RESERVE - E + F + G 
3. KW RATING FOR BH PEAK DRAIN 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

POWER PLANT DATA SHEET 

OFFICE Fisk Reptr. Sta. 
CITY _______ _ 

SPEC. NO. _____ _ 

w 
-48 .... 

VOLT PLANT 0 
2! 

TYPE OF PLANT 

.... 
PLANT CAPACITY (AMPS) 1 2! 

<( ..... 
0.. 

tr. TOTAL EQUIPPED CHARGING CAPACITY (AMPS) 
w 
0.. 

CHARGING CAPACITY, LARGEST UNIT (AMPS) 

A FINAL VOLTS PER CELL 

B BATTERY STRINGS - QUANTITY/LIST (YEAR INST) 
.... 
z 
<( ..... 
0.. 

tr. 
UJ c BUSY HOUR PEAK ORAIN (AMPS) .,_ 
I 

en 0 VARIABLE ORAIN (AMPS) 
z 
0 

i= E VARIABLE ORAIN - 24 HOUR EQUIV. (AMPS) <( 
....1 
:::> 
u F CONSTANT ORAIN (AMPS) ..... 
<( 
u 
w G POWER FAILURE ORAIN - ADDITIONAL (AMPS) > 
tr. 
w 

H TOTAL BATTERY DISCHARGE DRAIN (AMPS) 2 en w 
a: 

>- I AGE CORRECTION FACTOR - ALL STRINGS a: 
w .... .... 

J TOTAL DRAIN CORRECTED FOR AGE (AMPS) <( 

"" 
K BATTERY RESERVE PROVIOEO (HRS) 

L BATTERY RESERVE REGUIREO (HAS) 
1-

tr.Z 
MAXIMUM OEMAND (KW) - THIS PLANT 3 ~~ 

w MAXIMUM OEMANO (KW) -TOTAL OFFICE 
tr.~ 
wu. 
o..u. 

0 ENGINE- ALTERNATOR CAPACITY (KW) 

PRESENT 

19 70 

111A 

120 

30 
30 

1. 86 

Page 3 of 3 sw 5073 
(7/73} 

DATE 3-1-70 

ESTIMATE 
10672 REQUEST ______ _ 

END OF PWR. 
ENGR. ESTIMATED 

PERIOD 
19_ll_ 19_15_ 

111A 111A 
120 120 

60 60 

30 30 

1. 86 1. 86 

1/501(6 )1/501(6!) 1!501 (E 

32 40 42 

-- -- --
-- -- --

32 AO 42 

-- -- --
32 40 42 

1.0 1.0 1.0 

32 40 42 

35 25 24 

24 24 24 

2.6 3.0 3.1 

6.8 7.2 7.7 

NONE NONF. NCHJF. 

NOTES: 1. SHOW TOTAL CHARGE CAPACITY RATING OF THE POWER PlANT 

Page 23-4 

2. FOR 3 HOUR RESERVE - D + F + G 
FOR 24 HOUR RESERVE - E + F + G 

3. KW RATING FOR BH PEAK DRAIN 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 24 

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE - NEW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FORM SN-4 
!REV. 1-731 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.--------

AREA ST LOUIS DIVISION ST LOUIS (~) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 10039 
TITLE: 

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI - KSD TV - RADIO - New 770A PBX - Hardware 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for the installation of a new 
120 line - Hardware - 770A PBX to serve KSD TV - RADIO, 1111 Olive 
Street, St. Louis, Missouri. The customer's existing 60 line 
756A PBX feature system will be removed by the Plant forces. 
He is expanding his operations and these requirements exceed 
the 756's line capacity. 

Negotiations have been completed for Plan I Service 
under a seven year contract which was signed by the customer 
on August 1, 1974. 

REFERENCES: 

PBX Equipment Order Dated 
Equipment and Feature Proposal Dated 
Traffic Order: 
Specification: 

Estimate Prepared By 

Estimate Reviewed By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ NO DO INITIALS .IJ& 
SERVICE DATE NO'ill MBER 1974 COMPLETION DATE OCTOBER 1974 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

$33,000 - - $33 000 I --
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIV. PLT. CHG •• IEQUIP, CNO. • ARCH.&NG, OR SPCL. Sa:RV •• NG. ASSISTANT \/ICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAl.. MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

DIV. PLT. SUPT .. BLDG. & EQPT. ENG., ENG. BLDG. OR ENG. EQPT VICE P'RESIOEKT AND GENERAL IIANAGSR 
CUST SERV_ ENG -ENG OF 0 S P ··ENG. MGR- FAC. 

CHIEP' IENG1NIE.R V+CE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT- MO.- ILL. 

GIENIERAL PLANT NANAGIER VICE ,.RESIDENT - ENGINEERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY· FORM SN-861 

GI:N&:JIAL COIIMI:RCIAL MANAG£R 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 

Page 24-1 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

OuTL.lNt: OF PLAN Page 1 of 2 SW-1580 
6-74 

noA PBX PROPOSAL Serio I No. ___:l:..:l:.c9=4 ____ _ 

Customer Name: KSD TV - Radjo Proposal No-~1=------

EQUIPMENT AND FEATURE REQUIREMENTS 
Date: _________ _ 

EQUIPMENT STANDARD FEATURES PLUS THE FOLLOWING: 

Qty. ITEM Qty. ITEM Yes No FEATURE Yes No FEATURE 

10.2 Stations* _!_ Attendant Conf. Ckt. X Camp-On X Swd. Loop Operation 
Trunks - Paging Access Ckt. * - X Attendant Conf. X Room No. Correlation 

7 -lWinC.O. Dial Dictation Ckt.* X Flex Nite Serv. Reserve Power - X 
lG -2W Combo. C.O. - Dial Trans. Ckt. X T rk. Ans. Any Sta. Wide Freq. Power ....A. X 
___E -lW Out C.O. Consoles X Touch-Tone 
- -lW Out WATS* -Direct Term. X Toll Restriction 

-:- -2W Combo. WATS* 2 -Switched Loop X Ca II Transfer -Ind. 
___A -INWA TS* - X Add-On 
-=- -2 Way FX* - X Consultation Hold 
-=- -Dial Tie Lines* - X DSS 
...1.2 -Attendant -- X Trans. Outgoing Coli 
____8 - Intercom - X Message Waitinq 
_.2 -Busy Tone X Message Registers 

* Must be specified by Customer or Marketing. 

NOTES=------------------------------------------------------------------

RATE ELEMENTS REQUIRED 

Traffic Customer Traffic 
Customer ITEM Recom· Request ITEM Recom-.. 
Request mendotion mendotion 

Basic Equipment- W/0 Res. Pwr. 1 1 Consoles -
- E/W Wide Freq.Pwr. ·Direct Term, W/0 DSS 
- E/W Batt.Res.Pwr. -Direct Term E/W DSS Sta. 

Line Switch - W/0 Message Waiting 3 3 - Sw. Loop W/0 DSS 
- E/W Message Waiting - Sw. Loop E/W DSS 200 Sta. 2 2 

T rk. & Mid Switch - W/0 Res. Pwr. 4 4 Dial Transfer Unit (2 Ckts.) 4 4 
- E/W Wide Freq. Pwr. Central Office Trunk Units 
- E/W Batt. Res. Pwr. -2 Way W/0 Out. Call Trans. 27 27 

Dial Pulse Register- Rotary -2 Way E/W Out. Call Trans. 
• Touch-Tone 5 4* -1 Way Out W/0 Trans. (3 Ckt.) 2 2 

Attendant Trunk Unit (1 Ckt.) 12 12 Dial Dictation Access Unit- Rotary 
Intercom & Busy Tone Unit (4 Ckts.) 2 2 - Touch-Tone 
Attendant Conference Unit 1 1 Dial Paging Access Unit 
Camp~On Unit (6 Ckts.) 5 5 Equipment Location Unit (160L) 
Code-Call Unit- Rotary Dialed Station Unit (lOOL) 

- Touch· Tone Tie Trunk Unit 
Toll Control Unit Battery Reserve Power Plant 

* Provided less than Traffic Recommendation per customer request. 
Equipment Cabinets Required: (Include Basic Cabinet) 

Floor Space Required: 80 square feet Floor Plan No. _ __:l:_ ___________ _ 

Interval: _1~8 ___ Weeks After Firm Order 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

OUTLINE OF PLAN Page 2 of 2 SW-1577 
6-74 

PBX EQUIPMENT ORDER 

Date 7-1-74 

Customer Name: _____ KS __ D __ T __ V_-_R_A __ D_I_O __________________________________________________________ _ 

Service Address: ___ 1_1_1_1_0 __ L_IV __ E __ S_T_._;_• __ S_T_. __ L_O_U_IS __ , __ M_O _______________________ _ 

Telephone Number: _ 4_2_1_-_5_0_5_5 __________________ __ District ____ D __ O_W __ N_T_O __ W_N _____________________ _ 

lnqu iry Serio I No.:_--=.11=-9=-4=------------------ Propos a I No.: ____ 1 _____________________ _ 

Contract Signed Date: ___ 6;;..:/_7_4 ___________ Floor PI an Signed Dote: ___ 6.::.;/'-7'-4"---------------

Console Color: ___ W_H_I_T_E _______ Approx. Distance Console to Switching Equipment: __ 1_0_0_F_e_e_t ______ _ 

Service Date Quoted Customer: ___ 1_1_-4_-_7_4 _____________________________________ _ 

Requested Service Date: __ l_0_-_2_8_-_7_4 __________ Equipment Room Ready Date: ____ 9-__ 16_-_7_4 ____________ _ 

Description of Service Required: ___ ..;N:..:..::E:...:W.:.......:HA:=:..:..::R.::D=-W.:..:...:A.::.:R:.:::E:.....:..7_;_7_;_0A::..:.._P.::.:..::B_;_X ________________________________ _ 

MISCELLANEOUS TRUNK DETAILS 

Type of Trunk 

WATS- Zone----------­
• Zone ---------------
.Zone-------------

INWATS - Zone ___ ...__ ___ _ 

-Zone--------Zone ________ _ 
FX- ________________ _ 
FX- _______________ __ 
DRTT to ________ _ 
(Type Dist. PBX) ____ __ 
DRTT to ________ __ 

(Type Dist. PBX ____ _ 
CCSA to-----------

Installed 

4 

STATION DETAILS 

Unrestricted-----------­
Restricted--------------Total _______ . _____ _ 

OFF PREMISE STATIONS 

Address 

Installed 

102 

102 

Station Classes of Services Required: ____ _ 

Room Number Correlation List Attached D 

Remarks: _______________________________________________ __ 

Marketing Representative:------------------------- Tel. No.-------------------

Marketing Manager:----------------------------- Tel. No. ---------------

District Marketing Manager:------------------------------- Tel. No.-------------
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FORM SN-4C 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11·73} 

F.C.C.AUTHORIZATIONREO'D YESD NOlX 

UNCER CONSTRUCTION 0 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY REAllY FOR SERVICE !X 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAVJAL FROM SERVtCE 

----------------------~SU_BACCOUNT 
OE:SCRIPTION 

B 
A 

-TEL. Co.Jt 

-W.E.CO. o 

CODE 

GROSS 
AOOITIONS 

EST. 1 ~DR~ 8 
REO. NO. _-=..:0:...:0::;...3"-'9"---- NO. 333_ 
LOCATION 6 LOCATION 
CODE (C & Xl 012 0 CODE (R & Ml --.---­

SHEET_1 __ OF _1 __ 

COST OF 
HEMOVAL 

PLANl 
RETIRED 

DATE _______ _ 

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERI.!ll 

s 

' 
--------------------4------+----+-----+------+----~-------~ 

~ ~----------------+----;-----t------4r------~----+--------

s s 
• E 
e " A ., 
~ 

~~r------~-~---------------~+-------+-------+-------+-------~-------r-------• 
: 0 .. 

• 
" 
-----------------~r------r----,_ ___ -r-~-~r------~---~ 

p New 770A PBX - Hardware 5tl - 33 000 
B 

• 
---------------------------------T-o_T_A_L_E_x_•e_N_D_oT_u,Rre-s ________ ~~B~~~3 ~0~0~0~4r~-B-I~~----tl·~~-~-~~~--~~-~~~~--~~~~~~~~-1 
' C-ROSS AOOHtQNS BY VEARS I ~R AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

i <P\.AAT ADDITIONS> . ------ _ __L'!..!.~ 3 3 > 0_0 __ 0 __ .._ __ '9---,.-----'-----------'---'-9 ______ __. __________ --l 
·,1 ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF E>CPENDITURES 

ACCOUNT 725- tNPUT DATA FOR MASTER OISTRtBUTION FILE: 

I SECTICN 1- HEADER DATA 

1: ~ MO. OAV YR. 
OFC 
!\10. 

AUTH. FILE ADDRESS 

NUMBER CONTROL LOC I REO r~o. 

l 1-2 3 45 6-7 8-9 10-11 l1-19 20-26 27-37 

' CD I I ID 
I lt I 
I ' I KSD 

I 

"I i·no -Oi .OY 
LOC:O.TJON R.l I COMPL. DATE 

39-72 73-74 75-80 

TV - Radio E 111101 28!74 
SECTION 2- DETAIL DiSTRIBUTION 

i ACCOUN nflltl CLASStFICATION . W.E. CO. BILLS 
-

lCD _-'o 
ADJ. LOCATION MAlN CODE OR LTA MATERIAL LABOR REMA:NOER 

CODE ACCT. SUS ACCT. CD COST OF EQPT. tNST. OlV. BILL EQPT. SPE .• ETC 
54- 72-70 4f-47 48-50 51-53 •s 56-63 64-71 illl 3'9-40 

i. 

: • t;J.~ou 51:l c. 25 000 ll'iOO 
' • 
" 4 

: • 
• 
• . 
• 

' • • . 
2 

3 

~nON'-----------------------------------------------------

Page 24-4 

SUM.\1ARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURES lA + B) 

PLANT 
RETtREMENTS fCl 

NET 

$ 33,000 

REQUIREMENTS iA '8- 01 $ 33 000 
~ROSS 

ADDITIONS iAl S 33,000 
NET 
ADDITIONS iA-CI S 33,000 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

?LANT TEL CO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAl TELCO. LABOR & ENGR"NU &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 
MATL ASSOC. &ASSOC. SILLS CONSTR. 

COSTS COSTS 

2000 00 1100 100 ii 

PREPAqEOBY'----------------------------
TEL. NO. ______________________________ _ 



AREA 

TITLE: 

St. 

FIGURE 25 

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE - ADDITION 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

'FORM SN-4 
f"REV. 1-73) 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.---------
St Louis • DIVISION St Louis (6) . ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

Louis, Missouri - A.s. Aloe Comt"any - Additional 701B '~<'eature PBX 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This est!Jnate provides for the installation of 100 dial 
station lines, 8 central trunks and the removal of 6 dial 
repeating tie trunks in the 701B PBX system serving the A.s. Aloe 
Company. 1831 Olive Street, St. Louis, Missouri. The customer has 
ordered the additional station lines to serve emnloyees occunvtnp: 
a recently constructed wing of his existing building. The.tie 
trunks are being removed because the employees at the secondary 
location served by these trunks are being moved to the new wing. 

A termination agreement covering the additional eou1.'~"-
ment has been signed by the customer. The termination agreement 
covering the eouinment to he removed has exnired. 

r~aterial valued at $3,000 l'rill be reused from "C" 
stock. 

Displaced eauinment not held for reuse 'f'Till be returned 
to the t•Testeim Electric Comnany for be~t allo\>lance or ,1unked 
locally. 

REFERENCES: 

Traffic Order 71-SP-96 
Specification X-327.3 
Engineering Questionnaire (SW1525) Dated Anril 18, 1971 

Estimate Prepared By 

Estimate Reviewed By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO UCJ INITIALS ~t;f 
SERVICE DATE Sent. B 1971 COMPLETION DATE Sent. 12 1Q71 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

9 200 I 1 200 8 000 I 200 
RECOMMENCED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

QIV ... LT. I:NG •• &QUIP. I:NG •• AACH.I:NG. OR aPCL. al:llY. I:NC. ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT ANO GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

OIV. PLT SUPT .• BLDG. & EQPT ENG .• ENG. BLDG. OR ENG. EQPT VICE ~RESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 
CUST SERV ENG -ENG OF 0 S P ·-ENG. MGR · FAC 

CHII:P I:NGfNE.JII VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT· MO. ILL. 

GENERAL P"LANT MAHAOI!R VICE P"RESID£NT - ENGINEERlHG 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-861 
GENERAL COMMERCIAl. MANAGER 

AUTHORIZED BY SOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 960 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 1 of 3 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Rearrangements and Changes 

58M Retermination of 2-way trunks on Dist. Frame $200 
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'"0 
Ill 

I.Q 
(1) 

1\) 

\J1 
I 
w 

sw 5054 
(4-72) 

FACILITY REPORT • CENTREX/PBX . 

Stations ~ 
Forecast 

Trunks ~ Forecast 
Cutover 12-31-71 12-31-72 2-31-73 12-31-75 Cutover 12-31-71 12-31-72 12-31-73 12-31-75 

Regular 320 350 400 450 600 <?omb. 2-Way 

Listed No. & 
Restricted Attd. 2-Way 

Off Premise Out Dial 18 19 20 21 2? 

Incoming 19 20 21 22 23 

Total 320 350 400 450 600 6 6 - - -
Engineered 
Sta. Forecast 340 360 400 500 600 Total 43 45 41 43 45 

Installed Exhaust Job Ship Date 
Type • 701B Plug-In Wired 

Capacity Date No. Description 
Service Date 

Stations • Regular 400 360 2-72 " Cll 

• Restricted "' 0 
Q. 
a 

• Off Premise ci: 

Lines 400 360 2-72 
Switching Ca poe ity >:::::::: 370 sta 2220 ccs 4-72 

c Comb. 2-Way Serving Office for Wkg. Station Cll 
E History· Yrly. 
Q. 382 ·; List No. Attd. 2-Way PBX/CTRX as of 12·31 
0" w Out Dial 19 
"' 

CCSA 1<;66 204 
c: 

Incoming WATS 1967 247 .. 20 
·;; 

"' DID 1%8 291 w ""' <: 
::> 

FX Remarks: 1%9 317 ...: 
CCSA 19JO 320 
WATS 19 
Dial Tie Lines 6 19 
Total 45 Installed, Actual & Capacity Data as of: 1-22-71 

SWBD/CONSOLE TYPE 6080 No. '"'v• 2 Equipment Room Capacity 20' X 30' 

A. S. Aloe Compao¥ 1831 Q]j~e Street st. Louis, Mo. ZQl-Eeature 382-1500 2-4-71 
CUSTOMER ADDRESS CITY TYPE SERVICE TELEPHONE NO. ISSUE DATE 

1:/) 
1;1:1 
CJ 
8 
1-1 

@ 
-..I 
\0 
0 
I 

1-' 
0 
0 
I 
w 
1-' 
0 
1:/) 
::;: 



'1:1 
llJ 
\Q 
ro 
iv 
\Jl 
I 

.1:> 

FACILITY REPORT • CENTREX/PBX 

Page 3 of 3 

Stations A~ Forecast 
Trunks ~ Forecast 

Cutover 9-72 9-73 9-74 9-76 Cutover 9-72 9-73 
Regular 400 420 450 480 600 Comb. 2-Way 

Restricted 
Listed No. & 
Attd. 2-Way 

Off Premise Out Dial 21 22 23 

Incoming 22 23 24 
Total 400 420 450 480 600 
Engineered 

Total 47 Sta. Forecast 400 420 450 480 600 43 45 
Installed Exhaust Job 

Type· 7018 Plug-In Wired 
Capacity Date No. Description 

Stations • Regu lor 500 450 9-73 "V Included in Installed Data 
• Restricted ~ 5001 100 Line Addition 7018 

a. 
0 

• Off Premise ct 
Lines 500 450 9-73 
Switching Capacity >< 460 sta 2640 ccs 10-73 

c 
Comb. 2-Way "' Serving Office for e 

a. ·; List No. Attd. 2-Way PBX/CTRX 382 
cr 

w Out Dial 9-73 CCSA 

"' 23 
c 

Incoming ., 24 9-73 WATS 
';( 

"' DID w "" c: 
:> 

FX Remarks: ..:: 
CCSA 

WATS 

Dial Tie Lines 

Total 47 Installed, Actual & Capacity Data as of: 5-7-71 
SWBD/CONSOLE TYPE 6080 No. Positions 2 Equipment Room Capacity 20 1 X 30 1 

A. S. Aloe 1831 Olive Street S:!;. Louf s t t1o. 7018 Feature 382-1500 
CUSTOMER ADDRESS CITY TYPE SERVICE TELEPHONE NO. 

sw 5054 
(4-721 

9-74 9-76 

24 27 

25 28 

49 55 
Ship Date 

Service Date 

6-07-71 
9-12-71 

Wkg. Station 
History· Yrly. 
as of 12-31 

19 66 204 
19 67 247 
1968 291 
19 69 317 
19 70 320 
19 
19 

5-21-71 
ISSUE DATE 

Ul 
1:<:1 
('l 
8 
H 

~ 
-...! 
1.0 
0 
I 

1-' 
0 
0 
I 
w 
1-' 
0 
Ul 
::;;: 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FORM SN-4C (1372} 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
{REVISED 11-731 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YES D NO IX 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION D -TEL. CO;)@ 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE IX -W.E. CO. D 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE + 'J-1 
SUBACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

8 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R 

A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p Add'l 701B PRX ~:;Rr 
8 
X RemovRl 70JR ~ PRY ~:;Ry 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS YEAR 
(PLANT AOOITIONS) 19 71 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FILE: 

SECTlON 1- HEADER DATA 

CO. A OFC AUTH, FILE ADDRESS 
MO. DAY YR. 

10 c NO NUMBER CONTROL LOC I REO. NO. 

1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 

;:>t o·r '( l)b 48~ H 7hR?~IJ 
CD LOCATION m Rl COMPL. DATE 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 

1 II <:! 111~o ('~ E 11 811 171 

SECTlON 2- DETAIL DtSTRIBUTtON 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS 
CD ADJ. LOCATION LTR MATERIAL ID MAIN CODE OR LABOR 

GROSS 

EST. EST.IR.O. 
REO. NO. ___.]_,J-'7-'4'-'9'----- NO. ___ 0"-.::!.4-"'8-'3--
LOCATION 

CODE (C & XI Cl! J 89 

COST OF PLANT 

LOCATION 

CODE (R & Ml ---­

SHEET _l__ OFl___ 

DATE S-7-7/ 

REUSED 

ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED 
SALVAGE 

MATERIAL 

$ $ $ $ s 

R RIVI 

JJ f\(1 1,20.0 ]()() 

\AI 181 tCl 10) \El 
$ 8 800 $ 400 s 1 . ?00 $ 100 $ 

AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

R Rno 19 19 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 

~ EXPENDiTURES {A+- Bt s 9 ?flO 
~ g PLANT 

ffi = RETIREMENTS (C} 
$ 1 2(10 

Q" 

~::; NET 
w :I: Q REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- D) $ 9 100 Q 
0 w w w 
0 

"" 1-
GROSS z z w 

8 800 z s: "" _, 
ADDITIONS IAI $ 

2 w :I: :I: w 
1- z o o a NET 
0 
",.; N M ~ ADDITIONS IA-Ct $ 7 600 

NET CAPITAL 
REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- E) $ Q ?00 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. SUNDAY INT. TOTAl 
CODE ACCT SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EQPT. INST. D!V. BiLL EQPT. SPE • ETC TEL CO LABOR & ENGA'NG &MISC. DUR. CHARGES 

38 3940 48-50 54- 72-70 
MAT'L. ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTA 

41-47 51-53 55 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 r.41RO ~:;P. (' 5 r:::fl(\ 2 200 ~nn 7()() 1()() R Rnn 
4 ClJlRCl r;s y -~ ?()() 1(\f\ ion 'llili) 
4 r.lJ 1 Ra ~R M 1()() , '"' :>nn 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL 5 r:::f\f\ ? !';(\() It r1 r1 (\(\(\ 1()0 o l!nn 
3 CHANGE TOTAL . 

PREPARED BY 
. 

EXPLANATION --------------------------- TEL. NO.----------------
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Page 26-1 

FIGURE 2_6 

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE - 300 SWITCHING SYSTEM 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO. ADV • OlJ93 
iREV. 1-73) 

AREA Kansas DIVISION Northern ( 1) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

TITLE: 

Olathe, Kansas - Federal Aviation Agency - 300 Switching System 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate rrovides for the installation of 
additional nositions to the 300 S"~>ri t chinp: System serving 
the Federal Aviation Agenc:r' s Air Route Traf':f'ic Control 
Center, Olathe, Kansas. The customer has ordered hrent;t 
additional nositions to T'rovide sw:ttching canacity and 
terminations for a two year forecasted increase of' nrivate 
line, radio, and miscellaneous circutts. 

Contract negotiations })ave been eomnleted and 
DEC CO has authorized the additional eouinment. 

REFERENCES: 

Engineering Questionnaire Si-1-1525 Dated February Hi, 1971 

Snecif:t cation S¥TK-6A66-51 

Estimate Prerared By 

Estimate Reviewed By 

YES D NOW 
...,~f.J 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED INITIALS ·yv, 
SERVICE DATE November 29 1Q71 COMPLETION DATE NovPmb.,.,.. 7 1 Q71 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

160 .500 I -- 160.500 I 'i .'iOO 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

t::UV. l"t..T. IENG. • IEQUll"'. IENG. • AltCH.ENG. Olt SPCl.. SIEilV. £NO . ASSISTANT VIC£ PRESIDENT AND GEr-fERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

Dl\t PL T SUPT BLDG 1Z EQPT ENG .• ENG. BLDG OR ENG. EQPT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 
CUST SERV ENG - E"'G OF 0 5 P --ENG. MGR FAC 

C.HlEP" ENGINIEJER VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT MO. ILL. 

CIENERAL ~LANT MANAGER VICE f"RESIDENT- ENGINEERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-661 

GENERAL COMMERC1AL. MANAGER 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF OJ RECTORS- FORM SN 860 



OL'TLINE OF PLAN 

300 Switching System (Addition) 

FAA- Olathe, Kansas 

Estimate 0495 

Requirements 

Manual Controller Positions 

(Type B) 

Horizontal Radar Positions 

(Type C) 

Overhead Coordinator Positions 

(Type E) 

f.iiscellaneous Trunks 

Note: 
No additional power is re~uired. 

Rearrangements and Changes 

(Not Shown--See Typical Fig. 10-4) 

Exist in~ 

22 

90 

8 

240 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

1 Year 2 Year 

24 28 

96 102 

9 10 

260 280 
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SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YES D NO EX 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION EX -TEL CO. D 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE rJ -W.E. CO. IX 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

B 
A 
s 

' c 

s s 
p E 
E. R 

A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 
300 ~v<:t-Pm 59 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS ADDITIONS DY YEARS YEAR 
!PLANT ADDITIONS! 19 70 

ESTIMATED COMPOSIT10N Of EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FlLE: 

SECTION 1 -HEADER DATA 

co A OFC AUTH. FILE ADDRESS 

ID c MO DAY YR 
NO NUMBER I CONTROL LOC REG. NO 

1-2 3 45 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 

29 1 03 01 71 26 0493 K9464 736321 
CD I I I LOCATION Rl COMPL. DATE 
10 

3Sf 39-72 73--74 75-80 

1 I OLATHE - FAA I E I 51111 07171 

SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS 
CD ADJ LOCATION MAIN LTH MATERIAL LABOR 10 CODE OR 

EST. 10425 ESTJR.O. 0493 
REO. NO.-'--------NO.-------
LOCATION 
CODE (C & X) K 9464 

GROSS COST OF PLANT 
ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED 

$ $ $ 

160 500 

lA) iB) ICI 
$ 160 500 $ $ 

AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

3,500 19 71 157,000 

s 

IDl 
s 

LOCATION 
CODE (R & M) K9464 
SHEET_1_ OF _1 __ 

DATE_~3~-~1~-~7=1 ___ 

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERIAL 

s 

10 000 

lEI 
$ 10,000 

YEAR AMOUNT 
19 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 

~ EXPENDITURES !A 1- Bl $ 160,500 
~~ PLANT 
a: 0 RETIREMENTS !C) $ - -
w = 0 .. 

~:u NET 

~ :z:o REQUIREMENTS !A+ B- D} $ 160,500 
8 w w w C>" ,_ GROSS 160,500 z z w 2;:: .... -' ADDITIONS !AI s 
9 w l: :z: w ,_ z u u 0 NET 

" .. ..: N M -i ADDITIONS iA-Cl $ 160,500 
NET CAPITAL 
REQUIREMENTS iA + B- El $ 150,500 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

REMAINDER PLANT TELCO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT CD COST OF EOPT. INST_ DIV _ BlLL EQPT. SPE., ETC. TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC OUR. CHARGES 

38 3940 48-50 54 56-63 64-71 72-70 
MAT'L. ASSOC &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 

4147 51-53 OS COSTS COSTS 

4 K9464 59 c 95,000 32,500 22,000 10000 2000 5000 1000 300 160,500 
4 1 
4 

.., 58 M 100 1 000 600 500 1000 100 3 300 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 --
4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL 95 000 33 500 22 600 10000 2500 6000 110( 3000 163 BOO 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION -------------------------- TEL. NO------------------------------
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FIGURE 27 

BUILDING ADDITION 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FormSN-4 
(Rev. 7·70) 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO .. ---------

AREA Dallas DIVISION Dallas North (4) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 
10955 

TITLE: 

Dallas, Texas - Melrose 631 Building - Addition and Alterations 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides for the construction of an upper 
floor addition and alterations to the DLS Melrose 631 Building in 
Dallas, Texas, to provide space for the installation of No. 1 ESS 
equipment. 

The existing building, three stories without basement, 
houses telephone power equipment and No. 5 Crossbar equipment. 
The proposed addition (approximately 100' X 200') will consist 
of an entire fourth floor, which is the ultimate expansion verti-
cally. No further expansion can be made laterally on presently 
owned property. The enlarged building will care for forecasted 
growth requirements in excess of twelve years. 

Reason for this addition: 
This work is necessary to provide turn around space for 

an initial No. 1 ESS unit, which will extend the life expectancy 
of the office considerably. The present building will exhaust in 
early 1976, due to concentrated requirements for T-carrier and 
E-repeater equipment. 

References: 
Commercial Forecast, Dated 3-2-71, confirmed 9-28-71 
Annual Gain Trend, dated 10-1-71 (Typical Illustrated 

in Fig. 4) 

Estimate Prepared By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO [SZJ INITIALS -;;YIJP 
SERVICE DATE 10-1-73 COMPLETION DATE 12-15-74 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

858,600 I 24,000 831,200 I 16,800 
A:ECOMMENOED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIV. I"LT •• NO. , &QUIP. &HOi. , All~H.ENG. OR SPCL.. SERV •• NC. GENERAL MANAGJER 

APPROVED: 

DIV. PL T. SUPT., BLDG. & EOPT. ENG., ENG. BLDG. OR ENG. EOPT Y ICI! ~RE.SIDENT AND GI!:NERAL. MAN/Ir.GEI'II 

CUST. SERV. ENG.- ENG. OF O.S.P. 

CHI&I"' ENGIHE.N VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT- MO. ILL. 

GENERAL PLANT MANAGER VICI!: PRESIDENT • .NGIHI[IERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY· FORM SN-861 

GllNiliiiAL. COioiiMtRCIAL MANAGER 
AUTHORIZEO BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS· FORM SN 860 
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Dallas Melrose 631 Building - Additions and Alterations 

ER 10955 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

1. Job Conditions 

The 631 wire center is located in one of the fastest ~rowin~ sections 
of Dallas, serving a concentrated office and industrial area. If the in­
stallation of No. 5 Crossbar equipment is continued, building space will 
exhaust within the next ten jears, requirdng the establishment of another 
wire center. This addition will provide the necessary turn around space and 
increase the life expectancy of the building. The initial ESS equipment 
will be shipped in the second quarter of 1974, with a mid-1975 completion date 

The existing building has a reinforced concrete frame,and masonry 
walls with face brick exterior. The addition 'l'lill be of like construction, 
and will match the existing building with respect to exterior design and 
materials. A passenger elevator, provisions for which were included in the 
original portion of the building, will be installed and a freight elevator 
will be prov~ded in added space at the rear of the buildin~. 

Separate property ~cross street from the building, purchased recently, 
will be improved as part of this project to satisfy City of Dallas off-street 
parking requirements. The property is presently in Account 100.2 under 
another estimate. 

2. Estimated Cost 

Contract (Addition only) 

$615,600 
356,586 cu. ft 

$615,600 
20,000 sq.ft. 

$1. 73 per cu. ft. 

$30.78 per sq.ft. 

Note: Cost per sq. ft. is required. 
Cost per cu. ft. is optional. 

3. Forecast 

Loaded (Addition only) 

$72g ,000 
35 ,586 cu.ft. 

= $2.04 per curt. 

$729,000 =$36.45 per sqft 
20,000 sq.ft. 

Forecasted line and main station development and equipped building 
capacity: 

Lines 
Main Stations 

Page 27-2 

Forecast 

12-31-74 12-31-82 12-31-86 

25,143 
23,490 

43,400 
40,000 

49,600 
46,000 

Equip:eed 
Building 

12-31-82 12-31-86 Capacitl 

47,104 55,296 60,000 
50,000 60,000 60,000 
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SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FORM SN-4A 
(REV. 7-70) 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ES Tl MATE REQUEST NO. .-1.0~9::..:5~5 __ _ 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 

PLANT cosT o, PLANT CLASS OF PLANT ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED SALVAGE 
A 8 c D 

Building (T-8250) $855,200 $3,400 $24,000 

(10-72) 

The above expenditure will be s ~divided s follows 

Existina 
Addition Building 

lOC lOC lOX C}LQM Ql(lp 

Sfil<; fiOO s101< non s< non Sl0.100 sc; ?nn 
Architectural 

·~inn 5 800 1 000 100 200 100 

ll.r,-.~, i r.ect 1 ~ Fee .'!) .. 100 c; .700 ?00 _500 300 
Miscellaneous 
Rvpense 6 000 1 (){l(l - 1 (!{I -

TTn 1 ,.., .. ,;.,,; 'T'rd-, 1 "" <:e:c;o "Inn 0::11<; 71'\f\ C'l 'li\rl 0::11'\ Q(\(\ cc; e:nn 

Rnai nAPri nrr 1? <on ? onn 100 ?on 1 1'11'1 

..S7.01l0 8 500 - - -
T.n:or'lor'l 'l'nrr<l!=:t S7?q ooo Sl?fi .700 s< 400 s11 .100 S5 700 

1971 1972 1973 1974 Total_ 

Gross Additions Sl o .nnn $300,000 $513,200 $32,000 $855,200 

Cost of Removal - 1,400 2,000 - 3,400 

Maintenance 6,300 10,500 - 16 800 

Plant Retired - 6,700 17,300 - 24,000 

TOTAL 

ESTIMATED MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF 
ICCT.CODE AIIOIINT CCT.CODE AMOUNT ~CCT.CODE AllOt! NT ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

!en oM Sll .1 00 &ROSS 

910R 5,700 EXPENDITURES (A+IJ $858 600 
PLANT RETIREMENTS (C) 24 000 
NET 
REOUIREIIENTS (A+B-D} 858 600 
&ROSS ADDITIONS (A) At;<; 700 

TOTAL '?16,800 NET ADDITIONS (A-C) 831,200 
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Dallas Melrose 631 Building Addition 

Work Sheet - Page 1 

Area No. T-8250 

Page 27-4 

ER 10955 

Dallas rl!elrose 6 31 Building Addition: Fourth Floor 
over entire building. 

Cubic Contents: 

99' 7 1/2" X 198 1 7 1/2" X 15' 6" 
8' 4 1/2" X 30' X 15' 6" 

20' 4" X 23 1 4" X 73' 
8" X 23 1 8" X 28 1 

22 1 4" X 22 t 4" X 12 1 6" 

Total 
Square foot contents Total 

306,606 
3,906 

34,529 
• 5;320 
• 6,225 

356,586 cu. ft. 
20,000 sq. ft. 

Land for parking - purchased in 1971 - Area No. T-8250 -
Estimate A-2865 to remain in Acct. 100.2 under A-2865. 

1. Building Addn. - 1969 -Est. 7490 -
2. Orig. Building - 1969 - Est. 9778 -

Factor 1.11 
Factor 1. 51 

Addn. 
lOC 

Pres .Bldp.:. 

Bldg. Addn. 356, 386 c.t. @ 1.60 

570,600 
Elevator vlork 

New Freight 
One passenger 

pres. bldg. 

Bldg. Work associated 
with installation of 
passenger elev: 

Shaft walls 
Remove slabs 
Relocate doors 
Repaint refurbish 
lobbies and adj. 
corridor 
New ceiling, 
lobbies 2nd & 
3rd floors 

45,000 

lOC lOX 

30,000 

4,000 
800 

700 

910M 910R 

600 

2,000 

PD 

596 



Dallas Melrose 631 Building Addition 

i'lork Sheet - Page 2 

New Lighting - Lobbies 
(2nd & 3rd Floors) 

Improve parking lot 
Remove & replace docks 
Remove t replace exterior 

walls at docks 

Addn. 
lOC 

Remove roof-orig. bldg. 
Piping extensions-pres. bldg. 
Relocate cooling tower 
temporarily-then permanently 
Addns. to switchgear & elect 
extensions 
Relocate exhnuse fans-roof 
Replace screen-front entrance 
Replace ceramic tile spandrels 
Unforeseen 

Contract Totals 

Architectural Supervision 
Architectural Fee 
Miscellaneous Expense 

Unloaded Totals 
Engineering 
Interest 

Loaded Totals 

615,600 

5,800 

32,300 

6,000 

659,700 

12,300 

57,000 

729,000 

Pres. 
Bldg. 
-1..Q.L 

800 

30,000 
7,500 

1,000 

8,000 

10,000 

1,200 
6,000 
8,000 

400 

350 
llQQ 

300 
600 
500 

108,000 3,000 

1,000 100 

5,700 200 

1,000 

115,700 3,300 

2,000 100 

8,500 

126,200 3,400 

1,500 

5,000 

500 

2,500 

10,100 

200 

500 

100 

10,900 

200 

11,100 

500 

800 

400 

5,200 

100 

250 

50 

5,600 

100 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

6,756 

2 J 368 
3,512 

1,266 
2,Rl4 
2,000 

24,000 

24,000 

24,000 

(Note: For reproduction purposes, this example has been typed. It may by 
handwritten and the fo~at varied as desired. 
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FIGURE 28 

NEW BUILDING 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY Form SN-4 
(Rev. 7-70) 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.--------­

AREA Dallas DIVISION Dallas North (4) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 11085 

TITLE: 

FRISCO, TEXAS - New Frisco West 373 Building 

NATURE AND NE~ESSITY 

This estimate provides for the construction of the new 
Frisco West 373 Building in Frisco, Texas. The proposed building, 
one story and basement, approximately 62' X 100 I 1 will house power 
equipment, a future emergency engine in the basement, and No. 5 
Crossbar equipment. 

Land for this project is being purchased under Estimate 
A-3156. The investment will remain in Account 100.2 under that 
estimate until the office is placed in service. 

The proposed building will meet requirements in excess of 
eight years. The initial building will be designed for lateral 
expansion to the rear (s~uth) and side (west) and for two addi-
tional upper floors to care for future growth requirements. 

Reasons for this project: 
An increase of 50.4 percent of total main telephones by 

1990 is forecasted due to rapid suburban residential growth, 
and the proximity of this. area to the new Regional Airport. 
Approved Plant Extension Engineering Study D-6120 indicates the 
most economical method or serving this area will be to establish 
a new No. 5 Crossbar office. 

References: 
Plant Estension Engineering Study No. D-6120, 

approved 6-14-71 
Commercial Forecast, dated 10-27-71 
Annual Gain Trend, dated 2-1-71 (Typical Illustrated 

in Figure 13) 

Estimate Prepared By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO OZl INITIALS ...d:N 
SERVICE DATE 2-1-74 COMPLETION DATE ._.12-1-74 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

~425,500 I - $425 I 500 -
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIV. ~LT. ENG •• lfQUIP. I:NO. , AIU::H.aHC. Oft ef>Ct.. 8:KRV. aNO. Q.I[NEitAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

DIV. PLT. SUPT .• BLDG. &i EOPT. ENG .• ENG. BLDG. OA .ENG. EQPT VICII: .P'ftE&lDifNT AND G£NifRAL JofANAGI:lt 

CUST. SERV. ENG.- ENG. OF O.S.P. 

CHI&,. aHOINI[JI:W VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT -MO.-ILL. 

Q.KNIUtAL PLANT MANAOI:It V!Cif :1"1111!:&\DENT - I:NGINifl!:fUNO 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY· FORM SN-861 

GlfNS:RAL COMM.JtCIAL MANAGEII 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS· FORM SN 860 
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New Frisco 'tlest 373 Building 

ER 11085 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

1. Job Conditions 

2. 

Frisco is located approximately 23 miles north or 
metropolitan Dallas, in the center of the Denton, McKinney, 
and Dallas-Ft. vlorth employment center. '!'his area is 
undergoing a transition from an agricultural to a suburban 
residential community. Garza and Little Elm lake has been 
and will continue to ba an inrluential growth factor in the 
development of this area. The new Re~ional Pirport is 
expected to create approximately h2,000 jobs by 1975, a 
portion of which will live in this forecasted area. The 
new building will be required for the initial e~uipment 
installation presently scheduled to start in February of 
1974. 

Estimated Cost 

Contract Loaded 

B48~loo = $1.75 per cu. rt. $425 1 500 = $2.14 per cu. 
198,920 cu. .ft. 198,920 cu. f't • 

$348 1100 = $28.07 per sq. .ft. $4252500 = $34.32 per sq. 
12,400 sq. rt. 12,400 sq. .ft. 

Note: Cost per square .ft. 
Cost er cubic .ft. 

3. Forecast 

Forecasted line and main station development and 
equipped building capacity: 

Forecast Eauipped 

f't. 

f't. 

12-31-74 12-31-81 12-31-81 Building Capacity 

Lines 
Main Stations 

947 
975 

4,700 
4,725 

1!,840 
5,000 

h,6oo 
7,000 

4. Study Comparison of' Associated Projects 

of gross additions: 

Land 
Building 
#5XB COE 
COE Trunking 
Outside Plant 

Totals 

Comparison of present a;1d study views 

Study View 

28,000 
396,000 
581,000 
150,000 
716.000 

$1,87l,OO(J 

Present View 

17,000 
425,500 
581,000 
150,000 
716,000 

$1,889,500 (+1.0%) 
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SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NQ. __ 11_0_8_5 __ 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 

PLANT COST OF PLANT 
CLASS OF PLANT ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED 

A a c 

_Bni 1 ni ncr 'J'-0'>01 ~ll?£> £>(l(l 

'l'h<> ;,hnv<> ~·""""""' ... ~11 ho "' ,hr'!.;,..; r'lor'l :., .f'~l, ~"'"' 

Building 
1 nro 

Contract S348 100 

Architect's Fee 20,900 

Ar,-,hi •1 ·_sian 6 500 

Mi"'""'ll 7 soo 

TTn 1 .._,,.,.,.,.-1 'T'n-1-"' 1 S3W1 000 

_Engineerinq 8,000 

Interest 34.500 

T r'l .r'l 'l'nt-ri 1 $425 500 

1Q7? , Q71 lQ7ll 

Gross Additions $50,000 $327,500 $48,000 

TOTAL 

ES IMATED MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF 

FORM SN-4A 
(REV. 7-70) 

SAL VAG£ 
D 

'T'n-l-;,1 

$425,500 

ACCT,CODE ANOUNT !AccT. COD£ AMOUNT ACCT. CODE ANOUNT ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
E:ltP'ENDITUR£5 (A+B) S425 500 
PLANT RETIREMENTS (C) -
NET 
REQUIREMENTS {A+B-D) ~4?£> £>(l(l 
GROSS ADDITIONS (A) :;i4:<!!:> 1 !:>UU 

TOTAL NET ADDITIONS (A-C) $425,500 
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FIGURE 29 

MICROWAVE TOWERS AND BUILDINGS 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
(REV. 1-73) 

AUTHORIZATION. ESTIMATE NO.--------- Fap:e 1 of 2 
ESTIMATE REQUEST NO 1198° AREA San Ant·::>nio SanA}t~~6fho (2.) OIVIS!n~ 

TITLE: 

ORANGE GR1..iVE-HARLINGEH 'l'D-2 HICROVTAVE SYSTE'1. Bu:U Unp;s and ToNers 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate rrovides for the erection of buildings 
and towers required to complete the micrmmve svstem bet'!oreen Cornus 
Christi and Harlingen, Texas. The locations are as follo'l'rs: 

Self Supnorting Tower 
Location Hei~ht TvEe Buildinp; 

Corpus Christi 50' H (On Roof) Tulip 882 (Exist in~) 
Rabb 175' :1 (Existing) 61' X 28' (Existinp:) 
Orange Grove 165' A ( tl 150 I) 61' X 311' (Existing) 

(Add upner platform) This Estimate 
San Dieco 275' E 61' X 2 8• This Estimate 
Falfurrias 275' E 61' X 28' This EstiMate 
Rachel 200' E 61 t X 28' This Est:hnate 
Linn 175' E 61' X 2fl' This Estimate 
t.1onte Alto 125' E 61' X 28' This Est:tmate 
Harlingen 155' Snec. (On Roof) "ll23"Bldg. (Est. 1783) 

The new microwave syster.~, t-Thich Nill ultimately inter­
connect with the Corpus Christi-San Antonio TD-2 S~rstem, will be 
equipped initially for one message channel, tt-ro T.V. channels (north 
to south) and one nrotection channel. 

The new microwave nath is necessary because the nresent 
"Il" cable serving the Rio 11rande Valley with voice grade facilities 
will exhaust in 1972. TV service for this area :!.s now nrovided over a 
Corpus Christi-Harlingen light-haul TD-2 system 'I'Thich will be removed 
under a separate authorization when the ne'I'T long-1-taul system is T'llace;J 
in service. Three of th:::. existing sites, Falfurrias, Rachel and Linn 
will be used for the new towers and buildings. 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ 
SERVICE DATE 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS 

I 
RECOMMENDED: 

APPROVED: 

DIV ?LT. SUPT. BLDG. & EO?T ENG., ENG. BLDG. OR ENG_ EQPT 
CUST SERV ENG ~ ENG OF 0 S P --ENG. MGR - FAC 

CHtEP' EHGIHEJE:It 

DATE 

NO CJ INITIALS 

COMPLETION DATE 

Nl>T ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

I 
APPROVED: DATE 

VICE PRESIDENT TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT- MO. ILL 

LJSTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY~ FORM SN-861 

AUTHORfZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 

Page 29-1 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.---------

AREA San Antonio San AA¥5MB (?-) DIVISION ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

Page 2 of 2 
11Q8Q 

TITLE: 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

REFERENCES: 

Plant Extension Engineering Study ST-1094, al"nroved 
October 30' 1969. 

Transmission and Protection Engineer 
Method of Provision TR-l-71-2 • dated October 15' 19fi9. 
superseded by TR-l-7l-2A, dated February 5, 1970 

Estimate Prepared By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES GJ NO CJ INITIALS Ai1l 
SERVICE DATE Q-;J -71 COMPLETION DATE (/ Oq;7 •. 71 

GROSS EXPENDITURES PLANT RETIREMENTS NET AODIT10NS I MAlNTENANCE 

811. 911_0 - R~~.QOO I 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIY. PLT. &NO. , 11:0011". &NG, • A.ltC.H.IENG, OR SPCL.. aiUIV, &NG, ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT ANO GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

OIV PLT. SUPT., BLDG. & EQPT ENG .• ENG. SLOG OR ENG. EQPT VICE 1"-lti!:SIOIENT AND GENERAL M:ANAGII:.fl 

CUST SERV £NG ~ENG OF 0 S P ··ENG. MGR · FAC 

CHIIEF S:HGIHEilR VICE PRESIDENT TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT- MO.· ILL 

OI!NIEaAL P'LANT IIANAOI!:III VTCI!: "Jt~SfDI!:NT - JlNGINIEERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY. FORM SN-861 

GII:NEIIIAL COMMII:RCIAL. MANAGER 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS· FORM SN 860 
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SECTION 190-100-310 SW 

Orange Grove-Harlingen TD-2 & Microwave System 

1. Job Conditions 

Estimate Request 11989 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

The towers will be standard Bell System towers. The 
buildings will be of masonry. 

Three of the existing sites, Falfurrias, Rachal and 
Linn will be used as sites for the new towers and 
buildings. 

2. Study Comparison 

Comparison of ST-1094 with present view of gross 
additions: 

Land (Est. A-2379) 

Buildings 

Towers (ERE-11989) 

Tower-Harlingen-Est. 1783 

Path Loss Testing (Est. 2078 
and Supplement #1) 

Central Ofrice Equipment 

Radio & Circuit 
(Part of Est. 2116) 

Power (Part of Est. 2116) 

Cost of Removal (Future Est.) 

Project Total 

Gross 

Study View 

~ 8,000 

510,000 

580,000 

32,000 

2,047,500 

424,500 

82.000 

$3,683,750 

Additions 

Present View 

~ 8,900 

281,000 

549,100 

258,000 

57,000 

1,890,000 

348,500 

82.000 

$3,474,500 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Southwenern Bell Telephone Company 

FORM SN-4E 
(10-731 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE NO _____ ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 11989 

LOCATION CLASS OF PLANT GROSS COST OF PLANT SALVAGE REUSED MAINTENANCE 
CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL EXPENSE 

Y-4360 Buildings -
Towers 29,000 

X-7561 Buildings 58,100 
Towers 134,600 

X-7296 Buildings 56,200 
Towers 134,600 

X-6317 Buildings 56,200 
Towers 104,800 

X-6144 Buildings 56,200 
Towers 84,600 

X-6383 Buildings 58,100 
Towers 61,500 

- Total 
Buildings 284,800 

- Total 
Towers 549,100 

IAI (B) ICI (D) (E) (F) 
TOTAL A~~ Ql1fl 

TOTAL YEAR 1970 83.900 

EXPENDITURES YEAR 1971 750,000 
IN YEAR 19 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

NET 
$ ............ 8.3.3..,.900 __________ REQUIREMENTS (A+B-DI 

GROSS 
$ ···-----~~~_._~()_Q _______ 

GROSS 
s ··········--~~~ ... 29JL ......... EXPENDITURES (A+Bl ADDITIONS !AI 

PLANT NET 
$ --····----~~~_._2QQ_ ___________ RETIREMENTS (CI $ ··---------····-----·-·· ADDITIONS (A-C) 

NET CAPITAL $ _______ 83.3..9.QD_ _____ 
REQUIREMENTS (A+B-El 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FORM SN-4A 
(REV. 7-70) 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE REQUEST NO._..::!:.l.;!:.,l9u8~9 __ 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 
etiRREII'I: RE ll FBR &&A 19E 

I'LANT COST OF I'LANT 
CLASS OF PLANT ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED SALVAGE .. 8 c D 

Rnilnin<T 10-f' $ 58,100 

rp,..,,.,., ... 11'1-r' 134 600 

Total $192,700 

The r~hnv<=> <=>xnenditure will be s bdivided lPProximat lv as fol ows: 

Blda 10- Tower 10 c 

- R11 i 1 t'H nn s 46.000 

Contract - Tower $122,000 

Access Road 1,500 

Miscellaneous 1,300 2,400 

Enaineerina 2,400 

Architect's Fee 1,800 

·.,;,..,,.,_ 1 800 1 200 

TTnlr.;on<>n 'l'n+-;,1 s 52 400 $128,000 

RncrinPerina 1,600 2,600 

Interest 4,100 4,000 

Loaded Total $ 58,100 $134,600 

(Note: Balance of SN-4A's omit ed from e> Iampl e) 

TOTAL $192 700 
lt"<1tUATED MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES SUioNARY OF 

ACCT.Ce>DE AMOUNT j,.CCT.CODE AMOUNT ACCT. CODE AMOUNT ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURES (A+8) $192,700 
PLANT RETIREMENTS (C) -
NET 
REQUIREMENTS (A+B-0) $192,700 
GROSS ADDITIONS (A) $192,700 

TOTAL NET ADDITIONS (A-C) $192,700 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 30 

SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATE 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
!REV. l-7:3J 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE N0,_2_973 Sur>rlement #1 Page 1 of 2 
AREA ~""' An+~">n1n ~,.,... t. t- "'~"' (2) lOf\74 DIVISION D " ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 

TITLE: 

Additional No. 1 
BROW!JSVILLE • TEXAS - LINCOLN (51-12, 5l-!6) OFFICE: Ster>-b;.r-Sten Ermt. 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

Estimate 2973 provided for the addition of 1400 lines 
and 1500 terminals of Ro. 1 Ster-by-Sten Equipment in the Browns-
ville Lincoln 542 Central Of1'1ce. As revised by this sunnlemf/!lt, 
the project now provides for increased switching canacity as well 
as the addition of 1600 lines and 1500 terminals. 

This project has a service date of August 6, 1972. and 
is being revised for the following reasons: 

a. Recent Traffic usage studies indicate a sign:f.ficant 
increase in ccs per 1\!. T., thus re11uiring major 
switching relief not nrovided under the original 
estimate. 

b. The need to-maintain the August 6, 1972' service 
date and to minimize the cost of nroviding relief 
can best be served by s upn lemen t i ng the original 
estimate since Western Electric Engineering work 
on the oriciral nroject has already begun. 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO D INITIALS 

SERVICE DATE COMPLETION DATE 
GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

I I 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVE:D: DATE 

DIV. I"LT, IENO •• EQUIP. ENO • • ARCH.ENG. OR SPCL. •&RV. ENC. ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

DlV. PLT SUPT, SLOG & EOPT ENG,. ENG BLDG OR ENG- EOPT V tel!: PRESIDENT AND OENI!RAL MANACE¥1 
CLIST SERV ENG - ENG OF 0 S P --'ENG. M'GR- FAC 

CHtE.- litHGINEII:R VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT· MO. ILL. 

GENERAL PLANT MANAGER VICE I'"RE&IOI!NT - ENGINEERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY- FORM SN-86t 

G£Nii:flfAL. COMMERCIAL. MANAGER 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 
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SECTION 190-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
lREV. 1-73) 

AREA s~ 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE N~973 Supplement #l Page 2 of' 2 

1087!1 'fltGR..,O DIVISION San Antonio (?) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 
TITLE: 

LINCOLn (5!12,5!16) OFFICE: Add:ttional No. l BROWUSVILLE, TEXAS - Sten-by-Sten Eopt. 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

ORIGINAL 
ESTIMATE SUPPLEf.ffiNT #l TOTAL 

GROSS ADDITIONS $186,850 $124.700 $ 3"i'l,55 0 

REFERENCES: 

1. Facility Renort dated 11-9-71 
2. Annual Gain Trend (Typical Illustrated in 

Figure 13) 
Fig. 32) 3. Outline of Plan (Typical Illustrated in 

ll. Traffic Orders 71-S-104C, 71-S-55R 
5. vlire Center Area Forecast dated 2-11-71 

(Verif'ied 10-1-1971) 
6. Specification 0458.68 Appendix #1 

Estimate Prepared By 

Estimate Reviewed By 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO CD INITIALS .A P11 
SERVICE DATE Aup:ust 1972 COMPLETION DATE llugMt, 1972 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

124.700 I - - - 124,700 I - - -
RECOMMENDED! DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIY. PLT. liNG •• GVIP. liNG •• ARCH.IINQ. OR SPCL. 811RV. ENG. ASSISTANT VICE PR£5!DENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED: 

DIV. PLT. SUPT. BLDG. & EQPT. ENG .. ENG. BLDG. OR ENG EOPT VICE PI'II£SIDENT ANI) G£NI!:I'IIA1.. MANAGE I'll 
CUST SERV ENG -ENG OF 0 5 P ··ENG. MGR . FAC 

CHI&F ENOINEJI;I'II VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT- MO. ILL. 

GENERAL PLANT MANAGER VICE PRE81DENT • E-NGINEERING 

LISTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY • FORM SN·861 
GENERAL. COMMERC1AL MANA<iER 

AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS. FORM SN 860 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
~REVISED 11-73) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES 0 NO CK 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 'k -TEL. CO. 0 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE 0 -W.E. CO. <X 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

Excn: l:UE SXS Eqpt. 37 
8 
A 

Exch: s Circuit Eqpt. 57 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R 

A Auto. Number Identification 437T M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

8 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS YEAR 
iPLANT ADDITIONS) 19 71 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FlU: 

SECTION 1 -HEADER DATA 

co. A OFC. AUTH. FILE ADDRESS 

ID c MO DAY YR. 
NO. NUMBER I CONTROL LOC REO. NO 

1-2 3 4~5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 

29 3 11 12 71 73 2973 X6030 769666 
CD I 
ID 

LOCATION I AI I COMPL. DATE 

3BJ 39-72 73-74 75-BO 

I I Brownsville 542 I E 121 08 I 30 I 7 

SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRJBUTION 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS 
CD ADJ. LOCATION MAIN LTA MATERIAL LABOR 10 CODE OR 

EST. 10874 EST.IR.O. 2073 
REO. NO.------- NO.-------
LOCATION 
CODE (C & X} X6030 

GROSS COST Of PLANT 
ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED 

s305,000 $ $ 

1 700 

4 890 

IAI !BI ICI 
s311,590 $ $ 

AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 

8,600 19 72 302,000 

$ 

IDI 
$ 

LOCATION 
CODE {R & M) X6030 
SHEET_l_of _2 __ 

DATE 11-2-71 

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERIAL 

$ 

lEI 
$ 

YEAR AMOUNT 
19 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
311,500 ~ EXPENDITURES !A+ Bl $ 

~:d PLANT 
a: 0 RETIREMENTS iC) $ -w = 
0" 
~ ti NET 

w :t 0 REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- D) $ 311,500 0 
0 w w w 

" "'"' .. GROSS 
311,500 z 5: z z w 

ADDITIONS IAI $ ""-' 9w :t :t w 
1-Z 0 <J 0 NET 0 

""' N M.,; ADDITIONS lA-Ci $ 311,500 
NET CAPITAL 

311,500 REQUIREMENTS !A+ B-El $ 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EOPT. !NST. OIV. BILL EOPT. SPE .. ETC TELCO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 48-50 54- 56-63 n-70 
MATL ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTA. 41-47 51-53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 CR X6030 37 !r 101200 46800 25000 5000 500 6000 184. 500 
4 DR X6030 37 c 166400 76900 41700 8500 1500 1000( ~"" (\(\(\ 

4 CR Xf '!0 57 ll' - - - -
4 nR XI 10 S7 !r 1000 400 200 100 1.700 
4 ,.,, Yf 10 417 I'!'(' ?t;O 1 <;() 1 <;o 1()() F;SO 
4 DR Yf 10 417 ITr ?Rt;() 11 <;() F;()O ?()() 4.ROO 

r;- CR.. f-x-60.3.0 ·u IM 10.00.0 1000 700 11.700 
DR X6030 37 M 9000 4000 700 11 '700 

4 

4 

4 

' 
4 

4 : 
2 TOTAl CJSOO 2000 ]600( 325.200 
3 CHANGE TOTAl 17n.?c;n AR 4<;() 4c; c;oo PREPARED BY 

ExPLANAriO~- To revise distribution of charges to include TEL NO ----------------

supplemental amounts 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FOR~1 SN-4C 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORMSN4C 
tREVISED 11-731 

Supplement 1 
F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO"D YES D NO ili 

q U"'OER CONSTRUCTION 
ENGINEERED BY 

i 
I 

I 
t 
i 
i 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE D 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WIT..,::JRAWAL FROM SERVIC 

s 
p 

E 

s 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s 
E 
q 

A ... 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
F\ 

p 

B 
)( 

S',..'3 ACCOUNT 

o::SCRIPTION 

Exch: COE SXS EaPt. 

-TEL.CO.D 

-W.E. CO. Xl 

CODE 

37 

437T 

-

TOTAL EXPE~Qr .. URES 

; GROSS AODITIO~JS £¥YEARS YEAk 
19 

! 
I 
t co. 

l 10. 
A 
c 

1-7 3 

• 38 I 
l 1 I 

EST$MATEO CO~ .. \POS•TION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 125- l'iPUl' DATA FOR MASTER DtSTRidUTIOf\1 FlU: 

SECTiON 1- HE~OER L>ATA 

?AO. OfC AUTH. Fl LE ADDRESS 
DAY YR 11.0 PIIUMBCR I CONTROL LOC REO. NO 

43 £-7 8-9 10-ll t2-l9 20-76 27-37 

i 
At COMPL. DATE 

39-72 Jl-74 75-80 

E I I I 
SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION 

. 

Gl=IOSS 
~DOITIC'''.:S 

s 120 500 

4,200 

'ii24, 700 

A'3o,u6oo 

s 

EST. 10774 EST./R.O. 2973 
REO.NO. ______________ NO.----~--------

LOCATION 
CODE IC & Xl X6030 

COST OF PLANT 
REMOVAL RETIRED 

s s 

LOCATION 

CODE !R & M) ------=:--­
SHEET __ 2 __ 0F __ 2_ 

DATE~l=l~-~1=8~-~7~1~-

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERIAL 

s 

--

IBl 
$ 

\CI 10) \Ei 

$ AMOUNT $ YEAr. S AMOUm--1 
V~AR 

19 -,2 121,100 19 __J 
SUMMARY Of ESTIMATED REOUlREMENTS 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURES lA t Bl 

PLANT 
AEnREMENTS {CJ 

NET 
REQUIREMENTS tA + B- Ol 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS fAl 

NET 
ADDITIONS fA - CJ 

NET CAPITAL 
REQUIREMENTS {A + S- El 

s124, 700 

s124,700 

s124,700 

s124,700 

s124,700 
I 

I~ CO ADJ. 
10 

ACCOUNTING t;U.SSifiC~TtCIN W.E. CO. B!tlS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

LOCAnON 
CODE 

1 38 3940 4t.a> 

!• l.li.OIJjU 
14 
< 4 llrhO"'lO .. 
; 4 I AOVjV 
; 4 

MAtN 
ACCT. 

48-50 

-:ooe OR 
SU9 ACCT. 

51-53 

j"( 

'+j'( 

:J( 

LTR MATERIAL LABOR 
co COST OF EOPT. I!'•ST OIV. BILL 
54-
'5 5&63 64-71 

IG b5.~0 30 100 

l'l'G c,bUu 1,000 

1111 ll UVUJ 

REMAt~OEF~ PLANT TELCO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
EQPT SPE. ETC TEL. CO. LABOR& ENGR.NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

12-10 
MATL. ASSOC. & ASSCIC. BtLLS CONSTR. 

COSTS COSTS 

1o, ·roo ~ . ')()( 000 14.00C 120.'100 

590 1[){ 4.200 

Jl)l --
l4 
r·.~+---t-------~r----r------r--r-------~---------+---------+-----t-----~-----r-----r----+-------------i 

14 
4 

1 4 

! " 
4 

2 TOiA.L o·{, ovv j.I.,.Lvv l.'{, ~uu 

CHAN<il: TOTAL. 

EXPLO.NATIONo ____________________________ _ 

::s,ovv 
PREPAREOBV -----------------------------
TEC.NO. _____________________________ __ 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 31 

CIRCUIT ESTIMATE 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
iREV. f-731 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO.--------

AREA Houston DIVISION Beaumont: IS) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO 1 1 R 4 1. 

TITLE: 
GROVETON-HUNTSVILLE: Toll Circuit Equipment for the Independent 

Company's new ESS Office at Groveton 
NATURE AND NECESSITY 

This estimate provides eight "O" carrier terminals and 
associated equipment for the Independent Company's new ESS office 
and the removal of all toll circuit equipment from the old office 
at Groveton, Texas. A;tso eq"!lipment ~s .. inclu9-ed for the toll center 
at Huntsville, Texas, 1nclud1ng one 0 term1nal. Channels are 
provided for ten circuits. 

Plug-in units will be either reused from the old office 
or furnished from Central Stock under the annual plug-in estimate. 

Displaced equipment not held for reuse will be returned 
to the Western Electric Company for best allowance or junked. 

REFERENCES: 

Method of Pro~edure 73-41 
Specification 4H78.01 (not attached) 

4A09.26 (not attached) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES D NO CXJ INITIALS 

SERVICE DATE JanuarY 1974 COMPLETION DATE February 1974 
GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

$23,4oo 1 $19,soo $1,1oo 1 $2oo 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

APPROVED: 

DlV. PLT SUPT BLDG & EQPT ENG., ENG BLDG. OR ENG- EQPT 
CUST SERV ENG -ENG OF Q S P --ENG. MGR - FAC 

VICE PRESIOENT TEXAS VICE PRESIDENT- MO.· ILL. 

L.fSTED ON WEEKLY SUMMARY. FORM SN-861 

AUTHORIZED BYBOARO OF DIRECTORS· FORM SN 860 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

ERE 11843 
Page 1 or 2 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

INDEPENDENT COMPANY OFFICE 

GROVETON, TEXAS 

Major items to be added in new ofrice. 

Circuit Equipment 

8 - 0 carrier terminal mountings 
8 - 1 type terminating set mountings 
1 - 40B transmission measuring system 
1 - VF patch bay (6 wire) 
1 - Toll testboard (less lower unit) 
1 - Combined distributing frame 

Power Equipment 

1 - Positive (660A) 130 Volt power plant with 2 converters 

Major items to be removed from present office after conversion 
to new office. 

6 - 0 carrier terminal mountings 
1 - Positive 130 volt power plant with batteries 
1 - Toll Testboard (less lower unit) 
1 - Lot miscellaneous open wire terminating equipment 

Rearrangements and Changes 

Huntsville 295 Office: 

57M "0" carrier terminal modifications per EL 2115 to reduce 
failures of the R21 resistors. $200 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

OUTLINE OF PLAN CONTINUED 

HUNTSVILLE, TEXAS 

Major items to be added: 

Circuit Equipment: 

1 - 0 carrier terminal mounting 

Reused in place 

ERE 11843 
Page 2 of' 2 

1 - 0 carrier terminal mounting (this terminal is in place and 
unassigned. The HF leads will require recabling.) 

CARRIER CHANNEL UTILIZATION 

New Verif'ication 
Message Trunks Total 

Groveton-Huntsville 
*102-0B 0 2 2 

103-CB,l04-0A 8 0 8 
-g- -2- 10 

*Plug-in units only. Mounting is in place !'rom a previous job 
at Huntsville. Plug-in units only required. 

TOLL MESSAGE CIRCUIT DATA 

No. of' Circuits 
Pres. Proposed 
Total Growth Total 

Schedule BH CCS 
Pres Prop Act Est 
1972 1973 1972 .!211 

Huntsville, Groveton 21 8 29 03 01 480 620 

Verif'ication Trunks 0 2 2 01 4 

The above data was f'urnished by Traf'f'ic on October 9, 1972. 
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Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FORM SN-4E 
(10-731 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE. ESTIMATE NO.----- ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. jJg43 
LOCATION CLASS OF PLANT GROSS COST OF PLANT 

SALVAGE REUSED MAINTENANCE 
CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL EXPENSE 

G~TDN 

ZCf27D NEW OFFicE l'i,SOD 

IZ,'J2.ClO (ILJ) OFFIC.E. zgoo 1q,soo 17,700 

H/JNTSVIu£ 

Ztt350 Cl~fT 11 100 

zq3'1D C..lR.C.U..\T 200 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(A) ,L,b() 182 '600 
1

J~.511D 1
D

1
G.1tJ0 

lEI IFI

2 TOTAL 20. DO 
TOTAL YEAR 1972. 1.-200 ~oti 

EXPENDITURES YEAR 1973 19.1Ma I bOD 2.00 
f---IN YEAR 1974 12.00 1/Cl.SOO . t::7/f{j 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
NET 

$ ____ ..l_(o-#_7().0 ______ REQUIREMENTS (A+B-Q) 

GROSS 23 '-100 GROSS $------~(2,./,_()__Q _______ EXPENDITURES IA+BI $ -------'!!.J--------- ADDITIONS (A) 

PLANT $ ___ j_q_. 5_Q_Q ______ NET s _________ l,;.LI)Q _______ RETIREMENTS (C) ADDITIONS (A-CJ 

NET CAPITAL 
$ .. ...23,r-lf1)12 ___ I REQUIREMENTS. (A+B-EI 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

i 

I 
! 

I 
I 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 

YESD NO~ 

ENGINEERED BY 
-TEL.CO.D 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE Ll -W.E. CO. l( 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUBACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

l!.JRCUI'I' Gau I Y M L'':IV T 577 
B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R. 

A 
M 
A 

p I+ n.u v,.,Lr PtH.JE-f:t P~AIV\ 7S7T 
0 
w 
E 
A 

p 

8 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

EST. I 18 4- "2. EST.IR.O. 
REQ. NO. -""'-'-'--"-L:J_L..o.J"-- NO.-------
LOCATION LOCATION 
CODE (C & Xl k 92. ?0 CODE (R & M) --=-­

SHEET __L_ OF _3__ 

DATE /£)-/2- 2'Z-

COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 
REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

$ 12. P/00 $ ~ $ - $ - $ -

6 7oO - - - -, 

1;1 /'1~-oo 
IBl - ICl !Dl lEl -$ s - $ - $ 

I GROSS ADDITIONS BV YEARS YEAR AMOUNT YEAR /fOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 
!PLANT ADDITIONS) 19 72. /ooo '

9 73 1 $-oo 19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FIL~ 

GROSS 

/9 . .!:.-DO SECTION 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES {A+ Bl s 
co A OFC. AUTH. FilE ADDRESS ~!! PlANT 
I D. c MO. DAY YR 

NO. NUMBER 
a: Q RETIREMENTS (Ci $ -CONTROL LOC REO. NO. w = 

I 
Q <( 

1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27 37 
w ~ ~ NET 

/9 soo :t Q REQUIREMENTS {A+ B- m s .2.<; J )() /'Z. ?L ~~ z 2..70 8 w w w 
co 0 (3 (3 ... GROSS 

.1_9 ID 
LOCATION AI COMPL. DATE ~!~~~ ADDITIONS !Al s >-oo 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 1- z tJ 0 0 NET 

l61tall/il"QN Co, rN&t.J E[S"' oz I~B 174-
0 

ADDITIONS (A-Cl $ /t::t.S"D 0 I -r.wo. <..: N M ~ 

NET CAPITAL 1'7 ~-oo SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS !A+ B-E) $ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS OTHER TElEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD ADJ. LTR MATERIAL REMAINDER PLANT TEL CO. 10 LOCATION MAtN CODE OR LABOR SUNDAY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EOPT. INST. DIV BILl EOPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR& ENGR'NG &MISC OUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 54- 72-70 
MAT'l. ASSOC &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 41-47 48-50 51-53 55 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 .292 70 -~7 lTC. 'Boa :L8oo IJJ.oo .1oa }~GO Z.oo /7.. RoO 
4 I 
4 .. 7S7 lTC. .7 7()() IZ.oO 700 Ll-l':lb "06 100 {. 71!)[) 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL IOSoQ l+ooo 2.. laO 700 l~oo 300 ~~- ~-oa 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY :X B )C1w g['? 

EXPLANATION ----------------------------------------------------
TEL. NO ___ ...,.s.._-_,:J."'-.L/_---'8><.!.../.L?_~..._ ______ _ 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
{REVISED 11-73) 

II s IJ. 3 EST./R.O. 
REO.NO.--~~~~~--NO. ____________ __ 
EST. 

F.C.C.AUTHORIZATIONREQ'D YESD NOll( 
LOCATION LOCATION 
CODE IC & Xl Z. 92.90 CODE IR & M) ____ _ 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION '}4 -TEL. CO.)( 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE D -W.E. CO. D 

SHEET~ OF ---.3!._ 

DATE /0 -/Z • 72. 
APPROXIMATE OATE OF WITHORll,WAL FROM SERVICE :J"JIH.J l'i71J. 

SUBACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 
DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

t.aR.eviT iZ&I tJ I PM~ "NT .S'7T $ s 2ooo s IG"DOD $ 3. Stln $ -B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
P E 
E. R. 

A 
M 
A 

p i- J~a VllLl" PoutG~ l7&.A.ur 7~~71 800 ~~-~00 ~ 2.00 -0 
w 
E 
A 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES IAI - r:li.Boa ICI l9f:#- [~I(;. 700 lEI 
$ s -oo $ -

GROSS AOOITIONS BY YEARS YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 
{PLANT AOD!TIONSi 19 19 19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FILE. 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 

Z. Boo SECTION 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES iA + B) $ 

co. A OFC. AUTH. FILE ADDRESS ~!! PLANT MO. DAY YR. a: 0 

'' Soo 
10. c NO. NUMBER CONTROL LOC. I REO. NO. w = RETIREMENTS ICI $ 

0< 
1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 1{)..11 12-19 20-26 27-37 ~t; NET C 3.qoo) w :1: 0 REQUIREMENTS (A+ 8- 0} $ .2.11 f ~ lt. 172. ~~ z ~Z.¥0 0 0 w w w 

CD (J "'" .... GROSS 
LOCATION AI z z w 

ID COMPL. DATE z 5: < < .... ADDITIONS lA! $ -o-
38 

0 w l: :r w 
39-72 73-74 75-80 ;: z (J 0 0 NET 

( 11.b-oo) 
(J 

1 ,r-Q, oN 'l:IJD f'..D, [OJ.-DJ E IS o'21 Zfll7u. <,.; N Pi..; ADDITIONS lA Cl $ 

NET CAPITAL 

2.Baa SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS iA +B-El $ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
_, 

CD ADJ. LTR PLANT TEL. CO. ID LOCAT10N MAIN CODE OR MATERIAL LA BOA REMAINDER SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
CODE ACCT. SUBACCT CD COST OF EOPT. INST. DIV. BILL EOPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 41-47 48-50 54- 56-63 72-70 
MAT'l. ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 51-53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 Z ,Z.9D 57 ~X /SOD /DO JJ.ilO 2. £l"'-l~ 
4 ' 

~ 

4 'IF 7$7 rn: (#()() .!.-o J~a 8(l0 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL 2. DO JSO 55'Cl .Z.HDO 
3 CHANGE TOTAL 

PREPARED BY z:. B. ~c.!i!!l. 
EXPLANATION: __________________________________________________ ___ TEL. NO. ---"~'-'~=-.!/'----~"-'-~-"7_3 _______ __ 

Page 31-6 



SECTION 790~100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

~~~- NO. 11 a Jl. 3 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YES CJ NO~ 
LOCATION o 
CODE {C & XI Z r3.SO 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION ~ ENGINEERED BY 
-TEL. CO.D 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE D -W.E. CO. )( 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUBACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 

DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED 

C.1Jtev1r Gt:>u1PMG1>11f S7T $ J/IJO $ - $ -
B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R. 

A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
A 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~:' 1/oo IBJ - !CJ -$ $ 

GROSS AOOlTIONS BY YEARS YEAR A AMOUNT YEAR 

~9J'C/ (PLANT ADOinONS) 19 7Z.. #.oo 19 7~ 

$ 

{D) 

$ 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-731 

EST./R.O. 
NO _____________ __ 

LOCATION 
CODE (R & M) 2. Cf J lfO 
SHEET ____1t_ OF __L_ 

DATE /0 -IZ -72. 

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERtAL 

- s 

- lEI 
$ -

YEAR AMOUNT 
19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT 725- tNPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FlU: 

GROSS 

//00 SECTION 1 -HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES {A + 8} $ 

co A OFC AUTH. FILE ADDRESS ~ ~ PLANT 

I D. c MO. DAY YR. NO. NUMBER I 
a: Q RETIREMENTS (C! $ - o-CONTROL LOC REO. NO. w::!. 
Q .. 

1-2 3 4·5 6-7 8·9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 ~ t:; NET 

JJ {)(J w ::t Q REQUIREMENTS tA + B- Dl $ 
Z.ct I n. 72.. ~~ z. '3.!il! 7Z.'tS"35 0 10 0 w w w 
CD 0 

"" 1-
GROSS 

LOCATION Rl COMPl. DATE z at 2 z w {A) $ 1/JLO ID .. <-' ADDITiONS 
Ow ::t ::t w 

38 39-72 73-74 7580 ;:: z "0 Q NET 0 

1 HvNTS 11/L.L.G '1-<iS E IS o'Z.I t-817~ <,.; N M. ADDITIONS !A-C) $ 1100 
NET CAPITAL lloo SECTION 2- DETAil DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- e; $ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD AOJ. LOCATION LTR MATERIAL REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. 
ID MAIN CODE OR LABOR SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EOPT. INST. DIV. BllL EOPT. SPE., ETC TELCO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

3940 54- 72-70 
MAT'l. ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 

38 4147 48-50 51-53 55 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 2.9~~0 !J.-7 TC. SDO 3DO 100 !tfl IDO JOO 11~0-
4 I 
4 + I;:J "" 

_,_-n S'Ll .... -o Jo-n 2.bD 
4 

• 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

• 
4 

4 

2 TOTAL soo .~.!Jo-0 u.-o Joo ~~-o JOO 1300 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BV· X 8 ~!J~IS 

EXPLANATION-----------------------------------------------
TEL. NO. __ _.g£-L:.~=-.J.__-_,1!1o<.LJL7_.3.._ ____ _ 
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(RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE) 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 32 

SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATE--AUTHORIZATION SHEET 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FORM SN-4 

iREV. J-73) 

AUTHORIZATION, ESTIMATE NO. 3789 Supplement 

AREA Houston DIVISION Beaumont (5) ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 11843 
TITLE; 

Groveton-Huntsville -Toll Circuit Equipment for the Independent Company's New 
ESS Office at Groveton 

NATURE AND NECESSITY 

The original estimate provided for toll circuit equipment in 
the Independent Company's new ESS Office and the removal of all toll circuit 
equipment from the old office at Groveton, Texas. 

This supplement provides for additional expenditures to cover 
increased costs indicated by the contract proposals received from the 
Western Electric Company. An analysis of the contract proposals indicates 
the gross expenditures on this project will exceed those authorized by 
$10,900 (47 percent). The primary reasons for the increase in costs are 

shown below: 

Price increases and inadequate allowance for wire, 
cable and miscellaneous items. $3,600 

Price increase and additional installation charges 
for omitted material. $2,200 

Inadequate allowance for small job and additional 
charges for engineering the items omitted from the material 
list in the original estimate. $5,100 

--- ---

Total $10,900 

Original Supplement 
Total Estimate No. 1 

Gross Additions $20,600 $10,900 $31 ,500 
Cost of Remova 1 $ 2,800 $ 2,800 
Plant Retirements $19,500 $19,500 
Maintenance $ 200 $ 300 $ 500 
Salvage $ 6,700 $ 6,700 

REFERENCES : Outline of Plan 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED YES CJ NO (J[] INITIALS )II(/£,.,., 
SERVICE DATE March, 1974 COMPLETION DATE June. 1974 

GROSS EXPENDITURES I PLANT RETIREMENTS NET ADDITIONS I MAINTENANCE 

$10,900 I - $10 900 I $300 
RECOMMENDED: DATE APPROVED: DATE 

DIV. f>LT. KHO, • EQUIP. ENG • • AIICH.IENC. OR SP'CI.. 81EiiiiV. IENG. ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

APPROVED~ 

DIV. PLT. SUPT, BLDG. 8: EQPT ENG., ENG. BLDG. OR ENG. EOPT VICE P.ltESIDiiNT AND GENIUtA.L MANAGHEII 

CUST SERV ENG -ENG OF 0 S P --ENG. MGfi · FAC 

CHIRP' ENGINIE.,. VICE PRESIDENT-TEXAS VICE PRESiDENT- MO -ILL. 

GENI:IIAL ~L.ANT MANA~EA VICR PREa!DENT - EN~INI:ERINC 

LtSTEO ON WEEKLY SUMMARY· FORM SN-861 

C:ENEJtAL. COMM.RClAL MANAGER 
AUTHORIZED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS- FORM SN 860 
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Maintenance 

OUTLINE OF PLAN 

Estimate 3789, Supplement 1 

Huntsville 295 Office: 

Western Electric Company engineering and 
installation charges for the rearrangements 
necessary at Huntsville were higher than 
estimated. 

SECTION 790-l00-310SW 

$ 300 

Other adjustments are shown on the revised SN4C's to bring the 
estimate into agreement with the contract analysis. 
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SECTION 790-100-310SW 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

FORM SN-4E 
(10-73) 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE, ESTIMATE NO 3789 .SJ ESTIMATE REQUEST NO. 11843 

LOCATION CLASS OF PLANT GROSS COST OF PLANT SALVAGE REUSED MAINTENANCE 
CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL EXPENSE 

GROVETON 
Z9270 Original 19500 
Z9290 Original 2800 19500 6700 

Supp.l 10000 
Total 29500 

HUNTSVILLE 
Z9350 · Original 1100 200 

Supp. 1 900 300 
Total 2000 500 

Combined 
Total 31500 2800 19500 6700 500 

(AI (BI ICI (Dl lEI (Fl 
TOTAL SUD[ 1. 10900 300 

TOTAL YEAR 19 72 1600 500 
EXPENDITURES YEAR 19 7~ 19000 500 500 

IN YEAR 19 7~ 10900 1800 19500 6700 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS NET _lQ_._9_QQ ___________________ REQUIREMENTS (A+B-Dl $--

GROSS $ _____ lQ_.~Q9 ______________ GROSS $ ____ J__Q_~_~_QQ ____________________ 
EXPENDITURES (A+Bl ADDITIONS (AI 

PLANT NET 
$ _____ 10.,.9.00 ____________________ RETIREMENTS (C) $ ------------------------- ADDITIONS lA-C I 

NET CAPITAL $ ____ llt .. 9.QQ_ __________ REQUIREME'NTS (A+B-EI 
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SECTION 790-100-310SW 

CDMBJ..-,ED 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
!REVISED 11-73} 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YES D NOK_ 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION -y_ ENGINEERED BY -TEL. CO. 0 

CURRENTLY REAOY FOR SERVICE D -W.E. CO. ~ 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

7oL.L. c.,~r- JT EOL>JP'JIII~-JVT h-'7r 
B 
A 
$ 

' c 

s $ 
p E 
E. R. 

A 
M 
A 

p + 1'3D LIDL. r 7~-? 
0 
w 
E 
A 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS Y7AR 
(PLANT ADDITIONS) 19 :z. 

ESTIMATED COMPOStTION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- 1NPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FILE 

SECTION 1- HEADER DATA 

FILE ADDRESS co. A OFC AUTH. 
I D. c MO. DAY YR. NO. NUMBER CONTROL LOC REO. NO 

1-2 3 4-5 6-7 B-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 I 27-37 

aq .3 0 2.6. 7U. f..<: O.'l 7fl'1 z. 2.70 n.c;~~* 
CD I 
10 

LOCATION R1 I COMPL. DATE 

38 39-72 73-74 1 75-80 

1 IGRolflfTbN ~IUD. Co. E IS"Io" loJ IN· 
SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS 
CD ADJ. LOCATION LTR MATERIAL LABOR 10 MAIN CODE OR 

EST. II f} ,,_ ..,_ EST./R.O. 9 9 
REO. NO. --'-'-'--"!!'-~_.__,..J=--- NO. 3 7 __ 

LOCATION 
CODE !R & M) ___ _ 

SHEET __j__ OF ___A_ 

LOCATION 
CODE !C & X) Z.9'Z. 70 

DATE ;1 -/- 71& 

GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 

ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETlRED MATERIAL 

s jCj 100 $ $ $ $ -

/0. ~00 -

':':;.9. :.-ot {B) - (Cl !Dl lEI -$ $ - $ - $ 

AMOUNT YEAR ,i_';';;o YEAR AMOUNT 

IS'OO 197~ 19 7'1- Jll 000 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 

s :z.q s-oo ~ EXPENDITURES !A+ Bl 
z .. ~ 

~ 0 PLANT 
RETIREMENTS (C} $ -w = c" 

w ~ ~ NET 

$ :1.9. ~-()O X 0 REQUIREMENTS {A+ B- D) g w w w 
u Cl Ct ... GROSS 

s ;.q ~ -oo ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ADDITIONS (A) 

t- z u u a NET 

$ ~ c:; 0 
.:(...: N M ..t ADDITIONS !A-CJ b-0 0 

NET CAPITAL p_q !>-0 () REQUIREMENTS iA +B-E) $ 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EQPT. tNST. D!V. BILL EQPT. SPE. ETC. TEL CO LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC DUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 54- 12-70 
MAT'L ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 

41-47 48-50 51-53 55 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 CR. z qz?o S? rc 6.~00 J..1/00 IU.Oo 3oo J''\00 2-0D /2 IJOO 
4 DR I ~ !'f' 9:Z.OO Lj. ~ 00 3q__Q_Q_ _3_ou dO ,_,00 IQ I t>n 
4 I 

.. 
4 CR I 75'.? rrc. '?..,00 /'2..00 7oo 'iOO t.oo JOO <. -7oo 
4 DR. I" ,. 

~~ u.~oo /Roo :Lt. t>O 4oQ .ld.C2_ "2.-40 :ld. LJ.oo 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL 7()0 1700 ~-co tL9.-.,*oo 
3 CHANGE TOTAL I'+ Ot>O C..iOO (,~Dt:J PREPARED BY r_. 8. J! <2Jl_ J(J it -, 

EXPLANATION Rt:riiJSaD P4-R CowTRAc r BNAJ..fStS TEL. NO -~5.z..-.-":t!o.'lt.__-_tJ!...!./..!7~)z.__ _____ _ 
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SECTION 790-100-310SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
{REVISED 11-73) 

.1. 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES D NO)( 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION X ~TEL.CO.D 

~~~.NO. ___LI..._I...,B'--1./~3=--- ~;~./R.C3717 
LOCATION Z92.,0 LOCATION 
CODE IC & X)..="'--''-'!II!!!!-£.L.:!!E:-_CODE {R & Ml ---,~­

SHEET _2..... OF~ 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE o ~W.E. coX DATE 2-/-71/ 
APPROXJMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

! SUB ACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 

I OESCRtPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERIAL 

I 71/LL C/Re.IA. \ 'T C'ml.tl I 577 $ "';500 $ $ $ $ 

I B 
A 
s 

' c 

s s 
p E 
E. R. 

A 

I 
M 
A 

p •+130 VOL.7 1.~ II I f. 7MJ 
0 + I~D VDI-T 7S? w 
E 
R 

p 

B 

~ 
I TOTAL EXPENDITURES ';/f) Mn IBI I C) <DI lEI 

$ s $ $ 

! GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS 

~7~ ~~o~;.,,. YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 
I lPLANT ADDITIONS} 19 19 19 

I ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER OISTRtBUTfON FilE: 

GROSS 

/0000 SECTION 1 -HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES (A+ 8) $ 

~ " 
OFC AUTH. FiLE ADDRESS .,.., ~ ~ PLANT ,::o DAY YR 
NO NUMBER CONTROL L~O. NO ffi = RETIREMENTS iC} $ -

ii"r r-- ~6 
0 .. 

1-2 3 4-5 ~-11 12-19 27-37 ~tu NET 

/l)fJOO w J: 0 REQUIREMENTS iA + B- 0) $ 
I 0 

0 w w w 
co I ~ON -...... Rl I 

0 c 0 .... GROSS 

/DODO 10 COM PL. DATE ~ ~ ~ :i ~ ADDITIONS IAI $ 

38! -- 39-72 73"""'1- 75-80 
- w%% w 
~ z CJ CJ 0 NET u ID 1~ E I I r-;_ .. -' N M..; ADDITIONS lA -CI $ 000 

NET CAPITAL 

/DODO SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS (A+ B-Et $ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFtCATION W.E. CO. BlllS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD AOJ LTR MATERIAL REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. 10 LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LABOR SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT CD COST OF EOPT. INST. DIV. BILL EQPT SPE., ETC TEL. CO LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 48-50 54- 56-63 72-70 
MAT'l. ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 41-47 51-53 'i5 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 S7 n: 1500 7stnn f20o /DO ft:JOO 
4 I 

, -4 I 757 rt: ~IUV. U2.GOl r7bftJ r/DD: 1~70D.J 
4 I , , -
4 _.., I :POD I# DO laLJD '71Xl IO~DD 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 r--
4 

4 

4 ... 
2 TOTAL ~li90U 21UO II'I.OOJ :1.00 'UDDO 
3 CHANGE TOTAL 

PREP:RED tfv: 
EXPLANATION -------------------------- TEL. NO.---------------
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SECTION 790-100-310SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

C.OM '5JN60 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES 0 NOX 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION X -TELco)( 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE 0 -W.E. CO. 0 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 3-71.J. 

co 
!D. 

1-2 

211J 

38 

_1 

7 

V~LT 

. YEARS 

ESTIMATED I 

SECTION I 

3 [4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12:.'."_ 

.3 IDI 037119 
LOCATION 

39-72 

IND cO 

., CODE ,a-,, 

YEAR 
19 

I fiLE 

FILE ADDRESS 

CONTROL LOC. I REO. NO. 

20-26 ~ 

COMPL. nATF 

73-74 75-80 

E I&:' AI •I !?# 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

1:' 

-

-

AMOUNT 

~ 
z 
0 

"' w 
0 

~ w :I: g w 

" " ~~~ 
.... z" 
~...: N 

~~~-NO. --L/..L/_..8',_4~3~- ~~T./R.'371'9 
LOCATION z '21!#() LOCATION 
CODE !C & Xl 9. 7 1 CODE (R & M) -----,..---­

SHEET~ OF :::to== 

COST OF 
REMOVAL 

PLANT 
RETIRED 

500 -¥500 

DATE 2.-1-7'1 

SALVAGE 

5 3St!JO s 

REUSED 
MATERIAL 

IBI ..... -..AA lr> _.. !01 I -1.11.11 I lEI 
s/xrur sr 7~vv is ~ruv is 

w 

~ 
c 
..; 

19 
YEAR AMOUNT 

19 
YEAR AMOUNT 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED R 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURES {A+ Bl 

PLANT 
RETIREMENTS (C) 

$ ;21i(J() 

$ I'ISOO 
~~~UIAEMENTS (A+ B DJ $ (3t'f~ ~') 

NET 
ADDITIONS 

$ 

w > "' . "'' OTHER EL 'HONE ?::: ADJ. LOCATION MAIN rnn< no LTR MATERIAL LABOR PLANT TEL. CO. ""'mov INT. TOTAL 1-'::-t ~--:-:-c+-~ COD~E--j~A~CCT~.-~~::_-~~---~-:_·~+l=d CD~Ic:::_o:os;·T~ Of'_:: ECQP~-~~,T~~-B~IL-:.':.fLI~ EOPT~--S~PE .. ~ ETC"-j. TEL. CO LABOR & ENGR' IG "&~tsc: DUR CHARGES 

~·~~!5~!~~:!
4

~
1

_.1~
7

~~±= 4=B·50=~=~
5

~
1

~2=~!r~===56-6==
3

==t~M&._,~64.
711

'--'-, 0""-+---
72

_

7

_

0

-f--M-A_T_'L-1. 1---"J;__..S~'S'-"OC"'-. -i~j& .7.i~ctL==-BI=-LL=-S~~L=CO=-N=_ST=-R~+-=-~--' 22~-·~._, L.3r~,,:;~_..1~ ;;.p~~'~C:_., D'J"~~ -=~-j 
• I 

4 

4 

• 
4 

4 

4 

_4 
_2 

3 

TD'rAL 

EXPLANATION' l'lillt.SQ 

1!>0 S'SCJ 
PREPARED BY :z B'. 

f!bNl;f?ACTANILYS/S TEL. NO. --"""=-.5..-t..._t_-"""--'81.'--"'~'----LZ __ 
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SECTION 790-100-310SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

SllPPLE/"'ENT 1.. 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YES o NO)\ 

UNDER coNSTRUCTION X -TEL co)( 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE o -W.E. ~~J o 

3-7¥ APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

TOLL f'/J;t~U(T I ~7r 
B 
A 
s 
l 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R 

A 
M 
A 

p +l.':ll£J VOLT ·~~-~I 

0 
w 
E 
A 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS YEAR 

(PLANT ADDITIONS) 19 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

$ -

-

lA> 
$ 

AMOUNT 

$ 

~~~-NO_ IIE43 
LOCATION h200 
CODE (C & XI 2:-, 7 

COST OF PLANT 
REMOVAL RETIRED 

300 $ 

t3ooJ 

IBI ICI 
$ - s 

YEAR AMOUNT 
19 

$ 

(D} 

$ 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-731 

EST./R.O. ~O 
NO. 37!r:,:_ 
LOCATION 

CODE (R & Ml ----­
SHEEL~OF~ 
DATE 2-1-74 

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERIAL 

$ 

lEI 
$ 

YEAR AMOUNT 
19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FlU: 
GROSS 

SECTtON 1- HEADER DATA 'j EXPENDITURES {A+ B) --s 

I~ ~ OFC AUTH. FILEADDR~ ~~ PLANT 

~ DAY YA NO 1\JUMBER CONT~l 
a:o RETIREMENTS iCI $ -REO. NO w: 
0<( 

1·2 3 45 &7 ~ i0-1l 12·19-1---- 20-26 I 27-37 

'" 
~ ~ NET -........_ ....- I 0 % 0 REQUIREMENTS !A+ B- Dl $ 

0 w'" 
CD I _..---r-oGATION~ I " "'"' ~ 

GROSS 
Rl z z 

ID 
COMPL. DATE z;;: "" ADDITIONS lA I $ -

~7J.74 
0 w l: l: 

38 -- 39-72 75-80 ;: z 0 u 0 NET 

" _.-r I E T""1 - ""' N M .; ADDITIONS IA-CI $ -
NET CAPITAL 

SECTtON 2- DETAil DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- E) $ -
ACCOUNTING CLASSfFtCATION W.E, CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

CD ADJ. LOCATION LTR MATERIAL LABOR REMAINDER PLANT TEL. CO. 
ID MAIN CODE OR SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EOPT. lNST. DIV. BILL EQPT SPE , ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC OUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 54· 72-70 
MAT"L ASSOC. & ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 

41-47 48-50 51-53 'i5 56·63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 5'1 I7X ~00 3e>O 
4 1 I .... ... 
4 .... "157 !If 1~0 ~J ..I....:H2_ 0 _1_ 

4 - , 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1-4 
4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL 

3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION-------------------------- TEL NO ----------------
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

COMBINE.&> 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-731 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YES 0 NOX 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION X -TEL co. 0 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE o -W.E. coX 
APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT GROSS 

DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS 

~~~-NO. IIV43 
LOCATION 0 
CODE (C & XI Z935 

COST OF 
REMOVAL 

PLANT 
RETIRED 

~~~JR.03789 
LOCATION 9.•~'ll't 
CODE (R & Ml z u'YU 
SHEET _s_ OF --Gt..-
DATE 2-1-7'1 

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERIAL 

171XL l~IRI!.UIT I 8'77 $ 2D&O $ 
B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 

E. R. 
A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

I 
GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS 
!PLANT ADDITIONS) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

~AR 
19 ,.7_ 

i SECTION 1- HEADER DATA 

co. 
ID 

1-2 

~ MO DAY YR. 

3 4-5 6-7 8-9 

OFC 
NO. 

10-11 

AUTH. FILE ADDRESS 

NUMBER CONTROL LOC. I REO. NO. 

12-19 20-26 1 27-37 

(BJ 
$ 

AMOUNT YEAR 

I oo 19 '7~ 

(Cl 
$ 

AMOUNT 

,000 

<OI 
$ 

YEAR 

19 7"\ 

lEI 
$ 

AMOUNT 

otoo 
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 

GROSS 
EXPENDITURES lA .._ B~ 

PLANT 
RETIREMENTS (Ct 

NET 
REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- Dl $ 

GROSS 

2000 

20D0 
CD 
10 

LOCATION AI COMPL. DATE ADOIHONS (A) $ 2000 
38 

CD ADJ. 
10 

38 39.40 

~ il ~ 
• 
• :.ll 
4 lllR 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

• 
4 

2 

3 

39-72 

, I:: ~9_1:i 
73.74 

E 

75-80 

r11J 
SECTtON 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION 

ACCOUNTlNG CLASSIFICATION W,E. CO. BILLS 

LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LTR MATERIAL LABOR REMAINDER 
CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EQPT. INST. DIV. BILL EOPT. SPE., ETC 

54- 72-70 41-47 48-50 51-53 55 56-63 64-71 

57 n:: E~rl - JDO 
II. ... rJ, 1.00 li'DD 

.57 M so so 
" ~ 1&. IU YO .JOO 

TOTAL 

NET 
ADDITIONS (A C) $ 2D~O 

2000 
NET CAPITAL 
REQUIREMENTS (A+ B-El $ 

OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 

TEL CO 
MAT'l. 

-

PLANT TEL. CO. 
LABOR & ENGR'NG 

ASSOC. &ASSOC. 
COSTS COSTS 

GD__ .B!D 
ED .H:!D_ 

_Sl2_ ~ 
!!110 §0 

roo 150 
PREPARED BY 

SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 
&MISC. DUR. CHARGES 
BILLS CONSTR. 

50 non 
~D ~00 

!UID 
-~ 

~v 2.5DD 
z.. !J. 

TEL. NO. _ ___,.5~2~_..1_-~8.~'13o..L..#-7--
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SECTION 790-100-310SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

SUPPLE k fiiJ T .1 
F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES o NO)(. 

UNDER CONSTRUCT! ON )( -TEL. CO. D 
ENGINEERED BY 

CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE o -W.E. co.X 
APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUBACCOUNT 

DESCRIPTION CODE 

7DLL 'I 577$ 
B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R 

A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAl EXPENDITUA ES iAI 
$ 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS 
19711 \PLANT ADDITIONS) 

GROSS 
ADDITIONS 

~~~.NO. 118'1/3 
LOCATION za3 '0 
CODE (C & X) -, s; 

COST OF PLANT 
REMOVAL RETIRED 

'llifDDs $ $ 

CJOO (Bi !Ci (DJ 
$ s $ 

AM2ttio YEAR AMOUNT 

19 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

~~~JR.03789 

LOCATION 'Z.Cf3'10 
CODE (R i;,M) 

SHEET OF :::.z;::: 
DATE 2-/-7~ 

SALVAGE 
REUSED 

MATERIAL 

$ 

lEI 
$ 

YEAR AMOUNT 
19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION FlU: 

GROSS qi>O SECTION 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES !A+ 8} $ 

~ 
FlLE ADDRESS~ 

2.; 
PLANT .,;.. ~ DAY YR 

OFC. AUTH . 0 0 
NO. NUMBER CONTROL~ REO. NO. ffi = RETIREMENTS !CI $ -

6-7" r-. --20-26 
c .. 

1-2 3 4-5 lQ.-11 12-19 ...... 27·37 ~ t; NET t:too w J: 0 REQUIREMENTS iA + B- D) $ 
!-< 0 

0 w w w 

CD I ~OCATION ~ AI I 
0 "Cl t- GROSS 'lt>O 10 COMPL. DATE Q~~~~ ADDlTIONS !AI $ 

38J ...,..... 39-72 7.!'W..,L 75-80 t- z (,.) u 0 NET '180 u ......r- I E I I .,__ 4:..: N M <::i ADDITIONS (A-C! $ 

NET CAPITAL qoo SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS !A+ B-El $ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BlllS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD ADJ LOCATION MAIN LTA MATERIAL LABOR REMAINDER PLANT TELCO. 
ID CODE OR SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUBACCT CD COST Of EQPT. INST. DIV. BILL EOPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG & MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 39-40 48-50 54- 72-70 
MAT'L. ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 

41-47 51-53 55 56-63 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 57 R /DO 1/JO 700 9DO 
4 

4 E7 M 10 40 :250 goo 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 r--· 
4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL 110 1/.ID Cl5t7 I'Z..DU 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPLANATION------ TEL. NO.---------------
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 33 

MICROWAVE SYSTEM RELIABILITY STUDY 

Our AGE RELIABILITY TIME 

PATH SHORT LONG TOI'AL 
LENGTH 'mRM TERM 

STATION !'Ill l. * ·* * * * * *PERCENT* * * * * * * * MIN ................................................................................ 
LITTlE ROCK 

ENTER 6 GHZ TRANSMIT lEVEL 
? 30 

ENTER 6 GHZ REC SQUELCH lEV 
? - 72 

SUPPLY NUMBER OF HOPS PER SW SECTION 
? 1 

22.3 0.91E-05 

HOP RECEIVE lEVEL 

6GIGAHERTZ REC lEVEL= -32.7 

BELFAST 

ENTER 6 GHZ TRANSMIT lEVEL 
? 30 

ENTER 6 GHZ REC SQUELCH lEV 
.? -72 

22.5 0.42E-02 

HOP RECEIVE lEVEL 

6GIGAHERTZ REC lEVEL = 32. 2 

COVE CREEK 

ENTER 6 GHZ TRANSMIT lEVEL 
? 30 

ENTER 6 GHZ T.EC SQUELCH lEV 
? -72 

14.6 0.18E-05 

HOP RECEIVE lEVEL 

6GIGAHERTZ REC lEVEL = -28.4 

HOI' SPRINGS 

TOI'AL SHORT TERM OurAGE 
LONG 

TOI'AL OurAGE 
SYSTEM RELIABILITY 

0.30E-02 0.30E-02 99.99699 16 

O.lBE-02 0.60E-02 99.99402 31 

O.l7E-02 0.17E-02 99.99829 9 

PERCENT MIN 

0.42E-02 22 
0.65E-02 34 
O.llE-01 

56 
99.98930 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

FIGURE 34 

N CARRIER TRANSMISSION AND NOISE CALCULATIONS 

N 2 CXR DESIGN ANTONIA TOWARD FESTUS 

I.DC. CABlE SI.DPE CHAN 2 LOOP 
lENGTH IDSS RESIS. 

0 
2.4 -4.5 17.9 202. 

1 
3.5 8.6 22.6 300. 

2 
4.3 -8.2 32.2 364. 

3 
4.9 11.9 

4 
31.3 416. 

2.0 -3.8 15.1 171. 
5 

DO YOU WISH 'ill OBSERVE THE MANNER 
IN WHICH THE COMPUIER CHOOSES THE SI.DPE SETTINGS 
TYPE 1 FOR YES, 0 FOR NO 
?0 

I.DC FREQ INPTJI' REP. OTJI'PTJI' INPTJI' SPAN 
SI.DPE SI.DPE SI.DPE lEVEL PAD 

0 364D -0.3 
HI 

1 -4.8 B -2.3 -7.1 -16.5 36 
I.D 

2 1.5 B 0.2 1.7 -27.4 20 
HI 

3 -6.5 B -2.3 -8.8 -32.3 20 
I.O 

4 3.1 B 0.2 3.3 -35.5 12 
HI 

5 -0.5 A l.O 0.4 -16.2 40 
364D 

LOC MESSAGE NOISE RATING IMPULSE NOISE RATING 
NOISE CH 2 CH 13, NOISE CH 2 CH 13 

1 -27. 0.0 0.0 5. 0.0 0.0 

2 -27. 0.0 0.0 5. 0.0 0.0 

3 -27. 0.1 0.5 5. 0.0 0.03 

4 -27. 0.2 0.1 5. 0.01 0.0 

5 -7. 0.3 0.3 28. 0.03 0.03 
-----

0.6 0.9 0.04 0.06 

TOTAL C/N RATIO 77. 2 75.5 44.91 43.71 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

N E CXR DESIGN FESTUS TOWARD ANTONIA 

LOG. CABLE SLOPE CHAN 2 LOOP 
LENGTH LOSS RESIS. 

5 
2.0 4.9 12.9 171. 

4 
4.9 -9.3 36.8 416. 

3 
4.3 10.4 27.4 364. 

2 
3.5 6.7 26.5 300. 

1 
2.4 5.3 15.2 202. 

0 

DO YOU WISH TO OBSERVE THE MANNER 
IN WHICH THE COf'.~PUTER CHOOSES THE SLOPE SETTINnS 
TYPE 1 FOR YES, 0 FOR NO 
? 0 

LOC FREQ INPUT REP. OUTPUT INPUT 
SLOPE SLOPE SLOPE LEVEL 

5 364D 0.2 
L3 

4 5.1 B 0.2 5.3 -20.7 
HI 

3 -4.0 B -2.3 -6.3 -39.0 
LO 

2 4.1 B 
HI 

0.2 4.3 -32.5 

1 -2.11 B -?.3 -4.7 -28.2 
LB 

0 1.1 B 
364D 

o.o 0.5 -20.9 

LOC t·1ESSAGE NOISE RATING H'IPULSE NOISE R~TING 
NOISE CH 2 CH 13, NOISE CH 2 CH 13 

4 -27 o.o o.o 5. o.o o.o 

3 -27. 0.5 1.3 5. 0.03 o.n 
2 -27. 0.1 o.o 5. o.o o.o 
1 -27 o.o 0.1 5. o.o o.o 
0 -7 0.6 0.6 28. 0.15 0.10 ---- ----

1.4 2.0 0.18 0.21 

TOTAL C/N RATIO 73.5 72.0 40.46 40.01 

STOP 
15:42 TI~£ 34.664 UNITS 

SPAN 
PAD 

28 

14 

16 

26 

26 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

age- 35-1 

FIGURE 35 

ROUTINE ORDER EXAMPLE 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY SN-4 .. e• 
(e-sa) 

ROUTINE ORDER AUTHORIZATrON -NUMBER 50564 
DIVISION DISTRICT I ••cH;~~::w::~R ;cLV;:·~R~:c:n Sprinp::fie ld Snringf'ie ld n4Rllll 
ASSOCIATED ORDER A,ND NUMBER TAX Dl.sTRtCT\S) RECOMMENDED 

37-729166 
RECORD REFERENCE 

Er-1-118-7 MAN HOURS ENGINEER DATE. 
APPROVED 

T ,C .r.fR::> .COER EM2ll- PL. SP.L. OTHER TOTAL 

OtST. ENGINEER OR SENIOR ENGINEER DATE CiiROss 
AOOITIONS 5J800 

FACIUTY ARCH.. ENGINEER OR EQUlPo ENGJNU.R DATE COST OF 
SERVtCE 

REMOVAL r:o .DATE .TS~n 107 

! DIVISION PLANT ENGINEER DATE 
GROSS 

5,850 
WORK 

EXPENDITURE STARTED 

DIVISION PLT. SUPT. OR BLDG. EQWP. ENG. OAT&: PLANT WORK 
RETIRED 100 COMPLETED 

ENGINEER OP' EQUIP. OR 'ENGINEEtR OF 81.DGS. DATE 
SALVAGE COMPLETED - BY 

GENERAL PLANT MANAGER OAT£ 
MAINTENANCE PREPOST Y£5 

100 NO 

CHJ£F ENO:INit&R o.-.T& 

i~is order ~rovides for the installation of 20 subscribe~s' 
lines, 100 connector terminals, 2 extended area service trunks, a 7A 
recorded announcement system, a #3 test cabinet and an additiona.l 
supplementary rectifier for the 105D nower nlant in the community 
dial office at Willard, Missouri. 

The equipment is renuired to care for the estimated 
growth of 95 stations bY 12/31/65, to nrov1de a mechanical interce't"t 
arrangement for vacant terminals, to T'rovide adenuate chargin,:r 
equipment to care for the increased ~ower load and to renlace the 
present #2 test cabinet with one which will ~ermit more adenuate 
test of subscribers nlant thereby effecting a saving in maintenance 
effort. 

Reference 

Lines 
Installed ~ 
Added 20 
Total 350 
Working 8/1/63 209 
Renuired 12/31/65301! 

Specification 4H06.13 (not attached) 

Terminals 
iloo 
100 
QOO 
7111 
832 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-731 

ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

EST. 
REG. NO. 

EST./R.O. 
64 NO. ____5_05 

LOCATION LOCATION 
F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REO'D YESO NOD CODE (C & XI CODE (R & Ml 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 0 -TEL.CO.O SHEET ___l_ OF ____l_ 

ENGINEERED BY 
CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE 0 -W.E.CO. 0 DATE 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT GROSS COST OF PLANT 
SALVAGE 

REUSED 

DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED MATERiAL 

$ $ $ $ $ 

B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. R 

A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
R 

p 

B 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
tAl IBI tCI IDI tEl 
s $ $ $ $ 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 
iPLANT ADDITIONS. 19 19 19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSITION OF EXPENDITURES SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS 
ACCOUNT ns- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION Fll~ 

GROSS 
SECTION 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES (A+ 6) $ 

co. A OFC AUTH. Fl LE ADDA ESS ~ ~ PLANT 
tD. c MO. DAY YR. NO. NUMBER I 

a: 0 
A ETifl EMENTS iCl $ CONTROL LOC. REO. NO. w = 

0 < 
1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12·19 20-26 21·31 ::i!; NET 

w % 0 REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- D) $ c. Lf [25 ·r jl 50')611 Dll( .1!11 17-2Ql6 0 
0 w w w 

CD I u "'" ,_ GROSS 
LOCATION AI Z2w 

ID COMPL. DATE z s: < < -J ADDITIONS IAI $ 

38 39-72 73-74 75-80 
2 w :0::%W 
,_ 2 uuo NET u 

I Sherwood 2 E ~~ I 1 11 "i 171• <,.; NM .. ADDITIONS !A-C) $ 

NET CAPITAL 
SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS lA + 8- E) $ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD ADJ. LTR MATERIAL REMAINDER PLANT TELCO, ID LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LABOR SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EQPT. INST. DIV. BILL EQPT. SPE., ETC TEL. CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 3940 48-50 54- 56-63 72-70 
MAT'L ASSOC. &ASSOC. BILLS CONSTR. 41-47 51-53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 D DIJ : lj t; 3. c 2000 1100 l"iO l7<;o )! (\1"\fl 

4 ) 4 44 h Roo 1()() i l f , ·,.,,,., 
4 [) l4 il4 h~' hOO 1()() ~n 

- ~ ROll 
4 ol.! I -=!' lf'l 1;() ?~=; ~ 1(\f\ 

4 I .11 '<' '<ll ,<:: "f;fl 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL ~~ 4llt 11 ~70 ?7(1 lo<n o:; 9"n 
3 CHANGE TOTAL PREPARED BY 

EXPLANAT10N· TEL. NO. 
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SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

Page 36-1 

FIGURE 36 

KEEP COST ORDER EXAMPLE 

SN-446b 
(5-85) 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

KEEP COST ORDER AUTHORIZATION- NUMBER 3ll06 

DIVISION DISTRICT EXCHANGE CO., AA'I::A OR TOLL REFERENCE 

Springfield Any A Town D-52112 
ASSOCIATED ORDER AND NUMBER TAX DISTRICT lSi RECOMMENDED 

SSE Tele 12-2-66 n-105 Richard Doe 12/6/67 
RECORD REFERENCE WORK UN ITS ENGINEER DATE 

APPROVED 

PC. SPL. I OTHER TOTAL 12_16_167 
GROSS I 

DIST. ENGINEER OR SENIOR ENGINEER DATE 

ADDITIONS 100 
COST OF 

FACILITY 

SERVICE 

ARCH ENGR. OR EQUJP. ENGR. OR SPCL. SERV. ENGR. DATE 

REMOVAL - DATE 

GROSS WORK 
O~VISION PLANT ENGINEER DATE 

EXPENOlTliRE 
~nn 

STARTED 

PLANT WORK 
DIVISION PLT. SUPT. OR BLDG. EQUIP. ENG. DATE 

fOETI REO COMPLETED -
SALVAGE 

COMPLETED 

BY 

ENGINEER OF EQUIP. OR ENGINEER OF SLOGS. DATE 

-
YES 

GENERAL PLANT MANAGER DATE 

MAINTENANCE PREPOST 
NO - CHIEF ENGINEER DATE 

F. c. c. AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED fJ. YES 0 NO_~JJ_(J.~ 
~ ~~ 

l' L' 
Place X in box when F.c.c. Initials of En pin~~~ 
~rr-rovP. J .,~ rr> 'lll t "f' r1 !'!ak1.nf" F.c.c. 

!l"'t.r>:r>r·~.r>Pt: inn 

This keep cost order r-rovides a snecial service channel 3 on 
the 104-0U Jefferson City - Kansas Cit~r toll. 

This equipment is required for snecial service circuit 
FL-8047-722. 



SECTION 790-100-310 SW 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-73) 

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D 

UNDER CONSTRUCTION 

YES D NOD 

D 

ENGINEERED BY 
CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE D 

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE 

SUB ACCOUNT 

-TEL.CO.D 

-W.E. CO. D 

EST. ------- NES
0
T . ./R.O. "3 JJ O (, REO. NO. -

LOCATION LOCATION 
CODE(C&X) D52c.f2. CODE(R&MI 0524-2 

SHEET ___ OF---

DATE ______ __ 

GROSS COST OF PLANT REUSED 
DESCRIPTION CODE ADDITIONS REMOVAL RETIRED 

SALVAGE 
MATERIAL 

s $ $ s $ 

8 
A 
s 
I 
c 

s s 
p E 
E. A 

A 
M 
A 

p 

0 
w 
E 
A 

p 

8 
X 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Ai lBI ICJ lDI IE\ 
$ $ s $ $ 

GROSS ADDITIONS BY YEARS YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT YEAR AMOUNT 
{PLANT ADOlTIONSJ 19 19 19 

ESTIMATED COMPOSiTION OF EXPENDITURES 
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTION Fllt 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED REQUiREMENTS 

GROSS 
SECTION 1- HEADER DATA ~ EXPENDITURES (A+ B) $ 

co A OFC. AUTH. F I LE AODR ESS ~ ~ PLANT 
I D. c MO. DAY YR. 

NO. NUMBER 
a: 0 

RETIREMENTS (C) $ CONTROL LOC ! REO. NO. w = 
0"' 

1-2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12·19 20.26 27-37 ~ t; NET 
w z 0 REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- D) $ a I IZ. "' f-7 3 3 of. D ~~~-2. 7Z.CI-7S8 0 
0 w w w 

CD u "'" ... GROSS 
LOCATION Rl z 2 w 

ID COMPL. DATE 2 s: "'"' .... 
ADDITIONS IAI $ 

38 73·74 
0 w z z w 

39·72 75·80 ;:: z u u 0 NET u 
1 A low,.J E Ill- ot I o 1 I 1'1<8 "' ..: NM-:r; ADDITIONS lA-C! $ 

NET CAPITAl 
SECTION 2- DETAIL DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS (A+ B- E) $ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSfFICATION W.E. CO. BILLS OTHER TELEPHONE CO. CHARGES 
CD ADJ. LOCATION LTA MATERIAL PLANT TEL. CO. ID MAIN CODE OR LABOR REMAINDER SUNDRY INT. TOTAL 

CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CD COST OF EQPT. INST. D!V BILL EOPT. SPE .• ETC TEL CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG &MISC. OUR. CHARGES 

38 3940 41-47 48-50 54· 56-63 72-70 
MAT'l. ASSOC. & ASSOC. BtLlS CONSTR. 51~53 55 64-71 COSTS COSTS 

4 D.~'-11-Z. 357 rc.. :J..oo so so 300 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 TOTAL 

3 CHANGE TOTAL 
PREPARED BY ~ <' ., 

EXPLANATION -------lh..ru"""="'·"""""'•=----'S"'--'11/'-"--•-"If-..__,C..=--------------------- TEL. NO. ______________________________ __ 

Page 36-2 



SECTION 790-100-310SW 
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EXHIBIT 37 

MEMORANDUM RECORD--FORM SN-4C 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
ACCOUNTS CHARGEABLE 

FORM SN-4C 
(REVISED 11-731 

EST. 1 oqs7 EST./R.o. 
REO. NO. _ NO. --------

F.C.C. AUTHORIZATION REQ'D YES o NO :J 
LOCATION II Li.O LOCATION 11 ~o'JD 
CODE IC & Xl~~P_LJ.L_ CODE IR & M) IAN· .,-

SHEET_;3_0F~ 

8-PI-72.. 
UNDER CONSTRUCTION X -TEL. co. 0 

ENGINEERED BY 
DATE CURRENTLY READY FOR SERVICE CJ -W.E. CO. 'I-

APPROXIMATE DATE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE -~u _____ _ 
REUSED 

MATERIAL 
I-------------'S~UC::B'-:A0C0:o;C0:0U::-_:cNT ------------- ~-GRQ-;;.-~---1·---·co;;"Q; -,~ PLANT 

DESCRIPTioN----------co;;---- AOO!liONs REMOVAl ~ET!RED SALVAGE 

NO. 12 SER.VtC£ OBSER.VINt; E'G.PT _l_'lf_ ~pO j:_=:::-5:Citi: ~ .. l..,..OQ.o_""'-1-f--$ ---+s----1 B 
A 
s 
I 
c 

_L"'i~Jij_C.E__3::13..,. =---=-~ ~:~--= --_- I __ ---~-- -~- =:-.· ·-·----·-+------~----~ 
hsc-;;-s--t--------------------t------r--------··- --··-·- --·-·---+-----+-----! 

~-{ 1-------------------___ ·-----~----_-~r~~ ~-~~-~-t==~---·---+------1 
p 

~ --------- =~ ---.~·- . 
! 1------------------··------ -------·----- ---- ---------Jr-----+--------1 

t---;p:--+---------------------·------------ -·--·----------- -------
8 
X ··--------~=--=----· --=== -=~-==t=-----r-----t-----1 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES j:) !t ----E~- ·--·- (~) !:\ 
)-G-RO_S_S_A_D_D_IT_I_O-NS-BY-Y-EA_R_S _______________ . ____ -r:~EAR___ -·;;:;;;OUNT·--1-----;.,A~NT --1---·..-Y:::E-AR .... ---j---A:-:M-:-0.::-:LJ:-:Ncc:T:--i 

(PLANT ADDITIONS) ESTIMATED COMPOSITION Of EXPENDITURES -

19 

--- -------- -~---r SUMMAR-;;;; ESTI:

9

ATED REOUtREMEN,~;--
ACCOUNT 725- INPUT DATA FOR MASTER DISTRIBUTiON FILE t------------------------------------,-----·---------· GROSS 

SECTION 1- HEAOER DATA I ~ I <XPEM>lTl!RES lA + __ B_! __ $ __________ -! 
CO. A MO. DAY YR QFC. AUTH FILE ADDRESS ~ ~ I PLANT 

10. c · NO NUMBER CONTROL toe. I REO._No. ~ ~ ~-~-"-T-'R_<_M_E_N_,_s_,_c'-----$-------------1 
3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-11 12-19 20-26 27-37 ~ t; NET 1·2 

--1--:c"'o,.....,,"'--''--"---"--....L---'----....L--,----,-.L.I § ~ ~ ~ ~~~~REMENlS tA + B- 01 $ 

ID LOCATION ~ Rl f CQ1>..1PL DATE § ~ ~ ~ ~ AUDtT!ONS fA1 $ 
l-38;.:;-+--------:::39:-:.,:::2--------+,:::3-"-'7"'4+---:::,soc.g::::o:---l ,_ z o u c j_"ET -------------·----'-

1 E I I I I ';I -" N "' .; ADO! '!'IONS !A - C! $ 
r-~-L-----------------------L~L_l_, __ L_ __ ~-~------------ ! N·~E:::T:~C~A~PC:IT~A~L----------------------·--------

1 I 
SECTION 2- OETAtl DISTRIBUTION I REUUIREMENTS \A+ B-El $ ---~~ 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION W.E. C:-::0-. BCCI--lL .. S:-·--------- OTHER TELEPHONE CO CHARGES 

LOCATION MAIN CODE OR LTR MATERIAL LABOR---,-R-,E""M·A--IN_O_ER- ~.:_ PLANT ~EL. CO. SUNDAY INT. 
CODE ACCT. SUB ACCT. CO COST OF EQPT. INST. DlV Bill EOPT Sf'"E, ETC TEL CO. LABOR & ENGR'NG & MISC. OUR. 

CD ADJ. 
ID TOTA!.... 

ChARGES 

r-t---t----4-1-4_7_-t_48_·50-Jr-51-,-5;-;;3;;;-t;;;;;;~;_-t---;5:::6"'-6.3<7..-l--..;;;64·71 72-70 MAT'L ~~S~ &tg;~· BILLS CONSTR. /_::f{)OQ 
1--:--'f--+-----+--+-_.n...L-I,._,TC...q-_..J..gtg!_ ~JJ:JQ_ _1!1.5!)_ ____ .soo~~~-~ ~~40~---t-~' s.~rcq.-__._...._.,~~ 

38 39-40 
4 

4 

t-'-t---+-----11---+--'/'-'7.c......;<TX~------_____ 3,;;;n,OC~~~+-..L/..,. OJ_ 1, 0"--f----..jf--~ .l;'"n.,_~!i~£.?+---t----t---~-«L 4 

4 

.1!7 H - 71>0-- 50 I . 7&> 7_~ - aoo ~-t---i------+---+-~~~---~--1----L~-+---~~~-----r--~--r--~·+---+---i----
4 

4 

4 
~7+---l....-------+---+-----+--l--------l-------~------~----+-----+-----l----~--~r------------l 
t--+--t-----+--+---t-t-----+------t---·--··-- ·---------- -----+·--+---4 

4 
f--7+---1----+---+---·-t-t------t--------+------- ---- ----
r-7+---~------~---+-----+--t-·-----·--l--------t--------t·----- -------1-------t-----t----+------------1 4 --

4 
+-+----·-+--+---f-+------+-----1------- .. ___ _ 

4 

4 

2 

r--t---+---------J----+------1---l--------+---------- --------~----+---­

~+---t--------l----+-----t--t--------+---------t---------r·--·--r-----1-----r----+----+-------------l 
~-r--~T~OT~A~L----~---L----~~~-------+---------t-------

1--Jr--t--CH.=A_N.c.G::..E_T_O_T_A_L _____________ -Jr-- -----+-------+--· ---·-- -P-R--EPLA_R_E_D_B_Y_~-.J'Do;::.,;f.I"'N-=-o-$=!'H!-o-..,-lT~H'.--·----

---+------1....---+---------

3 
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